DELLA from CYB 9 Sept 1974

Heee's Virginia Taber's correction of your sheet for Edwin M Belknap, with a copy
of her in which I've marked in red the paragraph explaining her changes,
letter
This is a yypical case of having to decide which witness to trust. I think Virginia
rather than Frank, as women usually more accurate on such mattergthan men are.

It's a constant probleg, once we reach the years in which the numbers of persons are
$0 huge that we can't dig for documentary prooff except when a major error seems
likely., At that point, we have to accept what descendants say ~-=- unlegs we have
reason to distrust their statements. And when the descendants differ, we have to
choose between them -- or else stop to dig for documents, which is warranted when
the problem involves lines of demcent of many people, as it did in the case of

the record of children and grandchildren of Joseph Belknap and Prudence Morris,

when we found all records hopelessly garbled. The years of work on that tough job
required assembling mit (I'll guess) more than 100 original documentary records,

but the &ffort was justified. . . . 100 No. Probﬁably more like 200, I think,

Meanwhile, the problem of deciding whether or mot to accept what a descendant says

is always with us. This seems to be especially true of the records of Admiral Charles.
1 &ee many things in them that are valuable and acceptable. But I have to warn both
you and myself to be wary when his:information comes not from documentary sources but
from “what someone has said." Glancing through his pages, 1 see many and many a

point on which I know that he merely repeated what someone told him, without further
confirmation ~~- and often what he thus repeated was cbviously in error.

A minuse or so ago, I happened to look at his page for Orin, son of Jonas Newton

Bélknap, my great grandfather =- p 76 in the biggest boSk on descendants of Samuel Belknap
and Mary Dickinson. It shows this Orin b in “Cattaraugus County, NY." Now, I know

who told the Admiral that , and I know why and how that person thought so. 4And I also
know =- within five yards plus or minus ~- the exact spot in Qdario County where stood

the house in which this Orin was born (on fndisputable evid&hceT.

This is just am example. I could name others. But all I'm trying to do is to warn
you against copying the Admiral blindly anu trustingly. Maybe this one example will
be enough -- D hope.

On the other hand, I greatly adpire the Job the Admira] did in assembling documentary
evidence on the early generations (though he flopped badly on Ebenezer and got all

mijpd up on various Samuels). He found a few documents that I hadn't found -- and

some of them solve problems that had troubled me till now, sudcas the date when Samuel

B and Mary Newton moved to Massachusetts and the true date when his brother Job did .,

I'm looking fomward to the time when I'll be able to sit down to the job of combining
the Admiral’s records and mine. I'1l be grateful, then, for what is plainly trustwor thy
-~ ahd I'11 be painstakingly cautious when I don't see visible indications of sound

sources,
(:;Ethfl
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DELLA from CYB 2 Sept 1974

This isn'g urgent. Put it aside till you have idle time on your hands. It's just
something that I think should be in your files, even though you can't make use of it
at this time,

e o Ko

e or
The memo attached deals with the lines\of descent of some 200 to 300 Belknaps whose
names you do not have. All of th e, in my judgment, descendants of Stephen

the youngest brother of my great great grahd father Jonas Newton Belknap. They

divide into two groups: (1) those who are or were descendants of Stephen by a marriage
that may have been bigamous, hence illegitimate; (2)those who are probably but not

fully proven to be Stephen's descendants. Of course I can't release the data on them, in
my files, until there's more certainty on both groups., . . But I think you should know
about this partially solved problem, just in case you encounter it in some form, in the
future. (I doubt that you have bumped into it yet.)

It's an old problem. HWB tackled it, and got nowhere because he misunderstood the
true nature of the problem. Branklin Belknap's notes contained a fragment of i%,
which led nowhere. My files bad more on it, uselessly, for some years. . . . Four or
five years ago one of the many reguests for aid that come to me wasc written by a
man who was plainly a good candidate for "most distinguished’Xiving Belknap" and knew
nothing of his ancestry but the names of his father and mother. Iwo years later, I
was able to prove that he was a descendant of Stephen Belknap son of Samuel Belknap
and Mary Newton -- and in the past twelve months I've been able to track two other
inquiries to a "probable" descent from the same Stephen.

The attached memo, explaining the present status of the problem, may possibly interest
you -- even if it only illustrates the nature of much of the workthat has consumed
a lot of my time in recent years.

LT ETYTYS

I think I must stipulate that there must be no correspondefice with the three persons
to whom the memo is addressed. I have no right to expose them to any annoyance
beyond having to listen to my views -- with which they may not agree.
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20 Sept 1974
Della, my dear -=-

Don't be stubborn. I couldn't possibly let you pay for the Admiral's work

out of your own pocket. I owe too much to your aid and encouragement. When

I remember the swift generosity with which you sent me a set of your own records
when all you knew about me was that I tackling Belknap genealogy, 1'd feel

very small if I didn't try to equal your unselfish kindness in this little way.
So I'm sending back your money order, Please don't be stubborn about it.

4And while you're so busy with your immediate job on your book, don't feel obliged
to deal with the various sheets I've been sending to you lately. I'm not in urgent
need of a reply. They can walt till you have time for them.

Now --the points you raise in your letter of 14 Sept:

JOB Sr: The sheet chowing data from Stiles Apcient Windsor is OK -- as far as it
goes. But it's incomplete, like so much of the genealogy in that old book, Local
histories, of course, are highly unreliable on genealogy, and this one was no
exception -- as professional genealogists have often pointed out. It's not as bad
as Ruttenber's old history of Newburgh, which has misled so many people, but it
needs careful handling, for Stilesprinted only what he found, which often was only

a partial fragment of the story. . . You'll find a better statement onp 6 of the
Admiral's second and final book about descendants of Samuel Belknap and Mary
Dickinson (the one that has only a single index of names) but he was wrong on Ruth's
place in the list of children. She was thild vii, born in 1790 (menth and day
unknown). Darius, born 1769, was child vi. . . HWB got the information on these two
children from old family papers in hands of Job descendants, found by James Kibbe --
including Job's comment on the unhappy first marriage of Ruth: "I kept my daughter
from the wolves, but the owls got her." (I'm quotkng from memorg ; so the wording may
not be entirely accurate). Where the Admiral got Ruth and Darius, I don't know, but
the fact that he and EWB, working 20 years apart, got the same results is enough for
me.

You say that you have a Charles "with the children of Job and Phoebe Newton." He
doesn't belong there, I'm sure. The Charles Belknap who voted in Enfield in 1849

must have been Charles Kellogg B, son of Francis and grandson of Job Sr. You'll

find him on the Admiral's page 24 and page 67 (which gree with HWB).

FRANCIS BELKNAP & HANNAH PRIOR: You say: "Also shown with Job Belknap (Jr) and Hannah
was Francis Perley Belknap b 1787 in E Windsor . . . married Hannah Prior.," I fear
what you are citing must be zll mixed up. There was no "Francis Perley." There
was a Francis and there was a Parley -- both sons of Job Sr's son Francis -- page
2%, Admiral. The Francis who married Hannah Prior (2nd wife) was child ii of the
first Brancis (ddmiral's p 24) and the Admiral shows his marriages and children
on p 62, He and HWB are in complete agreement. So your sheet 352 scems =N
incotfact. . . The list of childrenon your 352 is same as given by HWB and the
Admiral, excqgtththave the son as Edwgn Francis, not Francis Edwin.

q s

MKL ?ﬂ av o

(I should add that the spelling Perley appears in some sources, but I proved it
to be Parley lomg ago., Not going to take time to look up how I did it, right now,)

Evans is wrong in putting "Francis Perley" in family of Darius and Elizabeth Crane.

They had no children, But the vagaries of Evans are beyond humah comprehension.
Was it he who invented a "Francis Perley"? I wonder.

@»\ML,
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1t was moat kind of you to sund me,a oopy of Aunt i(it'a recollpetions, fron
vregon Hlatatcal Querterly. I'm grateful, for the thought, . Dut I think I
snould tell you that I pot . copy Of it from Yale, come years ago, for jou ‘
msy have taken notus op parts of 4t and 1 owght to montlon some crrérs that .
I hag to derl wAth.. » And purhaps you may have in nind somedhe olse to whoo
vou'd like to give this copy. _ﬁ. A A San o
low some of the errora, R Bt IR, '-f;,:f§_1 ‘
The most tr.'leaome one, to me, wiad her daging of the arrival of Jesse's
brothor Jonas, in the passase beglnning "And now I will write 1850" &= ' (page 289)
in which she starts by writing in $he present tense and than switcheg to the
past tensde as if interjecting a memory instead of looking at her diary: "The !
siune year Jonas delknap and lamidy canee o " Quile wrong. .. It took a lot
el digeing to deal wltﬁ the diparepanay between thiz date and the date given Ly
descendants of Jonas, Lventually got unquestionable proof that thq,yoar Wus
1848 Swe ; 0 AL G e 3 (A

Ui page 275, the dating of the AREEHTANRIRKXRXXENE Gunday Sohool meeting

iv confusing and obviously wrong. ° Could not have boan 1847, a8 Kit didn't
{, "71) rcach Oregon till Jet 5 1244,  Yat sha was aorroot in noting that Aug 15 1847

was her 27th birtndayes « . Detadls of personnel she listed show that she was

talking uoout the period when all males but the oldest and the youngest were

at the mines in Californis -- 1849, before arrivel of Jomas, '
i [

Dirthplace of Ransom, on p 266 ~= wrong county in Kentuoky =~ probably becauss
t.c editor 'who wrots those footnotes was nelylng on socondary sources, such
- a¥ _nuwspeper i#eansfin the oregon Journads Bpdoed by JOUgnad, Mah " ww who i
Anterviewed old people und published what Shey told hiu from unsupperted memory,
Inig srror on Rancom appears in one of hin pleees, I have a file of those places;
interesting but unreliable on faotd.. . Other errors in some of those footnotes,
but not important to you, I think.: : . .« 4 i Ly '

g a2
el

Uiie footnots, p 295 may be worth mentioning == "RKev John'W York™ = .sorrect on

“entuckyy wrong on ilasouri. (Obita in ohurah Journals, ke obit for my grandlather

Grrington, were a bit unreliable on detalls,) ' John York was father of my grandmother

Aan Aletha York, wife of Corrington.. Tne storyof how he happened to leave Fentuck:

iv well substantiiatéds. Cccame oomvirced elavery was wrong. Freed his few slaves

in or about 1840, 4as then ostracimed by his neighbors, to the exgent that he could

not continye presching, Endured this ostragism for more than five years. Finally

yave up and headed weat and north, sventua landing in Oregon -- in' 1850, not 1052,

#5 the footpote aaye, . In churgh dirales in the Norvthwest, was often known as

"Iathor York" == which seems a bit odd for Nethodists, doasn't 181 . + « Ann Alethils -

sortrait Langs in the home of ny daughter, whe Ls naned for her, Anndletba, talkitg:
of her childhoad, aaldi  "Nebody would speak to uay nobody at all,"

daiutinet  Yes, Andeed, iaybe my years of endless cffort to, correat published

errora hava made the sight of them Just hard to Acnore, iy 14 B :
%‘ should 1 veturn the oopy Lo you me O may X pass it along to someons who might
b Twldike to have Att e TR ol i, o e Uit (!

_,———‘ ' '.‘-1'_ 1 i'l.i.l.



CHIONICLE OF THE BELLFOUNTAIN SETTL.EMENT 271

So Rev. John Mckiney Preached for them once A month duz-
ing the summer of 18, 48 , .. and now here T will try to ex-
plain A hittle mistake (that I find in an old P C A .. in that
number Brother Parsons'® wrote A litel sketch of the History of
the first settlement of the Belknaps and Starrs, and some one
made Brother P to say in that skewch that Rev ] W Srare
Preached the first sermond in that setelment, thar was 1 mis-!
take, for Father Mckiney erganized the first elass and Preached
to them onee o month all che summer ot 18048 winle J W Seare.
was erossing the Plains <o 1his writer Lnows as we crosad the
Plains 10 gacher, and both came in to the church by fetter on the
same day . . . now [ just wane to, say i {onor to whome is die)
1 think Rev John Mckinenie done more than anv one man in
this settlement in traveling through the winter and gathering up
the Emcgrants and getting them organized in to classes, and
keeping them to gather till other help came T want you all 1o
cherish his Memory as the Herae of the fathers and now I will
write 1848, nothing worthy of note trans Picred Relegiously
through the summer the members wer all gathered in and
Housed Oren Belknap was appointed Class Leader'? and they
kept up Prayr and class Meetings when their was no Preaching,
and they did not expect any Recrutes in thuir Ranks til] the nest
fall when A nother Emegration came in, but they wer not Lie,
Houses wer to be buile and Rails vo be noade and a Brede sod o be
turned over for a little crop for the next year. . .. October the §
18 48, roday the way worn travlers arived at the Belknap settlc-
ment five familyes all connected with the family of Jessey Bel-
knap he had two boys a bout grawn, George Belknap Wife and
two little boys, Chatman Hawley Wife and four childrea Mrs
Hawley was the daughter of Jessie Belknap (and after ward.
Grand Mother of Professor Hawley'® now of Salem) Rev J W

18The Rev. John Parsons, author of many articles on eurly Methodist
history. Beside The Dreauftiful Willamette, (Metvopolitan Press,
Portland, 1024) belng his chicf work. i
A Jayman who was vrasponalble o.the pusior for the veligious wellfnre
and moral conduct of the group of chureh membors under his’
charge. ‘
wWillls Chppman Yawley, o professor in Willamette University from:
1800-1007, President during 1893.1802  or aver 20 years alier
hig service st the Unjversity Mr, Hovley was g member of Con-

Wi,
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172 fopimt Mouttosn GATRY

Srar wife and six children ghen their was the Newton family
Mrs Newton and Mrs Jessey Belknap were sistars

Octoben the 12 18 48 Sunday this happens ta be the day for
Father Mc Kinney to preach' Ransome B yoked up two yoke of
oxen snd gathered up a lode of Mechodist went over to Mr
Luces'! to meeting and all the neighbors was out we all took
our chureh letters and handed them in and swelled the ranks to
twenty tight and we had a good day after being seperated from
our friends for more than a year, 5o we went on holding mect-
ings when ever we could get to gather,, far now the rainy season

s iy come ing on and the creeks are bad 1o crodg as their is ne
bridges, anly Tndian Trails and they cross the creeks where ever
they come ta them so we done get o gother verry often, hut
Vathwe Me inney always Manages to make his yisits once A
Month and sces us all at our Homes and prays with us and Ex-
orts us to be Loyal fo the Lord and better times will come soon,
he travels on Horseback with A big Blue Army Blanket with a
Hole in the middle to put his Head through And 2 wide
Rimmed grey Hat to keep the water from runing down his back
and always so Pleasant and cheerful, it was like A Ray of bright
sunshine on a dark cloudy day to meet him it seemed ro chear
up the whole famile, (May his Labours of Love never be for-
gotten) though I am sorry to not see his name, not Mentioned
A mong the Herows of Early Methodism apy more Surely none
soar meore faithull thaw He, i1 had the Talents to write T would
write A wlogy on his Poniec labours in the upper Wilainetia
valey, Dut he has gon And all his Labours now are are  To all
his Laveing frignds T say The fuithful Hero toils No more, —
And now we have Passed through our firse winter in oregon,
and T will write Macch the 1, 18, 40,9 Evry thing is excite:
ment the Calafornie Mines Is all the talk, all the Able Bodyed
men are planing to be off to tha mines the familys will double

ress, This refercnce to Professar Hawley in Salem iy one which
clpi.date the ime when the letter was wrltten,

wJohn Luce, Hintery of Bemten County, Ovegen {#te.) (Portland,
1856, Published by David D, Fagan), 885 angd 448, refcrs to tha
ormnlention of this elasng but mikes {he mistake pf crediting th2
wo bk 10 Ney, Kennody natead of John MeKinnoy,

!
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Cononery or i Beuirous o Seoveesaer 2070
up and leave one old feable man or a boy to look afier evey two
familys

Brather Raberts the superintendant of this whole Pacifick
cost hiae been here to look over the ground and see if it will be
best 1o put another man on with Bro Mc kinney now Brother
Roberts is General supertendant and Bishop and Presideing Eldee
all in one his Districke takes in California gnd Oregon and Pu-
get Sound, so afcer looking the ground over and ralking wiet ull
the Pecachers he concluded 1o pur the whole Willametta valey
in one circuit and put three men on insted of ane that would
feave men enoughf to take care of the Sohool?® se Salerr and the
church theiv, so Waller®! and TO Ruinee™ and John W Mekin-
nie an the Circuit thert we had John W Strr®™ a local Fider 1o
help out in case of imergency he was called the Minife man was
always ready 1o step foreward and fill any place on any ecasion
t0 now I will try to get back ta the Detknap settlement,®t (first
the men must be got off to the mines.

April the 1 18 49) the 17 of March the company of men
startod for the Mines ean not wait for the snow to pec off of
the mountains so will go to the Mouth of the Calumbia and ger
on & siil vesal and go by water,, 5o we women foalks must try
ta Flald the fore, ewo familys in evry house the ofd Father Jes's
Belknap and Ransom Bs live to gather on the old homy of: R B;

——

WRefirn 1o the oldest exinting sehool of the Paelfic Nevthwert,  Th
Drepon Inathwe, ovganbaed Poli) 1, 1543, aponed one A, 15 1644,
It wow chartored in 1850 ay Willumutt Unjversiiy.

HRev, Alvan F, Waller, was barn in Alingdom, Pa, May B, 1808,
In 1830 married Mias Biphy White, Cumo to Ovegon o the ship
Ltvauane In 1840 as o member of the Ovegon Misilon 'of the Metins
odint Chureh, Was for muny yonrs finprelal ngent of Willnmuotte
U“H'L'I'lll.f._'ﬂ ni'ﬂd Efr,.-u. a0, 1878 Mistai Y Lrlf the 1Walla mekle 11I|“i';-l..,
edited by Lang, (Portland, 1885), 807,

v, James 0, Haynor wan barn In Ladford, England, Foly, 10, 18271
marvied Saruh J, Houd, a widow, nt Sulem, July 8 1850, He wid
#iperintendent of schools for Jackion county in 1808, Ho died nt
Hun Mateo, Colifornin, Jung 18, 1853, (From Blographien) notes in
the Uregon Historignl Bociety.)

MMev, John W, Starr wasr born In Maryland, Aprll 82, 1704, Moved
firnt to Virﬂ;ihil. nnd later to Chio with his parents;’ Moved ta
luwa i 1840 and finally came to Ovegon (n 1848, He diod at his
honie near Bellfountuin in W68, Porteall and Ringraphioal Revs
oy of e TWillamerte Valloyw, Sresin, 7496,

At five mien went of Monroo,
) Qo 1 L?
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' Mris Gilbert, and this writer, are on the old gilbert Home wirh
two Boys | think a baut 16 and 14 ‘years old to eare for them
and six small children, Mrs § T Starc and Chatman Jlawleys
: family lived to gather on the Hawley Fome sted, Mr. H w1
'r Feable man, Oren Belknaps family and Rev ] W Searrs lived

togather on the what is now th Bellfountain neighbor hood,
and now we have all got scttled qnd the Preachers have made A
Round we must cake up the Chukch work and keep all we have
and. try to gather in A few more, [Mr Hammers®® family and My
Caton® live on the Caton homested, and now its June we find
Mr. Luces House ta Small and to IJ:I:r to one side of the sectlement,
so the meetings are moved to Mrs, Gilberts House, now we have
Preaching cvry two weeks, this first sunday in June Bro Walr
is here and gave us one his strang sermonds on the need of the
Church taking A firm stand an.[l building on A solid foundi-
tion, the 1louse was crowed evry one scemed te be interested
2l churches are friends and try ta help on with the work but the
Methodist Church is all the organized Society any plage a round

here so some of them have Joined with us under the watch care f
of the Church till such time as theirs gets started we all work [
to gather no Jars or discord but all laboye for the ane greac cause {

of trying to save solgs, in two weeks 'Father Mc. Kiney will
Preach he will give us onc of his nice Gentle sermonds an what
great things can be accomplished when the people all had A
mind to work ‘
thea we have 1 O Rainer he will give us the Terors of the law
sakes the Commandmenti tells ug if we keep the law the Lord
I will always be on our side byt wa fo the men wha breaks 1hem)
says their is no law broken with oue A Penalty and he told How
ehe Tsreulites was slain for breaking his commands then windes
up with warning to us all to remember the Sabbath to keep i i
Holy, (then Rev John W Starr comes in with hit calm Perswa-
' sive way and says chouse this day whome you will serve, if God
| then serve Him, if Bail then serve bin{) v+ » Well now we have .

~

I ———————

hJacoh ilammer,

a0Jesge 1l Caton, whose homestead was just weat of Ransome el
kpap'g cluim and nbout a mils south of the settlement known % ,
Alping {as Mr. Hawley recalls the locationd),

]
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C. Hawley in Salemy and his work at Willamette Univerury
clased in 1907, These three references mark the gomposition 1
belonging to the opening years of this century, previous to 1907
and mast likely in the fall of 1904,

The ociginal manuscript belongs to lamette University,
The university received it in 1931 from the estate of the lae
Rev, John Parsans, Dr. Parsonq was for many years an cager
and persistent sceker after mater als dealing with our carly hir.
vory, sspecially such as pertained fo the work of the Methodin
Church., Unfortunately, Dr. Pagsans left no record of its origi-
nal acquisition. A portion of whapter six of his book, Briide
the Beautiful WHlamelie, is hased upan this narrative and he
quotes A Tew passages from i, He gives her name as Kesiahi in-
srend of Rotturah, a mistalo whieh |'H.‘rh'.1]'l-'l he fell into by licar:
ing certain members of her family refer to her by that name
Her name in the original manuseript however iy clearly Ketrurah
and members of her family confirm thas spelling (not agrecing
on the double "T" however), The writing if a bold but often
not too steady a hand. Capitalization, punctuation, and spell-
ing are lefr unchanged. :

The writer, Kegturah Belknap, was Mrs. George Belkpap, We
must apparently be content to know her mainly fram shis naria-

tive. A reference in it places her birth as of August 1, 1820,

She arrived in Oregon from lowa over the ovarland route in
1848. Her life wat long in the pigneer land for she was writing
this delighefully vivid nacrativasome §6 years Jater. The scamt
references we have found give no details of her life. The manu-
script has 3 marginal note reading: 1o be continued—if you
want any mare Jet me know and in the next chapter will organ-
ize the first class Read this in Connection with the first Chap
Tsent,”! Tts first page iy missing. : i

So during the winter of 18 forty seven, four of the family
Sold their earthly Possations and on the fifth of May 1847 start:
od to cross the Plaing, (NAMELY) ‘Oren Belknap Ransome

Belknap, Larenzo D Gilbert and Samule F, Starr, Oren Belknap:

e — +1 I"’

1Ransom A, Delknap was barn In FHaws County, Kentuciy on Dee, 16,
1800, Tayhood wpent in Lick‘mg County, Ohie and Van Turd
County, bawa. Married piuhals Starr (born in Highland Gounth
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was Jonas Bs son and his wife was Rey ] W Srars daughter S F
Stars wife was Jessey Belknaps daughter also Mres L D Gilbere,
$ F Stars wife was Jessey Belknaps dauglitee alse Mrs L D, Gil-
ber, § F Stare was Moses start’s® Son, after A tedious journey of
almost six month, they reached the cnd of their journcy and
wintered ncar where Corvalice now is, in the neighborhood of
Mr John Stewart, and they had not been their Long till the Rey
John Me kinney® found them and Preached to what few he
could find ence 2 month then in the spring (1848) they started
south up the vally to huata place to take claims and make them-!
selves Homes, and they found the valley that naw is the Belknap
settlemenm® and all took claims their, So when Farher Mukicy
came 3 toiind he missed them and staveed on their track ay all
good ltencrants do then thelr was ne regon conference, D,
Roberts® was superintead of this whole Pacifick coast.

Dear Addie® chis should have gon in my last Epistle to you,,
but by some over sight it was left out so T will begin the next
chapter on A nother sheat, you can read this in cannection with

Oblg in 1B20) on Sept, 29, 1842, Fagen, Hislory of Benion Coun.
ﬂ, Oregon, 807; also Fred Lackley; “Tmuressions of the Journa
an,” Oregan Journal, Aug. 23, 1926, ;
“Mases Blare born June 22, 1787, In Yirginin, Movod ta Ohioone o
gung man and luter to Iowu, Hin wite wan Bligabeth Calhoun of
irginia,  He died in 1835 whartly aftor reaching Oregon, His

wita catnblinhed o nianesr furm; malntiined her Invpe famile, qid |
wal reparco! an thy gommen iy iy sleion for minng ke Haebih )
wigd Bivgranhicral Seeopd wf the [Fiflametty Valley Orvpai, 318140,
Pav, John MeRinney wan born In Tinneesce, Aptll 30 1708, Mool

B Widow, Ann B, Auatin Kescliler,  Movid (o Juclison County, Hld.
mourl priar to 1R20 where he both farmed and prencned,  Oume to
ﬂrﬂtmn In 1847, Sketeh of the Melinney Pamily wiitten from .
family sources in Surah H. Steoves, Bool o) Remambrance of Moy
fon County, Ovegon, Piuneers 1840-1580, 117-143,

‘Abaut three miles vast of Monroo, In Tlentan County, Dragon.

#The Rev. Willlam M. Roberts waa tha third superintendent of il
Oregon Mission of the Mathodist Church, e waw bern In Miire
lington, New JYorsey In 1819, He renchied Oregon by vossal in
Juns, 1847, e was an oabatanding lender in the plonser state for
miuhy years, dving on August 23, 1888 ut Duylon, Qrogan. A cons
sidernblo numibier tr.'"1'1il lettoris ave In the Oregon Hidariced Quure-
borly, XXI1, XX!L, and XXH1,

tAdeline Pelknup whe mavried Robert Kyle, Aecording to an inter- |
view writien by Tred Lockloy in the Uropon Journe?, Augost 23,
1086, Mra, Kyle 's now s widow B2 yvears old nod lives in Kugone. |
Uregon, '




Dear Della: June 16 1974
Your inquiry about an alleged "Eliza Belknap":

As you weren't able to make a copy for me of the Evans material in your
posession, I have to assume that the quoted passages in your letter of 6/12
come from an Evams version of some of Aunt Kit's® irs as published in
Oregon Historical Quarierly in 1937.

My immediate reaction, as I read ydur letter, was: “poor Della -- she's
another victim of one of Evans's forgeries.”

From time to time, in recent years, I've had the task of showing someons

just how Evans falsified a documeht that he said he was copying. I've

never yet seen a case in which he didn't commit the unpardonable sin of
altering a document, Cases that come instantly to mind: (1) Obituary

of my great grandfather Jesse Belknap, in which Evans made twelve alterations,
21l falsehoods. (2) Inventory of Abraham's estate at Lynn, in which Evans
made a number of senseless chages, I forget just how many.

Now I'm enclosing copies of the pertinent pages from what was actually
printed == with the passages that Evans falgified marked in red. As you
can see, Aunt Kit never said that Rev John W Starr's wife was "Eliza
Belknap." Indeed, there was no such Eliza at Belknap Settlement in Oregon
== nor anywhere-else inthose years, as far as I recall. Evans invented
her.

J W Starr's connection with us Belknaps was that his eldest daughter Nancy
was the wife of Jesse Belknap's nephew Orin (son of Jonas, Jr). His wife
in Oregon was Eliza Ann Lucas, His famin the Bellfontain area of Belknap
Bettlement adjoined that of Qrin. His first wife, who had died in 1828
after the birth of her fifth child, was Hannah MacWilliams (widow Piillips).

If what I've said seems to indicate contempt for Evans, that's correct. Nothing
based solely on his statements should ever be published .

Fortunately =- or so I hope -- he never got his lying hands en the much more
&xtensive portions of what we affectionately call "dunt Kit's Diary."

Bl

of a memo 1o my cousin Climten, d
ealing wi
Plece in Oregon Histerical Qu;rterly.g “

PS5 »- I'm also enclosing a ¢
some problems of accuracy inogge




(m m“' ’.l 1’! ‘l 1)

Linghouse
e Cherry Valley for of James Garlinghouse & Sleansy Lunt
b 26 4 1792, OURGRGNGORE No T B 86 Narchlyisserns 0o.. Pa.

ds 19 Nev .MMO’.. Uragtn de 30 Deo ) 6. bensten Co., Uregon
8, 20 Teb 18AR, Ontarie Coe, K¢ Yo Baried at Alpine, Ore.
uried at Alpine, Ore,
(Se0 Nets below)
GULI LDIAN
4“1:

L 1'“&'- 6&'1&1}. d, 21 Gat B n Laan
u.-m.mummh.i.umb,”uu.mnum oilbert . 3 Jasmary 1830
Aii, "Osorge, b X 1817, d« 16 dept )

Aive ®Hansom Amos, D Deo 1820, 4. 6 June 1096; m, Mahala Starr, 3
Ve 'numm.urrﬁml.pmtnu:n{;;mnm. How 1540

I 3) Weshington Walte, Aug 1867
vi. *Ooevington Oavitty be 39 Mug MY01 &0 19 3ept 19063 me il;n-u-mm
2) dary Jessphlne Susner
vii. isrley Mmgestus, b 6 Ost MO, 4, PN Dee 1904) m. ThArss Imman 19 June 1855

MOTA1 rludﬂamﬂulmtlﬁhmutmm whe married
) ten sald te be "i14jab® Gerlingbouse. In
. 1.0 disclosed that the attriluiion o
'dud'muhhmm-dnnmu.l local mistery, Ihe enly
wuwum:mmwu-h s wero James, Joseph, Benjamin,
Thers waa no “Eldjah," mmnwmun#nmutm James, lde
fenily lived almoat adjacent o that of Jonas Bewton Belknap.

sesidansat Omtarie Couaty, W.T.i nerdin County, Kentuoky( liocking Couniy, vhing
Allen County, Onio} Ven Duren Coualy, lowaj Dolknap Settlemant, Lenton

Couwnly, Uregen.
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K&l BELKNAF & CHATMAN HAALEY @ “&Q,u*%'-’“) “
daughter of Jesse Belknap P &M v e
 Jane Garlinghouse * o
b. & Feb 1613, Untarie Co., BY b, 20 Nov 1803 (poasibly in Ontario Co., NY)
d. 21 hug MH59, Bentan CO., Qre, d, 2 Des 1857, aAlpine, Ure (NOTL 2)
m, Froo. 102 Licking Cas, Chie
(NOTE 1)

Lived int Licking Coe, Ohi0j possibly Allen Jo., On20: Van Buren Co., lowaj
Benton Co., Cre,

cliiLoakN (HAWLKY)

i David h 28 Dec 1828, probably Licking Go,, Oblo. d 12 April 1913, Alplne, Ut
n Martha Elon kreel, b 8 Lec 1843, d 24 Lec 1929, Alpine, Ure
i1 Jesge 13 Nov 1832 a 4 Oot 1897, Alpine, Ore.

b
n &lizabeth ann Starr, b 12 May 1836 d 29 Feb 19507

441 Sewell b 2 Fep 1836 d 1 June 1696, Alpine, Ore.
Gnma A. Noble b 25 Dec 1842 d 24 July 1917, Alpine, Ore. (8075 3)

=]

alpine, Ore,
iv Sarah Jane b 1842 d 17024 (dates from Mintonye, They Jaughed 7o)
n Squive Ryersft b 1825 in Ohde,  d —= (NOTE 4)

Leanidas He b == Uot 1851, Alpine, Oreey d 4 March 1528, Alpine, Ore.
m Lydia Jane (Jenny) Dodge b 7 July 1839 d 8 Aug 1927

NCTE 1: Marriage date probably 1828 aa that was year in whloh her father Jesse
transferred land in Licking Co, Qhlo, to Chatman Hawley and also 1o
Gamalisl Garlinghouse, husband of Jegne's sister Esther,

NOTE 2: Chatman Hawley's birthdate computed from age shown on gravestone, #is
pirthplace not knewn; but there was & Hawley family in Ontario Go., NY,
which moved to Kentucky at the time when the Helknaps and Garlinghouses
did and later moved to Licking Gesy Chio, uﬁt T " Y

NUTE 31 Sewell Hawley's son Willis Chatman Hawley (usually known by his middle name)
was U 3 Congressman 1907 teo 1933 and plose {riend of Herberti Hoover. Best
remsnbered as go-sponsar of the Smoot-Hawley Tariff (most ultra-protectionist
tariff in U E history). :

NGTZ 43 ALl dates,sxoep ose for Sarah and her husband come from gravestones

at Alpine, Ore, {Za Mf;m for énnqk amd Ron—

EUin 53 Birthplaces of Jesse, dewell, Sarah not knowns W& $ g
Ly

G Bkt & e

RS2 ﬂ\w * ——

’44’,,* "'\"-b,; e

g Thay, B A

’ g ] -
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LORENZ0 DOW GILBFERT ITAIITAN ITRNAP

Son of Phineas Gilbert paurhtaer of Jesse Helknap
f Tliznbeth & Jane arlinghoune
b1 July 1812 - Ontario Coes ifeYe b 21 Dece 171}y - Ontario Cr., Hetla
d 25 Mar, 1882- Benton Co., Drege d 10 ay 1911 - Coulee Clty,
= 31 Jan. 1833- lLicking Co., Ohdo Gramt Coe, viashe
CHTIDREN: =
ONin.
i, Philander b 20 May 183), Iiclking Coe, R d 16 Jan. 1505 m l'ary Watts 20 Sept. 1865
A’3-{Lateh, Spoknne Co,, Washs)
ii, Ceorge b 12 Sept 183 ~ " T d 28 July 1696 n Elizabeth Courtine Hley
_ d=( Portland, ultyy’ Ureg.) m=(23 Dec. 1 62)
1il.J=ne b 9 Dec, 1830 " nooon d Dec. 1923 m Nelson Clark (Rew) 17 Jvly
d-{BerkTey, Contra Costa, frlif,) 1R=6
iv. Miley b 9 Teb, 18L1 ) o d 18 Sert.1913 m(I-Nanty Allen 1 Oet, 1EEE

d~(Coules City, Grant Co., Wash)

m @~Tmma Gummins
v. IhNineas b 1 Apr. 3003 " j d 12 June 1922 m &-A.delia Ann fioan 10 6t e
d=( Spekane, 'pokane Cou, Wash. ) 1861
£ m @=Arna C., Cuy
vie. Corrington b 28 Dec. lEuh-:'.(.iaundars COay Nahé £ Mev, 1859 Renton Co. ,0ref.
vii.lary b & Ocbe 1649 iaae Cos Orege G 15 Apr, 1937 m Isaac Edwards 22 Oct. 1B67

e d=( Junetion City, Lang Coe, Oregs)

viii4 Jesse Delknap b 1 Vay 1052 hLane Co., Oreg.d 71 tev, 194F ml%rena Diantha Viatis 26 Peb,
| s AT d=(Walla, "&lla Vialla Co.. Washa) 1673

m(Z+E1la 0'Donnell f?Ieo&mnaa}
ix. Erma b 16 July 1855 iame Co., Oreged 14 Sept. 1910 m Francis Austin Watts 12 June
e, d-(Forest Grove, Wash. Co., Orege) 1e72

After lorenzo's deatll Hannah 1ived frst with one aml then annther of her children.
‘he was with Biley in Coulee Gity when she died in 1911, ©ho is turied there. !
vother and Fether loved her sald ahe was a wonderful persoon, intepesting and gvect.
Some of my older cousins Terrmber her and the wonderful steries ~ha told of erosio=
‘ig the Flailng, I was born in Goulee Chty in 1907 antl o teld she held me as 2 baby
vul we left while 1 was gtill -n infant and I have no ©onoly of her I'm sor:ry Lo &7
| mrenzo came to Oregon in 16L7 and setbled in the Delliuip Settlemant, They pave pert
of thelr Donatlon Claim with Jesse -nd Harmah for the [irst schonl in that area.
Torenzo, Jesse a2nd Jane are 11 brried ir the Alpine Cemetery.

™i7ander, Jesse and Tmma ail married Yatts, and George “arpied Elizabeth Haley a step-
gigter of the Tatts children, Thilander was called Phi, Thineas called Phin. 1 re-

mamber Tncle Phin and Aunt Sron fFm) verr well,

"hilander & Mary Watts had % whildren. They lived in L~tah, Tash, T lnew 2 of them.

Cecrea & Tlizabeth had 10 childrem, They 14ved in Tastern Oreg. Y¥ear John Day. T knew 7.

Tano and Nelson [Methodlat Mnialo Yhad 7 ehildron Thoy Tived in Derkley, Clalf,

W ley & Naney had b chlldron, They Mwed Ao Junetdon GLkr, Hrofs

idley & Brma had % childrem, 'hey lived in Coulee CiLv, (ach, T knew l.

hineas & Adelia had 3 children, They lived in Spokane, 7ashs I ke e

Phineas and Anna had no children. They lived in Spolane, [lashe

Vary & Isaac hed B children. They lived in Juneticn City, Orefe

wJesse % Trena had 6 children. They lived in Spokane, ashs 1 _knew 5 )

+Jesse & Flla had no childrer. m]1a's maiden name wWas ' Tormell. They married in 151C.
hey lived in Spokane £ 80 ,

fyma 7 Austin had 2 children. They lived in Portland, 'regon. 1 knew them both,

7 d:dn't 1ist the children of the above becaude I wasn't sure you cared to go to that

peneration, Let me know 17 there is anything I have that 7ou can use. 1ou have been
se generous I want to be a help to you if T can.

g Fes L, . & F ey SR
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JORENZO DOW GTIRFRT HATNAH BEILKNAF

don of Thineas 1 1herth panphtor of Jesse Nelknap
Elisaboth - £ Jdane Oarlinghouse
b 1 July 1812 - Ontarioe Coes Hets L 71 Dae,s 181l - Ontario Coe, H.Y,
d 25 Map, 1882~ Benton Co,, Prege -d 10 May 1911 - Coulee City,
m 31 Jan, 1833~ licking Co,, Ohio Grant Co,., \/ash.
CHITIREN: "
OAs

3

1, hilander b 20 May 183k Ticldng Co., d'd 18 Jan, 1905 m lary, Watts 20 Sept. 1058
- A d-( Latah, Spolrane Co,, '.i"aa?i.}

11, Ceorge b 12 Sept 1836 nom d 28 July 1896 m Fligebeth Courtng Haley

' d-' F‘mlmd] I ltrg 0 . -l 2 o] . 1 ﬁ?}
114, Jane b 9 Des, 1838 P 1 R ( 11t,, Oreg.) m=(23 Dec

d Nee, 1923 m Nelson Clark (Rev) 17 July
- dw(BerKTey, Contra Cosia, nalif,) 185€
iy, Tley b 9 Feb, 16811 " f non d 10 fepl,1913 ml-Nancy AMlen 1 Octe 1062
e d~(Coulee Clly, Oprant Go.. wash)
m Prma Duminine
v. ‘hlneas b 1 Apr, 1643 n 77 [ d 13 June 1929 m UkAdelia Ann neen 10 ibe
3 ? d-( Spokane, pokane Go Waghs ) 6
v m Ewanna G. GWY -
i, Corringten b 28 Dec. 18),6( Saunders COes Nee.d 8 Nov. 1859 Benton Co. sOres.

vii,lary b b Octe 1ELS lewe Co., Orege 'd 15 Apr, 1937 m Isaac ndrards P2 Net. 1067
Bt Tom de( Junetd on Gib{éh%an 0o., Orsge)

vili¥ Jesse Belknap b 1 May 1852 Co., Oreg.d 21 Nov, rena Diantha latts 20 Webh,
dr ' de(fialls, Vizlla Falla fo,s Tashs) 1673
m (8#E11a 0'Donnall (Woodn=naed
ix. Tma b 16 July 1855 bame Co,, Oreg.d 1l Sepl, 1910 m Frépcis Austin Wabls 12 June
2T d-(Porest Grove, Wash. Ooe, Oregs) 1672

After lorvenwa's death Hannah lived first with one and Lhen annther of her ahd Ldren,
‘e was with ®ley in Coulee Glty when aho dded An 1911, Ghe 4ia buried theras 'V
other and Tather loved hayp pald she wop A wonderful poraan, interostng ond giooke
tome of my older conning romember her nnd the wonder ful storiea she tald of ornes=
ine the Plains, I was born in Gmilea Chty in 1907 anil am told she held me as o bty
but we left while I was still nn infant and I have no rrmory of her I'm poryy Lo fiaye
Iorengo cama to Oregon in 1£L7 and gettled in the Bellnap Settlement. They pave pard
of thelr Donation Claim with Jesse and Hannah for the first school in that area.
lLornnaa, Jesse and Jane are -1l turied in the Alpine Cemetery,

i 1ander, Jesse and “mma a1l married Watts, and George Yarried Flizabeth lialey = gtop=
gister of the Vatts children, Philander was called i, Prineas oalled Phin., 1 re-
rimber Unele Phin and funt Zrma (Pm) very walle

“hilarder & Mary Watts had 6 children, They lived in Iatah, Wash, T imew 2 of tlhiem,

reerce & Eligabeth had 10 children, They ved in Ta-torn Oreg, Mear John Lay, T know Te

Jane and Nelson (Vethodist Iiniaber)had 7 ohildren They lived in Derkley, Clzifl.

#1ev & Naney had L childven. They ved in Junetion Oity, freg.

#ley & Bma hod 5 ehildren, They Myed In Geulen Cliy, Washe 1 knew 1,

Thineas & Adelia had 3 ehdldren, They lived in Bpoknans, Wanhe T louew 1.

‘wipmeas and Anna had no chiludren, They lived in Spelanc, Washe

vary &« Isaag hed B ehildren, They lived in Junetion City, Oregs

#Jease & Irena had 6 children, They lived in Spokane, Wash, 1 knew 5e ey

4Jepme & Blla had no children, ¥1la's maiden npame Was 01Donmell, Thay married in 191,
They livers in Spokane alda,

mrma & Auatin had 2 children, Thay lived in Pertland, Oregon, I knew them Loth,

T didn't 138t the children of the ahave peozude T wasn't sure you cared to go to thab
penaration. Let me know {7 there is anything I have that you oan usa, You have been
co genarous I want to be a help ta you if T 6an.
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george Belknap | & Keturah Fention
son of Jesse Belknap Daughter of John Gy Penten
and Jane [Garlinghouse and lagdalena Burden .
be 30 Aug 1817, Hardin Co., Kentuoky 0. 15 dug 1320, hamilton Co., Oble
de 16 Sept 1897 de 19 Aug 1913
m, 3 Qat 3 allen Co., Chio (3ee Note below)
CHILDREN 1 139 A
i. Hannah' be 20 Aug l&‘-&l. de 20 Nov 1843 V“\:IH: b
ii, John Pe be 30 March 1843 de L5 March 184G won. &,
il1¥*Jease Walker b. 23 Lec 1844 ds 18 Dea 1871 . Flerence A, Mann dBula_

iv, lartha b 27 Dec 1546 de jU Jet 15“‘? ol o |
V. * Lorengo Gilbert b. RiKig 10 Aug 1848; d, 20 ieb 1926 m. Nancy Ellen Green (NOTE R

Vie Henry Glay ©. 23 Jct 2850  de € Dec 1571 MGCCMARAMNMMMMITC( MMM

vii**sillard Fillmore b. 17 Oct 1852 d =w=w= m. alice uross Bm Ao
viii. *Luslna Bniline ©. 18 Feb 1.855 de 1921 M. samund Jocier

ix. * lovina Jané Db, 12 June 1857 d, 1945 m. Jamuel Henry Christlan mﬂ"‘ﬁ"

Xs 59n| bné April l&_‘}‘) Ja% 10 April 1859 'SLM%

xl. * George simpson b, 20 July 1861 4, 193l e Tina Zetts (Belts?) PG

NDTEI‘)Keturah (variously spelled, Kiturah, Kitturah, etc.) was "Aunt Kit" to
three generatlons of descendants of Jesse and Jane. she was. the chronicler of
this branch of the family. fost of wioat is known of the days in Uhle and Iowa and
in early Orsgon has come from her diary and the writings she based on it --« which
included the story of the travel from Unic to Iowa and then the X slxe~monti
Jjourney to the Willametic Valley in Oregon,

[

NoTE %
v, LWﬂpwaﬁ?‘-Q.ku{f‘ . T B Ny ad O Al (A QMA‘“

#20n p anlaneg Covdsina o p
\T‘f\ e _ ™~ n*I\ ﬁhh..s
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Bovaa w 2 MHQ Amaw
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RANSUN AMOG BELENAY

son of Jesse Belknap
& Jane Garlinghouse
b 16 Dec 1820, Hardin Goe, Ky
d 6 June 1896, Bentan Co., Cre,
m 25 Sept 1842, Van Buren Co., lowa

CHILUREN

Lucinda Jane b 15 Nov 1843,
b 7 January 1846,
m Thomas Turner,
111 *Keeiah b 14 Dec 1847, ilenton Coy, Ures
m ley thlton JUIL'U

c‘ﬁg&'
A

i Van Buren Co.

11 *Sarah M.

iv *Wabstarae b 29 Now 160, Lentun Loey Oro.
ulark#’ m (1) lda Glarsy 20 Nov 1874
4 (2) Blizabetn,kesbersan, 1901
{ NV L“‘J'L‘“ "'i}}(beaﬁinj CIATE (

#lewls Franklin (Rev.) (Usually eall
b 7 Sept 1852, Henton CG0., Ure.

m (1) Correna Akers, 5 Dee 1880

(2) Fannie Alice [orsey, J

b B July 1854, tenton Co., Ore.
m Hobert Kyle , 27 January 1887
vii * Angeline (twin of Adeline)

b 8 July 1854, denton COsy Ores

m Lra Anderson, 14 May 1887

Van Buren Cos., loWd.
19 Feb 1863, Henten Co., UTreé.

(660.30?.Lr9,u.52.13.4.1)
MAHALA U 1AkK
dau of Jeremiah Starr

& Elizaveth Beavers

b 11 April 1820, Highland Co., Ohio
d 22 Sept 190'\-:" BantOn C°a| OI‘e.

) H uuf\nr ."hr-lac:b) fb‘m \;F':ﬂw

d 30 Dec 1857, Bentan Coy, re.
d 2 Aug 1864, Benton Co., Ure.

+ lowa.

d 24 Lec 1Y1]

d 17
"Paﬁtf.&n - v

(5ae NOTE 1)

rson 15 May 1478

), about 1933
bA g Qe
d 1 June 1943, Medford, Jre.

get 1896
ideline (Christened Elizabeth Adelinej alwayeoa

1led Adeline or Addie)

d 1945

——

d 1938, Hayward, Calif.

vili Samuel G b 14 May 1856 d 18 Aug 1875, Benton uo.,‘an.
ix =+ idward Harlan (Rev) b 12 Sept 1860, Benton Co., Uree d 28 March 1948, rrineville,
m (1) Ida E, Booth, 28 July 1689 Ure,
(2) wilda Ketochum, 23 Mareh 1941 (widow of Dr Hopace Preston 3elxnap, ST )

Henton Cos, Oregon == Helknap Settlement, later called Alpine

| Patrersiwv

Ler == "Ensllngpnnuinun_Lll.-- Bonnie Bess Cliff --
sweetheart at Alpine, but left that gommuni ty

They met at a ploneer gathering wnan
widowed, and married == living thelr
loratha Belknap Adkinson, 1972

Resided: Vam Buren Go., lowa;

NOTE 13 Third marriage of Webe
had been his chilchood
with her father when she was 16,
both were nearly 50 and both were
last years like a pair of trutle doven,"

Pv. Waelin CLaG Bilicrapd’s 289 w32 oy wiia
() LAl R W) Heepan | UAd ey Ty
‘ﬁ;&:;;::::-atvﬂk ¢ O alylnep (‘ﬁg\ﬁu#-‘JU-P-\ Vig EBCFF\*#a P‘.‘S!'s

. ) !
(3) Ana, S hadi (B asatd]) AT s T 2ativaem
savicea Kep-R-2572, Co Y. Belknap

ﬂkt1 4112




1093 (660, 302, 1794, 52,13, 4,1}
RANSOM AMOL BRELKNAD K MAHALA O TARR
gon of Jeuse delknap dau of Jeremiah Starr
& Jane Garlingnousc & blizabeth Leavers
b 16 Dec 1820, Hardin Co., ¥y c 11 April 1820, Highlanc Co., Ohio
d 6 June 1896, Benton Co., Ore. d 22 Sept 1900, Benton Co., Ore.

n 25 Sept 1842, Van Buren vo., Iowa
CHLLDOREN

i lucinda Jane b 15 Nov 1343, Van Buren Co., Iowa. o 30 Lec 1857, Benton Co., Ore.
1i *3arah M. b 7 January 1346, Van Buren Co., Iowz. dJ 24 Aug 1864, Benton Co., Ore.
n Thomas Turner, 19 fet 1863, senton (0., Ure.
iii *Keelah b 18 Dec 184, Henton Co., Ore. d 24 Lec 1913
m Rev tilton fnderson 15 way 1878
iv *Webster, b 29 Nov 1840, denton Co., Ure. d e 11937
Ulark/) m (1) Ida Glark, 26 Nov 1874
(2) Elizabeth Patterson, 1901
(3) Bessie Cliff (nee Anderson?), acout 1933 (See NOTE 1)
v *Lewls Franklin (Kev.) (Usually called Frank)
b 7 Sept 1852, Henton Co., Ore. d 1 June 1948, Medford, Ore.
m (1) Correna Akers, 5 Dec 1880
(2) Fannie Alice Dorsey, 3 Uct 1896
vi *Adeline (Christened nlirabeth Adeline; alwayscalled Adeline or Addie)
b 8 July 1354, Benton Co., Ore. d 1945
m Robert Kyle , 27 January 1887
vii * Angeline (twin of Adeline)
b 8 July 1854, Benton Co., Ore. d 1938, Hayward, Calif,
m Ira Anderson, 18 May 1887
viii Samuel Go b 14 May 1856 d 18 Aug 1875, Benton Co., Ore.
ix  * Edward Harlan (Rev) b 12 Sept 1860, Benton Co., Ore, d 28 March 1948, Prineville,
m (1) Ida £, Booth, 28 July 1889 Ore.
(2) Wilda Ketchum, 23 March 1941 (wicow of Lr liorace Freston Belknap, Sr,)

Resided: Vam Buren Co., [owa; Benton Co., Oregon -- Belknap Settlement, later called Alpine

NOTE 1: Third marriage of Webster -- "Bessle Anderson (?) =- Bonnie Bess CIiff e
had been his childhood sweetheart at Alpine, but left that community B
with her father when she was 16. They met at a ploneer gathering when
both were nearly 80 and both were widowed, and married = living their
last years like a pair of trutle doves.” UDorotha Belknap Adkinson, 1672

Revised Feb 2 1972, C. Y. Belknap




1056, 1 (660,302, 129ou|52n150u|1)

(L
TALIT=A CUMT BULKNAP &ASAMUEL FLETCHER STana
Laughter of Jeaae Selknap son 0f Momes Starr & ilizabath Calhokn
& Jane GarlinghQuse !
o 2 Dec 1824, herdin Co., Ky, b 10 Sept 1820, Monroe Case Ohic
d 30 vct 1906, Berkeley, Call.. < 1 Mereh 4E5G, wtari's roaint, centon Lo, wos. 0
. (1) 11 liev 1840, Van Buren Lo, lowa
(2) 11 aept 802, WALlLam Hond == b LELAY, Uhtel d 1 day 1865.St.arr'l Point, Ure.
(3) 11 ang 1867, wasplnglen dalln == R 5 "pel LR30, f Floyd City, Indiana
d 6 January 1900, liru City, Calif. {(nae of town

45 spelleu Ly his 89N He We waltz in 1914)
ColhlReN (I) STARR

ligaceth Jane b 24 Sept 124%, VYan Buren (Q4, Iowa Q ==w=
m 2 sept 1857, Uarrisen Turner
i1, HRezlah b 28 Sept 1843 died young
i1, Leander James b & Le¢ 1845, Van Buren Coe, JOWa d 4 Nov 1932,
m 4 Sept 1869, lialinda Frances Coyle
1y, Koses Wesley b 7 Dec 1E47, Belknap Settlement, Eenton Coey Uragon (First Belknap chila

d 11 Feb 1912 horn in Uregon)
m 7 June LETE, [LOAma A Welsher

Vi sarah Talitha b 29 Harch L1551 d wemew 1936
g 11 Nav looh, EODUUDOUOOMUDRMENNY  Jomes Monroe Oond

vi. nannah Matilda b 10 March 1867 d wem=

m 27 Dec 1873, Samuel Mitchell Drlver
vii, lary Lvaline Arabel KOrd (M RAUNER b 20 Sept 185k d wm———
m 18 June 1876, Henry Washingtem Waltz
viii, Ransow Fletcher b 4 Nov 1606 MURBXEENK 4 15 hug 1934
m 25 Dec 1676f, Jagsie Lriyer
ix, ocamuel Finley b 22 July 1858 \_d 3 March 1934
m 25 Aug 1883, Al L‘q&ra (Myra) A, Thrasher

(1I) 30ND 5§

i, Irene Grace D 2 Aug 186k 0 wwee 1956
m 20 April 1882, Horaee Clingman

(I11) WALTE == No ohildren

Wl From the story of the daughter of the ruler of the aynagogue,
of whom Jesus said, "She is not dead, bt slespeth.”

King Janas Version, Mark 6ikd

and be took the damsel by the hand, and Bald untd her,

Talitha cumis which i, balng ipterpreted, Damsel, 1 say
unte thee, arias, :

Compiled by C. Y. Belknap, iarch 18, 1971




1095 (660, 302, 129.4, 52, 15, &, 1)

Oterington Gavitt Belkagp & Aletha York
b 2 Mg 183, Iddiing Co., Chle b ot o iy Pesstl Clttaat
de 19 Bept 1906, Les ﬁ:,“;' M. 3 jea 183 (préasly 4h Aentusky)
| ‘ . 4 b MNay 1880, Santa Berbers, Califermia
Derped llph Barbara, Callf . ried Sants Derders
B {;gum wn 8:(2 ) Mary JesepEine Sumner
2)3 ame H‘.ﬂ.‘w W, m.m Q0.
de ifterigny T ‘ ’
CHILDREN By first wife, 4nn Aletha Yook |
L. 22X | *Nary Baily, b, 8 1855, d. 1927; m. Jwmes §. Forney
M. *ioea Aleth, by 23 Teb 1057, B derienne) ® Charles 5. Holt
4. *Clara Cordelia, ; about u’:l. d::tw“
. Hanmah, b. 1864,
t: MW‘L.;MM&UMWII.WEI.“N“&“
By sesond wile, Mary Josephine Damar
L. Freferick Melland, b 2 Xay | Be DOSY ccnneces , lAving 1971

1i. Jeowph Covringten, b. 20 Ost 18835, 4. Mmg. 1897.



1096 (660,302, 129.4,52,15,4,1)
HARLEY AUGUSTUS DELKNAP & Trirsa Iman
3on of

&

Jesse Belitmap ter of lLaserus Imman

Jane Garliagheuse m:"mm
b 6 Oet 1832, Licking Co., Ohio b 8 Jume 1826, Kmtacky (Tennessee?)
d 29 Dee 1904, San Jose, Calif, 4 o= (idving 1913)
m 19 June 1855, Bugene, Oregon

Momree, Ure.
L “*lisrase Presten b 5 dpril 1AM 1856, desee=e
m 4 spril 1888, Wilda Ketebwm (See NOTE 1)
id. *Harley Thurstem b 9 Feb 1858, xxoubosusx Salem, Ore. d eonw
n Annle Frances Lister, 26 Oot 1079
14, *Sylvester Irwin b 1l Feb 1666, Salem, Ore. drcoces

iv. 'mulﬂl.nrm b 7 Nev 181 ( )
Clars Melinlay (Me. BHaley
ve *Elbert Auutu h 18 oot iwj. :.n:n-m-. ore. d eow
Des 1909, Wills (Willia?) Williams
vi. * Qrase ananzm d cocnce (Living 1969}, Ssm Jese, Calif,)
A s=sees Ouy Smith

NOTE 1: Wllda Ketshwm, married (2) Divard B, Delkmap, sen of Ransen Belknsp, 23 Nareh 1941

Residedt Salem, Primevilie, Oregen; 3San Jess, Califernia.

Horley was a carpenter and them a builder. Ha sens Nersee and Virgll were desters,
Sylvester was a druggist.

Compiled by C. Y. Selknap Mared 18 1971



a4t (18,43) Ll rocordsi; Vil Woods took, o llang, Woles; dorrls ek ety
: Jotni dhorman recprdsy Loverimg, pist Holland; Hrimficla Vg
court Records, Joan Belknap intestatej Woodstock dee:s.

Jlwarid BELKNAP & PRULENCE MURRIS

cor. of kbeneger 3elknap B 9 aug 1702 D 7 Jan 1780, iollanc, fass.

x harnah Ayer daughter of(beacon)Edward Yorris of w@oodstoc:, San
b Abt 1700, Haverhill, Hass. b -~ Marth 1658/7 d 29 au; 1727

d 20 July 1788, Holland, Mass. & Elizabeth Bawen, b Roxbury 26 Jan 166C

m 17 vareh 17245, Woodstock, Lonn. - d 20 Nav 1743(.codstock 7)

(int, 12 Mareh 1724/5)
was member of a seouting party at Haverhill, in 1722 (4 to 31, Aug. )
Came to Woodstock 1723 as a cordwalner (shoemaker). was given 20 acr
oy (rudence’s father, the deacon, on 1 April 1726,  iemalned in Wo

-sﬂu:rl

at Woordstoo:
atock Lill 1742,

wion sold that land and moved to llelland, Mass, (then a parish of brimticld},
With sons William and John, served in French and lniian War 17564 With sons hillies,
Lsniel, John, slgned petitions for separation [ron TEEEEN :'rlnzfml;\q%l'?!.;'.‘f and 176&4,
At iolland, built and operated a mill (first Belknap millaqwner). (NOTE 5)

ST LORE N
CELLDREN Sﬂm N i @
i +«John b 21 Sept 1725, Woadstoek d befors 1j Feb 1512, Holland (NOTE 1) h’i
m Elizabath ==wwe, 24 April 1747 (NOTE 2) =1 fkﬂ,¢1;:T
Woodstoske ~
ii William b 7 March 1726/7 A d M7 Sept 1727 (€ months eld), Woodstook

{ii*Hannah b 21 Oct 1728, Woodstogk., d ww= m Daniel Thompson
iv dybil b abt 1730, Woodstock d 3 June 1739, Woodstock
v Mary b abt 1734, Woodstock

vi *William b === 1735, Wdodstogk. d 17 Mareh 1820, Clinton, NY
m (1) Elisabsth NMcNall (NOTE 3 Mkl 17 Nov P62 17 (|
(2) Anna Burke 27 May 1766 Vt.
1802, laet year on Dummerstongtax list)
vii *Daniel b abt 1740, Woodstaok d we==m== (af ter, RNANKNMDOKNHNI A IR M X MM A
m Polly Whipple

viii*Jonathan b abt 1745, Holland (NOTE &) W« Clive el

NUTE 1:iDeath date from date of appointment of administrator qf his estgte -- Dhis

son in lav XOROCEOKKTANN Jeremiah Shermanh 't Bued o W),
NOTE 21 Shown as"Elisbeth Ball"in one VR, as"Ellmabelh W (toarn)" in another Brimfielu VR.

NUIE 3¢ Daughter of William & Elisabeth MeNall of Union, Conm.  "McNeill," in some
l ] '] ¥ ]
ater records,is incorrect aud aliady

HOTE 41 Identification of Jonathan as son|ef John and Frudence was mads by Lovering.
He e}ined church at Holland in 17681,\eMp baptized there 1782, Hifa'skna;-le unknown .

v-th. v e s dand-

YOTIE §+ Holland and Wales, Masa,, were parishes of what was t.hnn:h Brimfield,

w oth Holland and Wales became independent towns,
arly Tas (VR ete) of Holland, Wales and Brimfield are poor and often

confused. Fresent edition of Brimfield VR does naot indicate these places
clearly or consistently.

NOTE 631 An Asa Belknap was a private on muster roll of Capt Davis' Company, nllar:,
175€. 5o uther mention of bim in records Holland, wales, 3riali=l:. .
otner :olland 3elknap was in that Company., Aoout 1690, Willlam furxe Belunag
of Louisville wrote that "there is reason to believe" Asa was son of Josepn «nd

| Prudence; but dio not state the reason. 50 other ldentlfication has been

! fpund -- hence omitted from list of ehildren above.




=" Ya

NOTE 74 Approximate birthdates for Sybil, Maryy"Banie

dates

gonforming to knawn scquenge af birth, with reg

ther records, sugh &si military gervice, petition

ts of property ownera, eto,

1 & Jonathan are possible
ard to time of appearance
signings, tax lists,
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CORRLUTIUN OF SOME 0L 1HeNTIFICATIONG MALE DY N W PLLENAL

M1 e The Bl Delknap who married (larissa (Cleracy) Lyman.
-- The Asa Belknap who married Abla Leverix _
-- fhe John Belknap whose sons were Ell, Timothy, John, and Foris

“he carrection of thess erronecus identifications is the result of years of res=arch
v John & gherman, beginning aveut 1934, and by him and C Y Belknap cooperatively
1565 to 19721 The [indingerest entirely on primary sources-- wills, land deeuds,
sourt proceedings, and other originel contemporary records,

These migidentifications are the moat serious ervors in H W Belknap's work, as they
have led to the statement of incorrest lineage for gl scores of Belknaps.

The root of the errors was that HW3 had no record of the segond John Belknap in
the list of three Johns descended from Jaseph Belknap and Prudence Morris:

PRSI SRR

-= Jobn Jr. son of the above, born at Holland, Mass., 6 April 1748,
-~ John (III), son of John Jr, born at Holland 12 April 17§k,

Lacking a rescord of the gecond John {John JrD).HWB assumed that the John Belknap
who was reported to have married s "Lovina" was John (5r) and that she was that
alder John's second wife, He therefors assigned to John {Sr} thres sons -- Lli,
Timothy, and John {III) = who were actually sons of Jobn Jr and Lavipa Brock (widow
of John Hinds), as proved by the will of lavina's father David Brock of Woodstock,
Conn, This havipa was the so-called "lavina” that HWB thought had been secénd wife
of John (5r)., (HW3 also misassigned anather son of John Jr and Lavina Brock: rorls,
whom HWB listed as son of Foris's unole William and Anna Burke.)

B AL Gy e
In 1335 John Shafwan directed HWB's attention to this error, HWB acknowledged
the error but did not alter his records, as he had ceased astive work on Belknap
pencalogy in 1926, (After 1926, he merely filed new data without entering them
in nis systematic records.) 4o those who have relied on his notes have perpetuated
his errovy. :

By the end of 1913. HWB had found the record of the marriage of an El) Belknap and
Clerissa {(Glerasy) Lyman at Peru, Mass, (called Partridgefisld at the time of that
marriagze in 1800*. He assumed -= With no supparting evidenoce =~ that this Eli was
t=c Z1L 4n his records of the family at Holland, Mass., and entered thia marrlage
on =45 card for that Eli (whom he showed as son of John §r, ingerrectly).

om 24 Feb 1914, the Boston Tnansoript carried an inquiry algned H.L.Ge (H. L. Conlee
? lew Yark City) asking for the parentage and date of marriage of a Jobn Belknap
2 a Lydis, and for the date of marrisge of their son El4 to Clarissa Lyman.

4]

o 1% Mareh 191k, in the Trangeript, HWB replied: "Jobn born Sept 21 1725 married
sacond(l) pernapy Lovina =- (the corregpondent says Lydia), and had Eli by secand
«ifs, born Sept 15, 1780, married Cleracy Lyman. E1L was born at Walew, Mass. and
narried &t Feru, Mass., being then of Stevens Town, Muss,"

(¥OTE: The name of the town was an errop for Stephen Town, New York. There
was no town of that or similar name in Magsachusetta,)

in 16 ¥apoh 1914, the Trsnsoript earrisd & lengthy communjcation from Conlee,
bezinning: "John Belknap of Renamalmer County 2Naw York) married Lydia., They had
several children, one of “whom was E11," Then followed names of descendants i lhel

Ell and Clarissa Lyman,

Sa John I(Sr). aoh of Joseph'and &P'x"udenco. porn Woodatosk, Conn., 21 Sept 1725,

> <



Te rmprermas o o T
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i ignored Conlog's rapetition of "Lydia" and entered the ¢ghlldren of that rli
and Glarissa (named by Conles) ag ehildren of the Eli whom he believed to be Lhe
son of Jehtn Belknap (5r) and & second wife named "lLovina" (but who was actually son

' Jahn

Jr ard Lavina Brock).

vonlee siugk with "Lydia." sut in correapendence wilh him, [WB did not alter
his insistenco that "Lydia" was really "lovina,"

There wgs no evidepce to suppart this insistence, But HWB clung to it.

He was gompletely in error. Years of reasearsh by John A Sherm:n and recent
cooperative researoh by him and G Y Belknap have established the following
unguestionable facts:

Court records of the intestate settlement of the estate of John Belkinp {or)

_of Lollend, Mass. show that he marrled only once ~= had a sop namea Jobn

(who is showr as John Jr in various records at Holland) -- end did rcb have
sons named Eli, Timothy, S and Foris.
anothan s &n)

Other records make it plain that these sons and several daughters were
ehildren of John Jr and Lavina Brock, A

The £1§ who married Clarigsa Lyman gould not poasibly have bgen the Lli
who was born at Wales, Mass. in 1780, Census racgords at Stephem Town NY
show that Clarissa's husband Eli wap born not later than 1774,

That Eli {Clarissa's husbapd) moved from Oakham. Maas, about 1799 and
in 1800 was settled at Stephen Town NY on land adjacent to the properties
of his brother Asa and his father John,

His father John was the oldest son of John Belknap and Ruth Farr of
Westbora, Mags, He doea nok appear in Westboro VR, but HWB obtained
acoeptable evidence confirming his birth in 1740, He married Sarah Walker
and lived in Qakham till 1799, then moved to Stephen Town NY with Sarah
and their shildren,

The following facts have also been eatablished;
o= In 1803, while the Eli who merried (larissa Lymen was living at Stephen Town

in Renssalaer County, John Belknap Jr of Holland, Hass, was in Onelda County NY
with his sons E}i, Timethy, and John (III). His youngest son, Foris, had

" gone to Ohio with a young couple from Lanesborough, Joseph and Anna (Sherman)

Devareaux =« probably not long after the death of his mother Lavina Brook,
which ocourred at some time befora 25 Nov 1795 (the date of her father's will,
indicating that she was dead by that gata).

In 1803, Jehn Jr bought land at Lee, in the Town of Western, Oneida County NY,
Three years later, his sopns ElL and Timothy jointly bought land adjegent to
the land that Johm Jr had bought in 180), In 1808, Timothy whe had moved
to Smithfield in Madison County NY sold his half of that jointly owned land
h .E-liq

ElL bought more land at Lee and remained there till 1817, when he moved

to Franch Craek, Chataugua County NY, Timothy moved to Cambria in
Niagara County d AIXF



-3

~= Juring the entire period in which the Eli who married Clarissa lyman
was al Stuphen Town in Henssalaer Gounty, Lo Ell who was Lorn at
Walou,Masss An 1700 wae An difforent countics of New tork.

In the progess of correeting those misidentificatians, a correetion for a related
error oy HWS has been found:

-~ When HWB found the record of marriage of an .sa Belknap to Abia Levetix
(of "Stephenton, Mass." acoording to his notes) he entered this marrizge
on his page for the Asa who was son of Daniel Belknap of DummersionyVermont,
But Abla Deverix was of Stephen Town, NY (there was no such town as
"Stephenton, Mass.") and the Ass who merried her was the brother of tre
Eli who married Clarissa Lyman and lived on thas farm adJoining that :li's
at Stephen Town, (No recard beyond birthdate has yet been found for tne

Asa vorn at Dummercton,)

-- In this instanow, Hwd indicated by "(1)" on his notes that he was morely
sucssing in hls identification of the Asa wno marrled Abla Loverix. ot
many people have omitlec that (1) when copyirng his notes.

In the Census records for Stephen Town, NY, there seems to be a probable expl nition
of the "Lydia" named by Conlce as wife of ths Jobn Belknap whose son married .larissa

Lyman,

~- That John Belknap, of Oakham, Mass,, married Sarsh Walker at Brookfield,
Mass. 15 Feb 1769, Lhe was presumably with him when he moved to
Stephen Town, bein: the female Over 45 shown in the 1800 Census of his
household.  In the 1810 Census, the aldest female in this housshold was
shown as aged only 26-45, As there was no daughter of that age, this
wag probably the Lydia named by Conlee =- second wife of John, and not
mather of Eli as Conlee believed, On this assumption, Sarah had died
betweon 1800 and 1810, ahd the mayriage to Lydia had taken place during
that same period. The 1810 oensus indicatw that this second wife was
probably a widow with one small ohild,

LA LY PPN YTl

C. T, 3elknap, 6 March 1973



Della: June 18 1974

I think I should send you the enclosed cepy of a summary that I wrote last year,
at the conclusion of four years of work on the branch founded by Joseph Belknap
and Prudence Morris,

In 1968, when Jobn Sherman and I began that job, we knew only that all the
current records of the first few generations eof that branch were obviously
srrepedus, The farther we went, the mere errers we feind.

At the end, I drafted this very cendensed summary of the chief reasons for the
sweeping revisions to which the facts had led, 8o that the root of the errors
would be plain to &nyene who. examined my files.

I harm‘s yot completed the laberisus task of rewriting scores of HWB's sheets

beeach of the fawily,

@-nu'l
——
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HwWB 115 (48,154,1) Jources same as for nis .acuer, plus westooro Vh,apd wili

inter el record for JB, anu will of David Erock

JOHX BELKNAP ( Sv) % SLIZABETH (BALLT) (Wem==eT)  (NOTE 2)
Jon of Joseph Belknap d probably between 1790 and 1800,

& Prudence Morris

b 21 Sept 1725, Woodstock, Conn.

d 1812, before 1) Feb; Holland, iass. (NOTE 1)

m 24 April 1747

Llved at dolland, then at Wales, Mass, Like his father, served in French & Inuian War,
1755: Capt Merrick's Co.) and in Rev War: Capt Davidson's Uo,, to Gambridge April 19 177
in siege of Boston till evacuation by British, Served till 1780, aged 55. Inventory of
possessions after death indicates he may have been a carpenter. In 1800, after his wile
and died and his sones had left, was propably living with nis brother William, then a
selectman of town of Holland. At time of deatn, was provably living in home of his
daughter Eunice and her husband Jeremiah aherman in Heolland,

JCHILUREN: (NOTE 3)

1 ®John Jdr b0 6 April 1748, fiolland, Mass, d in Opeida Co,, NY, probably in 1806
m Lavina Brook, widow Hinds (NOTE 4)
11 *kunice b 6 April 1753, Holland 0 we=e= m (1) Llijah Lumbard, (2) Jeremiah
Sherman, 28 Nov 1762, Brimfield, Mass. (NUTL S)
ili Joseph b 12 Oot 1755, Holland. (NOTE &)
iv *lhomas b & Sept 1758, Holland, dee==-= m Chloe Lumbard 26 Aug 1790
v *ilizabeth (Betsey) o Wales 31 Aug 1760, dew==s m Daniel Burnett Jr 10 Feb 1791
vi *Apigail b Wales 27 Sept 176l. d 28 April 1827 m william Janes (NOTE 7)
Vil bli b Wales 12 Lec 1762. Liea young,
viil Frudence b Wales, date not known. Known only from list of John's children in
record of administration of his estate.
ix *Elijah b Wales 17 Dec 1770. Gwme= m Thankful Lake 26 dug 1794, apparently at
Holland or Brimfield, as Brimfield VR says "both of Holland",

NOTE 11 13 Feb 1812 i3 date of intestate probate of his estata.

NOTE 2: Town copy of Brimfield VR shows her last name as Lall, Another copy shows it
48 W=--= with notation "torn." At a time when this second copy may have been in
better condition,William Belknap of Louisville thought it might have read "wallis, "
What seems most likely is that sne was a widow Ball whose maiden name began with W,
or vice versa. No confirming record has besen found.

NOTE 3: This 1list of children differs from. all other lists now current, which .
contain names of some of the childrsn of John's son, John Jr. It derives directly
;rom the list of John's children named as bhis heirs in the record of the administration
of his intestate estate,

NOTE 4: Much of the widespread confusion about John's children, in past and present
lists, has been a mistaken belief that the John Belknap recorded as marrying a "Lovina"
vas OIS EEeEd this Johnfs BHut this John married only once. The "Lovina" who

Was erroneously assumed to be his second wife was Lavina grock, daughter of David Brock,
and widow Hinds, who married John Jr, The result of this assumption was a typical
instance of a "lost generation.”

NOTE 5: Brimfield VR shows marriage to Sherman as "Eunice Lumbard," her name as
widow. List of John's children in administration of his estate shows Eunice Belinap
as wife of Jeremish Sherman who was the administrator appointed by the court,

NOTE 6: Some present-day compilations show this Joseph as marrying Esther Snow,
daughter of Jabez Snow and Keziah Newton. Esther's husband was the Jossph who
Was son of John Belknap and Ruth Farr of Westboro, Mass. g record beyond date of

GL{Uth\ p WV PPe 1ra-a.1},



HWE 11% continued

NOTE 7: GSome present-day compilations contain two errors about Abigail. (1) showing
name of her husband as "James" instead of Japes. He was member of the large Janes
family at Brimfield. (2) Showing Abigail as marrying, second, Danlel Thompson. She
married only once and her husband William Janes was buried beside her. This error

has been the reault of an incorrect entry in Brimfielc Vii: entry of an undated marriage,
in a church record only, of "Abigall Belknap and Daniel Thompson" which is plainly an
erronecus entry of the marriage of Daniel Thompaon and Abigail's aunt Hannah, daugnter
of Joseph Belknap and Prudence Morris,
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Dear Della: 28 June 1974

Thinking of the book you're now preparing, I worry a bit about your records of
some of the early Belknaps in America, which I think are based mostly or perhaps
partly on very early work by HWB ~~ therefore contain errors which he corrected
when he rewrote all his noies about 1920,

Se I'm taking the liberty of sending you my present revisions of your sheets
734,735,736 =~ based on all information now in my hands. Some of my changes
may be of value to you,

Some comments [ shodld make:
(1) First need, on this Joseph, is 10 get rid of that traditional date of birth,

1630, As HWB pointed out in 191% piece in the Register, there was never any

proof for this date. 16 years later, the true date was found in chureh record

at North Weald =- but was not published till Moriarty examinec HWN's unpublished
notegin 1950, « + We should also elimimte statement that Josaph died at age 82 ==
which was based on that same fictitious 1630 date,

(2) On 734, I have entered some data that I found in HWB's later notes, with
good sources indicated. (The task of straightening cut the much mixed up
miscellaneous notes of early generations, left unassimilated by HWR after he
stoped active work in 1926, has been difficult == but I've made progress on it,)

(3) I assume the long note at bottom of 734 is quoted from some printed source,
not named., It is wrong on date when Joseph became freeman of Boston. I think
that it's probably right in saying that Joseph was at Hatfield 1682 to 1696, for
I can’t agree with the dates given by HWB on ibis point and the evidence that I
EEVe obtained sets 1681 as a year when he lived in Bostdn.

) I'm unable to explain why daughters Mary and Elizabeth on 734 were baptized
on same day in 1665 -= but that's the record, Have'nt found baptismal dates
for the two sons on this page.

(5) Your 735. I distrust all the points that I've marked with an ? =~ for I don't
know where such information could have been obtained. I doubt that Lydla Ingalls
was only 17 at time of marriege -- and I douht that there's any bashs for giving

an exact year of death for her. 50 I've asked if you have proof. . . I originally
wrote on this sheet a suggestion that it be held till I could investigate further w-
but then remembered that I have already cxamined all available data on family of
Francls Ingalls, when I was chasing down that non-existent Rogerowhom Evans named,
My memory of that search is what makes me doubt the entries I've\gueutiunad.

(6) The changes on 736 are self-explanatory, I belisve -~ and I may have t;{;‘ynu
about some of them already. I now feel pretty certain that the only child born
at Hatfield was Samuel -~ as I've found record of birth of Abraham 1681 in Boston.
+ + « You probably know that the John Meakins whom Ruth married was her first cousin,

o ol g o o okok

This is the best that I can do on this first Joseph, and I think it's good enough teo
use ~= although I'm still digging for definite evidence on some points (such as
whether or hot he was the father, illegitimately, of the Mary Belknap who married
Ebeneszsr Kentfield somewhere naar Hatfield about XRYZFXEHIX 1?13; she was born in or
about 1§93, five years after death of Hannah Meakins).
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I've heard nothing from NEHGS, yet, about my request for a copy of Charles
Belknap's two books of records. = So I'm assuming my reguest hasn't been
turned down. . . I also asked for some other coples of manuscript magerial = so

b I requested was about 250 pages, and I can't expect

Speed on it. . « Wh et the CB material, will make you a ¢opy. But should

it warn you that everything impisn't automatically worth copying. I know it

contains errors, just as Franklin Belknap's notes do. But Charles fortunately

recorded many of his sources of his raw data, so that the validity of his findings
¢an be appraised.

M s e o e e oo

Got some good news yesterday. Clinton Belknap, descendant of Jonas's brother
Elijah, is just about ready to turn over to his printer his book on his branch
bxxmk of the family -- same as mine dewn to and including ihm Samuel Belknap
and Mary Newton. Knowing the great care-that he has taken, I'm rejoicing that
at last an accurate Belknap job will be in print -- covering about 1000 names.
Don't know the exact date of publication -- but not far off,

3 o ool e e oo e

Have just noted one point I failed to mention on your 734 -- my deletion of
your mention of "Media Research Bureau" in sources in upper right-hand coerner.
For your own sske , don't even admit you ever saw that thing, It was a hack
commercial job, copying whatever someone happened to findw-mostly just not so.

My copy of it is to indicate 19 serious errors and untruths,
annotated

@-Mn |



DELLA from CGYB 26 June 1974
Here is a batch of material that I probably should have sent to you some years ago.

It ineludes (1) Letters dated June 5 1929 to HWB from a descendant of your Jesses in
Michigan, and (2) data sheets sent to HWB by that man -~ Charles Morris Belnap (with
children of each person on second sheet).

When I was copying HWB's material, years ago, I lald thls material aside =- on the
grounds that I need net concern myself with deseendapts of your Jesse, as you
were handling this job.

But today, it occurred te® me to check this stuff against your Index =~ and I noted
that some of the later names in the file do not appear in that Index.

Se perhaps yeu have use for the file,

Sonet
-ﬂ“"'-_—_--




28,

Daniel Belnap,

B, 180T
B, 1881




19, larfayette, Ml‘horth'
40, Melville, .
41, Mary { ALEX. WARREN )
42, Francis ( NATE DRAKE )
43, Helen ( John BANFORD )
44, Josephine,

KX

( Lived in gtﬂ.casﬂ. Married, )
( Lived in gﬁnq,a. Moved ‘l’ut. )




24, Morris Belnap & Hannah Heok,

B, 1820 B, 182
D, 18 Jun 1903 D, Sept. 189
M., Erie Pa 1847 p, Brle, Pa,
p, North East, Pe 4, Paton Rapide, Mioh,

d, Eaton Rapids, Mioh,

Moved to Eaton Rapids,
Mich,, about 1832,

Placksmith, Farmer,




4%, Charles Oordon,
B, 16 June,

1849,

B, 23 Aug 1916,



45,0harles Gordnn Belmp l nun Xlissbeth Olark,

B. 16 Jun 1&49. Be 13 Fab, 1056 Paynn, N,Y,
.3 ui 1916, D, 30 Oot, 1985 , Ehton Rapidl
O ' 87?. ‘.' Y m Oh.
'h. Exrie Pa, dlu, of Matson Lee and Mary
4, Enton Rapids, uuh. Elisabeth Olark, :
ren, Baton pidl, Miaoh, of Eaton Rapids, MicH,

Blackemith and Carriage
Makers



Childrens

46 Gll!’k u'l
B, 27 rih. 1879,

47, COharles, Hcrrii
. E! Jul. 1553!

D, 16 Feb 1526,




46,

Olark Lee Belnap & Abbie O, Harrigs,

B, 27 Feb, 18790 B, 8 Fed 1676 Shaldraka. K.Y,

D, 16 Feb, 1926, D, 9 May 1917 Eaton Rapids, Mich.
dsu of Edwim 8, & Mary BHarris,
of Eaton Rapids, Mich,

Io M, 25 JAan. 1905. No GMIMRQ
b, Faton Rapids, Mich.

4, Eaton Rapias, Mioh,
res, Eaton Rapids, Mioch,

II. M, 8 Jun, 1918 0Qladyse G. Hal

»
Be 22 Bept 1900 Eaton Township, Mich,

Np Ohiladren D
P R 'agu of Ezra & Martha Hale

- of Eaion Rapida, Mioh

Retell Olothing Merchant,




47, Charles Morris Belnap & Lottie O, Smith. :
B, 20 Jul, 1888 g. 19 Apr, 1882 Ninden Township, Mihn,

D. L ] .
Me 19 Aug, 1912 dau of Alonse & Laura M, Bmlth,
at Chigago, T1l, of Bt, COloud and Minneapolis, Minn,

:' Htﬁﬂ R‘pid.. Hluhl
l";l. Battle Creek, Migh,

Proprietaors of
Belnap Eavelope Company.,
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OHANLEE M. BEWLNAR LOYIIE B BELNAY
Ayl HManaBER

MaNMBEA

June 5,1979

ﬁoﬁry W, Palknup, R8de,
Stllﬂm. unﬂﬂ ’

pear Mr, Belknap!

1 think you might be 1ntero§ted in xnowing that
I have in my possession & copy of "The ¥nglish Ancestry
of tha Amarican pellmaps® which wan written by vourself,

{ algo wish %o advise that 1 have racently found
among my paperna tha following notos, wrdtten in long
wand on a piece of white tableb . papéer which has turned

3&11nw with age.

1 ao not ¥now whe preparad.this dagument, but
palieve that you will 1e intereatod 1In oheslting 48 with

your recorda,

: Born diad
Jease Belnap. Aug. 3lat, 1760
Suniocs Hall May 25th 1763
David Belnap = Mer, 2lth 1780,
Jesse Belnap ~ July 9%h 1761
funice Belnap Ang, 2B8th 178%
Ira Belnap Apr, 3rd 1785 Nev.. 28,1878
Ansel Belnap  Mam, 2Lhth 1?81
Rosel Ralnap AN, l4Eh 1788
wlem Palnnp Jan, lkth 1791
annie Bolnap  AURs 18¢h 1792
a41baprt Bolnap Mar, 278 1793 Oat. 25,1852
mally Belnap — Aug. Bth 1795
Polly Balnap July 9th “1797
Taung Relnap Apr. 3rd 1799
petay Delnap = Jane 11th 1800
{pam Pelnap = July 10th 1802 Nov, 15,188
sabe] Nelnep June 28th | 1Boh

1 wish to take this oppartunity to thank you agaln
for your kindness in alloﬂin! gour Seoratary to meke a cony
qf your notes, whigh 1s now in my posaanaion,

Yours ainoerely,

ovn/AR I % - /\é/‘/
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CHARLES M. RELNAP LOTTIE § BELNAF
MANABER \ forct AgSY, Manaaki

Pelnap Tnuelope (Bompany

[ TARLLL

BATTLE CREEN, MIGHIBAN

Tune 5,1929

vonry W nalknap, L8ds,
Jplem, Masde

pear Mr., Relknap:

gupplementing my other 1ettor of this date, 1 am
alse enclesing tha f0llowing pages from my notes of
the Belknep family. ;

Page 1= Jonaa Belkmap
n” 2 @ilbert Bellnap
% David Aelknap
Z Roawell Belknap B
Angel BellknaR G ey
3 Wiipam Belkmap e ikt
1 Trn Bellnap
a3 Danial Belnap
58 arvilla Belnap
29 Betaey Belnap

. a3=3=33 433

1 wish to state in conneotion with thane PAEes
11sted above, that I ecannat youoh for the anocuracy of
same, Thesg pogos ape sent at your requent, merely for
the purpose of chaocking them with your pagords.

T™is informatlon wos given to me by Melville pelnap,
¥o. 4O, son of Danlel Belnap, Ne. 22.

It‘will not he nmegessary for you ta raturn any of
theas regoprds attached te this 1ethor, op any of the records
attnahed to the other latter,

 Yours ningeraly,

sh/a AR o

e
=



LOYTIE B HELNAFP
ARIT. MANAGER

— o ———

GHARLES M. BELNAP |~
HaNapin ‘
)

Weluap T auelope (Gompany

NOT iND:

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Jme 5,1929

Henry N, Relknat, 118y
Salem, Mass.

Dear Yr, Bealknap:

Raferrinﬁ 1o our oonvaersation at vour office 1n
jeptember 1926, 1 am anclosing coples of my records
of the Belnap famlly, a8 followss

page li» Jesse Belnap, my¥ great grandfather, shown

in your notes on Page %, aa "Jeshe Belnep and Sally Camp",

and 1 wish to gall ho your attention tho eight ghildren

11ated on the back of thin puge, from tnforma tion whioh

wag given to me by Melville Pelnnp, and ig probably eorract,
{ ‘L .

T wish to.also ¢all te your attantion the 1811owing
pages of our own jmmedinte family, whigh I Jmew to be
agorract,

page 2L, my grandparents, Mopris DBalnap and Hannah
Heok.
<

Page L5 my purenti, Gherlss Gerdon Belnap and
Plera Rlizabeth Clark.

Passe 6 my rrother, glark L. Belnup and Abble a.
Harria,

Pape )7 myaelf, (Oharlas Morpls DBalnap and Lottie
g, 3mith,

T oa vou;h for tha acoursacg of these records, pagas
2ly, 45, L6, and 7, and would like to have them included

ps a part of your roeqoprds,

1 would appreciate a lsttapr from you atating that
these pnges will be i{ngluded with your regorda,

Youra sincarely,

cMB/BR - _ % @ -
il
r 7 s

i

e




June HBth 1589

i

Ghlita.ﬁ My BQI“P EGQ'
Battle Creek hloﬁ
Duar Mr ﬁulnup;-
Thank you for the pegords ragelved +
thla -orning and I aw & ed that the oned
onnlaﬂ for you were BQEISfleOIJ. A

Tlonu you gend will he duly pdded -
to my own a8 you Sup? o8k,

Hoplng you are woll gnc will ugnlnf
visit us Wwhen in these Tarte.

Yours ver; Lruly,

T ramn -
= S :
e s
RIS T -...._.__.—*__.:_:I;:'-_-.ﬂ_,_g
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ghildrent ( Bartlett )
Hiram,
Frank,




29, Betsay Pelnap &

Jackaon




~.t1aren; { Jaclson )

fllliam,
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2,

&,

Ts
8,

9.
10,

Gilbert

David

Jesae

Roawell

Ansal

Hiran
Sara({Gampbell)
Laura(Alexander)
raula(Avery)




8, Gilbert Belknap,




11, Stillaan
I8, Volney
14, Gird

15, O0irl




ia |

3. David Beliknap




16, Anail

2 17, Rural

18,

~ 19,

~20,
21.

Murray

Ira,
Oheater.
Girl




4, Jense Belnap,

2 o
ool l.'l =



Danlel ,

B, 1807, D, 1881
Gi1bert,

B, 1818, D,
¥orris,

} R 1820 D, 18 Jun 1503
Harriet,
Louleas,

Funioe (ANN1B)

. Arvilla {BARTLETT)

Bocsey( JACKZON)




5. Roswell Belkaap
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6. Ansel Belknap,






7. Hiram Belkapp.







£

Ire Belknap,
19,




",

e

vavid,
T1ery,

ater,

Eldest Son, { Blacksmith )

veoungsst Son.




Ogden, Utah
Jan 25, 1970
Dear Carrcll Belknap;
Finally I received this enclosed informatlon on the "Wills®™ from England. TYou may
already have some of the information on the Belimaps. I'm sending all that was sent
to me. Hope every thing is comling along fine with you.

I'm trying to catch up with last years correspondence. I have a problem. I had all
lettere, papers, books and etc neatly placed on shelves. I had svery thing placed so I
could find it and was trying to get it typed and put into binders. During the Xmas
holiday the spings holding the shelves gave way. Every thing went flying. Have spent
most of this month trying to sort it out. Some of the lettars are mis placed. I'™ esure
T have had one more letter from you. The last letter I find of yours was Wov 2U4,1969.
I thowght I had answered 1it.

The Wove 2 lstter deals with "foger Belimap who married Mary Ingalls® I have also
found this information placed in the Salt lake Oen. Library by some ons else. Have
told Mr, Parker to try and see what he had found in his research. I have not heard
from him since Oct. fhe has been to Canada. I do hope to see him in Feb.

It also bothers me that there is a birth date of an Abraham Belknap in 1635 in
Bpping, England. There 1s no other Belknap names in the births and marriages. The
burials have not besn checked. Seelng thls is where our Abraham Belimap and Mary
Stallion left Bngland for smerica. I have been wondering if it cculd belong to that
fﬂil’o

If you have any information on Merrick Belknap of Quebec line as ito where it joins
the ibraham Belknap and Mary Stallion, I would like to have a copy of that information.
I thought I had it worked cut. Now I see there must be something wrong. There are
too many things wrong. Werrick Belknap sent hig linein as follows--

1, Merrick J. Belknap and Margaret Woodman
2, ¥alter G-OE- Belknap and Saloma J. Bacon

b. 22 Apr 1864
3. James Belknap and Martha Smith

be 17 Feb 1832
4. John Belknap and Sarah Woody

b. 4. Feb 1777 at Lisbon, W.H,

5. William Belknap- wife unknowmn

birth date unknown

é. Obadiah Bellknap md Sarah Mitchell Oct 27 1742

#5,1 do not find this family of William Belknap

#6,Have more than ons version on this family. Henry W. Belknap and Glen Evans are
both different.
H. W. B, shows Obadiah who married Sarah Mitchell to be the mson of Ebenizer
Bellmap and Hannah Ayer. In other words He shows the line to be as follows--

1. Ebeneser Belknap and Eannah Ayer
b. 25 Mar 1677
2. Cbadiah and Sarah Mitchell
3. Nathaniel b. 17L6
Li. Cbadiah md Abigail Locke
b. 1774 / (John Belknap b. 4 Feb 1777 is Obadiah's brother. This John is Merricks
great grand father)
The two lines differ. Hope you can underltand what I'm talking about and that you
will be able to help straighten it out. I have submitted these same questions to
My, Parker. Haven't gotten any place from his information as yet.

Sincerely,
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DELLA 2/10/71

Hy congclence got the better of me. lodking at your sheet #413, I couldn't
leave it alone,

50 here is a fuller and more accurate one.

But so help me, that's as far as I'm golng te go at this time, om the descendants
of Jesse and Jane. Thank goodness, you dont have any other sheets on thex, to

be tinkered wath,
@:ﬂmﬁu

Note that name %t of Jemse Walker Belknap's wife was Mann -- not Monkman as on your 413.




DELLA 2/8/71
You asked for my line. Here it is.

4s you'll see, I began by incerpprating biographical skeiches; but became
dissatiffied with them and stopped writing them.

Have tried to put the material in shape to meet the needs of the forms you use.

One request: Please keep the questlén marks that indicate uncertainties. Too
often, in the past, I have found later workers discarding the question marks

set down by the original investigater whose pages they were copying. Evans, for
instance, was often guilty of this malpractice.

Sheets are numbered in sequence, in red.

Sheet 1 - Samuel HKAXMIKY Belknap and Mary Newton. (Your #411) Contains best
information now known; butl bave not completed my search on dates for children.
List of children is certainly complets. I have thought it essebtial to give you
¢his sheet, to provide continuation to Jonas Newton Belknap.

Sheet 2 ~~ Jonas Newion Belknap. New to you, I think, This sheet summarizes four
years of work on him. 4ll data from dependable documentary sources. I recommend
you use his full name, not just Jonas -~ 1o avoid confusidn with other Jonas's, which
SESETXIXAXX has misled many people in the past. (I wish everythifing in my files
was as accurate as this sheet is.)

Sheet 3 —— Jesse (Your sheet 412) All data from dependable sources ~- gravestones,
documents, etec. (Your sheet 412 not good at all.)

From there on, all sheets unquestionably accurate -~ though not all dates in full.

On Sheet 1, noye that name of Samuel's mother was Mary Dickinson, not Dickson as
on your 411. And Dickinson -- not Dickenson . Source of spelling, a number of
legal documents,

Asterisks indicate I have continuations. But I shan't attempt to go farther at
this moment. Just don't have time to transcribe records of something more than 700

descendants of Jonas Newton Belknap., Haven't yet had time to even organize them,
I've been too busy coellecting information and correcting errors.

Qe I

S



Arsda

ira- i ne 2/ 20/71

In the process of filing things this sfternmoon, I discovered a typing error
in the sheet for George Belknap & Keturah Pentom,

Date of their marrhage was 3 Oct 1837 =-- not 1839.

How my fingers could make that mistake is beyond me -~ for Aunt Kit's story of
when and how George suddenly XAXANNNX suggested immediate marriage because he
and the rest of Jesse Belknap's family were leaving Allen County for Iewa in
Just a few weeks -- that's a story well known to all of us. I kmew it was 1837,
S0 please correct my error,

I"ve checked the whole page to see Af there were any other mistypings. Didn't

find any. @‘/ [’R
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LINE OF DESCENT OF JOMAS NEWTON BELKWAL:

Generation
in America

1 ABRAHAM Belknap Born Sawbridgeworth, County Hertfprd, England
Baptized 15 March 1539/90
Lived at lietteswell and North weald, Essex
bmigrated from Epping, Lssex
Settled at Lynn, sassachusetts, 1637
Died Lynn, early oept 1643

& Mary Stallion ==daughter of Thomas Staliion & Mary Dalton
Baptized, Latton, wnssex, 24 Lec 1595
Married, Latton, 23 Uct 1617
Date of death not known (but presumably at Lynn)

2 SAMUEL Belknap Horn llorth Wealc, wesex, wngland
Zaptized 16 March 1£27/8
[Avec at Salem; walosgipossitly kast Hampton, L. I.j
and Haverbill, . :af“fﬁ
Late of death not xnowm. N ”ﬂﬁ'ﬂ' |

& Sarah Jones -- daughiter of Robert & klizs:eth Jones, Hingham, Mass.
Date of birth not known
Dled 1% 4pril 168Y, daverhill h/"ﬂ L
Married about 1652 (first child born 1653)

3 CBENEZER Belknap Born Dec. 1667, salem, iHasse. [\IOTE 3
Died Nov 1762, Haverhill
lived at Haverhill

& Hannah Ayer -- daughter of Nathaniel Ayer % Tamesin Turloar ( Thurlow?)
Born 19 Dec 1672
Married 25 Fab 1690/1
IHed Nov 1779

Iy SAMUEL Belknap Born at Haverhill, =iout GHER 1702 Nbrl &
Lived at Mansfield, windsor, Enfield, Conna
Died before 8 dune‘.m (prodate of will), windsor

i121
& Mary Dickinson -- daughter of James Dickin;Ln and iary Wood, Rowley, Mass.

Born 29 Nov 1703
Married 9 July 1723
Late of death not known

5 SAMUEL Belknap Born at infield, Conne., 13 June 1731
Iived at windsor (tllington), Conn. & Selchertown, [ase.

Died 18 Jjune 1775, Cambridge, iass., after fighting on
Bunker Hill on June 17

& Mary Newton -- daughter of utephen liewlon and hary Gibbs, Windsor, Conn.
Born 8 Nov 1737
Married 19 June 1754
Date of death not known

e, <l

FREPARED BY C Y BELKNAP March 12 1971

T i B ——
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(HWB 129.4) (47,15, 541) J M

SAMUEL BELKNAP & MARY NEWTON

son of Samuel Helknap daughter of Stephen Newton of East Windsor, Conn,
& Mary Dickinson & Mary Glibbs

b L3 June 1731, knfleld, Lonn. b B Nov 1737

bpt 14 July 1731, Somers Church d (NUTE 2)

d 18 June 1775, Cambridge, Mass. (NOTE 1)

m 19 June " 1754

Resided: Windsor (Ellington) Conn.; Belcheriown (in Murrayfield Plantation),Mass.

{n 1760 er 1761, he and his trether Job sold their farms in Connecticut anda moved

to the newly established Murrayfield Plantation in central Mass. Job returned to
Conn. but Samusl remained in Mass. He and wife joined church at Belchertown, 1761,
On tax list there in 1771 but not later. Enlisted in militia company as "from
Granby" (town near Belchertown) 3 May 1775, along with his son Jonas. Served on
Bunker Hill with Jonas. DUied next day in camp at Cambridge. (NOTE 1)

CHILDREN

i Mary, b 1754, Ellington d 1781 m Rutus Kentifield 25 Nov 1773
14 Chloe b 1757, Ellington m Levi Shumway 27 Jan 1780
314 *Jonas Newton b 19 May 1759, Ellington bpt Belchertown 12 April 17€l
d 16 Feb 1824, Hart Co., Ky m(d)ksther Parker 17 January 1783
(2) Rachel e=wwee (3) Tamar Vinton, widow,Newton
iv Susanna b 1761 £ Asa
v *Jjoseph b 13 Dec 1762, Belchertown d 13 Aug 1854 m Ruth Preston
vi S5eth b 1767 Balenertown
vili *Stephen b 1769, Belchertown d Lec 1614 m Eleanor Middaugh
viii *Jonathan b 10 April 1774, Belchertown d Oct 1838 m Sabra Shedd

'NOTE 11 The date and place of Samuel's death rest on oral and written tradition
handed down by children and grandchilidrsn of his son Jonas, who was with him on
Bunker Hill. "He was a fleshy man and was overcowe by the heat and died in camp
at Cambridge the next day." The fragmentary data vn Samuel in Mgsge Soldierg and
Sailorsg in the fe¥s war are inconclusive; they neither prove nof disprove the
tradition. As no evidence contradicting it has been found, the tradition is
adopted here.

NOTE 2: After death of samuel, his wife Mary Newton may have married Elijah Parker or,

father of Esther whom Jonas married. oShe may have been the"Mrs Elijah Parker (Mary)"

recorded as dying at Gorham, Ontario County, NY, ll January 1814 “age 76" =~ correci
~ - age for Mary Newton. Jtherwise all that is known is church record at Belchertown,

r o “"removea" after Samuel's death. . . . Among the facts that may

ot this \ strenginsil the lise -“Gﬂ::@s the statement made by descendants of Stiles Parker
second {Esther'sa brother and close companion of Jonas in Untario County) that after the
marriag death of his first wile Martha Stiles, piijah Parker Lr marrieq a "Miss Helkndpe”
Liforts to trace the travels of this Elijah have not found him in contact with
any Belknaps except the Belchertown family. The word "Miss® in published !arker
tradition may have been an error for "Nrs."

Hevised 5 May 1973



4,[}'/

¢
ekl
660 (202, 129.8, 52, 15 & 1)
Jesse Dellnsp & Jane Gaglingheuse
Cherry Valley, dasgbter 5f Jenss Gerlingheuse & Kleaney Bunt
be 264 mz.muﬁumm A. X. be 26 March) imserne Ce., Pa.
6-1930' .Bﬂh@o.@“ de 10 Deo 1 6-“““0,““
a, 20 Febd lm. Ontario Coe., Mo Xo Paried ot Alpm. Ore.
Beried at Alpine, Ore.
{5e0 Neta belew)

CHILDREN

1. *Kesia, be 6 Hareh 1813, d. 21 Oct 1859 me Chatman
1i. * Henmah, bs 21 Deo 1814, du 10 May 1911; m. lorenso Dow dilbert . 11 Japuary 183)
111, *George, be 0 Aug 1817, d. 16 Sept 1897; m. Keturad Fenton, 3 Oot M3 (EhgP) 737
iv. ®Hansom Amos, b, 18 Lec 1820, d. 6 June 1896; m. Mahala Starr, 29 Sept
ve ®faliths Cumi, b. 2 Dec 1824, d. 30 Oot 1906; m. (1) Samuel Starr, 11 1840
(2) villism Bond, 11 t 1862
(3) Washing
vi. *Corrington Oavity, b. 29 Aug 1890; d. 19 Jept 1906; = (1)
(2) dary Jesephine

vil. *Harlay Auguatus, b. 6 Oot 1832, d. 24 Dee 1904; m. Thirsa Ioman 19

1]
bE
F
2
[ g

HOTE: Father of Jane Jarlinghouse (and the three other Carlinghouses who married
children of Jonas Hewton Zelknap) is oftem sald to be "ilijab® Carlinghouse., In
1969 and 1970, ressarch in untarie County, N. Y., disclosea that the attrilution go
"1 jah" probably was based on an error in a fallaciow local bistery. The only
Garlingbeuses in that pafiii oounty in early 1800*s were James, Josepb, Benjamin,
Thers was no "clijah.” The Garlinghouse who married cleanor [uat wes James, His
family lived slmost adjacent to that of Jonas Newton Belknagp.

Kesidenoce: Cntario County, N.Y.) lardiu County, Kentucky; ildoking County, hioj
Allen County, (hioi Van Duren Coumty, lowa; Delknsp Settlememt, Benten
County, (regon.

DELLA: Note correction of a blunder in typing, birthplace of Jesse,

_ Soea
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1093 {660,302, 129.4y529 15, 4, 1)
RANSGM AMOS BELKNAP & MAHALA STARR
son of Jesse Belknap Daughter of Jeremiah starr
& Jane Garlinghouse & slizabeth Raikak Beaver (Beavers?)
b 16 Dec 1820, dardin Ce., Ky. - b 11 April 1820, Highland Co., Ublo
d 6§ June 1896, Benton Co., Oregon d 22 Sept 1900, Hentpn Co., 4 Ure.
m 29 (301) Sept 1842, Van Buren Co., Iowa
CHELDRN
184D

i, Lucinda Jane b 15 NovaVan Buren Co., Iowa d 30 Dec 1857, Benton Co., Ure.
i1, *Sarah ¥, b 7 January 1846, Van Buren Co., Iowa d 24 Aug 1864, centonr Co,, Cre,
m Thomas 4§ Turner , 19 Feb 1863
t1it. *Kezlah b 18 Dec 1847, Benton Co., Ure. d 24 Lec 1913
m 15 Kay 1878 Rev iilten 5 Anderson
iv. *Webster Clark b 29 Nov 1850, Zenton (9., Ures 4 ee=ee 1937
m (1) Ida Clark 2WARKREEAREMax XEE 26 Nov 1874 (SLE NOTE 1)
¥. “Lewls Franklin (Hev.) b 7 Sept 1852 , Benton Co., (re. d 1 June 1348, Medford, Ure.
mw (1) Correna fkers, 5 Dec 1880 1380
(2) Fannie Alice Dorsey, 3 Oct 1896
vi. *Adeline (christened rlizaBatH Adeline, but always eallea Adeline or addie)
b & July 1854, Benton Co.. Ure.
m lra Q
vil. *ingeline (twln of Adeline) b S vuly 15 S
d =we=e 1938, Hayward, California
m Ira snderson, 18 Kay 1887
vill. Samuel G. b 14 ay 1856 G ID .ug Ls?s
ix. *idward d, b 12 Sept 1860 d\ d 28 March 1948 , krineville, JUre.
Benton Cos, e
m (1) Ida Bpoth, 28 July 1889 Freaton 23 Mowel, 1941
(2) wilda Ketchum, widow of Dr norace,\ffelknap. at rrineville, Ore.x
Residedt Van Buren Co., Iowa; Benton, (o, Cl'ogon. In Benton County, settled in 1847
in Belknap Settlement; later called Starr's Point; now nonroe and Alpine, Oregon.
Most of buriales of above are An AI.?M!G Cemetery.

1945

]

NOTE 1: After death of bis first Hﬁ“ .mbster Belknap married again, twive. Exact
information about these later marriages has not yei been obtained, All children were
by {irst wife, Ida Clark.

Compiled idarch 8 1971, by C. Y, BBLKNAP
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& Ketursh Penten
Daughter of John G, Penten
and Magdalena Burden

de 19 Aug 1913 |
{Ses Nete below)

1. Hannab, b. mmm.‘.m"'m’

ii. Jehm P. be 30 Maroh 1843 d. 15 Mareh 1846

11i¢%jense Walker b. 2) Des 184k d. 18 Des 1871 n. Flerence A. Mann
ive Martha b. 27 Deo 1846 d. 30 Ost 1847

Y. * lorense Gilbert b, LJIBKE 10 dug 1848; d. 26 Feb 1926 . Nanoy Ellem Greea
vi. Eenr'y Clay b. 23 Oot 1850 'd. 8 Dec 1871 NENNRENNNRISAINODONER
vitf*itiliard Filleere b. 19 Oet 1352 d ecovee m. Alice Cross

vili. *Lusins BEmiline b, lﬂ Jab mss d. 1921 n. Edmund Tosher

ix. * lovina Jane b. 12 June 1857 d. 1945 =, Ssmuel Henry Christian
X Sem, b. & dpril 18% d. 10 ipril 189

xi. * Gesrge Simpsem b. 20 July 1861 d. 1931 M. Tina Betts (Belts?)

HOTEs Ketursh (varieusly spelled, Iiturah, Kitturah, eto.) was "aunt Lit" te
thres generatioens of desoendants of Jesse snd Jamne. She vas the chreaicler of
this branch of the family. Rest of what is knewn of the days in Ohio and Tewa and
in early Oregen has eome frem her diary and the writings she based en it ~= whish
ineluded the stery of the travel Irom Ohis te Iewa and then the MXE six~month
Journey te the Willamette Valley in Oregen.



GENEALOGICAL DATA FOR JONAS NEWTON BELKNAP

as known 24 October 1969

JONAS NEWTON BELKNAP, son of Samuel Belknap and Mary Newton.

Born, Windeor (Ellington) Conn., 19 May 1759
Baptized, Belchertown, Mass., 12 April 1761

Married: (1) Esther Parker, daughter of Elijah Parker & Martha Stiles,
17 January 1783 at Belchertown, while on leave from the
Army., She was born 30 January 1761 at Bolton, Conn.,
and died 10 June 1809 in Middletown, Ontario County, N.Y.
(now called Springwater, Livingston County). Buried in
Town of Richmond (now Honeoye).

(2) Rachel (last name not yet known) -- married between 10 June
1809 and date of cengus taken in Town of Bristol, Ontario
County, N.Y,, in 1810. She died 4 July 1815 in that County.

(3) Tamar Vinton, widow of Asa Newton; daughter of Abiathar
Vinton and Rachel Caswell; born 30 July 1766 at Charlton,
Mags, Married Asa Newton 25 January 1789, Married Jonas
Newton Belknap at some time between 4 July 1815 and 12 De-
cember 1820, Date and place of death not yet known.

Nied, 16 February 1824, in Hart County, Kentucky. Buried "on the bank of
the Gireen River,"

CHILDREN BY FIRST WIFE, ESTHER PARKER:

Samuel: born 1784, Belchertown, Mass. (or on a nearby farm). Baptized
at Belchertown 14 August 1785 (two weeks after his parents joined
ihe Belchertown church), Married Sarah Hunt in Ontario County,
N.Y., date not yet known. Died in 1810, at Hopewell, in that
county, before April 19.

Elijah: Born 1785, Belchertown, Mas#. or nearby. Baptized at Belcher-
town 14 August 1785, Married Catherine Garlinghouse in Ontario
County, N.Y,, 8 January 1806 -~ died in Indiana 1874 (date un-
certain).

- 15 -




Jonaa Newton Belknap
1759 182k
Me 1753
Eather Parker
1760 1815(or 13177)
Jesss Belknap 20 "_e'b’
26 Jan 1792 19 1881
mo Neck 16812
Jane Qarlinghouse
26 March 1792 10 Dec 1876

Corrington Gavitt Bellmap
29 Aug 1830 19 Sept 1906
me 1852
Ann Aletha York
18236 L May 1880
Charles Carroll Belknap
27 May 1866 17 Oot 1918
v ‘me 8 Nov 1891
. Henrietta M, Grenfell
30 June 1870 22 Dec 1966
Carroll York Belknep
29 Sept 1892 lvg 1968
" me 16 June 1924
- Margaret (eorge
3 Aug 1902 lvg 1968

A — ks = =

John Henry Delknap Anne York Belknap

25 Feb 1929 Avg 1968 1l Cot 1932 1lvg 1968
me 1951 me 22 Aug 1964
Gretchen Dykema Alvin L. Wachsman

19 Dec 1930 1vg 1968 9 Jan 1921 lvp 1968

Fater Carrell Belknap LEEE Belknap Sara Belknap “Giliian Uargaret Viachsman

11 Dee 1952  1vg 1068 28 May 1955 30 Nov 1957 19 Sepb 1966 1vg 1968
lvg 1958 1vg 1968

RBT: It's OK for you to use this, aven though soms full
datus cannot yst be mupplied =~ but provided you
don't hook me up to an alleged "Mary Webster" as wife
of Abraham. Walter Kerr Belknap seems to have had
no citable authority for this entry; so it's on a par
with the many other mere guesses about Mary's maiden
surnams == "Adam, Jones, eto. etc."
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129.4 (52, 15 &, 1)

Samuel Belknap & Mary NHewton Ml‘.N{@h

Sen ef Samuel Belknsp & Mary Diekinsen  daughter of Stephen, lSBs of East Windsor Cemn
bs 13 Jume 1731, Enfield; Cemn. & lnryﬁtm (now Ellington)
bpts 14 July 1731, Semers Chureh b. 8 Nev 1737 Witty)

n. 19 June 1754 (Ses Nete 2, belew)

ds 18 June 1775, Cambridge, Mass.

Resided: Windser (Kllinjten) Cemn.: Belohertewn (im Murrayfield Plantatien) Masse.
Abeut 1760, he and kis brether Jeb seld their farms in Cenn. snd meved te Murrayfield
Plantation, He and wife jeined ohurch at Belchertewm, 1761. On tax list there 1771,
Enlisted in militia cempany as "frem Granby” (tews near Belchertewm), ) Nay 1775, aleng
wvith his sen Jemas. Served en Bunker Hill with Jenas. Dled next day in camp at
Gmd'.o

CHILDREN
i, Mary, b. 175 d. 1781 m. Rufus Xeatfield 25 Nev 1773
1i. Chles, bs 17%7 R. Levi Shumway 27 Jan 1788 (year 1)

141, * Jomas, be 19 May 1759, Windser IR (Ellingten) Cemn. bpt. Belohertswm, Mass,
12 bm 11610 d. 16 Feb 183#, Hart Ce., I’o Re (1) Esther Parker,
. (2) Rachel ewemeee, (3) Tsmar Vinten, widéw Newten.
ive Swsamna, b. 1761
Yo ¢ Jeseph, b, 13 Deo 1762, d. 13 ang 1858, =m. Rath Prestem. (! B. 1764 1)
vi. Seth, b, 1767.
vil. *Stephem, b. 1769, d. mi (beferes June). =, Eleaner Middaugh.

BOTE 1: Mrihdates of childrem, vhem shown by year enly, sre taken frem mamuseript XIX
VR of Belchertewm, at MEHGS, These questiened (£} (1) are subject te
further study.

BOTE 2t After death of Samwel im 1775, his wife Mary Newten may have married
Ell jah Parker, 3., father of Esther whom Jonas married. May have been
the Nrs Elijah Parker (Mary) whe died at Gerham, Obtarie Co., N. X,, 11 January 1814
"age 76." Otherwise, all that is known IX is church recerd at Belchertewn,
showing that she "remeved” after Samuel’s death.

The likeliheed of this XE secend marrisge is semewhat str thened statement
made by descendants ef Stile Parker (Esther's brother): th.::.‘l!tu- d?lt.h of

his first wifs Martha Stiles, EJijah Parker Sr married a "Miss Belknap." Efforts
to trace the travels of this Elijah have not feund him in ocentact with any
Belknaps emocept the Belohertown family. The word "Miss”® in published Parker
tradition may have besn an errer for "Mrs."™

COMPILED 7 Feb 1971, by C Y Belknsp
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X2 (129.4, 52, 15, &, 1)
Jenas Newien Dellnsy & (1) Bather Parker
‘ , ‘ danghter of Elijah RANEEE Pariker
be. 19 May 179, Windser (Ellingten)Cemn. & Martha Stiles

d. 16 Feb 1824, Hart Co. BERCICEREX b. A 30 Jamuary 1761, Beltenm, Gemn.
Kentucky d. 10 June 1809, Middletewn, Ontarie Cs., N.Y.
M. g; 17 Jamuary 1783, Belchertoewn,Mass.

betwesn 10 June 1809 and date of (2) Bashel « d. & July JALS, in

ecensus 1810 Bristel, H.Y. Catarie Co,, X, Y.
ta)mxngnmsm (3) Tamar Vintes, widew ef isa Rewtem
12 Dec daughter of Abiathar Vinten
& Rashel Caswell

b. 30 July 1766, Mltn,llu‘
ENXIEERENX

Regided: Belchertown, Mass.; Cherry Valley, N. Y.; Pittstown (Rielmend, Hemseys) N.Y.;
Mmgj I.i Gorbam, B.Y.: Hart Co., Kemtusky. (See Note 1.)

On J May 1775 enlisted,” Belchertowm™ in same militia company as his father. Served
with father on Bunker Hill. After death of father and expiration of militia servi
-unuumm-wmt'rummumﬁmmuumm srgt.
&y General Washingion at Wewbwrgh, N, Y., wiih dadge Lor fad

pervies, 10 June 1783. [Ead besm in battles of Sarategs snd Yevktewm, Mawneted

Esther Parker while y Christmas MH| 17&’*3- m -m vest at some

time befere 1792. Hu,hg-'rr Valley in that year. ved in Ontarie Ce., N. Y.,

on for Scheels, at first

um mesWing &f Filiciemm 1795,  later wan everseer of and fenee vhower of
Middletown. Presumably a farmer; but alse gave atien as coeopering,when

for pansion. Is en record in land purchs , sales in Ontarie County, N. Y.
Pittatown, Middletewn, Bristel, Gerhsm). laft t county for Kentucky after

M- HII ll l‘w !.ll uﬂ. H.ll “. ll m- (L‘h! lote 2&)
GIIL0ANE (by first wife, Esther Parker)

i,  * Sammel, 5. 1784, Belchertown, Mass. Wt b Magust 1765, Beleheriown.
'd.ﬁ:;:‘m Gatarie Co., N, Y, before dpril 19,
=,

ii. * Elijah, b. 1785, Belchertown. bpt 14 Aug 1785, Belohertowm. d. 1878, in
Indiana.  Married Catherine Garlinghouse 8 Jamuary 1806, in Ontarie Co. NY

114, * Jonas, , b. 1786, M. Mary Ann (Polly) Garlinghouse 15 Jamuary 1811, qn * * »

iv. tm..u.uimmtmummnmrmml.r.)
himm.ﬂmm. Idcking Ce., Ohdo.
n.u)m-:m.mtm,-nu)hqm.zwm. bath

in

Ve * Jease, b, 26 Jamuary 1792, Cherry Vallay, N. Y. d. 19 Nev 1881, in Bemten

Co., Or « Burded at Alpine, Oregon. NUIENEE a. Jane Garlingheuse,
vi *mmd:hu.t ::gt:““lﬁ;i.m Valley, N. Y, d. 12 Oot 1856,
. °8 ADUAry Ty . .

in Ohio., m. David Chatfield 15 &F ug 1813, in Obtarbe Oo., Y.
m.'hﬁw.hlmulmluﬂﬁ“:mm;m-“.n{mnuu

m’ ““ﬂ ™ .-m.lﬂ“m..

vilii.* Qrin, b, Elﬂ'gﬁh l-Ipll;.ll hﬁ'.' ds 15 Feb 1873, Pataskala, Ohie.

SONNEXDERSEY mw. (1) Anna Draper, about 1824, in Ontarie Co., NY.,
and (2) Naomi Carpemter, whdew Lyman, 1856, Iicking Ce., Ohio.

> A
(Contimed on next page)




2
Jomas Newien Belknap -~ Comtimned
CHILDREN (by first wifs, Esther Parker)

ix. ¢ Cymthis, b. 12 July 1801, same place as Esther and Orin, KX = Issae Newien.
d. after m“' IAeking Co., e, : ;

PO3SIBLE OTHER CHELD aged 9 in 1820, Known enly frem being named

: ' ﬁ“'z:.d:ﬂ&' tn pension application 12 Dec 1820, when
Jmmnmmmmm-m,umw. May
mmuw(-]:wwumummmum
ma.u(b)w;uumm-amm_mm.l

NOTE 1: Residemce list smits Wercester, N. Y. (nesr Cherry Valley) becsuse of
uncertainty on date. A published exverpt frem ERNNEN recerd eof First Prasbyterian
Churchp Wercester, shews "Jomas Bellmap snd wife" joiming that ehuroh im 1798,

As the same recerd names 3Jtiles Parker and Elijah Parker, Jr, whe served in same
Rav War regt as Jenss and MNEML virtuslly scoempanied him in meving west, it may
be assumed that Jemas and Esther wet'e at Wercester (near heme of Jenas's uncle
Abel Belknap at Cherry Valley) at seme time befere or after 1792. Mt Jenas

and Esther left that area met later than early 1794 and were in Ontarie Ce., NY, frem
1794 en -~ as were the twe XX Parkers (brethers of Bsther). The date "1796"

in the published shureh reserd is ebvieusly result of an errer in espying. True
date is net yet knewm,

NOTE 2: The bisgraphieal siceteh in the preceding page is tee cendensed. Shenld
be expanded.

CONPILED Feb 7 1971 by C. Y. BELXNAP

-
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Jesse Balknap & Jane °

| ipl- gﬁﬁ:gﬂ Y 0 daughter of\ James Garlinghouse & Eleamor Hunt
hp % Jm 1”2; oo e Yo b. H Mar Lugerne ﬂl.. Pa.
de 19 Nevy ‘m. Bemten Ce., Or ds 10 Dee m&. 5-“ Co., Oregon

(302, 129.4, 52, 15, &, 1)

n, 20 Feb 1812, Omtarie Ce., N. Y. Buried at Alpine, Ore.
Buried at Alpine, Orse.

(See Kete belew)
CHILDREN

414, *George, b. 30 ang 1817, d
ive ®Ransom Amos, b. 18 Dea 1820, d« 6 Jume 1896; m. Mshala Starr, 29 Sept 1842
ve *Talitha Cumi, b, 2 Deo 1824; d. 30 Oet 1906; m. 1840

vi. *Cerrisgtem OQavitt, b 29 Mg n;m‘d. 19 Sept 1906; m. g;
vii, *Harley dugustus, b, 6 Oct 1832, d. 2% Dee 1904;

»
B
g
E .
g
&
\n

NOIEt Father of Jane Garlinghsuse (and the three other Garlinghouses who married
‘ehildren of Jenas Newten Bellknsp) is oftem said te be "Elijah” Garlinghouse. In
1963 and 1970, ressarch im Ontarie County, H. Y,, disclosed that the attribution o

“Elijah" prebebly was based en an errer in a fallaciow local histery. The enly
Garlinghouses in that JEEIXX esunty in esrly 1800's were James, Joseph, Benjamin,
There was no "RKlijah.” The Garlingheuse whe married Eleanor Hunt was James. His
famlly lived almest adjacent to that of Jemas Newten Belknap.

Residense: Omterie Cowaty, K.Y.: Mardin Geuaty, Kemtucky; Licking Ceuaty, Ohiss
dllen County, Ohie; Vam Burem Ceunty, lews; Belknap Settlement, Bamten
County, Uregea,



e )
’ (1)

Corringtsm Gavitt Belkmep

&
b. 29 1830, Ildcking Co., Ohie
d. 19 8:2190-5. Les Angeles, _h.z "'“158 (prdmbly 1h Hentucky)
w- dl »

May Santa Barbara, Califernia
Burkted Santa Barbara, Calif . Buried Santa Barbera
me !1;11 Oct XRJK 1853 (2 ) Mary Josephine Sumner
2)24 June 1882 Daughter of Judge We Semmer, Lora Ce.,
be & aug 1844 Calir ,
. do  After 1921
CNILDREN By first wife, aam Aletha York Joseph

i, *eis AloWa, b, 23 Feb 1857, BX duveemcei me Chirles B Holt

infancy

3
£

4d4d, a Cordelia, b. about 189,

iv. Hannah, b. 1864, d. t
!: *Charles Mriu.zz.!g May 1“6,’: I?Mt 1918; n. Hemrietta M, GEENRAIIX Gremfell

Ry seooud wife, Mary Jessphine Swmer

1,  Fredevisk Relland, b. 2 Nay 1883. :.:t

« liviag 1971
i1, Jeseph Gerringten, b. 20 Oet 1835,



(1095, 660, X2, 129.4, 52, 15 &, 1)

Doughter of Pasoes Grenfell &
b 17 Nay 1866, Seattle Mamk, _ Eligabeth Gorden Qellde
de 17 GO0t 1918, Moy, B. M. b Nodeste,California 30 June 1870
n. § Nov 189) e des Bovwalk, Conn., 22 Dec 1966
CRXiD

% Garrell Tevk, 5. 29 St 192, livisg 1971) a. Nargares Geerge



©

Carrell York Bellmap & Nargaret Qesrge
MHKMMOWG‘M

b. 29 Sept 1892, Portervills, Calif. be, 3 Mmg 1903 Iving
Idving 1971 ( Evanston, 111.

m. 16 June 1924

CHILDREN

:.l Sjehn Henry, b. 25 Feb 1929, lMving 1973; m. Oretsham Dykema

ii. “*Amne York, b. 14 Osb 1932, living 1971; a. (1) David Mi1l, (2) Alvia k. Washeman



A~
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Jobn Heary Belknap ZIGREZENEK & Qretehem Dykema

A L o, Dl bl e B o
ba Feb 1929, Lake 8 : ‘ 4 ‘ ‘
Hz'f.u 1971 ’:Ilnﬂlk, Conn,
m. 1952
CHILLDREN

Anne Terk Belinap &1} David M1l (2) Alvin L. Wechsman

be 14 Oot 1932 , Greemwich, Conn, be 19 January, 1921, in
Idving 1971 New York, N, Y,
L?ggﬁgz: Divoreed Feb 1960, living 1971

GRELD (MACHIMAN)

Ullian Nargaret, 19 sept 1966, at Staaferd, Cema,




47 (HWB 52) (1%,5,1)

RN
SAMUEL BELKNAP & MARY DICKINSON
son of Ebeneper Belknap daughter of James Dickinson of Rowley, Mass.
& Hannah Ayer i & Mary Wood (NOTE 3) ‘
b abt 1702, Haverhill, Mass. " b 20 YWIR0)
d 1757, before 8 June (NOTE 1) d after 8 June 1759 (judgment in suit against
m 9 July 1723 (NOTE 2) her by Almer Burroughs)

Residence: Mansfield, Conn., 1723; Enfield, Conn., 1726 (in part set off as Somers
in July 1734, wherfe Somers Church had besn organigzed in 1727). The area containing Enfield
and Somers wa$ in Massachusetts until ceded to Conn. in 1749.
Occupation: & weaver, in Haverhill; farmer in Conn.,but called himself “weaver" in a deed
in his own handwriting, 20 “ay 1735, it
CHILLIREN ¢ v
(HWB )
129.1 Mary b 28 March 1724 Mansfield bp 11 July 3725 d 21 Nov 1747 “in her 24th yrt
129,2 *5imeon b 7 June 1726 Enfield bp 10 Aug 1729 Sowers Church

d 3 Oct 1804 Ellington, Conn. m Elizabeth Porter & Maroh 1750
129.3 *Job b Enfield 29 Oct 1728 bp 10 Aug 1729 Somers Church

d 29 Oct 1811 East Windsor,Conn. m Phosbe Newton abt 1753
129.4 *Samuel b 13 June 1731 Enfield bp R4 July 1731 Somers Church
d 18 Juns 1775 Cambridge, Mass. m Mary Newton 19 .June 1754
129, 5 *Ebenezer b 15 May 1734 Enfield bp 30 June 1734 Somers Church
d 3 July 1760 B Susannah ecemccs-s

129.6 *Abel b 15 Sept 1736 Somers bp 30 Oct 1736 Somers Church

d 15 Oct 1810 Middlefield NY m (1)Elizabeth Stevens (2) Anna White
129,7 *Jesse b 9 April 1739 Somers bp 15 April 1739 Somers Church

d after 1818, Vermont m(l) Eunigees-==w. (2)Ueborah Hathaway 1778
129.8 *Lavid b 5 Aug 1742 Windsor, Conn. o 22 Sept 176V in Montreal Hospital, after

capture of that city from the Mrench

(The Huth somstimes said to be Samuel's daughter, m Levi Gowdy, was his grandaughter,)

NOTE 1: Date for Samuel!#s death, above, 18 that of probate of his will by wife Mary.
The inventory of his estate contains the following entry: “To his wages, lawful money
£9-128-00," One item in account of widow Mary as administrator of his estate reads:
"To journey to Boston to get his wages." The source of these wages, the reason for
eollecting them a$ Boston, and the time and place of his death -~ all are unknown.

NOTE 2: Marriage is shown in Mansfield VR. But this does not necessarily mean that it
occurred thers, for all early New England VR included entries of events that took place
elsewhers. Tradition is that Samuel married Mary at her uncle's home in Rowley, Mass.,
and then moved to Conn. with her brother Jesmes., Samuel’s farm and that of James, in
Mansfield, were adjoining ~- which may indicate that they arrived there together.

NOTE 31 Confusion of the name "Mary Dickinson" with that of her mother Mary wood
Dickinson has been common in past years. The facts are theset After James Lickinson oSr
died in l?05/6. leaving two infant children, his widow married Daniel Pearson of Newbury,
Mass., where her children by him were born, Pearson lived long after that marriage.
There appears to have been a long dispute of the inheritance from James Dickinson Sr and
the estate was not settled for some years, Meawhile the children, James Jr and Mary,
were brought up by their uncle Thomas Dickinson, who became thelr guardian., When the
estate was finally settled, James Jr and Mary (signing as Mary Belknap, along with
her husband Samuel Belknap who also signed the deed) sold to this uncle the land and
dwelling "which our Honoured father James Diokinson died Seized of." The move from
(Soon)Mansfield to Enfield was madejafter Mary recelved her share of the £ 420 that the
\Hﬁhhuncla paid for the property.--\u rather unusually laryge omount, for those times.

ADUITION TQ NO- T In the munuscript VR of Munsfield, the entry of the marrisye of
Samuel and Mary precedes immodiately the entry for the birth of their first child, and
reads "Samuel Belknap and Mary his wife were marryd July 9th 1723" -- plainly a record
written at the time of that birth, for a past even$ which is not said to have occurred
at Mansfield,




[]
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MARY WOOD bnd MARY DICKINSON HWB Noa 52

The confusion of this mother and daughter, in early Belinap penealogy, is an
old ona, The facts werg worked out, correctly, by Comnmander Charles Belknap,
USN, in the 109078, (Ze K3 @ B foom, Tk sol Qanias )

Mary Wood married the first James Diakinson, Rowley, Mass, 16 July 1701,

Two childrens Mary Dickinseom, born 29 Nowv 1703
Jameg Dickinson, born 31 Des 1705

The husband, James Dickinson the lst, dled 5 Jan 1705/6, leaving two infant
children,

.-"__H""‘
His widow roqnarrigdl,nuqnw{lggfora the eatste was Bettled) Daniel Pesrson
of Newbury, Mass., 9 Dec. lTE}H,f and lived in Newbury, where her Pearson
ohildren wnre MK Tiorn,

She gould not poasibly have been thes Mary Dickinaon who married Samuel
Balkngp 9 July 1723, as Daniel FNXR Pearaon, her second husband, was atill
living, His will was probated 8 June 1759,

Her daughter Mary Dickinson, as soon as legally ald enough {"over 1i") named
RERTUNEY O XMEY YRAXRIKIYN a Dickinson relative as her guardian,

The d,te of the settlement of the estate is mot known, but occurred befors

8 Feb 1726/7 =~ when the daughter Mary Dickinsom and her brothem the 2nd James
DIEKMIN Dickinsdn, both then married and living in Connecticut on adjeining
farms, sold to Thomas Dickinson of Rowley Mass, {their uncle) "a dwelling and
land which our Honoured ather James Dicicirson AW died seized of "

A
It was this davchtor, Mary Dickinson, vrho/:l !li\rri.ed Samusl Belknap 9 July 1723,

S

‘————




Horlsontal Ruled Form.

Joba €. Moore Corporation, Rockester, N. ¥. Einder and holes in lanves, cach

Essex leods, Yol. 66, p.219. 12 Jul. 1784,, g
- . - AT . ~ % :
Jares Dickinson of Mansfeild, Co. -4nhan (516) & Damuel Bels
knap & Lary Bellknap of - 1ﬂdsor, Conp. Consideration, £420

Patented 1906

D <

lay ‘whichk our lenourel father Jares Jickinson of I Rowley

ir 5il1ls of credit to us in hand paid by ihozas Dickinson B
Pavley, Mo, lissex sell to sd )1cP1nson a welling & land ip

ied geized of.uiB el 17a6/7. 14
itrniesst Joseph Jickinson James Dickinson
Josiah Vood her A8
Johrn Iathon JaryenZfiiellnap )
Relkdy =7 Fehy1726/7 'hy-J.D. : sark
8-l samuel flelknap 20
5 Wayh1757,¥irdsorsby lary B. $
22
24
28
28
30

. N O.N.62 .
4 \ iy gl > . g i 4
Samuel Belknap & Earg Dick%nfgn, A N (15,4}]1,) .
B. 20 Ruv,1708% 17087 A —
/ g g ? D. Eﬁfﬂ'ulﬂk‘i ? 1 D. ‘ ; ri\ s ey
& 1t 1i. '8 Jul,1723,. dau. of James. chklnson%of.Rowlay,haqs.
el | be e sadoas ST RY & . B.30 Jun.1678, D. 5 Jan. lVLo/o,u .
g de. :-\V»A-»ur”' hary vood;3, - . o
I .. res.Mansfield, 0t.1723,7. 2.58 Aug. 1684, 12
E! Enfle ld Ctn. F 'W%M’ . k3
= Windsor,Ct. 1740, . i
ga Ieaver, . : - o 16
58 he & his wife Larv = her nrotner James all of Conn. settied |
ga the estate of James Dickinsor S¢. Salem.Froh.& Land Recordsi®
4 she exec,of.will of Samuel 8, Jun.1757. . f
i Inventory(of Windsor)23 Dec.1767 by Samuel oullon. &.Itherel ‘
2 Binghan, Hartford Frob.Records, Vol.lS, p.10, 22
g She owned Covt, at hansfield 10 iug. 1/09 andtwis dismisked
§ thence. 248
3 ron petition of Almer Durroughs of Tindsaor in the Co.of !s!, 1
5 va, Lary 'rJ.drT nl "indsor aloresd. Ju.u.rlx ol the 1n11 will
A ad testament of Sanuel ?rlhﬂu1 ate of Tindsor aforesd, ifJ
4 pns on file the question wa: 1n% thether e prayer of the pe-
5| titioner should be pranted: resolved Oy fl's ﬁq embly in the
" nerative,cost nljnhﬂl respondant £1.17s.81. 8 Jun, 1758,
| 2
4
Samuel Gelknap, contd, o




‘ THE GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

OF
THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS INC.
107 SOUTH MAIN STREET

SALT LAKE CITY. UTAH 84111

JAN - 8 1970

IN YOUR REPLY <

REFER TO! Exemining Section/GCD

Jim Parker
Reference Department
Genealogical Society

De&r Brother Parker:

The adjustments you have requested have been made.

A copy of each adjusted srchive record is enclosed for your

Sincerely,

THE GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

Robert E. Peterson, Supervisor

Manual Processing Department
REP:dm

Encl: xerox copies 3 arc rees
1 patron's £ g rec
petron's material
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Hussanp_(1) JAMFS DICKINSON Wiere weo! Inf2-retion shown on lhis || HUSBAND'S . 1678
Birth 30 June 1676 Place Rowley, Essex, Mass, family record n';:rmned‘? Name {in full) _dames Dickinson
® Y| *Chr Ploce Row 6:;355' ¥ R to 1850 Wife Mary Wood
68 - T0OC 2 Aowl Fe= M 201
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y & | Father. (Prob) James Dickinsen # Motherd by Blodgett & Jewett 1933 HUSBAND
Married 16 July 1701 Ploce Rowlevy Fssex Mass, p 95 Baptize 25 Aug. 1937 o
1&::’-;-?1-" Endowed 20 Apr._ 1938
t B coun il -
WIFE MARY WOUD + Family Representative: {Relationship of Family Rapresentative to Hutbaad
3 .| Birth 29 Aupg. 16CL __ Ploce Rowlay Esbex Mer] I ?_‘_-_, oy WIFE : ‘
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1
Mary Wood and Mary Dickinson~------ from Carroll Y. Belknap

The confusion of this mother and daughter, in early Belknap
genealogy, is an old one. The facts were wogked out, correctly by Commander
Charles Belknap, USN, in the 1890.

Mary ¥Wood married the first James Dickinson, Rowley, Mass. 16 July 1701,
Two children; Mary lUickinson, born 29 Nov 1703
James Dickinson, born 31 Dec 1705

The husband, James Dickinson the 1lst, died 5 Jan 17056, leaving two infant
children.

His widow remarried (before the estate was settled) Daniel Pearson of
Newbury, Mass. 9 Dec 1708. lived in Newbury, where here Pearson children
were born.

She could not possibly bave been the Mary Dickinson who married Samuel
Belknap ¢ July 1723, as Daniel Pearson, her second husband, was still
living. His will was probated 8 June 1759.

Her daughter Mary Dickinson, as soon as legally 0ld enough (over 1k} naned
a Dickinson relative, wncle, as her guardian.

The date of the settlemenit of the estate is not known, but occurred before

8 Feb 1726/7-- When the daughter Mary Dickinson and her brother the 2nd
James Dickinson, both then married and living in Connecticut on adjoinging
fams, sold to Thomas Dickinson of Rowley Mass. Their Uncle,Ma dwslling and
land shich our Honoured Father James Dickinson died seized of."

It was this daughter, Mary Dickinson, who had married Samuel Bellmap
9 July 1723, .

-

whether C. Y. Belknap‘%g copied this frem Com. Charles Belknap record
direct, or a copy thet was had by Henry W. Belknap. He deoes not say.
My father, Hyrum Belnap, had the original of Charles Belknap record and
Henry W. Belknap and was going to print them. They wsBnk wanted their
records returned beffre this could be done. Father only got H. W. B.
record copied. He was told that Com. Charles Belknap house was bumed
down and his records alsc. Whether this is correct, 1 don't knowe.

Glen W. Evans in his record also quotes from Com. Charles Belknap. If
the orginal record was burned there must have been other copies or

parts of the record left.
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CLINTQN BELKNAP  PAUL BEIKNAR  JOBN HARRISON BELKNAF GLAUDIA MARSHALL
DELLA BELNAP

Frem OYB 18 July 1974

BIRTHDATRS OF GHILDREN OF SAMUEL BELKNAP AND MARY NEWTON

In the precess of seeking fuller dates, I have feund new evidenee requiring a
major revisien eof the birthdate of sen Jmmathan. He was net the 8th ¢hild but
the &%h, The 1774 date based sn a repert en a MS VR of Belchertewn was 10 years
in errer, The old family traditien that Stephen was the yeungest soh hss

been preved te be cerrect.

Without taking time to state all the rather esmplex evidence (including the
praability that son Stephen married twies, net just onoe), I'11 just list

the btrthclmn as new eatablished, fer aeme &f you nasd this information as sooh
as pogsible,

i "Mary b B8 Rev 1754

i1 *Chlee b 3 January 1757

iii *Jopnas Newton b 19 May 1759

iv Gusanna b 3 June 1761 Sald te have died 1761 -
v *Jeseph b 13 Des 1762

vi *Jonathan b 10 (or 15) April 1764

vil Seth b 19 April 1767

viii*Stephen b 28 June 1769

Presently, when the subject of Stephen's marriaghs has been clarified a bit
farther, I'1l rewrite ay shast en thia family, Meanwhile, the dates shown
above can be used, |
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' THE ENGLISH ANCESTORS OF ABRAHAM BELKNAP

(Based on two articles by Henr'y wyckoff Belknap: The English Ancestry of the Amerizan
Belknaps, d H rical e tar, 1914, pp 83-92 and 190-198;
and Belknapt Additional Records, L 1931, pp 2065-208 == with corrections and
comments by C. Y, Belknap, May 1973

This summary and commentary ia needed for WO reasons! to aid persons who have sesn only
the first of HWB's articles and thus are not aware of the ravisions he made in 193ls and
to warn agsinast nilinterprcuﬁhairauult&ng from errors and unwarranted assumptions by
wWB in both articles ~- as well as some present-day misinterpretations which seenm to

have yalned wide currency. ‘
g TTITIER LT L L L

e earliest proven ancestor of Abraham was a farmer in the Parish of Sawbridgewortih,
HertJfordshire, who Was known as RICHARD BELTOFT, and di=d during the first decade

of the 16th century (1501=10) or possibly earlier. The 1ine of descent to Abraham
ran tnrough Richard's son Laurence, his grandson Richard, and his great grandson
Hennot, all of whom bore the name Beltoft, With one exception in the year 1600 (1599
by Old Style reckoning) none of these Beltofts ever used any gther surnames == pontrary
to the mistaken impression conveyed by HWB in his 1614 article.

In 1624, all of the then-living descendants of the first Richard Beltoft -- including
Abraham == suddenly changed' she:family surname ta Belknap, and never thweafter
reverted to Beltoft, f“

'he widespread notion that thig family used "alternate surnames” has besn derived
pom some of the wording in HwB's 191k article == especially from his distortion (no
4oubt unintentional) of a statement on this point by his record agent in England, C. B.
agrnau, In a footnote in 1914, HWB misquoted what Bernau had writtenon the subject
of alternate surnames, 50 as 1o gupport HWB's own bhalief that "they sometimes were
called Beltaft and sometimes Belknap" == Whereas what Bernau actually said in his
lettar to HWB was an effort to show that he did not agree,

~ 3

This point in the racord\IhAxmportant. Mistaken belief in "alternate surnames"
has led to many imaginative varsions of the family history, some of which have been
rather fantastic,

The record is simply this: & gentury and more of nothing but Beltoft, then more than
three centuries of nothing but Rolknaps (The exception 4n 1600 was merely the
forerunner of 't.hr; yNeeping change that wns made in 1624, as will be ahown later.)

There has nevar besen any q;:fification for calling any of the early Beltofts "allas
Belknap", a8 has often been done by some present-~day members of the family.

With this ba9kgroq3§ on the two surnames, the detall of the ancestry can be examined.

2ANRPPNES

1& RICMD BELTOFT & Ch!‘iﬂtian - S e el

A1l that is known of this Richadd and his family comes from thardetailod regords of
lawsults over his land, years after his death, He owned a "meguage” (Lo, land and
l‘.ui.].q‘:.ngﬁ] of 30 aored == a holding mueh larpger than the avarage farm of those times.

As he died mbout 1501-1510, it can ba mtimated that he was born not later than about 146
or possibly as garly as 45 -- the choice of year depending on whether his son John

was his eldest son as HWB belleved or was his youngest son, as he possibly may have
been, Ler raisons that wild come to sight in a discussion of the will of his great
grandson Bennet, later in this memorandum.
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English Ancestry -2w
The children of Richard and Christian were (not necessarily in sequence of birth):
John, born probably not later than 1490

Laurence
Edmund Birthdates not known.

Thomas ) Sawbridgeworth church register began 1558,

2 daughters )

that

In hie 1931 article, HWB repeatedly called John the oldest son, and agsumed,the other
sons were born in the order shown above, There was no evidence to support this
assumption., It rested on still another assumption: that the inheritance of Richard's
property was in acecordance with the rule of primogeniture. Both assumptions may have
been correct, But there was no evidenoce in favor of them; and there is a reason for
poseible doubt about them -« as will be sesn later.

2. LAURENCE BELTOFT (wife's name not known)

Like his father, Laurence is known only from records of lawsuits over land., He
NMMMMMEY died before 2 February 1544/5, or == much more likely -- about 1528,

His children (order of birth unknown)i

Richard, born about 1520
Alioe
A daughter, name unknown, who married a Sutton,

3. RICHARD BELTOFT (wife's name unknown} she was buried 17 January 1588/9, as “wife of

| Richard Beltoft")
Born about 1520, Iived with his uncle John from 1525 on. In a lawsuit, lost property
his uncle John had tried to bequeath to him, but received settlement of 6 pounds, Buried

2 December 1599. QEEB he was about 31 years old.

Because his will listed no land, HWE sald he was probably "a prosperous copyhold farmer"
== i,8.y 2 tenant farmer with lifetime tenancy of land belonging-to-a Manor. This
surmise may have been correct; but there is reason for thinking that he may have given
his land to his youngest son, Josias, a few years before he died.

In~his 1931 artiocle, HWB silently omitted two errors he had. made in 1914:

-« In 1914, he had called Richard "Beltoft gligs Belknap." There was no
evidence warranting this giilgs, which has misled many people.

-= In 1914, he had given "Elizabeth" as the name of Richard's wife, although the
editor of the Regipter rightly objected that there was no evidence for it,

Recause HWB did not direct attention to theae changes in his 1931 article, they have
been ignored very often,

Richard's childrent
Bennet, born - probably =~ before 1558, when church reagister began.

Altce, bpt 16 Sept 1561 died not later than 1594, m Edward Lyndesadl
Josias, bpt 6 Sept 1562, Sawbridgeworthj buried 4 Feb 1599/1600, Southwark.




English Ancestry ale
b, BENNET BELTOFT glias BELKNAP @ GRACE ADAM

Born before 1558; buried 21 May 1624, Daptised Beltoft; ~sgned will Beltoft; but
his wife and children buried him as Belknap.

Once, and once only and under compulsion, Bennet called himself & Belknap. The
occasion was when he probated the will of his brother Josias, who had hadd Bernet
his chief legatee, Jogsias was the mystery man in our family history. All that
we know about him comes from the brief and tender will that he dictated as he lay
dying., From that will, we know that he had == at age 37 == asooumulated an amount
of money most unusual for a young villager in Shakespeare's time, How he did it,
we do not know, He also owned Mlandes" (obviously at Sawbrddgeworth) which he
probably had never cultivated, but had been leasing to Bennet for at leaat four years
without receiving payment of rent by Bennet. These lands and & sizable amount of
money, he bequeathed to his brother. But to regelve this inheritance, Bennet had
to swear on oath in court that he was "Bennat Balknappe! £ 7p il g i e

Josias had signed his will Josias Belimappe and had named his brother as “Bennet
Belknappe." So, two days after Josias was buried, Benret swore he was a "Belknappe."
Why Josias, baptized Beltoft, chose to call himsdlf Belknappe, 18 not known; but 1t
scema plain that he must have been using that name for some time,

is known to have
The one time that Bennetcalled himself Belknapps was on 6 February 1599/1600. The:
will he signed 23 years later gave his name and that of his children ss Beltoeft.
But when he died a year later, his wife and children buried him as Bennet Belknup «-
and never used the name Beltoit again, in any recorded moment,

The reason for this sudden and dramatic change of surname is not known and need not
be discusssd in this memorandum, though a atrong cess can be bullt for the hypothesis
that under the influence of a vigorous religious movement the first generation in
which all the sons bore Biblical names (instead of the Norman first names that had
been the rule in earlier generations) insisted on resuming the surname that they
felt was rightfully theirs. But thie is only an hypothesis, without real proof.

If there is proof for this or any other explanation, it will be found only when

the record of earlier Beltofts at Sawbridgeworth -~ before the first Richard -- has
becn traced,

Bennet's childrent

Abraham, baptized 10 Marah 1589/90
Frances, bpt 3 January 1590/1
John, bpt 8 April 1593

Daniel, bpt 2 November 1595
Josias, bpt 12 August 1599

Of these children, only Abraham was married before their father's death., All the

others married as Belknaps, in the years foldowing the death of Berret, And Abraham,

who had married as a Beltof't seven years earlier, Wwan edlled Bilknep when a man was tried
for stealing sheep from him, six months after Besnnet's death,

What usage should be followed in naming Abraham and his brothers, after the change in
surname!  HWB called thes"Deltoft alias Belknap® in what he published in 1914. At other
times, he called Abraham "Belknap aliss Beltoft.* Unfortunately, the use of the word
W.]i4s" has seemed to foster the notion that the two surnames were used alteinatively

anu concurrently, which was never done at any time. It seems better, now, to adopt

a terminology that recognizes and emphasises the suddeness and completeness of the

change =- suchas "Belknap, formerly Beltoft" or more compactly “Belknap ex-Beltoft!




knglish Ancestry wlim

Because Bennet's will made his youngest son Josias his residual heir, it has been
customary to say that Abraham, the eldest son, was disinherited and to belleve that

he was in disfavor with his father, But the detall of Bennet's will shows plainly

that no such disfavor existed. Quite the contrary, Hennet left to Abraham his only
sigable legacy of money == Just 20 shillings, but that was a lot of money for Benneti he
had to give his executor a year to ralse that much, And Fennet left half that much to
Abrghum's son, for whom he had stood godfather. And he made Abraham his ultimate heir
{f Josias should die without issue. And he named Abraham his executor.

Plainly, some other explanation must be found for Bennet's disposal of his land, The
possible explanation may be secn by noting something that happened Someiimes in

garly days in New England and even a8 late as 1870 in other parts of America --

the apparent survival of the pra-Conquest practice that the Normans called"Borough
English"( 1ais), inheritance of land by the youngest son rather than
by the oldest, as was the feudal custom on the Continent. The Normans brought the
sule of inheritance by primogeniture with them, and it became the general practieein
ingland; but it was notthe native knglish practice and it did not wholly displace

the custom of inheritance by the youngest son, In various parts of England, the

old practice == Borough English == lingered on for centuries and was not legally abolished
until 1925,

Burough English came to New England with the first colonists, For instance, Robert
Jones (father of the wife of Abraham's son Samuel) bequeathed his land to his youngest
son Jjust s Bennet had done. And 1t 1s quite possible that Abraham's will (which

has not been found) left his land at Lynn to his youngest son Johnj the record of
later sales of that land suggests this possibility.

In America, the custom of Borough English seems to have taken two formst (1) leaving

land to the youngest son by will as Bennet did, and (2) giving the land to the youngest
son when the father became old and unable to farm 4t -- often with the understanding

that the father would continue to live there, with the youngest son's family. This
second method was the one followed by Abraham's son Samuel, and by Samuel's son

Fhenoner, and apparently by ibenezer's son Joseph =- and in 1670 by the great grandfather
of tnis present writer, "as wWas the custom?

The existence of this second variation, in America, suggests the advisability of
taking another look at the "landes® that our mystery man Josias bequemthed to his
brother Hennet in January 1599/1600. How had he come by ownership of theml  His
will indicates that he had owned them for st least four yuarsi 30 he was not oldor
than 33 when he acquired them. The value of the land, as indicated by the yearly
rent stated in the will, makesli seem nighly improbable that a young villager
bought it himself at or before age 33. So the obvious probability is that his
father Richard gave the land to Josias at some time before he made his will in 1594,
when he was about 74 years old.,  This may wall ba why this Richard's will mentions

no landg M

Finally, in turn, 211 this consideration of the terms of Bennet's will can lead

back to a question ralsed garly in this memorandum., Was HWB correct in assuming that

the inheritance of the land Owrled by the first Richard Beltoft was Dy primogeniture,

and that therefore John was his pldest son? Or did Richard's will (which 1s known

onlv by the way At wes depcribod by witnesses in a law suit) actually follow Lu

prictice of Borough English, #o that John was his youngest pon? The guuestion nuy

heve only minor importance. Yet 4t will need to be borne in mind by anyone Who

senrches for Beltoft rBoords garlier than those that have yet been found at Sawbridgewor ths

Carroll York Belknap, 31 May 1973







i
|

5 (MMB W) | Revised 12 Maroh 1974 L)

- 2 .
SAMUEL BELKNAP & SARAH JONES (NOTE 1)
son of Abraham Belknap daughter of Robert Jones & Ellsabeth Soane
& Mary Stallion of Hingham, Mass.
bpt 16 Maroh 1627/28, & b abt 1627, Reading, Berks., England

North Weald, Essex, England d 18 April 1689, Haverhill, Mass.
d after 11 Nov 1701 (NOTE 2)
n abt 1652

Uccupation: a joiner -- i,e., craftsman who built fixed farnishings of a house,
such as settles, cupboards, shelves.

Residence: Salem, Malden, Haverhill, Mass. (Posstbly, briefly, Southampton, L. I.)

listed in 1653 as owning two small lots at Southampton, Long Island, Shown in the
account book of a Salem merchant, 1657 und 1659, In 1669 list of Salem residents
not sntitled to privileges of the commor, as his house waw built before 1660, Shown on
town map us owner of large property in Salem, between present Essex St and North River,
In deeds 1665 and 1666, sold portions of this land, In 1666 named as creditor of
estate of Thomas James ut Salemi and as debtor to Thomas, Jere, and James Meachum of
Selem, In deed 14 April 1671, Samuel “of Maulden, Jolner" and Joseph “of Boston,
glover" and their sister Hannah sold “theire thirds" (i.e., hereditary rights) of
3/4 acre in Lynn, part of the "house lott formerly Abraham Belknap's house lott,
father unto the said Samuel and Joseph)' In 1673 bought 2% acre lot in Haverhill,
which he sold in 1685. Took Oath of Alegiance at Haverhill®28 Nov 1677. MNamed in
will of Robert Jones 20 April 1688, On 21 Nov B deeded land at Haverhill to his
Bon Abraham "of Reading."™ On 13 Oct 1696 d his homestead at Haverhill, "27 acres
with buildings,” to his youngest son Ebeneser. | On 11 Nov 1701 witnessed a deed signed
by bis son Abraham, then “of Framinghaum,*

”‘1‘-

CHLLUKEN

10 Mary, b 17 Aug 1653, d young

il T1*Sarah, m Nathaniel Singleterry 22 Dec 1673 (NOTE 3)

12 Mary, b 14 Oct 1656

1) *Abraham, b 4 June 1660, Salem. d abt 1728, Framingham

14 *Samuel, b 1 May 1662, Salem, Left Haverbill while young, date not known. About
1690 went from Fairfield, Conn. to Southern New Jersey and was thers in 1697,

15 “Ebeneser, b Dec 1667, Salem. d Nov 1762, Haverhill

16  Joseph, b 25 March 1672, Haverhill, d 28 Aug 1672, Haverhill

17 Patience, b 17 Sept 1673, Haverhill, Living, 11 Nov 1701,

NOTE 1.  Some writers give naﬁu &8 Sarah Hill, possiiy indicating she was a
widow, No proof of this has been found.

NUTE 2. The long-standing dispute about Samuel's longevity began with H W Belknap's
Statement in NEHO Register, 1914, that Samuel vas “living in 1731," and G Androws
Moriarty's ebjection in the Register, 1950, that “the Samuel living in 1731 was
evidently Samuel's son Samuel." The only evidence cited by Morlarty was Savage's
Statement of the birthdate of the sen; he gave no evidence to show that the son was
living in 1731, H W Belknap's reason for saying that the father Samuel was living in
1731 wae stated in the Register, Vol &8, RYMEX 1914, p 196: “Samuel . ., ., in 1696
gonveyed land to his sons Ebeneter and dirahem, one of the deeds being acknowledged
by him as late as 31 Aug. 1731." This statement was incorrect. There was no
such acknowledgement. The error by HWB was based on the sbstract, in his notes,
of the deed from Samuel t0 Abraham -- Exhibit A, attached. This abstract gave the




5 Samuel oontinued

date of execution as 2L Nov 1696, and showed acknowledgements in 1731 by Samuel

Belknap and Joseph Burnap. The recorded copy of the deed == Exbibit B, attached ==
ghows that (1) the year of execution was 1695, not 1696, and (2) that there were

no hoknowledgements by anyone. instead, there two attestations hy men who

had witnessed the signing of the deed in 16951 Jeremiah Spick and Jomeph Burnap ==

an expedient used when the grantor was not avallable to scknowledge his slgnature.

1he obvious probability is that Samiel died before the dates of these attestations.
lhe last known date of record for Samuel is 11 Nov 1701, when he witnessed a deed
signed by his son Abraham -« Exhioit G, attached. (There is no visible reason for
thinking that the Samuel who witnessed this 1701 deed might have been the son Samuel,
This son had gone to Fairfield, Comn., while still a youmg map, and from there had
gone to extreme southern New Jersey abat 1690 = and in 1697 took title to 100 .

acres there. MNo indications that he ever returned to Massachusetts have been found. )
. + » There is, however, one further peint 1o degl wWils, lest it be mipinterpreted by
someone Who comes across it. Or 7 March 1735 6Rsamuel Belknap witnessed the deed by
which Ebeneser Belknap tranaferroﬁ'hfa_hEﬁiifiiéLfﬁfﬁfi‘iﬁﬁﬁﬁilt‘iﬁﬁ_UEiﬁIEhf—jﬂﬁﬁﬁf__
18 good reason for believing that this Samuel was not Ebenezer's father but Ebeneger's.
son uumuel, who had yettled in Somers (a section of bknfield in what was then a part of
Mussachusetis but was annexed to Connecticut in L7y ) An 1726, 1n mid-Junuary, 17351 364
this Samusl came buck to Huverhill to ralse wmoney by selling 40 acres of his land

in Somers, ‘The sale was achieved by having the title pass first to his brother
Ubadiah with his father Lbenezer and brother Moses witnessing the deed, thus in

effect guaranteeing the title to the ultimate purchasers, Ebenezer Morris and

samuel Porter., It seems sensible to conclude that this Samuel, from Somers, stayed at
Haverhill a while and was there on 7 March. The birthdate of his next child,,15 Sept
1736, does not conflict with that conclusion. at Somers,

NOTE 3¢ The parentage of the Sarah Belknap who married Nathaniel Skngleterry 22 lec
1673 has not been established, though she was obviously of the same generatlion as
that of Samuel's known children. There appear to be five possibilities. (1) That
shewas the Mary, daughter of Samuel, born 1k Oot 1656, for whom only the birthdate
has been found. Or (2) thut she was a daughter of Sumuel and Sarah, born about 1655,
[or whom no birth record has been found. Or (3) that shewas & daughter of Sarah by
a first marriage, if it is true that Sarah Jones was a "widow Hill.“ Or () that
she was a daughter of Samuel's younger brother John, who is not known to have
married but died at some time before Samuel moved from Salem., Or (5) that she was
elther an adopted child or an dllegitimate ohild of Samuel. No clues pointing to
any of these possibilities haveyet been found.

NERRERRERS

i'rom-the dates on record, obviously incomplets, a sketehy summary of Samuel's life
can be set down in skeletonived form. . . when his father died in Sept 1643, Samuel
was 154 years old. His mother Mary was 48. His brother Joseph was 10; and John
was B, His sister Hannah was J or 4, It can be assumed that the burden of beling
the man of the family fell naturally on Hamuel. The land at Lynn remained in the
family == presumably under ownership by Mary. (Some of 1t remained in the [amidy
for many years afterward.) bHut little of 4t was good fara land; 80 it seems likely
that there was pressure on Samuel to find another way of supporting bis family. At
any rate, by the time of his marriage about 1652 Samuel had learned the.trade of a
joiner, which he followed for the rest of his sctive life ~- being termed " joyner"
in deeds as late as 1696, when he was almost 70 . + « At the time of his marriage
or soon thereafter, he went to eastern long Islend with a party of men intending to
spttle there, and in 1653 owned two small lots at Bouthampton. Whether he ecver 1lived
there s not known. « « » Hy 20 Oct 1657 he v@s settled in Salem and by 1660 was in




5 Samuel continued

posession of a large parcel of land in what \s now the center of the city. 41l

1669, he is on record in Salem. « o In 1670 or 1671 he moved to Malden, nearer Boston,
where he and Joseph, with the concurrence of their sister Hannah, sold Wtheire thirds"
of their father's house lot in Lynn == which suggests that their mother Mary had

died and indicates plainly that the brother John was dead by that time =~ 14 April 1671.
. + . Samuel was not long at Malden, In 1673 he bought a small lot == 2§ acres -- at
Haverhill, which he sold for 80 pounds in 1685, presumably at a handsome profit.
Samuel remained at Havernill for the rest of his life and prospered, for by 1695 he
owned land totalling 127 acres == and had already given his son: Ebeneger 20 acres.

In 1695 and 1696 he apparently disposed of his land by giving it to two of his

sonsi Abraham and Ebeneper -- omitting the other son, Samuel. In 1695 he gave

half of his 100 mcre farm land to Abraham, No record covering the other half of

1t _has been found, but it seems probable that Samuel gave it to Ebenezer, for in
later years Ebenezer sold more land than he is known to have acqulred, A year

later, in 1696, Samuel took the final step == giving his homestead "27 acres and
buildings” to his youngest son Ebeneser, quite posslbly with the oustomary under-
standing that he would continue to live there, with Ebeneker. Five years later,

11 Nov 170L, he witnessed tie deed by which Ebenezer bought some of the faru

land that Samuel had given to Abraham. After that dute, nothing is known.



5 (HWB &) Revised 12 March 1974 (1)
2

SAMUEL BELKNAP & SARAH JONES (NOIE 1)

son of Abraham Belknap daughter of Haobert Jones & Elizabeth Soane

& Mary Stallion of Hingham, Mass. :

bpt 16 Maroh 1627/28, df b abt 1627, Reading, Berks., England
North Weald, Essex, England d 18 April 1689, Haverhill, Mass.

d after 11 Nov 1701 (NOTE 2)

m abt 1652

Occupation! & joiner -- i.e., craftsman who built fixed farnishings of a house,
such as settles, oupboards, shelves.

Residence: Salem, Malden, Haverhill, Mass. (ﬁosltbly. briefly, Southampton, L. 1.)

Listed in 1653 as owning two small lots at Southampton, Long Island, Shown in the
account book of & Salem merchant, 1657 und 1659. In 1669 list of Salem residents
not entitled to privileges of the commof, 88 his house was built before 1660, Shown on
town map as owner of large property in Salem, between present Essex 5t and North River,
1n deeds 1665 and 1666, sold portions of thig land. 1n 1666 named as creditor of
estate of Thomas James Salem; and as debtor to Thowas, Jere, and James Meachum of
Salem. In deed 14 April 1671, Samuel "of Maulden, joiner" and Joseph “of Boston,
glover" and their sister Hannah sold "theire thirds" (i.e., hereditary rights) of
3/4 sere in Lynn, part of the “"house lott formerly Abraham Belknap's house loti,
Tather unto the said Samuel and Joseph)' In 1673 bought 24 acre lot in Haverhill,
which he sold in 1685, Took Oath of Allegiance at Haverhill'28 Nov 1677. Named in
will of Robert Jones 20 April 1688, On 21 Nov My deeded land at Haverhill 1o his
son Abraham “of Reading.“ On 13 Oct 1696 d his homestead at Haverhill, "27 acres
with buildings," to his youngest son Ebeneker. On 11 Nov 1701 witnessed a deed signed
by his son Abraham, then “of Framingham."

/ Lt1 .

CHLLLKEN ¢
10 Mary, b 17 Aug 1653. d young
~i4 T*5arah, m Nathaniel Singleterry 22 Dec 1673 (NOTE 3)
12 Mary, b 14 Oct 1656
13 *Abraham, b 4 June 166U, 5alem. d abt 1728, Framingham
14 #Samuel, b 1 May 1662, Salem. Left Haverhill while young, date not known. About
1690 went from Fairfield, Conn. to Southern New Jersey and was there in 1697,
15 @*fbeneser, b lec 1667, Salem. d Nov 1762, Haverhill
1€ Joseph, b 25 March 1672, Haverhill, d 28 Aug 1672, Haverhill
17 Patience, b 17 Sept 1673, Havernill. ldving, 2| Nov, |t.1$" <

NOTE 1 Some writers give name as Sarah Hill, possily indicating wshe Was a
. No proof of this has been found.

NOTE 2. The long-standing Jdispute about Samuel's longevity began with H W Belknap's
statement in NEHG Register, 1914, that Jamuel was "living in 1731," and U Andrews
Moriarty's ebjection in the Hegister, 1950, that “the Sumuel living in 1731 was
evidently Samuel's son Samuel." The only evidence cited by Moriarty was Savage's
statement of the birthdate of the son; he gave no evidence to show that the son was
living in 1731. H W Belknap's reason for saying that the father Samuel was living in
1731 was stated in the Register, Vol 68, MoEX 191k, p 196: "Samuel + 4+ « in 1696
conveyed land to his sons Ebenesger and Auranam, one of the deeds being acknowlaedged
by him as late as J1 Aug. 1731." This statement was incorrect. There was no
such acknowledgement, The error by HWB was based on the abstract, in his notes,
of the deed from Samuel to Abraham -- Exhibit A, attached. This abstract gave the
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Abraham Belknap(ex-Beltoft) & Mary Stallion
Son of Bennet Beltoft alias Belknappe Daughter of Thomas Staliion & Mary Dalton,

and Grace Adam, Sawbrldgeworth, Herts. of Latton, Essex
bp Latton, 24 Dec 1595
Baptized as Beltoft, Sawbridgeworth, 15 March 1589/90.
Married as Beltoft, Latton, Essex, 28 Oct 1617.
[ived at Netteswell, Laton, & North Weald, Essex; and Lynn, Ma2s.
Emigrated from Epping, Essex, year and ship not known, at some time batween 10 May 1635
and early 1838,
Beran uge of name Belknap at some time before 20 Oot 162431 trial of one Norrington
for stealing sheep from"Abraham Belknap of Latton"(six months after his fatner's death
Church register at North Weald spells name Beltrapi same spelling occurs once in
register at Sawbridgeworth,
Deposition signed by mark "A" at North Weald Basset 31 Jan 1626/7 gives name as Belknapp.

Died at Lynn, Mass., in early September 1643

Occupation in England, farmer -- probablys land owner. Called "yeoman" in deposition
made 31 Jan 16267?. In Massachusetta, a farmer.

Though eldest son, was left only 20 shillings by Bennet's will, which made the youngest
son Joaias the ultimate heir to Bennet's land, with reversion to Abraham only if Josias
died without issue., Josias married 1631; first child born 1632,

Was allotted 40 acres nL_;gnpl_+6iﬁ. Af ter death in 1643, his will (which'has not been
found) was probated by wife Mary at Salem == hence later srror in assuming he died at
Salem. Inventory of his estate shows net value of 47 pounds, 17 shillings.

CHILLREN

2, Abraham, buried Netteswell 6 Dec 1620,

3. Abraham, born oirca 1622, alive 1k April 1623, known only from being named in
Bennet's will on that daSs.

4, David, buried North Weald 2 March 1624/5. Probably
born after 14 April 1623, as not mentioned

in Bennet's will, (Church register at
5. *Samuel, baptised Immanuel, North Weald 16 March 1627/8, North Weald shows
6. Doroas, baptised North Weald 7 Feb 1629/30; died young. name as Beltrap.)

7. *Joseph, bp North Weald 12 May 1633.
8, *John, bp North Weald 10 May 1635,
9. *Hannah, born about 1639 or 1640, presumably at Lynn, Mase,.

When #migrating from England, was accompanied by wife Mary and sons Samuel, Joseph
and John, Contrary to tradition, none of his brothers came to America, Church
registers and willa in Hertfordshire and Essex show that all hia brothers remained in
England, He had no brothers named Joseph and Thomas -- the names moat commonly said
to be those of brothers who came to America with him. Identification of a Thomas
Burnap as an immigrant Belknap, by Banks (Topographical Diotionary, ete.) was based
on an error by H, W. Belknap, which HWB later retracted when Burnap proved to be a
variant of Burnett, ' No other Belknap immigrant has yet besn found.

Sourgest NEHQ Reghster, 1914, 1931, 1950, Correspondence of H,W. Helknap and

E. C. Bernau., Banks, Jopographical Dictionary of Puritan Immigrants. Fleld
reports of research in kssex, 1970-1973, by agents of Salt Lake Oen Soc.

Revised 29 May 1973




THE
1., Abranam -=- cuntinued “«GHLHGE OF NAME, AS RECORDED

N

a ¥
28 Jan lﬁ?&flﬁﬂqﬁﬁasilu made his will as Josias Belimappe, naming his brother as Hernet
Helknappe. d signed the will in full, not by mark., (The numerous legatees must have known
him as Belknappe; otherwise the will would have been meaningless. So he must have begun

calling himself Belknappe at some time before the date of the will,)

4 Feb 1599/1600 Josias was buried as & Belknap at Saint Saviour's, Seuthwark, BEntry in
chureh register: "Josias Belknap, & man being a stranger and no parishioner."” (HWE's note
based on letter from Bernau 9/5/30 shows spelling "Belknap" but does not indicate explicitly
that this was the spelling in the churah register,)

6 Feb 1599/1600 Bennet probated J's will, swearing he was Benedict Belknappe.

(But 14 Apr 1623 Bennet made his will as Bennet Beltoft, naming all his children
and his grandson Abraham as Beltoft.)

21 May 1624 Bennet was buried as Bennet Belknap.

15 June 1624 his executors, wife (race and son Jogias, probated his will as that of
Benedictus Belknapp, though it was signed Beltoft,

19 Oct 1624 Bennet's daughter Frances married as Belknap. (Six month after Bemnet's death)
‘50 Oct 1624 Trial of one Norrington for stealing sheep from Abraham Belknap of Latton.

24 March 162425 Abraham's son David burled at Borth Weald as Belknap (Beltrap).
31 January 1626/7 Abraham made deposition at North Weald Basset as Abraham Belknapp.

10 July 1630 Grace, daughter of John and Elizabeth Belknap (Belknop) was baptized.
(Presumably John, son of Bennet, was married as Belknap about 1628 or 1629, at the home
of his bride in soms other town.)

20 Oct 1630 Bennet's wife Grace was buried as Belknap {Belkap).
2 May 1631 Bennet's son Josias married as Belknap {Belkap).

[ | ‘
After the date of pemmmmmemy Bennet's, S\ no use of Beltoft appears in records till
1663, when two children of Henry Belknsp (grandsen of Bennet) were buried as Beltoftg
and again in 168) when thls Henry's last child Mary was buried as "daughter of Henry and
Mary Belknap als Beltoft." These are the only recordad instances of reversion Lo Heltoft
by those who made entries in church recoerds or othwr records, They may indicate only that
an aging pastor or warden resmembered that the family name had formerly been Beltoft. This
Henry, like all of the children of Eennet's sona, was christened 3elknap == and married as
Belknap, twice,

#The spelling Belnap first appears at Sétwbridgeworth in the will of that Henry, 10 Apr
1686, It had appeared sarlier, in 1658, in register entry of burial of Daniel Belnap

at Netteswell., These are the first reeorded indications of a silent "k%,. Earlier
spellings such as "Belkap" and "Heltknap” seem to indicate presence of a hard oonsonantal
sound in middle of the name -- as also in "Beltrap”s As all spellings except that of
Josias in signature to his will, li??flﬁ@ﬂ, were"set down by persons who were trying to
write what they thought they heard, it may be agsumed that the hard "k" waa sounded

in the first half of that century and became silent in the second half -~ as in the

consistent spelling "Hellnap" in records of Essex members of the family in that ﬂoriod.
lhus the change in the pronunciation of the name appears to have Qcourred about the time

when the same change was geherally being made in all English
worda containing "kn". (Oxford English Diotionary , section on letter "")

REVISED 21 May 1973




1 Abraham, continued

NOTE ON ABRAHAM"S CHILDREN

The list of children given on page 1 ls that publisned in NEL tegigber J

G. Andrews Moriarty, the most respected New England gonealogict. After li. W. Bel p's
death, Moriarty examined KWB's notes and papers, [inding among Lhicm Some documents
obtaimd after HWB had written the report he published in 1931, ne of these documents

was the record of birthA:shown in the parish register ol Norih weaid, giving birthdates
for two children previously unknown -- David and Lorcas == and also for Samuel, Joseph
and John, which also had not been known. This record remedied an old error in the
birthdate of Joseph, commonly said to have been in 1630 but proving to be in 1633,
(Some present day writers still copy that traditional erroneous date, 1630.)

Another old error, originated in the 19th century by an unreliable historian, named
two sons, Abraham and Jeremy. Savage, page 158, found no trace of a Jeremy -- and
npuither has anyons eslse., lowever, Savage mistakenly perpetuated the notion of a son
named Abraham, by saying that he"took the oath of allegiance28 Nov. 1677, but nothing
more is heard of him."

There was nothing to hear. The Abraham who took oath of allegiance in 1677 was the
oldest son of Abraham's son Samuel, then aged 17, who took the ocath at Haverhill when
his father did. He could not possibly have been a son of Abraham, for the deed

of the sale of Abraham's house lot at Lymn in 1671 by Samuel and Joseph,with the
signed concurrence of their sister Hannah, indicates that no other heirs of Abraham
were alive in that year, six years before tha. date of the oath of allegiance.

Abraham did have two sons who were shristened Abraham. The first died young, as

the record shows. The gecond is known only from being named in Bennet's will in
one or J157J, Baing Probably not mnFE‘EEuH]two years old at that time. There is nothing to
indicate that he came to Amorica. The presumption is that he dled young.

One other error should perhaps be mentioned, though it has not been copled very
widely. About 1955, one erratic and extremely unreliable amateur worker in
genealogy circulated the statement that a son of Abram named Roger married

a daughter of Roger Ingalls of Lymn. Effort to verify his statement showed that
his only source was an unsubstantiated mention in an article in an obscure

local historical society bulletin, But he supported nis olaim by saying he had
confirmed it by dats in a published genealogy of tne Ingalls family. Examination
of all compiled genealogies of that family, including the one he cited, disclosed
that nons of them mentioned either any such Roger or any such Ingalls daughter.
No other mention of this alleged Roger is known.
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1 ABRAHAM continued KNOWN RECORD OF HIS LAND AT LYNN

' t: Record of lawsuit 26 March 1661 by William Langley and Henry Coliings
on behalf of the town of Lynn, vs John Hathorne, "in regard t0 « « » land not laid out
to him," Ancludes a list of those to whom land had been alloted in 1638 -~ among then,
Abraham Belknap 40 mcres.

Iﬂﬂﬁﬁl‘l of his estate 16 Feb 1643/4, four days before hia will was probated, shows
g total of 45 acres listed in five parcslat

(A) "The houses and 5 acres of land"®
(B) "2 acres of planting land"

(C) "2 acres of salt marsh"

(Dg "6 Akers salt marsh at Fox Hill"
(E) "30 Akers at the village"

whether the apparent increase of 5 acres, since 1638, reflects an aquisition of more
land or merely indicstes variation in surveying is not known,

No record of subssquent transactlons involving parcel "E" has been found. The known
record of the property in the other parcels is as follows:

Wiheire thirds" of
(1) 14 April 1671, his children Samuel, Joseph and Hannah oldg3d/4 acre "part of a
house lott formerly Abraham’Belknap's house lott," for 1¢ pounds, to Thomas Laughton Sr.
This was plainly a part of parcel “A." The wording of the deed deserves close examination.
The word "thirds® was at that time a customary legal term for an inalienable right to
minimum inheritance under edther a will or intestate proceedings -- origlnating in
the provision for a "widow's thirds" of all properties owned by a deceased husband (in
the English Statute of Wills , 1540) and later extended to include similar rights of
other heirs to equal shares of propertiss subject to intestate probate. In this expanded
usage, it did not mean an arithmetical third =- though in this instance it would have
that meaning by coincidence, as thers Werse only three signers of the deed. If there had
been four or evenfive signers, the phrase "theire thirds" might still have been used.
The fact that there were only those three signers is & clear indication that both the
mother Mary and the brother John were dead. It appears also to indicate that the
preceding owner -- eitherMary or John == had died intestate. It can also be regarded
as indicating that the three surviving ehdldren -«Samuel, Joseph and Hannah =- had

3qull! the same rights ?mhu'it.moo to whatever else remained of the lands listed in the

nv oir father's estats, And it leaves wide open the question of whether
Abrahan had done in his will the same. thing that his father Bennet had done: leaving

nis land to his wife for her life, with the youngest son Jdm the residual heir upon

her death, There is no firm evidence that Abraham did this. But it ie plain that

his will did not make any other child his chief immediate or residual heir; only John
could have been such an heir. To this extent, then, the possibility that Abrahem's will
may have followed the ocustom of Burough English cannot be ruled oute

(2) 10 May 1682 Joseph Belknap (clearly Abraham's son, not his grandson Joseph Jr as
HWB thought) sold to kdward Hutchinson for 19 pounds "6 acres of {resh meadow at Lynn,
formerly given to Abraham Belknap by the said town.” This appears to include parcel "B"
and the remainder of parcel "A". In the light of the details of sale #1, above, it
can be assumed that Joseph had bought the interests of Samuel and Hannah.

(3) 11 April 1713, five months after the death of that Joseph, his sons Joseph Jr and
Samuel ~- his joint executors -~ sold to Joseph Belcher two lots of salt marsh at Lynn,
described as "2 acres" and "6 acres.” These appear to have been parcels “C" and "D."
Again it seems plain that Abraham's son Joseph had mquired the shares of his brother
Samuel and his sister Hannah.




’CARROLL YORK BELKNAP 25 Cludb Road Riverside, Connecticut 06878
12 May 1974

¥iEMO to E Clinton Belknap ~
Copies to John Sherman, George May, Della Belnap , Psul Belknap, R B Taylor, J H Belknap

1'm deeply indebted to you for your comment on the sheoets on our firat Samuel, which

1 sent to you laat May. It has led to a rewriting of those sheeta, S0 I'm now
sending you the new version, with its suppor ting exhibits -= one of which is condensed
by omitting the long central portion, which contains nothing bearing on genealogy.

Your comment about the son Samuel who went to southern N J was of course correct., Though
1t had no part in the writing of the new version, Lt happened to make me reread all

the evidence on which my 1973 version was based. In this rereading, I got the motion
that the full deed which was said to have besn acknowledged in 1731 might contain
information identifying the Samuel who appeared to have acknowledged it in 1731, So

I sent for a capy of the deed, to compars with the abstract in H W Belknap's notes.

To my surprise, what I found was that H W Belknap's abstract of the deed, in his notes,
was astoundingly erronecus. The conclusion that he (and I) had drwm from that abstract
was correct. But his abstract was incredibly false. , . 1 say "incredibly" because
I'm unable to think of a way in which HWB gauld have made the error when he Was BO
painstaking as to reproduce even the mark by which Fatience signed as witness and also
the recorder's misspelling of Samuel's signature, DBut he did make the error, as the
accompanying exhibits show,

Flease destroy the 1973 version on Samuel, . « One of the penalties of trying $o
share the fruits of research is the difficulty of stopping further circulation of
an srror detected in later research.




Lansing, ¥ichigan
August 29, 1948,

Miss Della Belknep,
815- 32nd. St.
Ogden, Utah.

Dear Miss Belknap:

I wigh to acknowledge the receipt of your most
gracious invitestion to attend the Belvnap Family re-union to be held
at Ogden Sept. 11lth. and I regret that the distence only prevents ny
attendance.

The Belknsp Family re-union appears to heve besn event for many
yoars, On Sept. 13, 1886 the Ogden Examiner ram a full page describe
ing the reunion of that yesry and your father was prominent on the
program., He gave s review of the fsmily history. Among the Belnaps -
attending were: Leveritt of Hertford Ct,, Scott Belknsp of Casrthage,
Ill., Henry Belknap of Idsho, Joseph H. Belknap of Ogdem, Mary Bele
nap Lowe of Franklin Idsho and many others whose names are no doubt
femiliar to youne

The Belnaps owe a great deal to your grendfsther Gilbert and to
your father Hyram in thelr efforts to gather together the history of
this family with its mang ramifications., Not long ago I came into
voasaession of 6 or 6 letters written by your father in 1906 to J.0.
Belknap of South Royelton, Vi. who sleo wes gathering material on the
femily. Severel times large quantities of data were colleoted and &
turned cver to various geneaologists of the family who had sgreed to
publish it, However before it could be accomplished, death ensued, and
alther through carslessness or cussgedness of their survivors the data
was either concealed or loste

I am not & descendent of the Belknap line buft while sssembling
- dates on the Evens genesology, I ran acroas en 0ld will in which s
John Bslknap of Grend Rspide was mentioned &s en heir at law. He was
the son of Olive Hvans of Ogden, Monmoe Co., Nuo¥e b. 1798+ This whet=-
ted my curiosity as to whom Olive married and being of a stubborn snd
versiptent disposition I spent much time and effort in an endeavor to
identify her Belknap husband. He finally turned out to be the son of _
Abel and Bethiah Newhsll Belknap of Lynn, Maesa. and Chili, Monroe Co
F.Ye Hig name was John Belknep b. 1790. The lineage goes: Abrsham (1)
Joseph (2) 1630; Thomse (3} 1670; Samuel (4) 1707; William (5) 1730;
Abel (6) 1754 end John (7) 1790. John Masrried Olive Evena, daughter of
John end Martha Evane, He died #n 1831 end Olive died in 1825. John
and Olive and his psrents Abal and Bethiah are buried in the North
Chili cemetery, Monroe Co. N.Ys and all have grave stones, John and
Olive had a son John Evang Belknap born 1822 and after Olive's death
John married again end had a sonm Rufus whoee mother was Elvirah W,

ey
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John Evans Belknap (&) 1822, married Berriett Riohmond of Rigs
Monroe Co, N.Y« They came to Michigan in 1853 snd settlefl at
Tellmadge & short distence West of Grand Rapides The hsalf brother
Rufus merried Harriett Waters and he settled in Walker Tsp. Kent
Co. Mich but & faw milee from John's,

John's dsughter Olive Belknap merried William 4. Quigley. She
wgs born near Churchville, Monroe Co, N.Y. in 1850. Their son imos
Quiglesy b. 1872 lives to-day on the original John Belknep farm in
Tellmedge, Mich,

The informetlion concerning John Bellknap was acgulred only efter
long snd tedious research and in this search I accumunlated s large
amount of genesologlcal dats on this most interesting family many
of whom settled in Michigan. The Mioh. Stete Library which haes an
extensive genemological depertment ssked me to sssemble my data and
prepere coplee for the Detroit, Mich and the Grand Repids Mich. lib=
raries. Thie hes been done and 1t contains the lineages of about
1600 Belknaps,indexed ,together with the nemes of thelr wives and
husbands which should prove hslpful to descendants who sre attempt=-
ing to locate their ancestors, Recently I was eble to asaist Mrs.
Jena Belknap of Des Moines Iowa in her search.

There 1s = matter in which I would like your co-operstion. Most
of the Belknap linea?es assembled meny years ago by thelr descendants
1fat Samuel Belknsp {4) born about 1703 probebly at FPreminghem, Mass
end his wife Mary Dickenson. He wee the originsl Ct. settler and live
at Mensfield, Sommers end Enfield. Have you any references as to
where the informetlon was secured that Ssmuel was the son of Ebenege
er or that his wife was Mary Dickenson? His marriesge is recorded
as " Semel Belknap snd his wife Mary™. 4 great desl of work was done
to establish this linesge which was referred to as the " missing link"
in o0ld correspondence., About 1906 a Migs Adsline Belknep of South
Orange, Nu«Je 18 referrad to by Commsnder Cherles Belknap, U.S.N. who
did4 much research work on the family, as having found the " missing
1ink” but he did not state what she had founde. Your father communicet~
ed with Charles Belknap and it ocourred to me that perhaps your father
mey heve secured this information from him. Charles Belknap's rscords
were turned over to his son whe would not permit any one to ses them
altho later fragments 0f them were published in Putnaem®s Leaflsts.

I will not tske more of your time as I assume you are essembling
the tomatoes and water melone for the Reunione If I can be of any
assiatance to you in Belknap matters, I shell be béppy to assist you.
4 letter written by Bdwin M. Belknap of Perris Csl. in 1942, speaks of
your kindnese in assisting him with informetion ebout the femily, and
1 too am greteful for the trouble you took for me.

With best wishea for s successful gethering of the olen, I am

Most sinoerely yours,

Glen W. Evanse,

1610 Osbend Ave,
Laneing 1C Michigen.

%—
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' Lansing, Mich. 5(&£;ﬁ“
October Hth. 1948 Jffifﬁ .

Mias Delle Belknap, f}
816 322nd. St.
Ogden, Utah.

Dear Miss Belknap: ‘
How did the Belknsp Femily pionic turn out? I as-
gume you had a larges turn out gnd a splendid gathering.

, Encloeed you will find the linesge of the Olive Evena- John
Belknep marriage which osused me & great deal of search to secure,
but it 4terted me toward gathering the Belknap Psmily records which
I have greatly enjoyed working on.

I have & " maveriokX Belknap which I found in the Thompson Fem-
ily Gemsaology. He is;

EPERIAM BRILEKNAP MARRIED SALLY TEBRRY
be. 1790 ' be. 1801 E. Windsor Ct.
d. 1686 Bilington, N.Y.
CEILDREYN

Julis 1820~

Charlotte D, 1832~ Mar, Elihu Fhslps

Nanoy 1834-1870 Mar. 1857, Jogeph Belknap Jr.

Joasph 1836~

Hiram 1836~

Emily T. 1841-1900 Mar, 1867 Erestus Fox

Mertha O 1844 Mar, 1870 Abrehem Park.

Can you tell me from your records, who the parents of Ephriam
Belknap were ? and what was hie ancestIy. I 40 not find ang
Ephriems smong my Ot. Belknape. I assume he was born in Ct.
His deughter Nency end her husband Joseph Belknsp Jr. lived at
Adrien Michigan,.

If I cen be of any smassistsnoce to you, plesse call on me.

Sipoerely yours,
D 1) Gutrsind,

Glen W. Bvans,
1610 Ogband Ave.
Lensing 10 Mich.




4

~aitnadl of ¢he 1ilircia Stare Histarica]

——— -

!

THE COMING OF THE INGALLS FAMILY TO ILLINOIS
1IN 1834,
By Mrs, Mary F, 0. Dixow.

In tho year 1628, Edmund and Francis Ingalls landed at
Balem, Mass, from Lincolnshire, England, with Governor
Endicott. They were tanners in England, They erossed the
Saugus River in 1629 and established a tannery at a place
they called Lynn, because of the name of their home in Lin-
colnshire, England.

Francis left no mele descendants, his daughter, Mary,

. married Roger Belknap. :

Edmund fell through a defective bridge over the Saugns
River in 1648 and was drowned,

Henry, son of Edmund, moved to Andover, Massa-
chusetts, sometime after 1646, Hia son, James, married

Haunah Abbott. They bad a son, James, born in 1695, wha

married Mary Stevens. Aftor the death of James, Sr., his
widow, Hunnah Abbott Ingalls, with har son Jamos and his
wife went with tl.. Pomfret Colony to Abington, Connectiont.
They there established their home almost directly across the
strest from the Colony Chureh, They there yaised a family
of seven children. Their son, Ephraim, married Mary
Sharpe, whose great-grandfather was Resolved 'White, who
came over in the Mayflower in 1820..

Their son, Ephraim Ingalls, married Luey Goodell, and
they too, resided in the ancestral home, rearing a family of
pine children; Mary 8., Henry L., Luey, Lydia, Deborah,
Edmund, Chas, Francis, George A, and Ephraim. Luey, the
mother, died in 1829 and the father, Ephraim, in 1831, .

Their oldest son, Henry Lourens Tugnlls, married Lavinia
Childs. Tler sister, Priscilla Childs, married Dr. Chandler,
the founder of Chandlerville, Tilinoia. Henry had made a vigit
to the Illinois country and found it to his liking. When he re-
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Mewo froa CYB Nov 2, 1969
70: E Clinton Belimap (copy te Dells Belmap, who may have
sncountersd the same problem with Evans)

SUBJECTs THE ALLEORD "ROGER DELKNAP™

Excerpt from requirements for Certified Jenealogists

"He shall be able to evaluate publishad source materials and genealogiss,
and in the case of the latter, to verify statemente contained dherein
beferes using thei,"

As this is the only such requirement N can hope te mset, 1t will serve as an
intreduction to this example of ite meyning and its importance,

TR SR

Some weeks ago, I asked you if you had any other source fer listing s "Rogsr" as
aon of Awraham =- beyond Glen Evans. lMearnwhils, I've gone shead with the task of
sesarching for verifiocatien,

What Evans said, in the thing he prepared for you, is as follows:

His pege 13 Gives "Roger” as his #10, no birthdate or other dates, says
married "Mary Ingalls.” 3o dates for her, either,

Bems page: "He (Joseph) warried three wives, and Iydia Inga’ls wee a sister to
his brotherts wife Mary Ingalls. The father of these firls was
Frances (slc) Ingalls who was one of the firat settlers at Lynn,
m“ﬂ

Same page: Evans mentions invenwory of Abraham's estate (which he misoepled
on his next page) but doss not note that Francis Ingalls was
Atrahants ochief creditor,

Page titled "THE INGALL'® (sic) FAMILY," Evans repeats statement that ILydia
and Mary Ingall (sic) sarried Joseph and Roger Bellrvap, sons of
Aurahge (1) Mantions Prances(sio) Tgall (sic) and his brother
Edmund, says they were borm "about 1596" at Skirbsct (sic) Lincolne
shire. . . Sayw Francis(sic) Ingall (sioc) left no male heirs., "His
daughter Mary marrisd Roger Belknap," who he agaim says was a som
of Abrahem, Givesother data en record of Edeund Ingall (sio) and
hia desvendants in Illinels.

Sams page: Evane nanes following sources:

Nlinois State Historiosl Soclety, Vol. 18, p. LiS,
"The Ingall (sio) Family" a printed geneslogy. (lio page named)

Befexw exploring these twe named sources, I aheuld summarise what I already knew
avout Franols Ingalls.

(1) He was the firet tanner in Massachusetts.
(2) He was Abraham Belimap's chief creditor = amount 3 Lb, Xm 10 s,
Ea;m-mﬂ-n—mm

Hie tannery vats were at Swameocott,



) Shomn as a "propréeter® in Lynn tom recards, 1638,

) 8 will dated 10 Aug 1672 was probgted 1 Nov that year, naming as

phnlhiluﬂim,hi:lu-ﬁ.&-ludmm,mmnuhﬁ

Elisabeth (who had married a Farmum) in Andover. No other names shown
t of this will, except oversesrs.

:
;
;
g
:
E
%
]
;

all knewn nimes were Biklical. My ohief deults, heweveryl,centersd arewnd the faot
thaﬂniﬂmnim.hp.pm .m-mw(mmﬁutnrmmw
gmealogists) ad found any such "Mary" or "Roger," Nething in what they pidlished
th'uh-th&deﬁh.MmﬁMﬂ&n#
Mum,mamwm.‘wmmummmﬂtunmrﬂ
dobatalle peints, I did not oitld have mifised finding those two

!
g
¢

I have ebtained what ssen to be the sewroes he liyted,

(a-) Jeurnal of the Illineis State Historiesl Bcoiety, Vole 18, po L16 = eepy
oticlened with his mame, :

As you will ses, the piece by Mra, Mary F C Dixzem says: "Frencis left ne mals
descendants, his daughter, Mary, married Reger Belknap”, Unlese suppotted by
mmmurmm:mtmntdummuumu-mt—n.
not evidence, Bhe gave ne authority for what she wrote.

Yeu will alse nete that (with only one major exception) what Evans wrete in his
page titled "THE INAKELYEXNIEX INGALL'S Family" was a paraphrase (or cepy) of -
Nrs, Dizen's warding,

Mm-mmmmdmmmmdmmm
Ingalls =~ Bkirbeok (no% Skirbect as he wrote 1%), Linoelnshire, Mrs, Dizam
did not name this town, So Lvans must have get it frem sems other sewrce,

There sesm te be only twe published gensalogies of the Ingalls family = both
d.vm.ihmmu.otm I got both of them, fres NEHGS,

(2) Gensalegy of the NNEEN FRENOH family,(whioh centains & ssotiem on the aeansotien
of thés fanily and the Ingalls family ), by M. Qs Beyer, in Dlineis.

It seems likely that Evans saw this, The wording ef his meation of Siirbesk

is siuilar to that of Mrs, Beyer -- and does net resemble the werding im tha
other Ingalls genealogy. . . The NiE Beyer book, however, merely wentions Francis
Ingalls very briefly, witheut any detail at all, Seo it does net support what
Mra, Dizon wroje.

(3) The OGensalegy and Ristery of the Ingalls Famlly in Amerios, by Charles Burleigh, 1903,
m-u.w«mmmam.cmmn&m.:«
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DELLA BELNAP CLINTON BELKNAP GEORGE MAY JOHN SHERMAN
I have finally and reluctantly drafied wy netes en our first Samuel.

Reluctantly, because it makes me abandon for the moment the problems that
I've nog yet solved:

‘ == The name of mother of Sarah Jones. I'm not content with the spelling "Soane."
Possibly an early New England effort for ®Swain"t Thatsthe nearest commen
New England name I have thought of. « . Worth noting that the mother was first
wife of Robert Jones, not his second wife as H W Belknap thought.

== Parentage of the Sarah who married Nathaniel Singleterry. I can't accept
any of the various guesswork answers that have been given, without some
proof to convince me.

-« First marriage of Sarah Jones, if it happened. I can't disregard the
frequent statement that she was widow Hill, But I havenft found proof, one
way or the other.

I'11 be grateful for comments and corrections.

CARRULL May 2 1973

——_—-—
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5 (HWB &) (1}
2

SAMUEL BELKNAP & SARAH JONE3 (widow Hill?)

son of Abraham Balknap daughter of Robert Jones
& Mary Stallion & Elizabeth Soane (Swain?), Hingham, Mass.
4pt 16 March 1627/28 b abt 1627, Reading, Berks., England

" at North Weald, Essex, England d 18 April 1689, Haverhill, Mass.

d after 31 Aug 1731 (NOTE 1)

m abt 1652

Occupation: a joiner -- i.e., craftsman who built fixed furnishings of house, such
as settles and cupboards and shelves.

Residenoe: Salem, Malden, Haverhill, Mass, (Possibly briefly, Easthampton, Le I.)

Iisted in 1653 as owning two small lots at Easthampton, Long Island, Shown in
account book of a Salem merchant, 1657 and 1659, In 1669 list of Salem residents
not entitled to privilsges of the common, @8 his house built before 1460, Shown on
town map as owner of large property in 3alem, between present Essex St and Norih
River. 1In deeds 1665 and 1666, sold portions of this land. In 1666 nanmed as
creditor of estats of Thomas James of Salem; and as debtor to Thomas, Jere, and
James Meachum of Salem, In deed 14 April 1671, Samuel of Maulden, joiner, and
Joseph of Boston, glover, and their sistar Hannah sold "theire thirds" of IREXX

TR Toaesatare et idy REEAa e, T¥H 3/4 of an aore in Lynn, part of a "house lott
formerly Abraham Bellkmap's house lott, father unto sd Samuel and Joseph,® In

1673, bought 2% acre lot in Haverhill, which he sold in 1685. ©Oath of Alleglance
at Haverhill 28 Nov 1677. Named in will of Robert Jones 20 April 1668, On

13 Oct 1696 deeded his homestead at Haverhill =- "27 acres with buildings" -- to
his youngest son, Ebenezer. On 21 Nov 1696 deeded other land at Haverhill, 100
acres, to his son Abraham "of Reading."™ On 31 Aug 1731, at Congord, acknowledged
this deed to Abraham -- witnessed by his daughter Patience. (NOTE 1) On 11 Nov 1701
witnessed a deed signed by son Abraham "of Framingham."”

CHILDREN $

10 Mary, b 17 Aug 1653. d young

11 7 Sarah m Nathaniel Singleterry 22 Dec 1673  (NOTE 2)

12 Mary, b 14 Oct 1656

13  *Abraham, b 4 June 1660, Salem. d abt 1728, Framingham

{4 *Samuel, b 1 May 1662, Salem Went to Southorn New Jersey about 1690 and
was there in 1697.  (NOTE 1)

15 *Ebenezer, b Dec 1667,Salem. d Nov 1782, Haverhill

16 Joseph, b 25 March 1672, Haverhill, d 28 Aug 1672, Haverhill

17 Patience, b 17 Sept 1675, Haverhill. d after 31 Aug 1731 (NOTE 1)

NOTE 1: In NEHG Register 1950, G. Andrews Moriarty disputed the date of death

of Samuel given by H W Belkmap == "after 1731" -- saying that the man acknowledging
on 3t Aug 1731 the deed signed in 1696 conveying land ta Abraham "of Heading" was
Sarmel's son Samuel. For two reasona, it is plain that Morlarty was in error,
(1) The son Samuel had gone to Fairfield, Conn. sometime pafore 1690 and from
thers to Southern New Jersey about 1690, where he remained til1l 1697, probably
longer. He could not have been the man making the acknowledgment in 1731, as

he could not have been the grantor of the deed in 1696. (2) The further history
of the landigiven to Abraham in 1696 identifies,as signer and acknowledger, his
father Samueél. ©On 11 Nov 1701, Abraham -~ then "of Framingham" -- sold part of
this land to his brother Ebenezer, and the deed was witnessed by Samel Belknap,
who could only be his father. (is this deed was recorded in Essex County, it
probably was‘'executed at Haverhill.) Later, 17 June 1720, Abraham "of Framingham"

7
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5 Samuel Continued

sold 50 acres of that land -- no acknowledgment being made at that time. In 1731
the nead of validating Abraham's title to the property that he sold in 1720 seems
to have arisen -~ requiring that the 1696 deed conveying the land to him bp
acknowledged by the grantor. This acknowledgment was made by Samusl Belknap

on 31 Aug 1731 and witnessaed by Patience Belknap, daughter of Samuel. That

the grantor and acknowledger was Samuel the father was made plain by the wording
of the 1720 deed exemted when Abraham sold half of the land: ", o « } of the 100
acres which was laid out to Bartholomew Heath's third divislon & by him conveyd
to Mr Thomas Brackett of Boston, shopkeeper, & frum him 1O my Hon9 father & from
him to me." So the statement that Samuel the {atner died "after 31 Aug 171"

is correct. He was the first Belknap to live past 100 years of age. . « 4s no
later  record for his unmarried daughter Patience has been found, the same
statement is made for the date of her death.

NOTE 21 The parentage of the Sarah Belknap who married Nathaniel Singleterry

22 Dec 1673 has not been established, though she obviously was of the same
generation as- that of -Sarmuel's children. . There appear to be four possibilities:
(1) That she was the Mary, born 14 Oct 1656, daughter of Samuel Belknap and

Sarah Jones -- in which case she married at age 17. Or (2) that she was a daughter
of Samuel and Sarah, born about 1655, for whom no birth record has been found.

Or (3) that she was a daughter of Sarab Jones by her finat. marriage (if it is

true that Sarah Jones was "widow Hill") and had adopted the name of her stepfather,
Or (&) that she was a daughter of Samuel's brother Jonn who is not known to have
married and died before l& April 1671.

NOTE 3: From the dates of record (obviously incowj Jete) a sketchy summary of
Samuel's 1ife can bs set down in skeletonized form., . . When his father Abraham
died in Sept 1643, Samuel was 154 years old, His mother Mary was 48. HKis brother.
Joseph was 10; John was 8. His sister Hannah was 3 or 4, It can be surmised that
the burden of being the man of the family fell naturally on Samuel. The land at
Lynn remained in the family -- presumably under ownership by Mary. But little of
it was good farm land. . . By the time of his marriage, about-1652, Samuel had
learned the trade of a joiner and continued in it the rast of his active lifs,
being termed "joyner” in deeds as late as 1696, when he was 68. . . At the time

of his marriasge or soon afterward, he went to eastern long Island with a party of men
intending to settle there; and in 165) owned two small lots at Easthampton, L. I.
Whether he ever actually lived thereis unknown. . . By 20 Oct 1657 he was settled
in Salem, and by 1660 was in posmession of a large lot of land in what is now the
center of the city. Till 1669, he is on record in Salem. . « In 1670 or 1671,

he moved to Malden, mearer Bostom, whera he and Joseph and Hannah sold Uiheire
thirds" of their father's house lot -~ which suggests that their mother Mary

had died, and indicates plainly that the brother John was dead by that date.

. o » Samuel was not long at Malden. In 1673 he bought a smell lot =-- 2% acres --
at Haverhill, which he sold for 80 pounds in 1685, probably at a high profit,
Samuel remained at Haverhill till at least 1696 and probably at least 1701, and
prospered -- for by 1696 he owned land totalling 127 acres., In that year, at

e 68, he gave his homestead, "27 acres and buildings," to his youngest son

who wad\ Ebenezera(possibly with the customary understanding that he would continue to

also a Y1live there, with Ebenezer?). A little later that year, he gave hi§ farm land
Joiner to his son Abraham, who was then at Reading. Five years later, 1l Nov 1701, he
witnessed the deed by which Abraham sold @ c! that larm land to Ebenszer. AL Lhal
time, Samuel was probably living in Haverhill.\. . Nothing more is of record till
1731, 30 years later, when he acknowledged, at Woncord, the 1696 deed to Abraham.
He was then 104 years old, and his daughter Fatidgce may nave been living with hiw.
Nothing more ls known. Attd.




CARROLL YbRK BELKNAP 25 Club Road Riverside, Connecticut 06878
July 15 1973

"Dear Della:

4s I've heard nothing yet from Dr W Dean Belnap, I think I should write a reply to
* the letter you wrote on July 5.

In essence, the answer I must give tc you and him is that it would be a waste of

time for the two of you to try to examine my records now -- for they won't be

ready for that sort of study until at least a year from now, But this brief

reply needs full explanatiom; so I'll beg forgiveness for what's probably going to be
a lengthy and wordy letter.

It seems to me that the true cause of Dr Belnap's suggestion is the fact that I've
never really told you exactly what I've been doing and how I've done it. I have
net been merely compiling a genealogy from what is in existence., Quite the contrary,
I've been trying to produce records based on verified original data, regarding

all existing compilations -- including even yours -- as helpful material requiring
cloge scrutiny and also unbiased critical appraisal of visible or possible errors.
The result is that my records often differ from yours, sometimes ih minor ways

(such as the name of the first.wife of William Belknap of Brimfield on your sheet
k93, not McNeill but McNall), and sometimes in major ways, such as the list of
children ofthat William's brother Johi on your sheet 489, .

I'd better go back and start at the beginning of my serious work on Belknap
genealogy, nine years ago, before you reproach me for not sending you such
corrections as I went along. There's a big reason why I've not done that.

Early in my work, years ago, I was innocent snough to think that if I could find

the great body of Belknap genealogy built up by Henry Wyckoff Belkmap in the first
quarter of this century my task would be easy. As you know, I did find it -- and
was permitied to make electrostatic copies of his organized notes (about 3500 pages).
I alao was able to examine some thousands of pages of his correspondence, and made
copies of all of them that contained information on his sources or data that he

had not entered on his final records before he stopped working on Belknap genealogy.
But I soon discovered that even his much-corrected notes, rewritten shortly after
1920 perhaps, contained many visible errors and lots of entries that were subject

to question.

So I was forced 1o regard his records of approximately 2500 persons as Just raw
material, which I'd have to edit very rigorously -- accepting what seemed well
substantiated, re-investigating whatever seemed unsubstantiated.

And as I accumulated other compilations and data in printed sources such as
various so-called encyclopedias of genealogy, I found that they -- too -- would
have to be regarded as requiring verification where and when they laCkv proof of
accuracy.

In short, I found nothing that I could accept blindly, merely because someone
had said it or published it. I would have to dig deep for facts -~ in vital
records, wills, intestate proceedings, land deeds, and so on and on. I'd
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also have to plod through innumerable local histories -- not for what their
authors said, which is not evidence and often is visibly wronmg, but for whatever
original documents they reprinted, which are evidence., (Example, Lovering's great
History of Holland, Mass., in which his statements on parentage are often erroneous
while the many. eriginal documents that he reprinted are a magnificent source of
valid evidence. If HWB had seen this book, he would have avoided some of his worst
mistakes, )

sometimes
So, for all these years, I've been engaged in endless search for facta which,have
led to $wllR changes in the records with which I was working. The heart of my
work was the huge body of material created by HWB, but I was editing it and altering
it when I found revision required. Other collectioms, such as yours, were helpful
in disclosing debatable points and in providing clues worth pMrsuing ~- but always
I had to search for valid dontemporary evidence that would justify a final decision
on what was correct.

This took time, of course, The hardest problem arose from a letter written to

HWB in 1934, protesting that the information he had provided on the branch started
by Joseph Belknap and Frudence Morris could not possibly be correct. As HWB had
ceased work on American gensalogy in 1926, henmarely acknowledged the protest :with
his habitual courtesy -- and did nothing about it. When I got in touch with that
protester in 1968, his problem was still unsolved. S¢ he and I tackled it together.

It took us five years to arrive at a solution that we could accept. In that period,
our correspondence and the documents we accumulated (copies of wills, deeds, and
what-have-you) filled five fat file folders, each more than an inch thick. Sometimes
we almost quit in despair of finding the evidence we needed. But in the end, we came
out with what both of us regard as a sound record of the first four or five generations
of that branch.

I'm enclosing a small example of what the two of us produced -~ our complete
revision of the record of John Belkmap Sr, son of Joseph and Frudsnce. You can
compare it with your #489.

Why haven't I sent you such revised sheets as I went along? Simply because there
wasn't time. I was too deeply involved in many investigations. Ordinarily, all
I could do when a problem had been sclved was to stick its file folder into the
file cabinet containing such material -~ deferring to some future time the laborious
task of reducing the data to proper form for inclusion in my master file.. - Only
when there was urgeitneed for preparing a sheetflike the one I'm enclosing did I
take time to prepare it, for the approval of the correspondent who had helped on
that problem.

So the great bulk of my revisions did not get intp final form that you could
examine -- but has remained unsummarized, awaiting organization when time permits.

Meanwhile, of course, I was deeply involved in expanding the master file by
getting records that went well beyond the point that HWBhad reached by 1926. At
a guess, I'1l judge that I've added at least 2,000 more names. They, too, are
in file folders, walting for the labor that will be needed in order to put them
into proper shape for inclusion in the master file.

All this time, I was conscious of my desire t0 ald you as much as you had aided me.
But I felt that I could not expsct you to gltsr your records just because I said so.
I1'd have to give you valid proof that the chspges were right -- which could be done
only by stating the evidence, as on the sheet I'm enclosing.
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For instance, your sheet #4859 shows an Eli Beliknap marrying a "Clarissa Lynn,"
whose name was actually Lyman, not Lynn -- and we have proved beyond question
that the Eli who married that Clarlssa was not a descendant of Joseph and Frudence
but came from a very different branch., The error in your sheet stems from a

bad and unjustifiable blunder by HWB in his early days, which he did not correct
when he rewrote all his notes about 1920 or a year or so later. In correcting
that error of his, I've removed from the Joseph-Prudence branch some 80 persons
(not shown in your sheets) who do not belong in that branch at all, But I

can't expect you to accept this revision untik I find time to set down on paper a
detailed statement of the complex evidence that requires it.

Please don't think for a moment that I believe I'm infallible. I make mistakes,
too. Just this week I've been reminded of that unhappy fact. A4 correspondent
has sent me a letter written by your sister Flora in 1549, containing what seems
to be unquestionable proof that I erred in identifying a Susannah Belknap as

twin sister of my great grandfather. This error of mine is embarassing. On
the basis of the identification that I made, the D.A.R. accepted the application
of a descendant of that Susannab and thus has a member who has no right to
membership. 1I'll have a devi] of a problem, trying to rectify my error, won't It
The fact that I had sbundant circumstantial evidence supporting that mistaken
identification doesi*t soothe my reworse.

A couple of weeks ago, I decided that I'd have to cease collecting new entries
in order to concentrate on the task of reducing to organized form all the data
in those files of mine. Then will come the job of preparing an index of some
4500 names., How long will the job take? At a guess, at least a year. Then
my stuff will be ready for your eyes -- not now.

Can our differing records be combined? Yes -- on two conditions.(1l)That you
can prove that your record, not mine, is right on a certain family.(2Yhat I can
prove to you that mine is right, if it actually is right, In other words, if
the two of us are reasonable people and are willing to spend a lot of time
looking carefully at the many differences.

But I suppose that the main point is simply that I've been woriing alomg lines
quite different from assembling a compilation from present-day sources, so
that my records,®M when Iget them Anto shape for examination, are bound to
disagree with mlch that is currently in manuscript and in print.

Wish me well, on the plodding labor that I now must undertake. It won't be
fun. The fun was in the solving of problems,

Yot I can be sure that there are still some puzzles that I haven't yet tackled,
and that I'll stumble onto them in the coming twelve months.

g“:w
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Della:

I've just been rewriting my notes on Abraham ~- pamtly to correct an error I had .
hade and partly to amplify certain points,

I think I should send you a copy.
If I've sent you earlier versions, please destroy them.

Nov 24 1970
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>l NKHG Register 1914,1931,i,50 HWB~Bernau Letters

Panks s topograpnical Dkct, Salt Lake Gen Soc Heports
5l ;
Abraham Belknap.’{ex-teltoft) ana ~#Hary stallion
. hp Lattdd, wssux, 24 Dec 1595
Son of Bennet Beltoft alias Deliknappe  Laughter af Thomas stallion & Mary Dalton
& urace Adam, Sawbridgeworth, serts.

Baptized as Beltoft, Sawbridgeworth, 15 March 1589/90,

Married as Beltoft, Latton, Essext: 28 Oct 1617

Lived at Jetteswell and North Weald, Essex.

Emigrated from Epping, Essex: year and ship not known.

Began use of name Belknap at some time between ¢ Lec 162v (burial of firat chilo at
Netteswell) and 2 March 1624/25 (burial of son David at North Weald).

Church regisger at North Weald spells name "Beltrap" (same spelling occurs once in church
ragister at Sawbridgeworth).

Deposition signed by mark "A" at North Weald Basset 31 Jan 1626/7 gives name as
Abraham Belknapp.

On 26 Jan 1599/1600, A's uncle Josias signed his will Josias Belknappe and named his
chief heir, hls brother Bemnet, as Bennet Belknappe =~ thus forcing Bennet to swear on

. oath in court 6 Feb 1599/1600 that he was "Benediotus belknappe". . « On 14 Apr 1623,

however,,oalled himself and his children Beltoft in his will; and his wife Grace and
son Josias provated his will as Beltoft 15 June 1624, But on 21 May 1624 Bennet had
been buried as Bennet Belknap. Thereafter (with exception of church entries for three
children of Henry Belknap, in 1663 and 168l) the name Beltoft does not appear again

in records of this family in Herts. and Essexj always Beliknap (various spellings).

A's occupation in BEngland unknown, but apparently lanaless., Called "yeoman" in depositiom

" made, 31 Jan 1626/27.

Af

’

Though eldest son, A was virtually disinherited by Bennet's will, which left him only
20 shillings, with youngest son Josias the MNINXX ohief ultimate heir == with reversion
_ 5_2zizjjlldoaiua died without issue, (He married 1631; first ohild born 1632.)

A'was allotted 40 acres at Lynn, Mass., 1638 (or 16371). was a farmer at Lynn. Died
in. Sept 1643 at Lymn, Will not found; but was probated by wife Mary at Jalem (hence

"later error in plaging his death at Salem). Inventory of his estate shows net valae

47 pounds, 17 shillings,
AT " CHILDREN

2, Abrabam, buried Netteswell 6 Dec 1620,

3s» Abraham, born cirea 1622, alive 14 Apr 1623, died young. (Known only fram being
mentioned in Gemneti's will 14 Apr 1623)

4. David, buried North Weald 2 March 162#75. (Probably born after 14 Apr 1623, as not

. mentioned in Bennet's will)
5+ * Samuel (baptised "Immanuel"), North weald 16 March '1627/8. (Church register

6. Dorcas, baptised North Weald 7 Feb 1629/30; died young. at North Weald
7+ *Joseph, baptized North Weald 12 May 1633. shows name as
8, *John, baptised Norih Weald 10 May 1635. "Beltrap,”)

9+ *Hannah, born about 1639 or 1640, presumably at Lynn.

When emigrating from Engl?ﬁ at some time after 10 May 1635, A was adcompanied only by
wile Mary and sons Samuel, Joseph, John., Contrary to tradition, ncne of his brothars
cpme with him, Church register Sawbridgeworth Shaws all his brothers remained there.
Tdentificaton of Thomas sSurnap as a Belknap, by Banks, was based on an error by HWB,
which HWB later retracted., No later Belknap immigrant has yet been found,




l. Abraham ~- céntinued SBQUENCE OF CHANGE OF NAME, AS RECURDEL

28 Jan 1599/1600 Josias made his will as Josias Belknappe, naming his bpother as
Bennet Belkmappe. J signed the will in full, not by mari.

4 Feb 1599/1600 Josias was buried at Saint Sav{our'a. Southwark. Entry in church
registert "a man being a strafger and no parishioner." (hwWH's note based on letter
from Bernau 9/5/30 shows name as Belknap but does not indicate that this was spelling
in the church register; HWB sometimes used present-day spelling in his notes when
name was spelled otherwise in original documents, No later report of this entry is
k_pown to me; 50 no certainty of spelling of the name in that reglster.)

6 Feb 1599/1600 Bennet probated J's will, swearing he was Benedictus Belknappe.

(But 14 Apr 1623 Bennet made his will as Bennet Beltoft, naming all children
and grandson A brabam -- son of Abraham -- as Beltoft.)

21 May 1624 Bennet was buried as Bennet Belknap.

(But 15 June léght bis cxecvtors, wife Grace and sun Josias, probated his
will as that of Bennet peltoft.)

19 Oct 1624 Bennet's daughter krancis married as Belknap.

2 March 1624/25 Abraham's son Lavid bured at North Weald as Belknap (Beltrap).
31 January 1626/7 Abraham mace deposition at North Weald Basset as Abraham Belknapp,

10 July 1630 Grace, daughter of John and Elizabeth Belknap (Belimop) was baptized.
(Presumably John, son of Bennet, was married as Beliknap about 1626 or 1629,)

20 Oct 1630 Bennet's wife Grace was buried aa Bolknap‘(Belkap).

2 May 1631 Bennet's son Josias marriedas Belknap (Belkap).

probate
After date of of Bennet's will, no use of Beltoft appears in records till
1663, when two children of Henry Belknap (grandson of Bennet) were buried as Beltoft;
and again in 1683 when this Henry's last ohkld Mayry was ouried as "daughter of Henry
and Mary Belknap als Beltoft.," These are only recorded instances of reversion to
Beltoft by those who made entries in churoch records or other records., They may
indicate only that an aging pastor or warden Ksmlmm remembered that the family name :
had formerly been Beltoft. They do not necessarily indicate that this Henry, who (SEE NOIE)
was christened Belkmap like all children of Bennet's children, sver called himsell 4
Beltoft, {The apelling Belnap first appears at Sawbridgeworth in the will of this
Henry 10 Apr 1686, It had appeared earlier, in 1658, in register entry of burial
of Daniel Belknap a$ Netteswell 1658, These are first known indications of silent
"k¥} earlier aspellings such as "Balkap™ and "Beltknap" seem to indicate presence of
a bard consonantal sound in middle of the name =~ as also in "Beltrap.," 4s all
spellings with exception of that Josias in his will were set down by persons who
were 3rying to write what they thlught they heard, it may Wil be assumed that the
hard "k" was apunded in the first half of that century and became silent in the

second half (as in consistent spelling "Bellnap" i sexdmengers of family at that time. )
records o

NOTE: That Henry married twice, both times as Belknap.
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EBENEZER BELKNAP : & HANNAR AYER
- gon of Samuel Belknap & Sarah Jones daughter of Natheniel Ayer
~ab Dec 1667, Salem, Mass. and Tamesin Turloar (Thurlow?)
d Nov 1762, Haverhill b 19 lLec 1672
n 25 Feb 1690/1 d Nov 1779, ae 106 yrs 11 mo.

Ocoupation: a jelner, Lived at Haverhilli., Surved in Colonial Wars. 1In
land transactions at Haverhill 169)-1747.

Following notes by H W Belknap: N.H.Patriot in 1837 says all children except
one daughter who died aged 17 lived to advanced age. . . Artide on Longevity in
Annals of Am. Academy says longest-lived family on record, . « When aged 105,

Hannah rode from Atkinson N H to Plaistow on a pillion behind her son -Obadiah.

Little s known about Ebeneser, beyond the fact that he worked as a joiner and
engaged in a number of land transactions, of which two are worth noting. . . On

21 Oct 1693 he sold "a parcel of meadow granted to me by my father Samuel Belknap."
This is the only known record of that gift, which antedated Samuel's gift of

his homestead to Ebenezer in 1696, , + On 17 May 1740, when he was 72 years old,
Ebenezer conveyed his own homestead to his youngest son for a consideration stated
as 100 pounds (which wav so low by comparison with szmounts in other transactions
as to raise a question about its possibly fiotitious naturejls « » « A5 all the
deeds for his buylng and selling of land were obviocusly not recorded, the full
extent of his Yot transactions 1s not known -- but he was still dealing in land

as late as 1747, when 80 years old.

Exact dates of birth are known for only his first three children, For the others
the spproximations| shown below are what seea to be reasonablg MM estimates
intended to replace the widely varying birthdates that have often been glven
circulation, Hithoqt proof.

CHILDREN: g

\
41 *Sarah b 23 Dea 1691 d abt 1792 = Isaac Newton 20 March 1?15/6
42 *Hannah b 11 Aug 1693 d abt 1799 m Thomas Flagg 11 June 1713
4y sMary b 13 Jan léy4/5 d abt 1795 m Nathaniel Marrill before 171c
L *A daughter b abt L696 d after 1795 B we-eea-- Cunninghanm
45 +Jjohn b 1698 d 1799 m (1) Mehitabel Nourse, 1730
(2) Ruth Farr 10 June 1736
(3) Joanna Tainter 3 January 1777
46 *Joseph b abt 1700 d 20 July 1788 m Prudence Morris 17 March 1724/5
47 *Samuel b abt 1702 d 1757, before 8 June m Mary Dickinson 9 July 1723
48 =*Moses b abt 1704 d 13 March 1803 m Mary Roberds 24 June 1735 (NOTE 1)
49 *Abiah b abt 1707 * m Jonathan Hoberts 6 April 1731 (NOTE 1)
50 A daughter died young
51 *0Obadiah b abt 1715 d afted 14 Oct 1803 m (1) Sarah Mitchell 27 Oct 1742
(date of will) (2) Mary Dow (widow Marble and ¥
before :that widow Roberts)

:
(NOTE 1) Jonathan Robertis b 31 January 1698/9 was son of Ephraim Roberts by his
tirst wife Hannah. Mary Hobsrds b 17 Oct 1705 was daughter of the same Kphraim
Hoberts (Hoberds) by his second wife Dorothy Hendrick.
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e JOHN Y {5 GALLAH WEDB
Aeafs Quotling Crou " e ldatonry. af Treman, Prano Lo, Trwaal
Pamlly in Amerion’--with relited famillies of Hack, Dey, Bourd

and Ayres, [Five Uolonial Families  Volune &

N

Thomas Hyre, FEsgq, of New Sarum 1ineclly descended from Humphirey
LeHeyer of Jronham, Wilts, held lands in JJepnborn Qounty of Doraset
in 2lat yenr of th~ reison af Elizabeth,

Hs Mappied Elizabeth, daughtar of John togels, Haq. of Poole end

had ispues | .
Child~ent: 1, Rebert, iis heir-=born 1559
}11as of Epriockworth 1n Welshics from whom came the

» —
ramiiy of the sxtinet Lord Zyve of Irelend, ile oh~
tnined tum pearsge of Irelend,

3, Ghrint ap, born 1578, ‘oundsr of Byres Hospitsl

0 i
i, Thom: s, born 1580 Mayor of “arum 1610
£, Williag, hopn 1544 appliater =t lew
6, JCHN, born 1bw7=90 aved to wew wuiland 1637
7., BTTe th  marpled G, Tocker
B, Gathanine Mapried [hiomag sooper
G, Rebecce married John Tede
10, Anne marrled John dsvan

1afs Fpom Burke's isneral Amor of England, dyre (bronham, Wadbamp-
ton, Ohalfleld, New souse ate, ) County ver' L3 dencended [rom

dumphrey Leieysr ¢ woniam wnose great grendson Gallplidus degyre
of Hronham was livipg tempo EAwaprd 11 tne Jeplvatlve Dranciies ware
tha Hyrea of @alley GDenge, Jounty Hants, the Eyrea of Byre Coupt

Castle, County Galway of who wea Lord Hv- e, the Lyras @f iacroum,
Oounty Cork,

The coat-of~ivms of o1l tus Camllles of gapzland vapy but litéle and
the ericlinnl Derhy [umlly now rapreasentcd ot Rampton 1s fthe one
from which vohn Aysr of Haverhill, Mass, descendad,

Prom. comparisan of conteof~arms apd scme tedious restarches in the
old ecountry hlstori=s of England 1t 1s p-rtain that a femily of
Eyre of wWiltshire olsnd 12 a branch of the Rampion family.

Crom Mra, Kthel ayr~e o mpbell, Bouth hatdcgls, Mass,
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Sylvis Richardsen, from Carroll Belknap 11/10/71

(Gopy to Della Belnap)
the English

Thanks for the sheet, ancestry of Hannah Ayer who married Ebensser Belknap,
end of her sisger Elisabsth who married Ebeneser's brother Abraban. This is new
information to me and I'm glad %o have it.

I assume the pencilled mete about Hannah's parintua was written by Mrs, Campbell,
for it doesn't look like your handwriting. Perbaps you may wish to direct her
attention to an old pussle for whioh I have found no solution: the identity of

"Tamesin Turloar,” Hennah's mother.  (Note spelling as uswally found: Tamesin ,
not Tameson.)

Eno prut:du; worker has suggested that “Turloar™ may be an erratic misspelling ag of
Thur o

*Tamesin” - the only occurence of this first name 1 have found in early New Engladdes
may also be a more or less phonetic misspelling, no worse than many others in that
period. Consider this possibility:

“Thomas” was often spalled "Tamnas™ -~ the "a" sounded “ah“.

Pospibly "Tamasin® was pronounced “Tahmshsesn® and was s variant spelling
of "Thomasina."

&«mm;:n*mm Turlosr®™ mean "Thomasina Thurlow"?




DELLA : 3/11/72

I recently discovered a mistake I had made on my sheets for Abraham. Enclosed
is 3 revised set -- with changes and additions marked red. Please destroy earlier version.

NOTE to you on second sheet means that the spelling without "k" in will of that Henry
does not mean that he himself had adopted that spelling. It merely means that the
person who wrote that will and set down the name to be signed by mark did not hear

a "k" sound and so omitted that letter, as many others did from then on. In register
entry for burial of his daughter Mary, three years before date of the will, his name

was spelled with "k." So I question naming him "Belnap" on the evidence of the

will alone. « » » In early Massachusetts documents, there are many instances of omission
of "k" when the name was written by persons not members of the family -- but not in any
actual signatures that I have yet seen. All New York,documents naming your ancestor
Jesse =~ as far as I have yetl seen =-- use the "k"ﬁgﬂ'*gat I have not yet seen any examples
of his own personal signature. Have you? and Comnecticut)

(:}gzhbxol\

g




NEHG Register 1914,1931,1350 HwWB-Bernau Latters
Banks: Topographical Dict. Salt Lake Gen Joc Reports
1

Abraham Balknap (ex-Beltoft) % Mary Stallion
bp lLatton, hssex, 24 Dec 1535

Spn of Bennat Beltoft alias Belknappe daughter ot Thomas Stallion & Mary Lalton
% Grace Adam, Sawbricrewarth, Herts.

Baptized as Beltoft, Sawbridgeworth, Herige, 15 March 1559/90

Married as eltoft, Latton, Essex, 28 Oot 1617

Lived at Netteswell and North Weala, pssex

Emigratec from kpping, Essexi year and ship not known

Began use of name Belcnap at some time bDetween 4 Lee 1620 (birth of first child at
Netteawsll) and 2 March 1624/25 (burial of son Lavid at North Weala)

Chureh register at North weald spells name "Beltrap" (5ame spelling ogecurs onge in
“churcly recister at .aworidgeworth)

Depasition signad by wmark "A" at North Weald massst 31 Jan 1626/27 gives name as
Abraham Belknapp.

On 28 Jan 1599/1600, a's uncle Josias (baptized ileltoft) signed his will Josias
telknappe and named his Lrother Bennet as Henniel nelknappe == thus forcing dennet
to swear on cath in courlt o teb 1547/1600 Lhat he was sencdict lelknappe,.s On
14 Apr 1623, huwever, tennet called nimsell amd bis children beltoft in his will,

Un 21 May l6z4, dennebl was burled as Bennel Belknap, On 15 June 1624, his wife
xlirace and son Josias probated his will as that of .enedictus Belknapp,though 1t was

signed beltoft. Therenlter (with exceptions of church entries for three children

of Henry Helgnap, in 160 and 1681) the name Beltoft doss not appear again in records

of this family in Herts. and Essex; always Bel<nap (various spellings).

A's oocupation in England unknown, but apparently landless., Called "yeoman" in
depasition made 31 Jan 1626/27.

Though eldest son, A was virtually alsinherited by sennet's will, which left him
anly 20 shillings, witnh youngest son Josias the chiel ultimate heir -=- with reversion
to ghgrly it Josias died without issue, (Josias warriea 1631; first cheld porn 16732.)

A was ‘allotted 40 acres at iynn, Mass., 1837. Was a {arwer at Lynn. Died in Sept 1643
at Lynn. Will not found; but was probated by wife sary at Salem (henge later error

in placing his death at salem), Inventory of his estate shows net value of 47 pounds,
17 shillings.

! CHILDREN

2.7 Abraham, burrisd Netteswell & Lec 1620,

3. Abraham, born circa 1622, alive 14 Apr 1623, cicd young. (Known only from
3 being mentioned in Bennet's will 14 apr 1623.)

4, David, buried North Weald 2 March 1624/25. (Probably

born after 14 Apr 1623, as noi mentioned in {Church register
. Bennet's will.) at North Weald
5, 1% Samuel (baptized "immanuel") North Weald 16 March 1627/8 shows name asg
be bﬁroas. baptized North Weald 7 Feb 1629/30; diad young "Beltrap".)

7. * Joseph, baptized North Weald 12 May 1633
8, * John, baptiged North Weald 10 May 1635
9, * Hannah, born about 1639 or 1640, presumably at Lynn.

when emigrating from England at some time after 10 May 1635, A was acoompanisd only by
wife Mary and sons Samuel, Joseph, John., Contrary to tradition, none of his brothers
came to America. Church register and wills at Sawbridgeworth show all his brothers
remained in England. Identification of a Thomas Burnap as an immigrant Belignap, by
HWB, was an error which HWB later retracted. No later Belknap immigrant has yet been
found,

REVISEL 7 Mareh 1972
—| R

——
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DELLA BELNAP from Garroll Y Belknap Jan 23 1973

Page 1 of the recérds enclosed with Mr Field's latter 11 Nov 1971 to W D Belnap
shows the following transcript from Essex Quarter Sessions Rolls:

Roll No. 247=16: Norrington 20 Qct 1624 at Lsughtog, stole 7 white ewes each worth
5s5. of Abraham Belknappe. Pleads not guilty.

If "at Loughton" indicates where Abraham lived at that time, we then have something
that may help to fill the gap between 1620 and 1627, in our knowledge of where
he lived in England after his marriage.

I think it likely that “Loughton" is a variant spellding of latton == the name of
the parish in which Abraham married Mary Stallion. = My reasons:

== In the spelling of that time, "au" was a frequent variant of "a." For
example, the name Frances was often spelliad.j as in the case of
Abraham's sisters AFraunces,

~= fn "a" may easily have been miscopied as "o,"  The spelling originally
may have been Laughton == which would have been pgnounced Just like Latten
(S io -7 "La.htono"

=~ 0ld maps of or near thai period show only a Latton in Essex ==~ no Loughton
nor any similar place name.

== All of the plaess where Abraham has previously besn found are close together
in a small area ~- Sawbridgeworth, Netteswell, North Weald, Eppimg == and
Latton is in that area, only one mile from Netteswell..

I may be misinterpimging the significamge of the words "at Loughton." Perhaps they
do not indicate Abrabam's location. But on the assurflipn that they do, I have
swmmarized on the attached sheet what is now known = to0 myself ~= about the
places where Abraham was in the years between his marriage and his emigration.

If T err in this matter, I'll be most grateful for comments and corrections.
dnd I think I should ask a guestion:

Have the parish records of latton been searched, for the years
between 1620 ﬂand 16271
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1. Abraham -= continued SEQUENGE OF CUHANGE OF NAME, AS REGORLED

28 Jan 1599/1600 Josias made his will as Josias Belknappe, naming his brotner as Hennet
Belknappe. J signed the will in full, not by mark., (The numerous legatees musti have known
him as Belknappe; otherwise ihe will would have been meaningless. S0 he must have begun
calling himself Belknappe at some time before the date of ine will,)

4 Feb 1599/160Q Josias was buried as a Belknap at saint Saviour's, Southwark, Entry in
church register: "Josias Belknap, a man being & stranger and no parishioner." (HWB's note
based on letter from Bernau 9/5/30 shows spelling "Belknap" but does not indicate explicitly
that this was the spelling in the church register.)

6 Feb 1599/1600 Bennet probated J's will, swearing he was Benedict Belknappe.

(But 14 Apr 1623 Bennet made his will as Bennet Beltoft, naming all his children
and his grandson Abraham as Beltoft.)

21 May 1624 Bennet was buried as Bennet Belknap.

15-June 1624 his executors, wife Grace and son Joslas, probated his will as that of
Henedictus Belknapp, though it was signed Beltoft.

19 Oct 1624 Bennet's daughter Frances married as Belknap.

2l March 162425 Abraham's son David buried at North Weald as Belknap (Beltrap),

31 January 1626/7 Abraham made deposition at North Weald Basset sa Abraham Belknappe

10 July 1630 Grace, daughter of John and Elizabeth Belknap (Belknop) was baptized.
(Presumably John, son of Bennet, was merried as Belknap abtout 1628 or 1629, at the home
of his tride in some other town.)

20 Qct 1630 Bennet's wife Grace was buried as Belknap (Belkap).

2 May 1631 Bennet's son Josias warried as Belknap {Belkap).

After the date of probate of Eemmet's will, ro use of Beltoft appeara in records till

1£63, When two ehildren of Henry Selknap (grandson of Bennet) were buried as Beltofty

ard again in 1683 when this Henry's last chidd dary was buried as “daughter of Henry and
Mavy Belknap als Beltoft," These are the only recorded instances of reversion to Beltoit
v those who made entries in church pecords or other records. They may indicate only that

an aging pastor or warden remembered that the family name had formerly been Beltoft, This
Henry, like all of the children of Rennet's sons, was christeoned Belknap =- and married as

folknap, Lwice, Sﬁ"r
ole

(The spelling Belnap first appears al Jawbridpeworth in the EI;E.J of that Henry, 10 Apr
1686, It had appeared earlier, in 1658, in register entry of burial of Danlel Belnap

=1 Netteswell. These are the first recorded indigations of a silent "k%, Earlier
spellings such as "Belkap" and "beltknap" seem to indicate presence of a hard consonantal
sound in middle of the name -- as also in "Beltrap"., As all spellings except that of
Josias in signature to his will, 1599/1600. were set down bty persons who were trying to
write what they thought they heard, it may be assumed that the hard k" was sounded

in the first half of that century and became silent in the second half -- as in the
consistent spelling "Bellnap" in records of Essex members of the family in that period.

REVISED 7 March 1972
At

NOTE TO QELlh: AlL earlier kmown spellings of that Henry's name, at birth
and marriage, etc., contain the "k".




DATE(new sE@&e) EVENT PLACE OF ABRAHAM
1617 26 Cct Married Latton, Essex
1618
1619 .
1620 1 Dec Burial of child Abraham Netteswell (1 mile from Latton)
1621
1622
1623 14 Apr Bennet's will mentiond
4's 2nd son Abrahan. (0therwise unknown )

1624 2l May Death of Bennet (burial)

20 Oct Trial of Norrington for theft  Loughton {Latton?)
1625 2 March Buriel of a's son David North Weald {6 miles from Latton)
1627 31 Jan Deposition signed by mark "A" L " <
1628 16 March  Baptism of A's son Samuel J " y’
1629
1630 7 Feb Baptism of A's daughter Dorcas R "
1631
_]_632 A d
1633 12 May Baptism of A's sonfiRMf Joseph " " pr
1634
1635 10 May Baptism of son John " "
1636
1637
1638 A was allotted land in Lynn, Mass.

NOTE:

ABRAHAM BELKNAP RESIDENCE LOGATIONS IN ENGLAND (as known Jan 1973)

Banks, lopographical Dictionary, eic., gives Epping, Essex, as place

from which Abraham emigrated, but does not show date and does not

name source of his information. This does not necessarily indicate
residence at Epping. May merely mean that this was where he signed

up for passage to Massachusetts Bay at some time after 10 May 1635, and
before EHPRE date of allotment in 1638, Epping is only 4 miles from North
Weald, and was nearest large town.
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25 Club Road

Riveraside, Conne

MEMQ TO Della Belnap
FRON Carroll York Bellmap

Enclosed are the following doouments:

= Pedigree of Hyrua Belnap, mximat original as sent me by you, |
== Copy of that pedigree, with annotations and revisions by me.,— Gwé ﬁ
==XEsswerkxx Coples o. doocuments suppdting myxzaxtaomx revisions:

() Fhotostats of pages 280.288, New Eniand Historical and

Uenealogical Register, 193,
(B) Photostat of pages 316317 of same publication, 1950,
(C) Copy mg of H W BelknapPts record of Samuel Balknap and
his wife Mury Dickinacn.

Please retwrn "A® and "B% to me whun you have finished with them, You smk can keep
"G

Ae I think you may not have sevn the 1931 and 1950 material in The Register, perhaps
‘1 should explain its background, T

Iz 191l, H W Balinap published in The Register, as you know, what he them lmew
about, the English Ancestry of the American balknaps. He had The Reglester print

- 100 additional copies for him, which found their way into various hands, Omw copy
is ia the Library of Congress (which unfortunatsly has no similay copy of what

he published in 1931, for no separate reprints of it wers run off),

Meanwhile Charles¢ Bermau in England continued searching, Az the result og-his
further work, H W Bellmap published in The Register im 177 a long article 'correctisg
what he had published in 191 =~ pages 555:55'?), 193l volume, It's a detailsd record
of & lawsuit and the gensalogical conclusions dramn from that record. (I have a
photostat copy of the whole article, but am sending you onl¥ the pages that summarize
the comclusions,) '
four
In 1950, gyears after HWB's death, his friend and fellow genealogist 0, Andrews
Moriarty (whoee akill is pretty well unchallengeabls) reviewsd all the Jocuments
on which the 1931 conclusions were based and published in The Registerikizm his
endorsement of those oonclusions = and, in addition, his summery of the records
of Abraham's ohlldrer, which Bermau had found im Engledd but which HWB had npt
published, So, finally, a true statement of the birth of Abraham's childrsa becams
available, wiih exact dates and places, ‘ :

/
5










2/29/68

Dear Claudias
1 promised I'd send you the backward extenslon of tha Engllsh ancesatry. So here it
is, PeERTEE- O ER e chabber, = rvade " Pt S S0 e

i BEDee Jhore ara and will be other peopls to whom I shou.d

send 1t, .

I have salraady given you the pnblishsd sources of what I'm going to be sayling --
New England Historiocal and Genealoglcal Regieter, 191, 1931, 1950, But what

It1l be saying 1s based on mores than was published, for I havebesen fortanate snough
to be able to etudy the correapondence batweem H W Dalimap and the ERIIX English
record agent Charles Bsrmau, over @, period of many ymars in which they worked
together on the task of tracing the English sncestry of Abraham, 80 I know the
basis of what HWB wrote and published,

And so, before starting, I muat make one point -- that HAB was not only a devotedly
persistent perfectloniat but alse, very often, & rather atubborn man, clinging to
& notlon Lhat he had adopted, aven when N 1t no longer was justifhed,

54rly on, he was Lampreased by a o,sual sentence in a letter frum Barnau, to the

affect that "the use of alinrhate surnames was vary rare in England (in the 15th

century) though somewhat common in tha Channel Isles,® He quoted this sentencs

in what he piblished, as an indicatlon that he beliwed that our village ancestors ;

used both swmnames == Beltoft and Belknap == alternatively and more or less at :

random, PBut examination of Bermau's letter shows that Bernau meant sxactly the
opposite = that he, himself, did not really believe that thias was & case of

alternate surnames, + o Similarly, Bernau wrote that he had found & couple of
instances in which the lay Subsidy rodls showed the same man as Beltoft one time

and Belimap another tims, HWG, in what he wrote, magnified this into a broad
generalization covering three generations, TWhen I atudy the actusl evidange, I

find that there were only two such Instances, and both were &n the gensration that

dropped Beltoft and adoptad Belknap as its surnanmsa,

Thinking sa he did when ha wrote what ho publishad in 19lh, FWB called Atrahamts
grandfather "Richard Baltoft alias Belimap," In all the detailed evidencs behind
what he wrots, it is plzain that thils Richard was never on record as being "also

lnown as Belimap," YRONYANXINXENNANEXYENY In what HWB published 4in 1931, he
corrected this error, on the advice of other genealoglata, but he sald nothing

about having made tha correction and few people seem to have notised it, Even in moat
rscent years thera have been advertimments An genesloglcal magazines, of fering for
sale information about "Richard Bellmap", Abrahamts grandfather ~- and what they offers
turned out to be based solely on what HWB published in 191l, without notfng what he .
poblished in 1931,

Partly thia perpetuated error results from the faot that HWB got The Raglaster te

run off, in booklat form, 100 coples of what ha published in 191k, Moat of these
Ooplas, mkkikX still in his hands, were deatroysd whan his hdme burned down in the .
Balem Fire in 1917, But he had a few of thewin his office in Essex Institute, whers .
he was curator. And he had placed a copy in the Library of Congreas -- another !
oopy in the Naw York Publlo Lihrary =- another copy in the library of the New York
Genealoglicsl Sgolety — and so on. (And some few coples found their way into the i
hands of individuals; like Maynard, for example,) . » e« Unfortunately, hs dad not f
do the same thing for what he published in 1931, 8o the only easily findable result

ff his work is that 191} booklet = which is oited again and again, #

)
F el Senba

-
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What I have Laan trying to say, in this sort of preamble, is that there is no known
Justification for saying "alias Belknap'" until those Beltofts actually changed

from Beltoftto Bellmap, .I'11l show you Just when that change occurred, But I will
not, at this time,attempt to deal with th® reason for the change, Thatls a

separate subject, involving statements of my personal interpretatlon of the long -
and detailed evidenca in my hands (including much that has not been published), Itll
writa about that subjeot some other day, For the momen®, I!ll mersly give you the
facts e as shomn in church reglaters, willa, lawsuits, and depositions in law suits,
etc,

P

The record that has been traced, up $o now, begins wlth Abrahamts greategreate
grandfathar,

(1) RICHARD BELTOFT, Sawbridgeworth, Hertae 4 yeoman farmer with an above=average
holding of land in fee simple (absoluts ownership).. As the result of a lawsuit in
the middle of the 15%h century, thils land passed out of the family, » This Richardfs
birth date is unlinown, but it 1s known that he dled in the first decade of the 15th
century «~= 1500 to 1510, But he probably was relativé¥young when he died, as he
left a family of young children, For thls same resson it 1s assumed that his wife
CHRISTIAN (surname unknown) was the mother of his childrens The ordsr of birth of
his sons is apparent from what 1s known about his will, Nothing is known about

the two daughtars,

Childrent ‘ﬂ;\u b
John, probably born not later than 1L90 or 1493 (95& \a\% QM
LAURANCE u\\\ d
Edmund @u!{t.,\\’t':'
Thomas :
2 daughters

The very lengthy records of the lawsuit resulting from his will always name him
Beltoft =~ never anything elsa,
BELTOFT,
(2) LAURENCE, son of the firat Richard == also never named as Bolknap, Lived
at Sawbridgeworbh. fxmkakwky Date of birth unknown, Date of death, probably
about 1525 as that is the year in which Laurencets older brothar John tooklLaurence!s
son Richart his home, where he lived t1ll he grew up . ‘AL See y Pame UmACr S,

Children: order of birth unknown

RICHARD, born about 1520

Allce
Ancther daughter, first name not knom

g} RICHARD BELTOFT, son of Laurence == never an record as anything but Beltoft,
Wifats name unknown, but IWB neild Bernau "“thoughtt it wan "Ellzaboth®, No
proof exksts, A landlass farmer, on copyhold (that is, a tenant of the
local "aquirs"), Lost baoth the land owned by the firat Richard and also the
houss and small acreage bequsathed to him {thragh what we now call a "living

truet") by his uncle John, Prosperous enough to bs able to bequeath other




rather considemable possesaions to his childran,

Born about 1520, Lived Sawbridgaworth, NI¥E Buried at Sawbridgeworth 17 January 1588
X3 (by calendar then in use; 1589 by our present~day calendar), WARELXREARNXRAN

Children: (Order of birth not certain, but sound reasen for believing Bennet to
be the eldest)

BENNET (date of birth net known, but probably Wieesess bsfore 1558 when
Sawbrldgeworth church reglster begen)
Allee, baptimed 15 Septe 1561 S
Josias, Laptized 6 Bopte 1562 /a W \C\L
/

Now I mus$ summarize the unusual will of this Richard Beltof't, for 1t plays a
small part in the later changs of name to Belknapesy.. His wife being dead,
this Richardts will left "the Beat" of everythinghe \owned to his younger son
Josias, Then the executor and adminlstrator wers to dbvad the rest of Richard's
possesions inte two parta "as equal as possible™ and let Joslas take his choice

== with Bennet, the older son, msmmimg what Josias did not want .
tzacuivln@

Ao
(Sounds like this Richard didn't much like Bennet, doasntt ite Well, neither do
I == for regsons that Il be explaining in a moment «

(L) BENNET (short for Benadict) HELTOFT, Always known as Beltoft axcept on twe
ozcasions, which XXEEXAEMNXEMY I'1l come to in & m,ment or se,

Born probably before 1558, Lived Sawbridgeworth, Buried 21 May 162L .
Married Grace Adam, 25 May 1586, His will dated 11 April 1623,

Often referred to as "the church warden" =~ but was elected to this office for only
one year =- 1610. (Two churchwardens electsd sach year, for one-year term, Fact
that in this small village he was thus choden only once may indicate he was not too

ular,
pop ) ,q+;‘$

Inherited no 1gnd, xxBkiximwmrtbc from his father, Did inherit land from his
younger brother Joslas, May have acquired some land by his own eftort, but
thia 1s no# lnom,

Childrens

ABRAYAM, baptized "Beltoft", Sawbridgeworth, 10 Maroch 1589f90.
Frances, baptized Beltoft 3 January 1590/

John, baptized Beltoft 8 April 1593

Daniel, baptized Beltoft 2 Nov 1595

Joslas, baptized Beltoft 12 August 1599

What emerges from study of Bennet's will and his apparent relations with his

wife and children is a plcture of a patiy tyrant, 0f all his children, the only
one that married before his dsath was Abraham, who left Sawbridgeworth and movad
(firat) to Nettoswell, tha othar aldn @€ tha River Storts TFrances did not marry

tL11 she wan almoat 35 yoars oldy moon after her fatherts death, John must have been
about 26 when he marrled, Daniel, about 38, Josims, xkaxt 32, All late AR TREL
MAXXIAEE ages for marriage in such vi Llages in those times,




_Abraham, who had narried and moved away, wae §bvioudly not in Bennet's favor. Ber

long and detulled will virtually disinherited/his eldest son, Abraham, and left
all main property to go to his youngest son After the death of Bennett!s wife (rac
whox he directed, In his will "to keep the house and bulldings in good condition
and not to strip or waste the wood" (my wording, in presenteday EnglisheCYB) At
was cut off with a bequest of 20 shillings ~- but was to inherit the land and bu:
if his young brother Josias died without "heirs of his body" -- an unlikely cont
which did not occur,

LT L

Now 18 time to explain the ohangs of name from Beltoft to Boelknap, 1111 ptate
the laots, wlthout exploring motives at this time.

This part of the story begins with Bennett!s brother Josias = Abrahamts uncle,
All that we know of him comea from the showt and sweet and tender will that he
obviously wrote or dictated as he lay near deuth, It conyalns nons of the usual
lagal wprding of wills drawn up by lawyers at that time, And he himself signed
it, (Nowm of his generation or before could sign thair names,)

8 Yatvw
From the will of Josias we know that he had married a Brown, who was dead, And th.
hs loved her brothers and was grateful to the servant of one of them, And that
though he owned "landes™ (which he did not describe) he apifently did not live in
a hamy of his own, as all hin poasualons aslda from maney wbre, alorerd] with a broth
inalaw and with Hennet, And that he wllled tg Junnot "my landes und averything w
I recelived from my fathor" — far together with somu money and forgivensss of
the money debt owed to him by Bennst, inckuding unpsid rent on the "landes," And
that by 8soma unknown means he had built up what wis a remarkable estata for a
38 year old villagsr who had begun with no real inharitance =— including monsy
owad ‘him in Ireland and in Southwark on the nsuth benx o) the Thamos, I can
estimate his estata at probably abput SEE 150 poinds —~— a huge sum for those
days, for a young villager, (Shaksspeare, alter a much longer business life of
graat prosperity, accumulated only about three $im:s that rmuch wealth == in the
same period 1n which Josias lived,)

And we know from his will that Josias was away from home when this will wa‘ drawn -
probably at Southwark, where hse appaaras to have baen buried, Entry in church
raglstar in Southwark, In tha yaar when Zhakuspenrats (loba Theatra was built, ®Jos!
Eelknnppa,Tp atrangar and no puriﬂh’hnur.“

i "'h' LV
And we know fjimwyia will that he oalled himsslf "Belknappe" and that he forcad
his bréther Bennet to go into court and swear that he was Hehedict Bellmappe, as
named in the will of Joslasg,mx

Joslas was buried ) Pebruary 1599/1600, Within two days, Bennet hastensd to
court to probate the will, as "Bensdict Balknappe®, on oath in court,

That 1s the only time that Bennet is loiown to have xckdxdooowx ¢alled himself
a Belknap,

Twenty=thres ywars later, when he slgnad hin will, he made hia mark s Bennet
Beltoflw, ,

But in 162L, when Bennet died, his two chisf legntees = hls wife Graca and
his youngest son JOEiag;probated his will by swearing under osth in cgurt









Oct 1 1968
DEAR DELILA:

Forgive me, Youtre the last person whom I could neglect. But since the death of

my wife's mother in July I*ve had no time for genealogy. And welve been away lately,
Found ypur letter of Sept 25 when I returned today. It reminded me that I hadn't yet
ansWered your July letter, I apologize.

Tour letter July 1l: Sorry I EXKXMKE wasn't at your reunion. Mebbe someday I can.
ks for data on John and Joan, children of Sir Robert, . . . Perhaps I can now

add a 1little to the information sent by John Matthews, Johnt's son WAXXHI was

not named "Harmon® as in quotation from Hasted!s XKent (an unreliable source on WAany
points.) Hia name was, in English "Hamon," in French "Hamond", in Latin "Hame."

He was treasurer of Normany, under Henry V, His wifets brother, Ralph Boteler (as
then spelled, later genmerations "Butler) was Lord SHAREXE Sudeley, Treasurer of
England under Henry V. . » « John's sister Joan Belknap married (1) Sir Ralph Stoner
and (2) Edmund Hampden. . . Most of above information frm P. W. ¥ontague-Smith,
edltor of Debrettis Paerage, and a descendant of Joan Belknap and Edmund Hampden.
Rest from various old documents in British Museume o « o I am nearing the point at
which If1l set down on papwr a statement of the eircumstantial evidence that tends
to link the Sawbridgeworth family to the family of the Judge = wholliy circumstantial,
but nevertheless worth stating.

Tour latter Sept 25: I'm interested, deeply, in your current research in England. Wish
yould tell me in detail what was found, Even negative results -- "ng record found® —~

can be very important to me, on certain points. . . Are you sure you are right in
calling Bennetts wife Grace Adams? Tt's Adam in everthing I have seen of original
d cuments = no "s," Months ago I made some notes on this, for you, from records
sent by Edward Bernau to H¥B., Hare the are:

"In or before 1543, John Beltoft (son of the first Richard Beltoft CYB) gave
his fatherts will to Dennis Adam and William Garland, who took it with them "

"L April 15Lk4 John made a new settlement appointing trustees, in presence
of Denys Adam (and others, CYB)"

Always XM Adam, no "sM, in all such records of that family —- as far as T have seen.

I haven't yst gone to England. But I'll be in London on Oct 20 and 21 (on way to
Greece for a month or more), I don't have anyone to suggsst, for work in England.

Will be glad to see Mr Parker if he comes this way before Oct 19 or after Dec 1.

As to the old Mary Wood=jary Dickinscmf argument, I enclose a summary of the legal
evidence assembled by HWB and Commander Charles Belknap —- I wrate it in May, condensing
legal verblage into everyday English as best I coulde (I have found the Commandsris
detailed records and expect to get them lent to me when I return from Greece. His

work was beautiful schoelarship,

I did hear from Mrs. Milton R Belknap, Des Moines., Her difficultiss, stemmed from
AXTAXX o falsifled entry in an old family Bible, My cousin Clinten Bellmap (lincoln
Nebraska) went to Des Mpines and examined that Bible and established the correct

date of the second marriage of Elisha Belknap, brother of my great grandfather Jesse,

S0 now Mrs. Belknapts grandaughter Carol Anne iz successfully applying for DAR membership,
Elisha!s father, my great great grandfather Jonas Newton Belk:nap,fought on Bunker Hill




when he wes 16 and remained in the Army t411 Juns 1783.

Forgive me for net having time, right now, to filll In the pedigres shests you
sent %o me. As a temporary substitute, I enclose & copy of pedigree sent te
Dick Tayler for his use, some months ago. It begins with @mmx Jonas Newkon
Selknap, son of Samuel Belknap and Mary Newiton =~ whem you have in your recerds.

- That Bamuel, as you kmow, was the son of Samuel Belknap and Mary Dickinson {net, please,
Wary "Wood")e So my great great grandfather Jonas Newbon B, seams to be very closely
related te your ancesteor Jesse Belfnap = some of whese descendants in Michigan spell
it with the X" az no doubt you kmow,

My gratsful thanks to you.
ann o

(J
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ZCB from CYB March 1l 1973 i
DATE OF DEATH OF ABRAHAM®S SQN SAMUEL /{? 41 a1k

Today I noted that on your latest sheef for Abraham (with memo dated May 1972)
you retained for this Samuel the date/you once said came only from Evans: 1676.
1y first instinot was to make a correotion to "after Oct 1696" in aocord with a
memo to you some time ago. But something inspired me to take another look
at sources. Result: I've oome out with a humbling lesson in the folly of
trusting even the greatest known authority.

The authority whom I truated was O Andrews Moriarty -- the top man in New Ergand
genealogy during this century. In the Register, 1950, he gave his blessing to
EaB's work on our inglish ancestry, but added:

"4r Belknap states that Samuel, son of Aoraham. .. was'living in 1731,°
This in an error, for the Samuel living in 1731 was evidently Samuel's
son Samual,”

Accepting Horiarty's judgment, I abandoned HWB's "living in 171" = and even
srote you a note indicating that I was sure that Sa:usl signed a deed in Oct 1696
anu algat bave signed one in Nov of that yeur but that the second deed might have
Usen signed by his son 3amuel, in which case the Samuel who acknowledged thexswmix
fibv deed in 1731 would have been the son,

Now, reviewing all tne evidenoce, inoluding something I had not known Wmf t411

lately and also something 1 hadn't noted, I've oonolpded that I was Just as wrong

as rdoriarty was, and that HWB must have been rignt and our first Samuel must actually
have lived till he was 104,

To make & record for my files, Iim going to give the full evidence for this
reversal of mine. Hare goes.

(1) Something I had not known till a little while ago: Samel's son Samuel was
settled in southern New Jersey by 1790, and apparently stayed there. So he
coufan’t have had anything 10 do with that deed of Hov 1696 and its acknowledgment
in 1731, (I may have mentioned him to you, befors, but I don't think so.0

(2) Something I had not noted till now: when EMMXXEHANEN Samel's son Abrakm lolqéOIQ of
the land given to him by S4MNAY the Nov 1696 deed, the deed he signed on 17 June 1720
described the land like this == " , , . ¥ of the 100 acres whioh was laid out n

to Bartholomew Heath's third division & by him oonveyd to Mr. Thomas Braokegt. . .

& from Rim o my fond father & from him to me" Underlining mine. So it is

proved that the Samuel who signed the deed dated 21 Nov 1696 was the Samuel who

wuron of Abraham.

(3) Now for the 1731 date: It had to be the same Sanmuel,.. What seems to have hlppeni‘
is that at some time after Abrahm of Reading and Framigham sold that loumt Haverhill 4
land (rather half of it) a subsequent purchaser must have demanded vqrif!:ation of
Abrahan's title t0 it -- as no acknowledgement had been added in 1696, o in

1731 == as often happened in those days and in the next century -- a belated
acknowledgment was attached, and signed by a Samuel who oould cnly have been




al=

the "Hond father" who deeded the land to his son in 1696.

] L]
So baok into my records will go the date of death set down by HWB == "after 1731
-« OF mOT® precisely,”after 31 dng 1731," the day on whioh he signed that
acknowlaedgement at Concord.

(From the faot that his daughter Patience, who never married, witnessed the

acknowledgment in 1731, wa oan guefs that she was living with her aged father
and taking oare of him == but that's not evidence.)

And I'll never agein trust an authority, no matter how great he is.

»f DELLA:
Other points on your #608:
ww Moses and Qbadiah were sons of Ebenezer, not sons of Samuel.
—- The son Samuel, born 1662, did not marry Elizabeth Jones. 4s I think I've
told you before (if my memory is correct) the Samuel who married E}lizabeth Jones
was son of Joseph, born 1684, as proved by entry of his death in his wife's

Bible, So your #609 is also incorrect.

CYB March 13 1973



NOTES ON NEW SHEET FOR AHRAHAN BELKNAP, received from Salt Lake 6/10/69
(1) Herffordahire = not ﬂarﬁg;ordahifo. (cpnfuaed by ablreviation "Herts"?)

(2) bate of christening for Abraham should be shawn as 1589/90, not Just 0ld Style 1589,
(This omission also at upper right of sheet,) '

(3) List of sources should include NEHCR 1931 —= and also pages 316 %317 of NEHGR 1950,
as the pisce by G. Ypiig Moriarty on those pages is the source of the worrect list
of children, Andrews .

(4) Child 2 -~ gbraham —~ date of birth is not known, Moriarty gives it as
"oirca I¥RX 1622,"  AlLl that im of recerd on him is that he wae named in Bennet!s
will in 1623, e —

(5) Child 3 — David — date of his birth or ohriastening not known, Permissable
to say "Probably 1623 or YN 162l ." Entry on hia death should show "Buried 2
March 162} /5,0 iy !

(6) Child ) -~ Samuel — dato given for his birth was date of ehristening — and
year should read 1627/8,

(7T) Child 7 — mJohn or Jaremy" — Vary early writers stated a Jeremy, For manj
vears all best genealogists have insisted that there was no Jeremy in this generation.
Lven Savage called him "the supposed Joremy" and refussd to accept him, Moriarty,

in NEHGR 1950 (mentioned above) shows that John —- as Jahn = Matle a deposition on

27 March 16K5, No record of any "Jeremy" in that generation has ever been found,
Certainly it would sesm that John was never "or Jwremy," Haok genealogles such as
Connecticut Gﬂnﬁaluﬂx, which still lists a Jeremy, should be disregarded,

(8)Child 8 ~— Hannah — date of birth should follow Moriarty's wording: "About 1639/L0,"
Name of Hannah's husband is usually glven am "Chriatopher Oagood the 2ndM to
avoild aonfusion with his father.

(8) child §ix i — Samfiel = article by Moriarty (most respected of all New England
genealogiste; see obit in recent issus of NEHGR) showed that the Samuel who was
living in 1731 was notthis Samusl, Date of death of this Samuel is not lmowmm, Entry
"alter 31 Ang 177" should be daleted,

(9) QUERY; Should name of Abraham, at top of shhet, show NYEMX LKL NN X BEY ST T XY
"(Christened Beltoft")? Also, should that line also show "(Adoptad name of Belknap
at soma time between & Dec 1620 and ? March 162L/5, following prescedent set by
his uncle Josias")?

(10) NOTE FOR FUTURE ACTION; Do not accepy entries on name and parentage of A's
wife %111 proof has been oxamined.




DELLA s

Heret*s a note that Dick wishes me to pass
along teo you,

Mey I wish I were a juggler with only aix
balls to keep in the air,

A fine cousin in Oregon is helping me wark out
the record of the descendants of my groate
grandfather Jesse (son of Jonas Newton B, who
*as cousin of your Jesse Belnep), There, s
300 of us, to date, {;have been

My wife and I are about to go back %o Salem and
then to Boston, for still more family records,

Carrell
3/30/68
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702-832-9695 DELLAt+ T hope he P
, warned them that this t
February 6, 1968 191l stuff is misleading
without 193] volume,
CYB 3/30/68
Mr., Richard B. Taylor ‘
1812 Ortiz l
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

Oear Mr. Taylor:

We acknowledge with appreciastion your contribution to the Lss Vegas
L. D. 5. Branch Library of the following pamphlets:

l. NE H 8 G Register, Vol. LXVIII, April 1914, caontaining
"The English Ancestry of the American Belknaps," page 190

2. NE H & G Register, Vol, LXVIII, January 1914, containing
"The English Ancestry of the Americen B8elknaps.“* page 83

3, NE H 8 G Register, Vol. CIV, July 1950, containing
Waldron Phoenix Belknap, Jr., Memoirs page 235

4, UWaldron Phoenix Belknap, Jr., Booklet printed by
Harvard Univeraity.

Thank you very much for your thoughtfulness in making this research
material svailable to our library patrons,

Sincarmly yours,

A cere € ,Efmg

Mrs. Pauleen Foutz
Librarlan

PF:ec




DELLAs

Te keep you informed ~~ hars are oopies of two
letters to anether very helpful cousin,

They may eontain aome bits of informatien that
may intersst you,

Carrell
3/11./68




DEAR CLAUDIA, Sunday 3/10/58

Today I'm golng to try to answer the quastions you asked on the sheet showing your

own direct Belknap linsags. lost of the can be answered briefly, But one of them is
£olng to let you in for an ungodly long ef'fort to tell you what T know and don't bonow
6bqut Jessets Cather -- Jonus Nowton Bellknap, 1111 ank, in ndvance, lor your forplverens
off ita wordinenss,

i'm sttashing your sheet, with red ink notations, (I've made a eopy for my file, so

that you cen write me about any point that you have regson to question,) The

paragraph designations below me Ay By C, atb, - are shomn in red ink on your sheet,

(Red check-marks on your gheet indicate that my records agree with youra, 1111 be talking
mainly about points of disagresment, and uncertaintias, )

(A) It looks as if someons has misled you on dates Old Style and New Style, Up to
1752 the English calsndar Counted March 25 as the beginngng of the new ¥ear, 5o dates
from Jan 1 to March 2)i, before 1752y are shown both ways, an 1i89/90 for the hirth

of Abraham, But dates from March 25 to Dac il are the seme year in both 0ld Style and
New Style, Thatts wy T'e uroassed ont the second year dates o Hannah Ayer, | Daath

(3) Birth date for sary Dickinson ls uneoartain, I think 1703 the more likely ymar,
and so did HWE n his later ¥nars, At present, I'm arguing with the Salt Lake paople
about this and other oimilar points, They placo too much falth in the early "vital
Records® in Uassachusetts ~ which wers notoriously erratic up to aimemt 1750 and
cannot be trusted except when confirmed by other avidenca, Often they differ by a year
from more reliabls records, auch as church reglaters, , o Stk date of her husband
Samuel 13 now lnowmn to have been before 6 Deo 1757.(HWB showed it as™about 1757"1in his
early cerraspondence; found out better, years later,) Exact data not known, yot,

(C) Mame of church is "Ots Mery the Oreat," I have a Photo of 1% and a detailed
desoription dated about 1870, As Itye already told you, Eennet was churchwarden only
ane year. local pronunciation of Sawbridgeworth in his tims was aometimes"Sapes rihn
and sometimos "Sabbisfordy Namo of tow wan vary anclent 0ld Fnglinh gut of

inglo Saxon, meaning "debrigts snclosure! at an onrly timn when almont no Engliah

-and was "enclosed" by hedge or fence, Variation "ford" came later, from the ford
‘aross tho River Stort, ’

r

D) Abraham and Mary had not lived in Sawbridgeworth since at least 1622 long before

oming to America, Their imown rasidences in England were Netteswell (Netswell) and

orth Weald (Northweldj jovth Weald Basset) in Essex, They apparemly signed up at

'ping, with the Massachusetts Bay Company a5 dmmigrants for Amerfca, (Bankar

Ipogs Diction published in the 19301y - I forget exact date,) (HWB was

'8 o ' g 8gain and again that they cams from Sawbridgeworth and did not

9x  learn the truth t111 Just before he died, Many probably was never &t Bawbridgeworth,
she was not a Sawbridgeworth girl, Where ‘8ha was barn or 1ived before marriage :
3 not yat been discoverad, ) L )

(E) Ebenozer and Hannah had 12 ohildrom, xt as you say - but one daughtar died at
' 17. The other 11 wera long=l1ived, . -

Please glve me the source of the middle name Srou show for Mary Gibbs, ‘:Ih‘u no
ord of it, , 4 This Samuel did fight on Bunker H1l, I have hig Complple v o ik
s 3 & g / ."___--‘_-'- £ I:Er?'{ij'-'.__- = :

"




i

;

i i

it

g




X E

(@) You ask about "Eather Lincoln™ or MEsthew Parker,." Instead of merely answering
that it was Esther Parkar, I'a going to do muoh more, I'm going to try =- for the
first timepeto tell what I now balleva I know of the full story of Jonas Newton
Balknap = my great=greategrandfather, It's only latsly that I've brought together
enough real facts to put me in positlion to tell his story, without making some bad
guesses as Itve sometimes done in the past, As you and I sesm to be the only persons
who have made definite effort to learn about him, I think youtll not mind my being

EX long-winded =~ for you, like me, are intereated in our pegple, not merely genealogy.

"irst, I muat clear the way by saying that HWB, to whom all Belknapg owe so much, mzde

1 sad mess ef setting domn a record of thie Jonas. Eventually his file containsd two
:onflicting cards for Jonas ~— and both of them were full of errors, even to confusing

he zilitary record of Jonas with th.t of & much ealier Belimap wh fought in & di ' arent
‘ar, And fron time to time, in ordsr to get help from living Belknaps, HWB wrote

atters offaring information that waa based on his early research and would be found
rronsous in later yeara, So iin muddled tho stream =- and I keep Lrylng to claar 1t ujy,

n 1913, for Instancu, he wrote a Inttor to Clark contalning ap least alx misatatonents,
ne of them was this) "Jaasn was tha son of Jonas N, and a Lincoin." He might better

ave written that the wife of Jonas N, waa "said to be a Lincoln,™ for he had no real
vidence ~ nothingbut something said by someone who merely repsated a bit of hearsay.

¥ 1920, when HWE wrote to my father, a Holknap relative=by-marriage in Connectiout had
1own xhwa  the valid record of marriage to Esther Parker = but today, 55 years aftar.

NB wrote that letter to Clark, that Lincoln ghost still keeps on haunting us, One thing
'm going to try to do is to offar a surmiss mbout that ghost -- but that will come late

1 the story,




=

20

- 4 -~

1

who was

%
(H) I doubt that Jane's gor father was Llijah Cwrlinhweuse, tere j«res and o ~3
of coples of original racords {sales of land, wills, gravestonos, oto) sent to me
by my greatest mwkphmxogx helper, Gladys Gray, a member of the staff of a church
in Canandalgua, N,:Y., make it seem much more likely that Mix father was elther {Janets |
James Garlimhousa, |in Lucerne County,Pas in 1790 (a year or so before Jane was born) -
or Banjamin Garlinghouss, born 1761, died 1850, age N9, whose wife was Marcia (last
name unkbhown} died 18 Nov 18L5, wamam aged 77, henco born 1768, Pleana tell mo the
sourve of yonr untry of Elijah aa har Pathere s o The Belknaps and the Garllnghouses
wore closely mssociated in the years from 1800 to 1820, in Ontarle County, N. Y.,
near Canandalgua Lake, ™wo of Jesnats brothers also married Garlinghouse girls,
His brother Jonas (son of Jonas Newton Belknap) married Mary Garlinghouse —— who is
said to have gone to Oregon with Jessets family and to have died at Monroe, Oregon,
in 1367, And Jesse!s older brother Elijah married "Catherine® Garlinghouse according
10 HWB == but presentmday descendants of this marriage call her "Christian® or
nChristine.," [Fhe three girls are beliwed to be sisters, HWB finally, after doubting
that Elijah Garlinghouse was their father, came to believe that they wers £ probably
daughters of James and Eleanor Garlinghouse, . . I think this parentage is mikiiix
still apen to studyj; so It}l welcome any ald you can givs me. Whatts your source?
e « « The Ontarlof County records make 1% certain that the Garlinghouses came from
New Jarsey (via N, E. Pennsylvania), You ask if they were "Dutch", I doubt it, for
#ll the given nwnas in thia numorous family were English =~ goslly Blblical = wlth
not one instanvs of a Dutch or (erman name -- though I too wan told, when a childg that
they wore of Gurman or Dutch ancastry,

(I) You aek about last names of wives,..., Abraham's wife, Mary, has been sald by

an extremely unreliable correspondent to have heen "Mary Webster." This caorrespondent,
Walter Kerr Belknap of Cheater, Conns is dead, His widow tells me that all his
genealogical papers wara sent to one of his cousins, whose name I have Just learned,
I111 write to that cousin in a day or sqﬂ to ssa what I can learn about abdub the

source from which he got "Webster",for he named no source when he supplied that name

to Charlene Belknap Taylor and her husband Dick —~— who prepared that "family tree®
chawt, Of course he may have discoversd something that no one else has ever been

able to find, the record of Abraham's marriage =— but I'd think that in thls case

he would certainly have been eager and prompt to publish his discovery in some
historieal or genvalogloal journul, and I've not found any record of such publication,
Judging Ly the visible inaccwracy of what hea wrote to the Taylora, I have little

faith in what he wrote about Mary's name, But Itll hope to find hsmommxxigapor

real evidenae that he was right. e¢ s Grace Adam, Bennetts wife, Our cousins in Utah
may have discoveraed her parentage, I haven’t had time, yet, to study what they have

dug up, » « Sarah Jones (wife of our first Samusl) was daughter of Robert and
Elizabeth Jones of Hingham, Mass., according to HWB and other records, I am not

sure of the date of her birth, nor the place (and ons wonders how Samuel at Salem met

a girl from the distant {for those ¥imes) south shore of Massachusetts Bay)s e o e
Hennah Ayer (wife of Ebenezer) was daughter of Nathanlel Ayer and Tamesin Turloar (which
may be & misapelt version of "Thurlow,®) Place of her birth uncertain, as yet. Her sister
Elizabeth married Ebenezerts brother Abraham, , , Mary Dickhknson, wife of our 2nd
Samuel, was daughter of James Dickinason and his wife Mary Wood, Rowlay, Mass, Note
spelling =~ Dicklnuson, not Dickenson. Aftsr marriape to Samuel, she and Samuel and her
biother James Dickinson the 2nd and his wife moved to north central Connsctlout whers
they had adjoining farms and big families, ¢ « The name of Richard Beltoftts wife; Itve
already written to you that her name is not really known and that there ims no proof $hat
her first hame was Ellzabeth, though HWB said (in a letter to the editor of The Regiatar)
that "Mr, Bernau tho ught she was the Elizabesth who died in 1589." The editor did not

agrae and nelther do I,
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DELLA BELNAP from CYB March 13 1973

Your letter of March 3 with its helpful enclosures arrived today. It embarasses
me, for I'm the one who should be saying thank-you. I've done little to help
you, by comparison with all that you have done for me.

I'm going to try to reply at once, for fear of letting myself get sidetracked
by other things.

(1) Thanks for sheets showing entries in Lattoh church register., Am retuming them,
after running off copies for my files,

(2) And thatks for having Mr Smith review my queries about "Loughton." I'll
modify my record of Abraham to show him farming at Latton. Incidentally, my
apclogies for having sent you a poor carbon copy of my memo, instead of the
original, Careless handling in putting things together for mailing., Sorry.

(3) The handling of Beltof£ and Belknap in ourEnglish recordsi I'll draft a
statement of my notions, for your consideration, and will mail it soon.

(4) Chart in QUEEN magazine. Will have a copy made for you,

(5) New material on Seymour Belknap=Lydia Campbell., Agrees with my files except on
some dates -- minor differences, not important. . . On the chance that you may
possibly have some use for it, I'm enclosing a copy of three sheets on which

three present-day descendants of that line sketched their paternal and maternal
lineage (with some obvious errors and shortages). Forget who sent it to me, long
ago. Sent a copy of it to ancther descendaht, a couple of years ago.

(6) My new sheets on Joseph Belknap=Prudence Morris and their descendants. Will
ship to you as soon as some remaining detalls have been entered. I should
assure you that you won't be able to confirm them by anything you find in
records previously published =~ the point being that all preceding versions

have been sadly in esvor, as result of one of the classic errors in genealogy,
"the missing generation.”

(7) Poolimg of information. Yes, gladly. But don't know just how to go about

it right now, Trouble is that I've been primarily interested in two main

lines of research: (4) correcting old errors by HWB and others, by digging for
priginal documents net previcusly taken 1nto—account, and (B) extending my basic
master file by collecting new material, on KNG MENE Belknaps not previously
ineluded by HWB and others, . . The result of this two-sided concentration of

effort 1s that I have neglected the drudgery of entering new and revised data

in my master file. S0 there are many hundreds of names in raw material not yet
transfered to my master file in organized form. . . What I must do, of course, is

to stop searching for more and more Belknaps and put what I've got into systematic
form -~ and then re-number all entries and index them so that what I have can properly
be coordinated with the records you have built up. How I hate this drudgeryl!  But
I'1]l have to submit to it. And it will take a lot of time.
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Cgden, Utah
Mar 3’ 1973
Dear Carroll;

Thanks for the information you have sent. I appreciate what you do. Sure have
not done much fcr you, but will try to do what I can.

Cne can check and double check and still make mistakes. That 1s in the typing.
Have had a lady helping to do the double checking, but one of us sliped up.

Maybs you have already noticed on the family group sheets I sent on Renet and

Orace Beltoft, that the death date is 28 29 Oct 1630. The marriage date was typed

ijn the death date place. Also on the same page the "e" was left out of Edward

Doucet. On one of the sheets where Laurence is given as the father, it is spelled
wrong. I hope that is all the typing errors made. On theze same sheels I have

put the last name in parenthesis the the surname that was not found in the parish
records, but where entered by others in the Salt Lake Gen. Library. 4ilso to identifys
our line.

I have found no explaination as to why the name was some times Belteft or Belknap,
Ballnapp, Bealknap, Belkknap, other than the fact the people could not write and
who ever wrots the names wrots them as they thought &k it sounded. There are cther
spellinge, but Beltoft has not herxipllinad to my satifaction.

I know in the N E H G R of Jan 191L page 83,8L The will of Bennet Beltoft, father
of Abraham Relknap it says "In the Commissary Court of London for Essex and Herts,
and was entered in the Probate Act Book for 1623=1626 under the name BELKNAP, while
it appeared in the Calander of wills under the name PELTCFT, which is the form used
in the wWill & etsn.

Also my father was in England in 1913. He did much research, alsc had others do
research for him. He smald there was no way to tell when the Allas Belknap or alias
Feltoft had started. He also talked about a Belknap who had adopted a Leltoft.
¥y father isn't here to ask about these details now, nor did he write it down,.

Not until I can find scmething more diffinate, have not mentioned this. We will
record the name as found in the records as it is found. 4lso the name Relknap in
parenthesis will be used to identify the line for the rest of the family. This

ie what we have decided to do until a better or more satisfactory explaination £ can
be found.

Ve are looking in the Reltoft family's origin. ¥Yothing much is found on this name
elther. It has been called to our attentlion by our regsearchers Reltoft a hamlet in
the "Isle of Axholme" in north-west Lincolnshire, in the parish Belton. The report
says "It was inhabited by a family taking ite name from the hamlet which was trans-
lated into Latin as "de Rello Toft". In 1394/5 they found a family of Thomas
de Beltoft. They also had a Coat of Arms. This you already know, I'm sure.

¥r. Frank Smith has sent another mand to help in Essex. There already is one in
Fasex and one in Herts. Mr. Fields, who worked for Dr. Dean Relnap, is goimg to
Viddlesex and Linclonshire. Whatewer they learn, if it is more than what you sent
you wlll recelve a copy of.

You will notice an "X™ by the name that is the direct line on the sheets I sent
to you. The direct 1line gs Mr. Smith has helped us with is; Bennet & Crace (Adam)
Beltoft or Pelknap; His father ls Richard Beltoft and Elizabeth; His father ia
laurence Feltoft add his father 1s Richard and Christian. Don't know who Henry
Reltoft Bur S July 1561, is.

ill have to apologize on the Will of Henry. Had the wrong Henry in Mind. uas
thinking of the Henry Beltknap bur 13 apr 1686. When I read his will made 10 4pr
1686, he only mentions his wife Mary; Children, Elizabeth, James and Daniel and a
son-in~law Edward Dowsett. Usually this would indicate all the living members of
his family at that date, the rest would be dead. Howsever I don't know the death
dates of these children Samuel, Reanstt, ibraham and Sarah. The child Mary was
bur 13 4yg 170k. She would be living at the tire of the Will. Also this Henmy
could have had a Broein=lgw Edward lowsett as his lst wife was Elizabeth Dowsett.

I don't show or know who his Children married, but they could have married into

the Doswett family. After locking at these facts I couldn't be sure the Desath Dates
in Waltham Abbey are children of Henry who married Mary Pery. Hope to find some
other evidence to identify them.




J 4 i--- \‘:‘
Guess I had better do my own typing and check all family)group ashests a little
better. In checking Kuxx Henry Beltknap and Mary Pery 's shest I sese on one sheet
the Bur date is typed in the death date. He was Bur 13 apr 1686, not a death date.
I hope There are no more typing errors. L j

I'm returnign vour letter on Abraham Belknap. The corments in green are by Mr.
Frank Smith. I'm also semding you a copy of the material found in Latton, Essex,Bng,
You can see thers wers Belknaps there, but evidently had come from some place else
as there where no birth or christining dates. Have not learned the relationship of
these other Belknaps. \

You will notice under the marriages a Daniel Beltnap and ParbaraCulliford.’ This
I believe to be the son of Benet Beltoft and Crace Adam, who married Parberls,

Up to this time we have had nothing on Sir Fobert having had a wife Amy. Only
wife mentined as Sibbella or Sybill Dorsst or Juliana Darset. Which some think is
the same person. ‘ Y, ! L

Still have not had time to go ovar the material as I should iy that Dr. Belnap
obtalned. Still trying to get through the material Jimmie Parker sent in. It is
too confusing to try too many lines as once. ; =

Wo we do not have the chart published in Queen ¥agaszine in 1951 showing the line

of descent of the Queen of *ngland and that of Shakespear. Have heard about 1t.
Would appreciate having a copy. However JWwould xet want to pay for the copy to
be made. Let me know the cost and I will semt it to you. )

1f you have differences in sors famlies, we would like to know it. The it would
give us a chance to double check our rescurces. The fanily of Joseph Belknap and
Prudence Morris is in my book on page 487. MNost of the information is by H. W. Es
Some by Glen Evans and now some by Jirmis Parker. Some of the information is i
conflicting. When you show information ﬁhat is conflicting, could you give us the
source for your information. We could check it ouk xim in the Salt Lake Gen. Iibr.

The Salt Lake fien. Bibrary have just moved into a beautiful new building. The
first 3 floors of a 28 story building. E:aid’ﬁa the Library Volts ajre in a granit
wall of a canyon just outside of Salt Lake City. The volts are really somthing to
see. All of the gensalogy has been duplicated on film and are stored in these
wolts for protection. It would be nice for you to have a vacation and come out to
see it, and some of your relatives too. Dr. W. Dean [lelnap is now again on one of
the commitees of that Library. Maybe I should isay the Salt Lake Genealogical Society.
He doesn't have anything to do with running the Library. He has his own medical
Clinis in Bountiful, its 8§ miles north of Salt Lake City.

At the Pelnap Family meeting held Feb 28, it was propossd to the family to
continue the research of the Belknap family in U.S. and Canada. Is iz so expensive
to get a good researcher. They are so few most of them have more than they can
handle. It was proposed to use student researchers under the direction of a teacher
or Jimmie Parker. At the Frigham Young University at Prove, Utah, about 35 miles
south of Salt Lake City, they teach Nemealogical and research courses. The University
has a student body over 20,000. Dr. Belnap was going to check into this further.

Dr. Belnap also thought it would help'if all Belknap's who are interested, could
join together and help each other with the informmation they already had. Then in
return they would receive a copy of the raterial we found. It would all bs documented.
You already have a copy of Hyrum Helmap's research. A ximy copy of Chkdm Evans worke.
And T'n sure more of H.W.PB. work than what has bsen published. What do you think
of the hdea. thsabes ot gaua Mﬁtﬁa—t cpapapid —

It is Dr. Felnap's desire to put out a book or bocks on all material found and
stories of any of the people we can find. Hs;s goul és four years. I told him
you had the same idea of writing a book or do sorething along that line. We do not
want to interfer with any of your plans. You could do as you wished, but we could
possibly help you with some information. i

Almost forgot, I'm enclosing more information on ome of Seymour Felknap and Lydia
Campbell's children. page 277« Received it fror Mrg. Petty Joe Farnsom Abraham.
Her father married idileen Pelknap as a 2nd wife.: I obtained part of this from
Glen Evans record. She has verified the information he had and has added what Allsen
Belknap had. Hope you can understand this letter and the typing. Have had so
many interruptions. Thanks again for all that you have done for me.

Sincerily,

i
I



Cgden, Utah
Feb 13, 1973

Dear Mr. Belknap;

Thanks for all the information you have gent. Much of the
material was new to me.

All the Parishes we have asked to be checked, were poarched
from 1800 to the earlist records they could find. 1 aasume the sazme
was done in the Latton, Essex ares. To make sure I have sent a letter
to Frank Smith to find out. The first part of out researfh I was only
jnformed if some thing was found. Now I receive the complete reports
from all the parishes as they are searched. Wwe are still going through
all the parishes, with in a 25 mi. radtus of Latton and Sawbridgeworth.
Some of the parishes they will not let any one look at the registers.
Ve are also looking for the names of Adam and Stallion. Have found
nothing more on the Stallion name. But adam or adams and its various
spellings are every whers. However nothing more has been found on our
direct line.

I'm sending the names of the other parishes you have mentioned to
Frank Smith for him to have checked, Will let you know what he aays
or does.

I had the will of Abrsham Belnap of Waltham ibbey, Essex. That
parish did have records 1563 to 1800. Only Bellnapp foudd were burial
dates.

1725 Mar 1L Bernet Bellnapp
1728 apr 2} 4sbrahas Bellaapp Jr
1723 Dec 5 Abrahas Bellnzpp

The Abrahm Bellnapp's Will dated 6 Apr 1728 leaves a question in
my mind, Biks Was it Abrahsn Jr that dled in 1728 who made the will,
or did the son inm the will die in 1728 and the father die im 1733.
who was Pennet Bellnapp? He is not mentioned in the Will.

It also looks like this family came from some place else, as no
births, baptisms or marriages were found.

I'm sending you, on family group sheets, all the information I
have on the direct line frem Penet Feltoft, back to Richard Peltoft
and Christian. This included any information on their children. 1
know this is sore different than H W B. record as we have leamned
that our direct line came thru a luwsrex Lawrence rather than the
Honry. We have Henry's will & etc. but do not know where he belongs
in the fanily. He must be related sore how. This is about as correct
aE we have been able to find. Don't know if you have any thing
different or more information. Wwe want to print this part of our
direct line in our next "BelnapCrier?

Haven't had $ime to check out you other questions. will try to do
go a5 fast as I can. Get too rany interruptions in the little time
I can spend on genealogy.

Hope all is well with you.

Sincerely,
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/ DELLA from CYB Feb 19 1973

Your letter Feb 13 and the sheets for Sawbridgeworth family came yesterday. My
thanks, of course.

The Bennet and Abraham at Waltham Abbey must be =- I think you'll agree -- the
sons of Henry Belknap and Mary Pery, b 2 Feb 1674/5 and 24 January 1679/80,

I'm a little puzzled by your comments about Henry Beltoft, in next to last main paragraph
PP of your letter. In NEHG Register 1931, H W Belknap showed that he could not have
287 been son of the first Richard Belknap nor father of the second Richard. Purpose of
288 HWB's 1931 piece was to show that Richard's father was Laurance, not Henry as he

had mistakenly said in 1914. . . You say you have this Henry's will (he died 1561).

I'd like to see it, if possible.

4s to Laurence: Original record of his name appears only en p 276 of the 1931
piece in the Register. There spelled, twice, "laurgnce"” with a small "1" but
that doesn’t matter. I know of no instance in which his name was spelled
with a "w" -- Lawrence.

I'm trying to muster enough brashness to write to you about your use of Belknap

on the sheets =~ "or Belknap" - "alias Belknap." I fear you and I are far apart
on this subject. But I can't help wishing you wouldn't publish the sheets as

now worded, in the next Crier, There has been far too much widespread confusion

in the past, over Beltoft and Belkndp. . In 1914 HWB made use of "alias Belknap"

on names where it was not justified - was reproved for this -- and dropped it in the

1931 article.
@h\e'\
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LELLA from CYB Jan 29 1973

Your letter, dan 23. . » « I, too, "am always behind in letter writing." So,
this time, I'm pushing everything else aside in order todeal with your letter
and the batch of material from England. If I don't do it at once, I never will,

There's much for me to cover --many points -- so for your convenience I'll be covering
them in separate memos, one for each main topic.

In this present note I'll tackle only general points that don't need extended
treatment or documentary evidsnce,

(1) Monmey for this sort of copying. Glsd to provide it. Please Jjust tell me when
yQu can use it.

(2) You're right about my being familiar with much of the English stuff you sent.

But you were right to send it, for there are some important things in it that are

new to me, I hope you'll find some or at least a few bits of new informationin the
stuff I'll be sending to you as fast as I get it put together. . . . 4nd I hope the
many erratic variations in some of Mr Field's collections don't mislead you. Secondary
sources such as local histories and pseudo genealogies compiled long years afterward
are pf course pretty unreliable -- with lots of mere hearsay in place of real evidence,
Even the Dietionary of National Biography is full of errors resulting from undue
reliance on secondary sources. . . . The confusion over Ham@n and his children is
typical. I have never found any proof that he had a son named John, nor one named
James. . » And the naming of a"Radulphi Belknapy in one document, is surely nothing
but a2 blunder resulting from confusings and his brother=in-law RadulphifgBoteler
(Ralph Butler), Lord Suddeley, {amon

(3) I think I should warn you against accepting too readily what appears in the
records of Visitations of Heralds -- established by Henry VIII to verify pedigrees
of those who claimed the right to coats of arms =- attempting to trace back for
many generations, often with nothing but hearsay and little or no real evidence.
The records of Visitations are helpful in suggesting lines of research =-- but often
that's all thegare good for. In the records Mr Field reported, you'll see plain
examples of errors.

(4) New England research: I'm eager to see what Mr Parker has dug up == in hope
thatit will contain answers to some of my wnsolved pugzles. I should be able to
understand his notes, for I've done a lot of work with New England Vital Records
-~ sometimes unhappily. Those dated before about 1750 are very unreliable, as
they weren't always entered currently. Often, years would elapse until someone
tried to bring the record up to date with aid of memory and gossip. . . BEven
those that have been edited and reissued by NEHGS still contain provable errors,
» + +» Is 1t needless for me to warn you that the statement of a birth in those VR's
does not necessarily mean it occurred in that town, unless the record definitely
says sofl

will
Thanks for address of Dr W Dean Belnap. Wish yousgive him mine, so he'll feel
free to ask for anything I may have.

(5) Evans: Yes, I too sometimes find him right. That's what is damnable about him,

If he were always wrong, I could ignore him. But begause he is somctimes right
I have wasted endless hours proving him wrong.

&
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Della from CYB Jan 30 1973
Letter from 4 H Field to W D Belnap, 20 Oct 1871

¥ /Transcripts from documents in archives of Dean and Chapter of Hochester.

e o

'\.
Y
. S In all the cited documents from 2 Dec 1365 to 28 June 1367, the wife of Robert
} is named zs AMY, Documents later than that omit mention of any wife, although
the most important one, the gift of land to the Prior of Rochester, 1 March lj?ﬁfﬁ
concerns land to which the title had belonged to Rovert & Amy.

¢

&
k..f‘

I take this to mean that from 2 Dec 1365 (when he was probably about 30 years old)
ROE to 28 June 1367 (last date on which Amy is named) Robert had a wife named dmy,
who died before 9 Nov 1369,

All documents that I have seen, naming Robert's children, name Juliana Darset as
their mother.

Indeed, this is the first time that I've encountered AMY.. . who can be assumed to
have died childless?

I am tempted to write about this Amy to Patrick Montague-Smith, editor of Debreti's,
who has kindly helped me on some problems about Sir Robert's family. But before

, I trouble him again, I should ask you if you people have any further information
about this AMY.

e o e o ‘Qo.

confirms a discrepancy
This fileqlNMMMENMNNMMMMREY in the fictionary of Naticnal Biography (DNB) which
bothered me when I first noted it In the article on Robert de Bealknap, the DNB
called him Sir Robert when he gave that property to the Rochester priory in 1375,
whereas the same article said that "he was not knighted till 1385."
In the file assembled by Mr Fi the designation "kt" appears for the first time
on the feoffment dated 1 Mar lj?jfﬁ and continues to appear in all but one of the subsequent
documents -- the exception the king's license 1 Dec 1382,

This seems to indicatefl that the DNB should have given 1375 as the date when Robert was
knighted. Do yku people have anything further on this?

e A e

Perhaps, at the risk of merely saying what you already know, I should make some other
comments about that article in DNB, as it is attached to the same file from Mr Field.

(1) The first sentence says: he "was doubtless descended from the Belknape found in the
Battle Abbey list of the nobles who followed the Congqueror into England."

This article in DHB obviously was writem long ago, before modern scholarship
exposed the falsity of the old myths about the Battle Abbey Roll. I believed it
before I began digging into this subject. . . As late as 1911, an encyclopedia
published in England said that the Battle Abbey Roll was a document signed

by the nobles who fought at Hastings, after that battle; but the fact is that
the abbey at Battle was not founded till many years after the battle of Hastings,
and that the so-called Battle Abbey Roll was not an original document of 1066
but a mere compilation made in the l4th century (the century in which Sir Robert.
lived) from documents dating from the 12th century (i.e., 100 years after the
battle of Hastings). Thus it has no standing as a reliable source.

Henry Wyckoff Belknap, who dug deeply intc this subject in the 1920's, wrote
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to one of his correspondents: "There are three known copies of this Roll. The
name of a Belknap appears on one pf them, not on the other two. I cannot
sayseither that he existed or that he did not exist. But it has been well
established that the monks at the abbey at Battle in the l4th and 15th EEKIENNIKX
centuries would, for a fee, erase a name ofi that roll and insert another name

at a time when everyone of prominence wanted td claim descent from a man

who 'came over with the Congqueror.*”

To this I can add that the printed roll now at the entry to Battle Abbey (which
I saw there) does not contain a Belknap; and that all recent books dealing
with the question of "who came with the Gonqueror" are also without a Belknap

in their findings.

So I have abandoned my old=time notion that the first Belknap came with
William the Gonqueror and that therefore the name might be of Norman origin
<+~ although I knew that only about a third of Widlam's army at Hastings in
1066 was Norman, and the resi were French and Flemish, plus eager adventurers
from all over western Europe, even as far as Sicily.

(2) The DNB, as of course you know, errs by implying that Sir Hamon was Robert's

son -=- a common error also appearing in some of the documents reported by Mr Field,
{5ir buwaru was Robert's great great granason; not great grandson. )

(3) The DNB article errs in saying that Robert's dimstrous expedition into Essex

in 1381 occured "at the putbreak of the insurrection against the poll-tax, afterwards

known as that of Walt Tyler." . . . It took place after Walt Tyler had been killed,

and its aim was not to prevent or stop insurrection but to punish by death those

who had participated in the rising. The Judge didn't have a force big enough %o

do the job; and when some of the ready-made jurors that he took with him had been

killed he fell on his“knees and saved his own life by vowing H¥EEXXI¥X never jo

make amother such expedition. . . This was the first time he saved his life by

yielding to force; thse second time was in 1387, at Nottingham.



DELLA from CIB | Jan 30 1973
PEDIGREE of Hamon Belknap's descendants

Amongthe many varying pedigrees shown in old documents, this is the one that I belleve
to be the most trusjgwortihy. It avoids the errors that are so obridus in many other
versions,.

Of course you may already have it.

ok ok ok

QUERY: Do you peeple have & eopy of tihe xmak: chart published in QUEEN magaeine in

1951, shpwing the descent of the present Queen and that of Shakespeafe, from Skr Robert

Baelknap?
- phete .

I have a large,¥htn of it and can have a copy made for you if you wish.
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| Britlah Museiws, Harl.MS.6157, fol.bh.

| Hamoe de BELKJAPPE de Knell Thesauro Normania = Johanna

| sorsr Radulphi Dns.et bharo.de SUDELEY .... et coheres |
_..-")"_l-—._____.n

R | f

| Thonae BOTELLER miles Dns. et baru. de SUDELY. |

(and had idsue :-)
" 1....Willm.BELKNAP de Knell duxit Alicia STANDISH et
| obijt sine ple. 5
2.svoHenrivcig BELKNAP de Knell nilley duxit Margareta

i KNOLLE de Sandlo»d.land had issi t=)

1....Bdwardus BELKNAP de Knel niles obijt sine ple.
j ducta Alicia filia Johis.BROWIE de ( ? woviz)

Z2..00Aa goror at heres Bdw.upia Rolito.WOTTON,

' militi.
g JeseeMaria nupta Gerasdo DANETD wrg.
Ef d..0.Alicla nupta Willn.BHELLEY.
i[ S¢veslrisaidiay = ?ry_:g-rfi"_ '%\_K.T;( <Q__\(i3w
il |
| I BaweMargirsta
) j
r |

couerunt sine ple.
Hewwudilizabotha sorer el co-cor:s nupta Pniliijpe

i COOEE U Gladenall in Bssex miiliti.

)
|
| 1 BesesBlizabe‘ha nupta Willo.Dno.ds FERRARIJS de Chartiey.

4000 wPhillippus BELENAPP 3 filius duxit Blizab.filia ﬁ




Johannis WOODHOUSE {(and had 1lesue =)
lesvssAllcia hweres nuptu Henric.FINCHR arg. patri

Willn.FINCHE de la Mote militis.

(The atove is in tabular form but otherwise I have copiia
it exactly presarving ine spelling. With it there is &
tricking of the armg ! as given on fol.75 of Bedes

Armaory.)
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Perp 1€7 /

DELLA: 2/13/73

The revised sheets showing recent changes have arrived. I'm most grateful, for
I'm sure that they will help me straighten out some old errors =-- especially in
records left by H W Belknap, who went wrong very often.

Hewever, one of these revised sheets (#407, Joseph Belknap andPrudence Morris)
raises a question that I think I should ask:

When my records differ sharply from yours, do you want me to bother you about it?

In this case, five years of work have led to a result that is different from your
#407 (and all other published records of that family) in a number of details.

HWB went sadly astray on that family =~ and admitted this in writing in 1935 --
but did not attempt ts change his record, as he had stopped work on Belknap
genealogy in 1926, So I've had the leng hard task of doing what he didn't do,

My outcome, I'm sure, is as correct as is now likely =- though some birthdates still
have to be stated as "about."

Should I send it to yeu?l &
1\

(4
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ﬁ\ YDUELLA: Please pass this along to Mr W Dean Belknap. CYB 1/ 21?3

' THE LINGOLNSHIRE BELTIOFTS
Letter by Albert H Field, 15 Jan 1971

Red Book of the Excheguer == Vol 2 =- g 737 =~ (Listts of knights)

Essexa. Hertfordsira, Temp. Hen. III. (1216-72 CYB)
Rogerus (et Henricus) de Beltoft, duas partes,

This is interesting , as the first reference to members of this family south of
lincolnshire, in my experience.

This knightly family appears once in Domesday Book, shortly after the Norman Conguest,
listed as holding "one carucate" of land. Name given without the "de" -~ as I remember
it. In later records the"de" often appears, but not always. Im Latin: "de Bello Tofto."

E C Bernau, HW Belknap's English record searcher, came to the conclusion that the
last males of this family died before 1395 -- the year in which the last knownfemale
member= of the family, Katherine de Beltoft wife of Roberi de Sheffield, was party
t0 a Iamisuit in Lincolnshire, (See attached sheet "A")

The pedigree given in "A" can be extended a bit farther back by the record of
a suit by Henry de Beltoft against Robert de Beltoft. (See attached sheet "B")

The.Rbgerus and Heﬁricus found by Mr Field are of or about the same period as
the Henry and Roger named on Sheet B =~ and may well be the same men. If so,
note that their lawsuit concerned land in lincolnshire.

Bernau and HWB made many efforts to link the Sawbridgeworth Beliofts to the
Iincolnshire family, but found no connectiom.

However, various booksﬁn heraldry credit the Lincolnshire family with having (at
differing dates) at least two different coats of arms, and much more in one book.
5o perhaps Bernau didn't trace all branches of that family.

LEE L L L]

AN UNIDENTIFIED BELTOFT

In 1917 Mr Bernau reported the éxistence of another Beltoft family that lived
in the same period as the first known Beltofts at Sawbridgeworth:

Roger Beltoft (No "de". GCYB) and 4nne his wife. Residence Hallisworth,
Wills at Ipswich, l5ﬁ?51538' His will in fol. 238; hers in fol. 222.

I do not find "Hallisworth" on my maps of England. But they show a "Halesworth"

a bit north of Ipswich, in Suffolk, Would sound the same; might be the same.

Tis Suffolk family was not more than 55 or 6o miles from Sawbridgeworth. Were they
relgted? HWBelknap's files contained no further information.




Da Banco Rclls - Hillary Term,l# Ric.II. (1395},

m.198 dorsu.

Robert DE SHEFFIELD and Katrine,his wife,gued Willian
CASTELFORD and Margery,nis wife, for land in Belton.({%%
Tre information given in the suis supplies the follow-

ing pedigrec :=-

Thorias DB BELTOFT had two sons :-

l....Roger,who died B.Ds

2e...Peter,who was the father of :-
Thomas,who was the rather of the thres
folloewing :=-
1....Robert,who died s.p.
2.4ssThomas,whe died 8.0,
SesosKatrine,wife of Robert DE SHEFFIELD,

plaintiffes 1in 1305,

Allowing 30 years ber generation this pedigree covers

the period 1275/1395,
e T =




| S —

Appointment of John DE OKBTON to %ake the assime of
novel disseigin arraigned by Henrr son of Hugh ) I
RELTOFT againat Roger son of’Robe*t DB BBLTOFT“&G-,

touching a tenement in Beltoft a-d Belton,Lincolnshire,

_-'_\—l-‘_‘-'_--‘-

(Patent Rolls, 1 Edward I.,(1272/3),N0.3,m.11).
=y

=i

= e —————



i WOTTON of Bocton Malherbe Kent.

I
|

" 2 bars erm for PANTULPH (h. wd.BOTKLER) 4. or 2 bends

Quart. 1. Az 3 cagies aisp in \ or hetw 3 bendlets arg |

- - — —= - — === =T B . - I —— e st e

Bxtracts from Redes Armory,an invaluable manuscpript
collection in the possession of Edgar Prancis Briggs,

?.5.0, (1913),dating provably from the 18th cenfury,

<
fo0l.84 - BELTORT (quartered by SHEFFIELD of Butterwick) q'fS

Or a frat az a chief of the 2na (Gape M8.). Cath. dau.

and co-h, of 9ir Rohert BELTOPTR rd. Roberg SHEFFIXLD,

78"

T0l1.165 - BELTOPTE Atg a fret az o a chief of the 2nd | )

3 pheons or (MSS.Harl.5850 fol.46 Alph.of Arms),

101.75 « BRLKNAP of the Motte near Canterbury Kent "
(quartered by FINCHR orf Bastwell) Az 3 eagles disp. _
in \ betw 2 cottiaca arg (Berry's Kent) Alice only dau4
& h. of Philip BELKNAP or the Moat (uncle of Sir Edward |
BELKNAP) md.Hen.FINCH of Netherfield whose will wue .
Proved 1493 (Coliins Pearags 1756), !

Tol.77 - BRLKVWAP (quartered by KIRKHOVEN thro' WOTTON) |
Az 3 aaglets disp in \ boty 2 bendlets arg (Guillim
1679) Anne dau and co=h. of Hen, BELKNAP rd. Robert |

fol.R2 -~ BELXNAP of the Moat nsar Canterbury Kent.

Tor BELKNAP 2.G0u1 a fess checky arg & pabv batw g *T* of “

the 2nd for BOTELER or BUTLER (go-. md. BELKNAP) 3.Gul |

Q>

’




Della from GYB ‘ Jan 26 1073
The BELINAP family at Hackney , Middlesex.

letter from &4 H Field, 24 June 1871 == p 2 -= transoripts from St.John parish
register: Baptisms and marriages.

I enclose copies of notes in files of H W Belknap, giving somewhat fuller detail
on this family.

I agres with him in thinking that the Dadel who founded this familywas the
one wke was born in North Weald J0 dJune 1700, son of 4 Danlel Bellnap who
married Ann Labanck in Northweald 8 Oct 1699.

But the link to0 the Netteswell family or a Sawbridgeworth family was not found by HWB.
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7.c. f\,,.,.,,..;k.o Hwatﬁ_’f»—
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Results of an exhaustive search of 'b‘ria pari‘sh-r'egist.ers of
Yiorth Weald, EdBex ;- . : ;

1624-5 , Daniél ye sonne of Abraham and Uarle EBELIRAP bur,
2 ilarch.

1627-8 Immanuel ye sonne of Abraham end Harile BELTRAP
. hape ﬂarch N :

162030 Dorcas ye daughter of Abrahan and Larie BL‘LTRAP
-\ bapt, 7 Febru,

1633 « Joserh yve sonne of Abrahem and Marle BELTRAF bapt.
X 12 May.

1635 | Jomn ye sonne of Abraham and Lierio ELT,TRPAP bap.
10 wiaj't

In the above five entries. the surname 18 written clearly
{LTRAP" in each instance. | . _ 8
1699 Octob: Bth. Daniel BELLNAP and inn LABANGE .werd '

hq--'- }—i——kmmﬂmf ‘_"M'"{“-r-‘ #-o—-.—_-n,_--nq.—-l-.- po it ..'-_.'_‘.u#

B i

1700 Juné 9. Deniel BELKNAP was buried in wooiTen a8
- appeareth by Affidavit made June 14th.

1700 June 30. Daniel the son of Deniel BELEVA® was
- bavtized, T

Theae 1last three entries obiNously carry the LELLIHAP famlly '
of 8t.John's Haclmey batk andfher generatlon. One generatlon o
more and Wo snall connect them with Sowbrldgeworth, - dit

el e R 1 -t =)
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i SGERE Jar U SR Al 0 T A M
(R No.' @ ="2 ' % huthur.qg last 2500 R ‘
2L John Hellngp & Lapy Jazima glesd < LEddual =
b. about 1781 1 be “ T
d4.13" Jul,1R3%7 i< a4, Sy o L WA A ‘ : et
m. ch. of : J : :
b.Hackney, §7th.yr, & o '
bp. e i '
d.Hackney Grove . ' ° s
br. & d I.' B _ .
Te8.Hackney Grove, prob, Emgluynd in HiM.'s Customs 3
. will dated 23 Jan.1837, prob.P.C.C. 641 Norwich, 2 Sep,1837 + .

The will of John Hullnlié of Hackney Grobe,Mddx.,date 23rd.Jdan,
1837.411 to my wife Jem 8, including "any money which may be due
me from His Majesty's Customs". Executors:-Geoppe Webb,gent.,und
Mr.Thomas Shope,bargemaster and coal-merchant,both of Homerton,in .
the -perish of Hackney, Witnesses:=Charles Brignell,Jobn Anningson
. and Ann Trendie, Proved 2nd.Sept,1837 by the sald executoprs.:,
P.CiC., 641 Norwich., S : : 4 5
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No. | [ A% Autﬁé§.4n4¢7
e / #

' B - 1 ba P T .1 /
a%o :;:’;,151_9 % a2 Oet.1828, Blat.yr. V/
m,ll : ch. of . b &

! b.Hgcknay 5 & . Ay 3 el
T~ bp.7 Aug.1753, | % :
d.Hackney

br. ey :
re8.Hackney, butcher, Homerton seme psh. R £

ap.St.John's, Hackney ‘ y
will dated 17 4pl.1802, prob.P,C.C, 156 Oxford,10 4pl.1812

: = i - Back-
The will of Daniel Bellnap, butcher in the perish of St.John,
ney,Nddx.,dated 17th.April 1302, All to my 'ife,s”sa?ﬂah‘i“lt"“ﬁ"
seg:-lilliam Wilson & John Harvey, On 10th.April 1812, ol
with the will ‘annexed of Daniel ‘Bellnap,late of Homerton in t:e
parish of St.John,Hackney, was franted to his widow,mo execu r
} having been named in the above will. P.C.,156 Oxford, g

£

toes O Shuore £ oy oatim, Jloerecer, N Y. Bonder 504 heea i lemran, aned Fatenic ar
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Children:- 2 ij

MArY, : 13

b. abont 1777, d.10 Dec.1842,unmar.6Cth.yr.

of Papadise Row,Hackney,later of Dalton, .

Adm. gtd.Consist.Ct.London,26 Dec.1842, Fergon-

o] estate sworn at under £5000. '

#John, R : o
b. sbout 1781, d4.13 Jul.1837, 57th.yr.
of Hackney Gpobe, prob, employed in .M. 's Custons,
will deted 23 Jan.§837, prob.P,CC. €41 Rorwich, 2
Sep.1837. s 1

iGgm.of the gcods etc. of kery Bellnap, iorverly of Paradise Row,
Pgckney, and iate of Dslston,iddx.,spinster,was granizsd on 26th.
Dec.1842 to hary Jemima Belinap,spinster,lawful niece and only next
“f kin of the said deceysed. Sworn ut under £4000. ne-sworn g4th.”
Tan.1843 w«t under £5000. Consistory Ct.of London, fol.3li9.

IBN\Q«W’\WS\
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i Child:

‘¢ ¥ary Jemima, bap, ' _ ;
only next of kin to aunt Vary 1842,
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! T e T Pl i mgpg A = g _ : . iy . S x4 e
v ¥ 1 ~ No. o ) el 3 Author. GtiJohn's, Haakumy He
Y J';;'-- ol ohi 71 0 Fbny A o IGSOflﬂlﬁ _
: f‘ | R S - R b | o
-?‘L . h" ‘ % " ] I
B ~ 4. Mar,1762 d.° Sep. 1?50 hur 19 Sep.ﬂlckna;
7 i - G m. 3 0ct.1783 . en, uf Iamua Baltng,the alder of Hacknay.shne
; {L- ETr 1oils Vel - TR S IS O et § gy ; mx#er
l s g .. bp. -_ AR O SN TR A i WLt
10 BRB yap 1762 i S LSRR, BRI CIREE 1
i3 . Te8. Haokney
: try @ i }:lftlhprnb 29 Ap1§1'?ﬂ2 o c.c.,mz Bt;Elny, datad ]3 Mar.1762. '
. - nteher - &
i 3 m.lia .6 Oot. 1'?52( Ann' Apnllsniiﬁn-,m.ﬂilu,cpipphg“; X
ﬁ : ! Fncul#v Ufflce. by, 2} s el L i y Lo
i ; 3 d Wfter 1762 R e adind
e 5 e s danc o R g IR T
e E A j ' .& 1y ...i.'l. rLw g . ""'1 Eh -".'-r _':".: » 'I\' = y
i ‘-v'Inaer. Si Tahn’u; "Tu the Nemory of ¥r. Daniel Bellnap of th;a
i IR . parish, lhu died 30th. of March 1812, In the 58th! year
S g 2 of his age also of Mrs. Mary Ballnnp, widow, died Larch

. 1" 26,1814, in’her BBt ear, 8180 of Ann Bellnsp, died
Hav.Bﬂ {323, in" her: fﬁ yeary-also of Mrs. Susannsh
Bellnap, widow of the :havu Deniel-Bellnap, departed thi

ife 12 Oot.1828,. h}.m:r Blat.vear. also of Vr. Jeoha .
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Ann,

~

Susanna,

rap. 3 Oct. 1735 St.John's, o ;
b ke - 9 hﬂf 1?3?-H'-1’?- Ahedhs $ 1
Elp .13 Uct.l?aﬁ . . i g e

.. :
gap .14 Dec, 1?3? St &ﬂhu s

S
= o

-Anng-i o
e d. . Mar, 1?38 bur.26 MIT&HIEkFEJ
Daniel, bap. 9 Jul,1733,
s L EAUE "B d. 5! .1739 bur. 4 Sup. "
Kargaret, Eap. 5 har.l?4ﬂ/l st, Jnhn a :3':. i
2 LR TR .II- A
Mary, . = bnp. b Ll#.l?éDfléSt.Jﬂhn IR R ST g 67 - R
R : . LR B N3G b
#Sarah, - ' L hlp 5. Apls1744,5t .John's i 18 G ERE g )
i b d 10 Jtlﬁ..‘.?gl‘ ; o Ltk
Ann, hnp. 7 Mar:1745/8,StyJobn's “ .
b. . 4,30, Nov.1823, "
Eliznheth, bep.19 Sep.1750,5t.John's ? th
e | RO+ ris ( hj i 1t o mf d- ‘ SQP 1?50 bul‘ 28 qEP.Hlﬂkney
5 - L R\ & I S, '_i yho 3 '. ‘
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Bellnap, departed this 1ife 13 July 1837, im the (2 87th.) yean ﬁf'ih
his age, also of Nary Bellnap, gigtenr of the aboye John, depsrted thi.
life 10 Dec.1B42, in" the 66th, year of her age, :

0

The will of Daniel Balng P f the parish of St.'Tohn st Facknay, =/
¥ddx., butcher, dated 13 . March™1962, "Sick and wegk of body",

All to my wife Ann Bellnapp and she 10 be s80le exscutpix, Signg _
his name "Bellna{“{qhich makes the third 8pelling of the neme in %
the same documen ) Witncaaan:—ﬁunry Hawking and Richerd Dann., J
Proved 29th, April 1782 by Ann Bellnep, the .suid exscutpix,

P.C.C, 142 St. Rloy, . % " 4 : L2 ¥
The will of Elizabath West (widow of Prince Weat, late citizen snd
innholdepr of London ) datud_l:t.ﬁﬂv.174ﬂ, Eruted 13th.June 1750, .
leaves legacies of £30 sach to Elizabeth elnap and Susanna Bolton, |
two of the dsughters of Jemes Bolton, the elder,of Hackney, show-maker

i
.1r




lobe O, Moser Cerpomion, Borkester, I T,  H:nder e hides i e, gecd Pudasted

c 1

b 5 - 116
d.10 Jun,1791
m.12 Dec.17683,

- bHackney -
\bp 5 Apl.1744

br-

B il e e - oot . 1 --

Author. gslaat

¢h., of

‘ r"-Habkncy‘ Primrose Street,. aohOOI-miﬂtPﬂﬂﬁ

mar.St.John!
" had issue

Obituary Notice, 10th ‘June 1791 -."At & frae-school in Prlerle

8,Hackney

1

street, Blshopsgate-atreat, after a gpinful illness,Mrs,Sarah
Ellis,wife of Nr.John Ellls,in her 47th. year,having besn mar-
" pied near 28 years. To her nearest relatives her natural chesps-
fulnegs({sic) and easy mind, her great fldeldty and tender affect- !
_ion endeared her, Bhe was an affectionste parent, end a discreet 3

. instructor to youn
"gweetness to the p

fo

end tender minds. Her conversetion gave a
ssures of life. Strictly honest and sincere,:

she was courteous and civil to all, and took pleasure in sepving
every ocne to the best of her abilit
(Gentleman's Mepazine, 1791, p.876. g
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CARROLL YORK BELKNAP 25 Club Road Riverside, Connecticut 06878

Jan 23 1973
Dear Della:

The coples of the English reports arrived yesterday. I'm immensely grateful.
As I dig deeper, I may be able 1o reciprocate by supplying copies of other
records which may not be in the hands of your people. For be moment , I'm

. enclosing a copy of the deposition made by Abraham at Northweald on the chance
that it may be useful, if you wani to pass it aleng. 1 copied it from HW Belknap's
files -~ omitting all but the two pages on which Adbrahanm's deposition appears.

In his 1931 piece in the REGISTER, HWB mentioned this deposition but did not
reprint it. So perhaps you people don't yet have it.

There are a number of points on which I shouldcomment, in this new material.
I'1]l do it as soon as I can.

Meahwhile, I'm emclosing two copies of a memorandum dealing with one bit

of information that is new to me -- one copy for you, and one for you to pass on
if you wish to do so. I'll be most grateful for comments on it and additions to
it.

Thankfully,

Quna
S amid

[




Chancery Suit of Bird ve Westwood and Campe: Chancery Proceedin il ]
; Bﬁﬁdle-ﬁz?, ‘ i ; Yy _; ESy Town Depoaitlonsf

: Ba

w1ili. westwéod at the sene tyne that he did drawe and writejy

tae will and surrender before spoken of and dia then keepe a_

achole in the ad. Wweatwood's howse howbelt he anltne that by

his p'fession he was then a mynister of the Vord of God and

had licence to preache.

7. That touchinge the will under sealé bearlng date tay 18. 1230

nowe ahewed unte hin at tiilts the tyme of hin axa'con ﬁe eélthe
. hat 1t ie a trus copple of the original will of the sald
w11llm, Weatwood soe made OF written by him this Aepo't as
aforesd. in his awmawerc to the 2 and Jd. Inter. for he hath
nowe very lately ex'ed thla wth. the sd, orizinell will end
he dothe verely bhelecve that the surrender nowe alsos gheved
wbo hla in parchaat (= parciment) is a true conple of ihe
ad, surrender wehe he writt or Arewe by the dyrection of the
sd, MWillm, Westwood and weh. he hathe before spoken of in his
ad. awaver to the 2 and 31, Interra. and this 1ls all he gaithe
to thils Integr. ; %‘ ; gu

{sipned) John Forde.

31"' ale Januarl] 162c A garoli R. Bedo. pe Bird,

ABRAHAN PRELIOTARP of Northweald Basﬂett in the County of EsseX
yeoman of tne aga of 38 yearss or thereabouts gworne and examlned

atc. deposeth and galeth,




Della from CYB Jan 30 1973
OTHER BELKNAPS IN ENGLARD, 18th CENTURY

Letter from A H Field 24 June 197f == p. 1

HX¥EKL

Njch, Belknap: I have something on a Nicholas who seems to be the same man; but
don't remepber where it is filed. Will look for it, latler.

ok ok

Letter, Field 11 Nov 1971-p p 1

)
Indenture of James Belknap, Chelmsford, 4 Jan 1753.

The follewing entry mby name his parents: (From HWB files)

1725 James Belknap mar. Sarah Hart at Chelmsford, Essex, 30 Sept.

(Source not stated on page where this note appears)

afe o o e ok ok

OTHER NOTES FROM HWB FILES:

Samuel Belknap, of Highlaver amd Harlow, Essex, 1707. Known only from will of
Samuel Levin of Lee, Kent. ( f.-..\,_ _ J— rj

Abraham Bal‘nap. of Waltham Abbey, Essex, 1728 pe-known from his will, Ka_.‘_j\_r‘_._}u)

Belnapp,
Elizabeth JREXK#EHY wife of Thomas Horsnaile, == as follows: "1743, Adm. of the
goods., etc., of Elizabeth@Horsnaile, otherwise Belnapp, late of Nazing, Essex,
granted in the P.C.C. 5th May to Thomas Norsnaile, her busband." ~

T o '”Miﬁh@‘m\?"q&ihkﬁ

In a letter written about 1925, K W Belkn
) ap sald that he believed the name
Belknap(however spelled) died out in England in early 19th century.
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DELLA from GYB Jan 29 1973

CORRECTION
A few days ago I sent you a memo about the Lincolnshire DE BELTUFTs.

Searching fpr other things, today, I ran across my original note on the
entry in Domesday Book == copisl from HWB's files long ago. I hadn't looked
at it in years, and my memorgewx of it betrayed me.

As you will see on the enclosed copy, the entry did not refer to a family named
Beltoft. It merely named a place where some sokemen and borders lived.

Presumably, the family that later took the name of that place (de Beltoft; "of
Beltoft") did not exist at the time of Domesday Book, a few years after the Conguest.
It does not -~ also =~ appear in any recoghized list of thise who "came with the
Conqueror" in 1066, as far as I've fpund. It must have arisen and been knighged

at some later time.

I slso enclose a brief bit of partial pedigrae for that family == also found in
HWB's papers. B

The place named Beltoft does not appear in my presente-day maps, but I think it
was probably near Belton, about 10 or 15 miles east of Doncaster.
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CARROLL YORK BELKNAP 25 Club Road Riverside, Connecticut 06878
March 13 1973
THE NAMES OF OUR ENGLISH ANCESTORS

Before stating my views on the principles we should follow in naming our English
ancestors, it may be well for me to summarize as best I can what reason there
may be for thinking that I have any qualifications for expressing these opinions.
In essence, what qualifies me is the simple fact that I am the only living person
who has been in position to study in detail not only what Henry Wyckoff Belknap
published in NEHG Register in 1914 and 1931 but zlso the original documents and
correspondence on which his articles in the Zeglsterwere based., The only other
person who ever had access to this material, as far as I know, was G. Andrews
Moriarty; and there were considerable portions of it which he obviously did not
examine, {Through the courtesy of Essex Institute, I have copied all of k)

A necessary beginning point, now, is the personal history of the genealogical
work done by Eenry Wyckoff Belknap, to whom all Belknaps must be forever indebted.
He had no formal training as a genealogist, but made himself one by long years

of trial and error. Before taking a minor position at Essex Institute in Salem,
he had been a clerk in Tiffany's in New York and then a partner in a small firm of
interior decorators. Eventually, bhe reluctantly accepted the position of Curator
of Essex Institute, meanwhile having begun to work on Belknap genealogy and on
the genealogy of some of his other lines of descent -- wbich led in time to
occasional work as a genealogist for a retalner fee of 25¢ an hour.

In his early work, there were naturally many errors. 4s time passed, he kept
correcting past mistakes and revising his records, till in the 1320's he completely
rewrote all his records of Belknaps in America and destroyed the old ones. But

by that time he had generously shared his records with anyone who sought information,
with the result that much of his faulty early findings got intc wide circulation

and is still being quoted today.

In a way, his first publication of his findings on our English ancestry, in 1914,
was an illustration of his relative inexperience at that point in his career. TFor
instance, he used the term "alias" -- sometimes -- when it was not Jjustified by
the actual record: as when he named the father of Bennet Beltoft as "Richard
Beltoft, alias Belknap" (Register, 191%, p. 103), a mistake for which he-was
reproved by professional genealogists, so that he carefully avoided it in his

later article in the Register in 1931,

Unfortunately, many people have not noted his omission of that "alias" in 1931,
(Partly, this has been because of widespread reliance on the reprint of his

1914 article in the Library of Congress, No similar reprint of the 18931 article
was issued.) The result has besn an oft-repeated use of "Richard Beltoft, alias
Belknap" and even "Richard Belknapy in naming Bennet's father.

Another outcome of relative inexperience, in 1914, was lack of complete exactitude
in quoting from correspondence, Two instances of this weakness have led to



-2~
much misinterpretation of the facts shown in what he published.

The first of these two instances is on the first page of his 1914 article
(Register, 1914, p. 83), when he wrote: "Mr. Bernau began his search with the
Lay Subsidy Rolls . . . and there discovered that the name of the Sawbridgeworth
Sraﬁé?-of the Belknap family was gometimes Beltoft or Beltofte." (Underlining
mine.

The facts shown in the correspondence and documents from Bernau were quite

different. He reported finding one record of a tax payment by Bennet Beltoft

and one record of a tax payment by Danriel Bellnapp of Netteswell, whom he

ldentified correctly as son of Bennet. That was all. There was ro justification for
the generalization ¥l "sometimes." The truth was simply that one record was

before Bennet's children dropped Beltoft and adopted Belknap, while the other

record, years later, was after the change in name had occurred.

That word "sometimes", in what H., W. Belknap loosly wrote in 1914, has done
great harm by leading many people to believe that the Sawbridgeworth family
used the two names concurrently over a long period -- resulting in a frequent
assumption that this presumed concurrent usage extended back through Bennet's
ancestors all the way to the first known Richard Beltoft.

The foregoing comments do not imply that H. W. Belknap deliberately falsified a
record, He was incapable of doing anything of that sort. He merely fell inte
the common beginner's error of writing not the exact facts but his interpretation
of them -~ without making it plain that what he said was an interpretation.

The same kind of inexact wording also occurred in a footnote that has misled
many people. On page 84, 1914 Register, he wrote in a footnote: "Alternate
surnames are said to have been somewhat uncommon in England, although much used
in the Channel Islands," The underlining is mine, to draw attention to the
difference from the wording of the.original he was citing: a passage in a letter
from Bernau, his English record agent. Bernau, expressing disagreement with

H. W. Belknap on this point, had written:

§

"The use of two surnames is very rare in England, but common in
the Channel Islands.”

Again, it seems, he seil down his own interpretation without checking the wording
of his source.

This footnote, too, has caused confusion -- by fostering the notion that "alternate
surnames" were used generally by the Sawbridgeworth family.

al
This misapprehension waszfgstered in some of his letters to Belknap correspondents.
In letters before 1920, such sentences as this appear: "They sometimes called
themselves Belknap and sometimes Beltoft." From 1920 on, he stopped saying this.,

e ot ke o sk ok ook ok

My reason for the foregoing introduction is that the present need, in anything
we issue or publish, is to do what we can to end the long-standing misconception



o
about the use of the two surnames.

Of course anyone who studies the whole record carefully, as I have done over a
period of some years, will almost certainly come to the conclusion that what
happened when the changein name oceurrdd was that an entire family group, under
the influence of a vigorous religious revival, decided to resume the family name
that it beliwed was its, WS name.

\teue

The change was not gradual. It did not extend over a slow succession of years.
It happened suddenly and dramatically -- the moment that Bennet died,

Up to that moment there had been, it seems to me, a conflict between two brothers:
on the one hand, the gentle and loving and suceessful Josias, who on his deathbed
forced Bennet to admit being a Belkmap; on the other hand, the stubbern and
unsuccessful Bennet, deeply in debt, clinging to the Beltoft name, admitting to
Belknap only in order to obtain an inheritance that wduld help him meet his
financial needs, then returningfo Beltoft in signing his will, refusing till

his death t0 use Belknap more than just that once,

But on his death, his wife and his children burié&d him as a Belknap -~ and from
that day forward not one of them ever again used Beltoft in any recorded way.

As I sece it, the history of the Sawbridgeworth family divides into four distinct
periods:

THE BELTOFT-ONLY PERIOD: Richard, Lauvrence, Richard -- all these, like John,
are never anything but Beltoft, in the records., We have no right to call them
anything but just plain Beltoft, ne matter what we think.

THE TRANSITION PERIOD: Josias, baptized Beltofti but changing to Belknappe some

sizable time before his death, else his will would have been meaningless to his
legatees; and Bennet, who once and once only used Belknap when forced to do so.

We can justifiably call him "Benpét Béltoft alias Belknap." But for Josias, it

seems to. me, the best wording is "Josias Belknap,{baptized Beltoft)", because

he obviously used Belknap for an extended period, and was known as Belknap, not Beltoft.

THE GENERATION OF CHANGE: 3Bennet's children, all of whom changed to Belknap
when Bennet died. For them, in my judgment, the best wording is "Belknap(baptized
Beltoft),"

THE BELKNAP-ONLY PERIOD: All children and descendants of Bennet's children.,

o e o e oo R o 3K

If we do not make this sharp distinction, we lose the impact of what the change
in name meant. It was, it seems to me, an emotional event of dramatic significance
in the family at the time of Bennet's death.

When we blur the lines of the story, as H. W. Belknap did -- and lead people to

think that the two names were used more or less interchangeably -- we sacrifice

the heart of our story. . « and we encourage well-meaning people to invent the sort of
imaginative nonsense about Beltoft-Belknap with which I've been bombarded ever since

I began work on Belknap genealogy.
@07,'&-‘
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FAMILY PORTRAIT

HUSBAND  HAMMON,

levi Byram (continued)

Birth

WIFE BELNAP, Martha Jane

Birth __

Flace Plarce
Chr. Chr.
Married Death
Place Burial
Death Father
Burial Mother®
Father ﬂ;he;n ‘1,1) us
gfghg{:“ Where was information obtained?
Gl any) *List complete maiden name for all females.
“2B
11 ¢hChild HAMMON, Betsy Robena
Birth 25 Mar 18859 Birth
FPlace Hogper, Weber, Utah - Place
Married 1o _ GREENWELL, Lancelot Married to
Married 14 Noy 1906 Married—
Plosee Ogden, Weber, Utah Place
12th Child____HAMMON, John Wallace
Birth _ 17 Sep 1897 Birth
Place______ Hooper, Weber, Utah Place
Married to Married to
Mearriad Married
Place Place
Died 19 Dot 1897
13¢h Child
| Birth 5 Birth
Place Webe : Place
Married to ARDIN izabe B\ Married to
: Married 14 Apr 1915 - A Merried
4 Place
| Died 7] Feb 1968 (7) NEUNSCHWANDER, Lucy
1 4th Child HaMMoN, Ethel
Birth 16 Mar 1896 Birth
Place__ Roy, Weber, Utah Place
Married (o_ MCENTIRE, Horace A, Merried to
Married 19 Deg 1917 Married
Flace : ake Ci Flace
15th Child____ HAMMON, Daniel Cle
Birth 18 Npv 1898 Birth
Place Roy, Weber, Utah _ 23 Place
Married to —{1) SIATER, Virginia: (2) WHITTIER Married to
Married — 23 Feb 1923 Begsie L, Married
Pleice ODgden, Weber, Ttah Place
Died 27 Sep 1953 - 293 o
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CARROLL YORK BELKNAP 25 Club Road Riverside, Connecticut 06878

April 16 1970
Dear Della:

Forgive delay. We were in the Caribbean. So haven't yet answered yowr lettar
of Jan 25,

Mach thanks for the data on wills. DBound to be helpful whken I reach the point of
checking and iranscribing my notes on some 4000 names. S5till, now, in procesa
of acoumulating information -- including some 500 descendants of my great-great
grandfather, Jonas Hewton B,

SOME POINTS IN YOUR LETTER:

(1) You mention "a birthdate of an Abrahsm Belkmap in Epping 1635." Please give
EEXXX wme all detail you can, on this. According to Banmks"Topographieal Dictionary”
our Abraham came from Epping -- which I take to mean that, prokably, Epping MNNKEX
Was where he was recrulited by the Massachusetts Bay Comwpany, which was

spending huge KEMENXIX sums to collect pecple for its colony. But aside from

the entry by Banks, I have found thus far nothing else that places him ih Epping,

& bit south of North Weald. t is the source of this new birthdate for possibly

a chkld of Abraham and Mary? 9§, M%M?

(2)_Merrick Belknap: Ypu said you can't majch what Merrick Says with the records
put together by HWB. . . I've thought, for years, that what youw have of HWB's
work must be what he had in 1918 gnd 1919 (which seem to be the time when he and
your father were in contact). XIXXJsx If so (as I tried to warn you back in
1967) be wary of errors, Between 1920 and 1927, HWB rewrote all his cards,
incorporating new information and correcting old errors. His final cards, of
wvhich I have copies, semm to differ very often with the HWB records that yom cite.
BEEX From his final records, the line for Merrick Belknap is as follows:

== Abrgham and Mary
== Samuel and Sarah Jones
# -- Ebaneser and Hannah Ayer

A ENEETNXENE Obadiah also married (2) Mary Dow,

-= Obddiah and Sarah Mitchel widow of Nathaniel Marble, She

-~ William and weeccowces was, before that, widow of David Roberts.
-= John and Sarah Moody All O's children werse by Sarah,

(from here on, as stated by Merrick)
William was first chkld of Obadish: born Plaistow, HH, 11 May 1743, baphized

1 July 1744, Died/l 9 April 1815. Was living in Bath in 1768, not
yot married, Grantee in Bath, 1969, MaybelklK find record of marriage at Bath N#

=

Willism's MIIIXXNCEKESENE wilitary record was 1761 and 1762 (before marriage)
and then 1776 t8 1777, when probably resident Landaff NH,

I h:ven't Yet tried to search for record of marriage.
Gratefully,

QB»(\.&
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DELIA  4/16/70

Re Merrick Belknap's materihl:
His p 2 =- children of James Belknap:

Ho names wife of James's son Moody
as "little May Lynda.”

Should read:

Lettie May Lynde, daughter of William and
Mary Lynde, of Iyman N H. Vermont
V & says she was aged 21 at marriage,

21 Oct 1891 ~= s0 pr esumably born 1570.
Marriage was at St Johnsbury, Vt.

cIB



AT
#?4 ﬁg o @5 4»@‘?

F. / 27_ s_'__,{',-_g,i ,_;; LA «f ,M*l Y dz'uy!,f-’#..-—’
oIS - »} . | L8 SOk el Ssnad, melil]

. GIMM "H-H'{ (LM W 1' . 'wtbtﬂtﬁmd&

kol g Ml sl Rainy Tt N nsidinsd Ty

m;#:wu ’ " | s S e
*’.J& b 17Y¥ ;

’WM-««M A — (7% . A i P13 ”"“i‘*/‘"f‘“*""‘““’r'j"’
Ng ALHLJL _j}}w"‘g"— /7 Yhd f?ﬂi!l- féﬁ:ww{a"swtp

Cju oi:- 5 FI /J««,’t@ffm«m._ﬂ /¥’ 0
d'{r:t—«&-&f‘u.— b,?"? ﬁ:@’tdw ?.4.« 4'/£JV

MWM,_

fr"‘ g & B I:' "'L.-' ,f’__‘,_.i‘v{...,n o e g

P
‘;L /{LL ff Ay 5'-1-' f—ﬂ AN Jﬂ‘b H/j.al __.-;':

i Lo - 7"/2/‘

o (R
4 )i :A_r['_'é,_h_.‘ﬁ j"‘"d'



. FF L oyt [ [ S
i USBAN]} Obadiah: Belknap ( Came to Stanstead, Cusbec in 1B0A) _&_&%‘f' -' ;gf 74 %?%m’ . j_-_-':
Ploce e =

17174 ="

ZEcAwRP _C ,-y.: o AR _Z:J 4

BAND'E )
r“"r;;!]l“n‘l mii\..‘- J’&M _MoTMER—

Eﬁﬂﬂ k-1
el ﬂ'- wWiviE

/867 j?ﬁ_’%::_ﬂ” £AS T EAST ]
ﬁj‘ﬁp& e O D ZAPL c:!g‘_‘ggz" E §é$ — ;F.frg;o_fﬁfy ;‘>__

WIFE'S
OTHER p 1 1 !E s ""'"f::,f:":h il
-l'*:‘gaj.uni jﬂi‘w‘ HILDREN WHEN BORN WH...““!H RTATE DR Bapataflat ‘ - —
i sl oW VR (W heiker Laving or Desdl IR O LTS oAy VRAN TOWM COUMTY SURTRY O WHOM
| £ jsumnaus e SSRMENST FES 1799 - _ 12 Mol 1832 | -
1‘ | Mitcnell Belknap 21 Jan 1300{ A (SBoe RAFTY oy (| £(LEA C. fﬂa;s' HER |
) ‘ r! O i/ =g p -
s cally belknap 21 Dec 1801 4 NrE&HotAS I:.:?,q;. o
z Thomas rellknad 10 aAug 18C3 " ¢4 v W SALLY %ﬁ_ﬂ
e ; | #7
lP ol T 1ian Belknap 20 Sept 1805 I (! ¢ _ﬁ’drﬁ#ﬂ TAJ:-E' [ N
- i I, T
2 | wartha Pelknap Apr 1606 t JANMES L Dr/Y G
_-_.; nah Felxnap 1810 | Stanstead tue. | JOSEFH Tﬂﬂ ILEY
: 1 ome——
| =
Y i e st l —
e b—— =1
L - —— =
:I . -
-— 1:'";_,01-‘ mronurnon 250 b npts A A .nrmlsulfcu , 2 ﬂ L.,
LA I ¢ e (3 oo = e (s
07(99 Telddorne s 5 L EUL . ke o 1T f
b Wo w-ra 2~ faty &
%I Ca QJ ! N~ —a

e j o e



+ < :SBAND FiLMl__ x}._lls.m_(_-r_unﬂ_:.n_ﬁjanurm

21 Jan 18007 7 JAX. ITTF raee_ Stanmtea:

_Quebec)

—Guebec, A /-‘iﬂiﬁ_/i,_ﬁ'_&._

S S . - Y — - . — e e e =4
T .‘;( A’CL/ Lﬁ_’: Place e g — N BN s —— — .
S — Flawe — S . . — N — —— =4
~ Flomx_ ==y — e, - — PR —
-':"': *  Obediah Belknap n :3?522“ ABIEAIL Lo £ 4 : <
A Jﬁﬂﬂg’ﬁf P s ,'22 [0 /€S 50 _ ’ % DiED AN 1 Tl ke __q
n‘ﬁ L8 Ep . MeSHER - o —
7 ,w/ /Boé o BARN ST OV _ERST o =
e Placs _ _ _ — g
,".-" /3‘7(3 Place ___ o L4 . » = - 7__,__ - S — B
Placs 2oL LAEN 5 P Femer£ly, BRARNSTON L = - o
o WIFE'S ~ Jj\;""‘
ff" /e &4&’0 MoSHER - e S BN c /9/& S
o CHILDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN BATE GF FIRGY MARRIALE 1_:_ W}ZEE’.:)‘_\ED
-;.hlv s oaeh i’ m_. ::,_r_,fu,"_; [ car  mowta  TEAR TowN county | STATE OR| o wuau
slsis Feiknap 117 Nov 1823 Stanstead e | Ss7on c'_ff S.S
{ -
nlce helinan 10 Mar 1825 - » SAMPEL FiLomM
- = ..
i tchell Belknal 20 June 1826 ™~ o T e
'v:ia Belknap 12 pec 1827 o - [ K. LS ;
- e = ([T AvE. /1865 |
_:"qn_a*xd‘a Gelknap 27 Mar 1829 bl » } — J
| William Belkmap 71 Sept 1830 | ® P = L |
- 2
E T il
'-‘l Marz Belknlp 13 Mar 1837 b X! " 0. vV Tf:; ;;
¥ | Harnah Belknap 17 Oct 1833 « » | gFoR@k }sm_f_.'fﬂ & |
=3 -
I_{vf_._* Joshua Belknap 7 May 1835 " » D/ED /N A EANCY :
1G] ‘.'|
F | Mary Belknap v |p2 sept 1336 w " . gy L
T . . - g
¥ | levi L. Belknap 3 July 1838 d . ABELEY TPERK /NS
| SOURCES OF INFORMATION OTHET MARRIAGES
| werrick Belknap record of Rock Island, Quebec




« 4 >RAND nitégol_m ( Cont from # ) R - - o

Ploes = — —_— T S U S e /
e Placa e e = L R
A — Mace ___ e e o
S — Pioce e ———— e ——— T = e ——— =
R S S S W Y = e = X ——= =
$eH°S  Qbadiab Belknap N ummARE e e
Yewives

e e = - - - —
e Mo S e ——
p— = — e == - S R ——— -
- . . " e S = — e S —
(XY WIFE'S
Taal e e & e = JMOTHER = N -
TiE B
TR — e = =
S5 5 A MO o
CHILDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORAMN e G e |
g Wi 0 AR LI e Dl | b= iTeder wd Tsth ez RTATE OR | o e L
Sl Fr AME § CAPTTALSZED | srvss pammn | DAY HOWNTH  YEAR TOWTE CoUNTY | counrmyy TOW Y

laban Belknap 27 Nov 1839 Stanstead LITANS (cue

Lewl® R. Relknap 27 sept 18h1 M. I LA O od ot e =

‘. wright Belknap 3 Jan 1853 " - ~
Curtis Belknap 28 Nov 185k ot » ' i
anstin Belknap 19 Wov 1856 » -

¥elson Belknap 12 Jan 1859 - e I . e :
3 (wacr - llo Jer
i 1 lPat.t.ur B ap 3 Sept 18563 " "

SOURCES OF INFORMATION ICTHER MARRIAGES

¥arrick Belknap Record of Box 23, Bock Ialand, Quebec




cogan Wi (A0 L6

bo L7 /5 OS  tuw ALSTBON, N I
. Tore
N B o Mece ____ o N
Floee

Flace

{’_ﬁ_‘@zﬂf  BERLAT P

e DEIEPIK L OCKA -

‘f:_J v Tay boR

Floce

) s e SN -
e M B
____Meace o -
= WIFE'S
- - MOTHER
— {1LOREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN oate or rinsy wanmiace | gav e .
| dsais s e w e o e i ST LT
SR A L = . . - I__ ______ i .-‘7—-—_'—::'
W Lo RBE EDLKMGP b (847 | D/ L E e At e
L
r L I ——
Al ) -
! /%M.&éﬁm? ___________ C
____________ l
N ] = =
) e L oo f
- S ——— R e N S Ty |
| i IS e .
e = e e in e R R R e L =
L T SR T i e L =

sepre—= g mimrrreis APLET

OTHER MARRIAGES




el l

(GLOREE DL RVAP %
f Fa "’ -"'1("? — Fices T{E Iﬁ__'v__f{ & lf_ f_,! {Q_CJEE_-_EC.’
e o Ploww_

Ploce

J-Juai" z'a?.i"z‘

Mo ﬂfﬂf{f

Folcec®® ADO

L AR W{xf’ﬂfﬁ?ﬂ_

HUBBAND'S
MOTHER

RoXAN S F 2T Lok

__/ir_ s m_ﬁ__/ Jﬁ«iﬁ-«: £T7

— Mace A"Ef_&ﬁfﬁﬂaﬂ

.y L.’“f_'___l‘_'ff'

AANITTS b R,

Ploce

e e e e e o i el ] 1 T Yo

F uce

S Aokt KAN Nen DEBIRGH BYU RN I AN
S - ) -T'E-‘T_h — ._H‘J WHEN BORN WHERE BORM DATE ©F FIRST MARRIAGE S WI::I!:"E’:IEEI =
Lk, E dEar T GivEM MAMES DAY Rl BT TEAR TOWS COUNTY ﬁ"g‘; S
A EHD 2o foorvse | | pmmme——e— :
: o == ( f 5
LA E I VE Y B UE JETN LT T Y -?E%‘fﬁ,@‘frgﬂ—,—_s—Tﬁ%H ECAET

| . _________ i W
e - IR DR i iy i .

! s ___________ L
e __________ L
I i e T T e e |

- — N R ) e L

[ ———— e o i, e

TISATHRAN

OTHER MARRIAGES




B i = .
Y Fe&. 7

L7777 ekl SR AN N A 7 /ﬂﬂfﬁfiﬁ_ﬂfm
R —— Place - Lfel
e Vo 8 MMM J’, &
bt fE DO, JEXB o 0 Srox | ——— TS~
M}ﬂ” ff-‘*”ﬂ: P‘““—.—Ml———,‘-—- " fp? &rﬂ‘—'Ti .
Wb idm  BEikNAE R F
I“"""_ L SERERAY Voo D bk

- 7 SELT_LZEF e [ KBST KANPREL A 2 e
SE 7BV IEe . ZeorE AT UK ATE -

#fc?ﬂ?f’i‘_' | &/ e fHERTHTON, Z 2.

DBENSBN N oL wirme — ISP PIC (BLOF G 5T o
o e or ")""'\} | WHEN ZORM VWHERE BORM BATE OF FinAT m.nnu:u_] B ""’":i:‘f;r";
: _1:.:1;-.:.1-., Wl ,L:h ‘.fl h.L-I,,| DAY MOYTH  YEAR TowH counry | STATECW e wiea T
NS A BT, sy (R (NN TR NE—— [ Zod37
VRO L s ‘é/.é'zfe’xv»f" /#f,ﬁ?’,’/ga ,(:55,” VAWS T 7 P AL L
; , cr WTUELD rev | L ALL.
z ;*fﬂffs_@"f{fﬂﬁﬁ ﬁ‘i"@.{!ﬁl ‘ CAICAZ O ~ Tk Ao r:p
: L e _Lﬁf_ﬁﬁ‘ff <
;/f "IN 1717 :_/E??'fﬁ"" f‘;’?yfﬁf’/«f_’//l : .
[ i - Cr - _..(sj:'(___jﬁlri v iy =
3."_'~.i-:i'—'£*’i- £ /4. J.-’-’_ 7 Sy /&, f.?i b g¢r/ﬁﬁf f#; = .;
-2 oy e Pt O, /Y
Lok Beckmie [ /MJEJ**»- o | < o 4
(iR L J#ﬁﬂluﬁﬁf /87 =

L Ve

=
*ﬁ”‘idﬁ_..{f{uﬂé’ﬂf’ Lff,:g&,'gé LAZ'H’J*/

< feigan Bt hos /a?/%f/f__é'/ _!_g‘ﬁﬂf_z’é?»‘ﬂ

afu

@J&"I D {J_sf__

AR &Aff}ff 2° |5 et A -ﬂj e = EJoLy /£%
5 L2 oA RE T, [ "J
o Fiit Brenine it 5ok Foptnsron | P e
y : e ~ i >
/Af’,ﬁff'/’j BLexs e Sy g | — 7/

--.r

£ _e .;-“4::_:_1_4"’ ﬁ‘—/ém _!/.--:f'f-t#-i- z.ze'p—,a,a/ 4,4., )ﬂ/ﬁﬂ;z ';?ETZZ ,,.-f_,a.,-_ﬁ__ ) .
- -M /Z'fc.‘ﬂ'ﬁfﬁ-" (__... .;.1.-_ Z/ d rZ;} L.ir-d b???
PRI KA~ Eoapiin Gl W‘“&f’ F2




-#*f".-"’: NS _;_‘LQ_L‘LME%_ (-/C"V‘:hl f-
‘r*r' Ploce Eﬁfy,_ N A . Sen W PR

My — Moce

Dime f_m Jf_ Flegs 27T A ’QN‘ET Lo 200 L3 =
T P e -
e " BV L PP B E&ELAATG O MOTHER

| @Z’féé/‘.&%ﬂ&f ~ .
.'J‘“' :) Serr. J75F LRST o, AF. A él-'@f:’ﬁﬂffr'..d.r' ELST LANVDAFE

Ploos

i F Doy JEEE nee Ko7l 5 ALCNST 0N, Qo TEC
o SERTHL2Y  CEDE vew__ L&D TLT OV

o BENIRIIN 700D Y NorHen iﬁﬁ? L GLEoRCE £ A
F r—- - ._ (]
—— L =551 223 WHEN EORN WHERE BORN oare o pimst Manmage | WHEN DIED m;
| F sy A --:'-'-3_'.‘!_;.:' BV t.unlr-u. 2AY HaRTH TLam _-—““"‘ COUNTY :L‘.I':;.r':.: _.‘r:;;t:u___ 2 =t =
. _ Lo 7/ [ EE5R Z O27, 7 .
a7 {72 Exﬁﬁ#f!f Vol (E2P <o S| Qvel i _Fabord F & (LR
o AIHES L L VB P | [P s (EBD o & Sl T s S e
== T .
S oS —— |
| [ l _______ L ___.1;!
| I T e
j e R
L : : [ N
e | ~ e | e -+
| | | SOYPNON SR |
- | s, =l
e | | ot
i | . ——————— =
— ! L.
: I
| I T T — L
A= IFOTIRIATION I“'J"I'H'EFI. MARII*“AGES




E,ZE Aa:éf xas'/f o LIS BN, N T i il ——
e — :::: Se ﬁr.«fyfﬂ sToN P D
TH7ON & EAVETHCY e re — .
E‘?’ SO Y *‘E’Eﬁ'ﬁﬁg o o B oo DY o
- #_CH 7R -
o CWNTH S -
o ————— o =
el . PFlozs
4 . . Maee____ _:lﬁg" I

WHiLH DIED
frispi

_gnnpRe WHEN BORN WHEREBORN | DATE OF minsT MARRIAGE o i
v e e ot e v veam county | Sinray] To wrom
H—zﬁ? {,Km—/‘—”}‘ Bolfus /5% Govry oppasron| SGoans | LT 77z Mﬁrﬂw,@ﬂy
[ [f\: 288&£7H zf?.}tw.—#ﬂ o Bos. 15%3 3 o | e VS G ERAN
31-’5,‘ Sens 7 Feiks Vatur ) az‘;r%%wrgg} - o < |~ [ ERpiS FTORIEH
.f% @,{_x /‘;} ﬁxs’ zxm&;}'/)w /-d"r&' - . pia o | it Arg el
o Wit Pore ZZ‘J/{W o dee z:&"#fL 5 5 co | 7 | WAL ETTR  FRpoN
-}” %m 7 /’fmmm JV V7. 57 A £ < | ol FEpes FF [7ZZ2RD
WA AN/ Jid re 95 2 AN S B IR w5 2 > Z
/m. HOE VF o712 ._;/Zﬁv,r/ﬁzq "" gy e e -;.-:M ggfj ggf«:w.r_
] —
N ; , e |

i
i

OTHER MARRIAGES

|




;fg}ﬁf

'|"i'3

_z&ﬂ.:_ Poce___ NSO TH I RELN ST | DT SEELT

o - o Fom = -~ =
17F, ____M/ ?.f;- Flare == e,
- /_ Place —— B ——— e -

- HUGEAND' & ;3 Py B
’_ﬁt’é’m_’_‘ﬁé‘_fﬁﬂif METHER C’Z.ﬂ'__é{._ﬁf____&; EA2 5, —
_/f//..cg__/_'_z?;f_ Eorpon - -
At /ij‘ Slgce &_EN Eﬂ("'(f’ -/V o il . . [
—— Flidze - - - —— i
e L ZBE v = — — S
Ty P . Ploee L= o et e ——— —
= WIFE'S
! [ . MOTHER ___ — —
—— = WHEN CILt
CRIDRE WHEN SORN WHERE BORN sars o7 e wamoase | e
B ot ot L e b e oar_wowonveam rown [ oo [ Pmon] vo wun
| .
= —_—
M/  Beckrr /76 s/ TE L Wl Bl
i S i e S | i ___"1_ .
S r—— = : = —,
=l s f l : . [__ |
! : e |
7 | | [ '
| | = e i
; | , I 5N o e—
| { II E I e = o = t
| , ' (-
:' ——
J o —— —_ ————.
Y A T i T = e
AUTCOS OF INFOARUATION (THER MARRIAGES




;'?::’:f:-:a .—ﬁﬁ’»f’}’ £ Okl 3~
g LE78 v WHTELIEZD . A 2.

!C.‘v.

‘_Mnrr.__ =t fg- é Pleceﬂé_{ffﬂﬁd”r
Diad Place S
I Place

g kﬂwzﬁ’mmﬁﬂ NS HELIET G FORDON =

""" fﬁ’ﬁ’//v..r ) -
z’f_Z#’ ALK NS Poil S, DL JEE

Moce
mm-m__z&? Y. A _
Place
cz IRY _22. ﬁffmf_? momin PHMLEN DB F/ES o/
T N
! i CHILDREN [ WHEN EORN WHERE BORN DATE OF FiRET MANMIAGE DAy "".'EE'JE‘“ reir
| 0 | wi#t Each Chlld (Whether Living of Desd) in Order of Blfis T R B =
| SURSAMT (CamTaLizen SIVEM WAMrn | DAY  MONTH  YEAR COUNTRY | TO WHOM f?fi

hf ;/If'zx:ﬁf? /‘)'7 QL gt _ﬂ'iﬁﬁx Lees ffﬁﬂz A —— t{«r'x EE VS
F | forepee /1 Bezrnge (foll  JlaveR cSTER 7,74 S i

TOURCIT OF INFORMATION

Lﬂ‘rnﬂv MARRIAGES




FRANL  C LT ER
I S I Mora B - .
e R P =, 1:.4;;1.3 i3 72 ,_;__

B e lyigj,’::: j}ﬂ’_{pzvt it fﬂf,ﬁ S A '\- 2 rng BT P

e ﬁ;
Moce - =
T HUG ANU s

— e MOTHET. = = = 71/_,.:- 7,:‘_. _..f-f—__-—

s PR e 7oL RO KA : —
s éﬁ%g;,@{d- c:_,,u re Bafrsren, CvEgEE

S p e DGR, HEE. S Sl =i

' GIARE W THE L L_,:f ;”{?F’ N . X PR ) e

| Thae) I WEEN BORN ] WHERE BORN oave or miast wamiiass | o4, L
i - l'r_ RN '\':.M' N | !.AI- :1-‘:.. e
il bl | =

e Conper |1 donetk e S Baterel Sl Qo
‘ | e o S __._1
Wpwe Llpmee | (56 | =
1
|
l

N J e

| e i

|j'.|1-| LR MARRIAGES

CIED OF INFORMATION |
|
|




Miﬁ o
= ; 'ﬁj? Macs Sﬂé’fﬁ? é!{zﬁ Srah’ﬁb{ _T. T — e—_
_Ploes_

?’. _{:7;‘:" f’r Moo —
v J b B z?zé bloce Eﬁé&ﬁ”gyag ay‘&xx.d 553214 - ____ - -

AJ/EF JF-’ F” E:J!‘- - Ploce
e N T LDELENOE B TR 7 A ol . 2 2

/f/’?ﬁ"/’ 58 A7 e,
e T s a———
P 7 ) % ‘s w s

Meree
L R B ~SA? T A iy

------

— 1
= {

a0 ke PheF s Wl

WHEN BORN WHERE BCRIN I caze oF Firar MARTIAGE |
i 5 DAY MOWTH  Yram FEWH | cotmery -

L
ETATE @n
ST

/ d’f—f"—ziﬂu YV Gcrmp| 24 on 1867 e &on "on: \Eye |l 2z omr z
..ML =k G Dy 1482 23 Me._(£53 § | o | o (SRR E Sor
S &Mﬁ_‘;ﬁ [E Some /56K - | ol f W7 Ao _.”} .

Ah o Der g P | o Lowe 157 =

5 '.n' '.. rii__‘i’f,ﬁff /‘?‘ﬁf’/fﬂ

ITF‘W— 1ad

N

';:’ d,"' ,r"' 7 7 L o v il .- . _’__J'J .‘
R, 4'.47_ ffﬂ’r’if’/ | /72;&%’6'/% VL v Y. 2=
= | | L
1 , U g
| i
. i - . [
e - el | |
| o
B - N 1 I = — e -
| - o o [———="
| e e
| '; | i "
; - b I . ;
e Ay TATION DTHEN MARRIAGES e

I
|



My g

gl A Lty ek

i ausHAND _ L= & 5ﬂG£ N Fﬁdf

= k]
:ié Borm Frm
i 3 ==
: Marr, !f Tl’r’_’f” ‘EEE
Diad ___ Place ____ - g
Bur, Ploce .
HUSTTAND g HUBAAND'S
FATHER. MOTHER —

HUSBAND' §
DTHER WivEs

Censpicpe fRyE

; ZZ.L :

< DHed

Py Bur -

5 - —— :

SRR S DLV e woriin LIBCT B  SaB77

e WIFE'S

£ GTHER

E HUSHEANDE ==
% CHILDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN DATE OF FIRST MARNIAGE oay WHENDIED

= [has Ewch Onild | Whether Living or Desd} tn Ordur of Birtn BTATE O T e e

o) SUSNAME {CapiTavigeo CIVEN MAMES | DAY MONTH YEAR COUMTY cou vl TO Wiam

P — i L e B e |

&

rAtative  place an "X" bahind ihe ryrmber pertaining 1o that éhlld.

| £ 7 4 ﬁ’v’f

£
fi&lfﬁf =g /7?{::«*{
S

iy rep
- —_——

f;t? Crras Fove

59
= —— S
=% |7 !
8+ | = o =]
b Cam | | ———
= | [ - -
e e ———— D T =
E = | [ == —r = L S —
{
10 | 1
T ! {
- | o e g =
: i s —
i - et (L. I D B e e ==
=l ! iy =
i'-.r.-uu.: S OF INFORMATION OTHER MANRIAGES
ke




Droswsd. atin- _ [ BEH - Place_ =506 /17 dd it AT S rOey _ Op %,

2 ¥ 5K ;IZ 708 ... SHERBAOOKE RIUE .

i 2 (PO _’Eapwz,;g £ iy - = s
i .)'x-""- h }c "" ) .;{’?‘ B Ploce - _r_ s [ e ———
NGk Bs BB o W,
s RleMAE oA — 7R ST
" T ERTA L. Aav s -
Y OCF, [ EFC e NEEFERSON, N. F - _ o -

Flees

Tlaca e i J

fﬁ,;f iry éffﬂ V< Ui SULSIA £, FIAES
TRV ID K T77CHIE

,\:?‘E?_“-_E M s o arase ot e I RORN WHERE HORN oars or pinsy mammace |, WEEN DIED
s UM S E CCARITAL'ZED) GIVEN hhmpn | DAY MOMTH FEAR ToWs COUMTY E‘éﬁfﬁﬁ: TOMIEN
: 3 7
n Geoece W. BECKonP € O ﬂ&rﬁgmﬁgg s |Que | 55520 20 TBK 17
0 frevaer £\ Mve.(f08] st - |e RS e
M mam A ’:r o Jowe (90| < ¢ e ik “f}g "”ﬁ‘ 37 P
£ Eenoys zeSer. 93| < | o | ﬂ’ﬁ-‘i‘%ﬁe
Mj’y s er s € Vop basesa =1 7
ﬁ 57/.6.— c- f f_‘; s f L Ffﬂf_”jﬂ ,Fﬁ E,e
FRAS
&) {J"t rEPH INE T ?Jm /9/9 i3 3 “ - Lﬂ#ﬁgﬂr 7S oA
L @] r F A- e
ﬂfﬁ ek ), £ Qer. (3202] el gt ToTE A
= f L o i k-] 7
8/ 7 20? ’25*__, 77 4 Ak [935| © < "‘; —fgf‘”'
it L i ¥ _ » o e |, | LENeres967
(e S [Fomsk i\?/mﬁ' /733 i— BETTY Tm (7T
YN QT SN | [OTHER MARRIAGES f -_”-.-_1
[ |




MAMES: WATSON, Jehn Henry

EMTER ALL DATA IN TH15 ORDER:

DATES: 14 Apr 1794

M 4,65 CRC

(PRINIED IN GSA)

PLACES: Sharon, ¥Wadsr, ¥rm

To indicata that a child is an aacestor of the family represantative, place an '"¥'' behied iha numibzr pertaining do that child,

HUSS m}} "z" [ 4 f" é’.{/?’/yﬂf) q

Born - 1 - / 7 - F[}

:E%EE’;EE_M S 7

Dind Mlace (i .
F r

Bur, Moca c C i

WIFE'D WIFE'S =

A THER MOTHER

WIFE'E
OTHER

HUSBANDS
s e ——
ey CHILDREN WHEN EORN WHERE BORN OATE oF FiRsT mARRIAGE | . WHENEBIEE
i List Fach £hild {Whether Living or Dead) in Order of Birth P Ty e e e i e
F | sSURNAME {cariTaLizzn) arvEr Haugs | DAY MOKYH  YEAR TOWH COUNTY | ooy | TS WHOM

» V% b 2 . 1€28. Bpcomm's Abes| S, @5_ ********** |
AT L CEN Dt [Kdone 1903 < </ | € | ga,éa_z,r SFHITF

~
B

I

I

|

|

[

|

I

J

==

10 |_ _________ L

11 I

SOURCES OF INFORMATION |OTHER MARRIAGES




50K 4-65 DBC
(PRINTFD N USA)

NAMES: \WATSOMN, John Henry
PLACES: Sharon, Wndsr, Vemn

Bern ﬁ EQZ; Fd idé Floes Mﬂff! e ] ﬂ{mt m

Chr. Place

%HL‘SBF&BTE} éﬂdf A zﬁkf/xﬂf
!
|

Marr. M?-r Place f’ : ‘ €_= yg- B — -

Died F {F ? Place H L C/J:-r

Bur £ Place & 3 :

s WAL ' Y= T B P TR 2 DN

Sie 2 LALRANOR DRE W

WIFE 4 EL L &L C 1w

Barn SEPT. (907 v BRADWING M/elsS L OvE.

Chr. Moz

vied RE PR, [ PBE 2o AP BOE, AUE -

F_iulr. ?../#! ﬂ/ ffp"f.. Ploce f_‘_ Ll :

sAfch it AEN P DEEW

:':: Link Eanl Child W u1"'E:' rll!:‘r: 4 EEM1 in Ooder W Bhin b dad Siud il WHERE EGHN D_I.'E_ u_‘:“_'?_“ﬂt“ DAY w‘mr?:En
T | sunna '\'L { t-tr'lr“l‘-l.Lr.;':l:',l : ) BivEN MANEs | DAY MONTH YEAR TOWN EaUsTY &T:_:‘: TO WHOM

‘ T

i I —— [

g S L T TN T s s e T e e I

EMTER ALL DATA IN THIS ORDER:

DAYES: 14 Apr 1794
To indicate that a child is an ancestor of tha femily rapresantative, place an X" bohind the number pertaining fo that child,

RALY
ZOUP
HzCORD

£
G

o T SR | (/A (R R 5 N 100 IR I
’ focesa e l
2 [ I
., [ |
) SRR R | MERRESRERIR (RIS NSRRGSR’ Rl AR |
i TN T T N T B i e v A 1
SOURCES OF INFORMATION . OTHER MARRIAGES




S0M 445 DBC
(FRINTED IN UzZa)

MAMES: YWATSOM, John Henry
PLACES: Shoron, Wodsr, Yrm

ENTER ALL DATA IN THIS ORDER:

DATES: 14 Apr 1794
To indicate that 4 child is an aacestar of the family represeatative, place an "% behind the nurmbrs perteining o that child.

FALMLY
Gioue
LRECORD

Ay Ol

baa ]

HUSZAND g% df?éf

Barn Place <

Place ; ﬁi.

e i 7 CHORCH)
| Died 2 Ploce %

Bur, EAIVE i e __Placa o,

HUBTAND & = HUBBAND'G 7S

FATHIOR &£ P e o il MOTHER m

H m ™ Lo

o wies | PR BCHABELL £ 2259 L WE AL

TR [

WIFE LELANNR ~DREH

1on 28 P UE. 785 Mace

Chr, Ploce

Ded Plage

Bor, Place -

L FE

VR, GOKCEY DREWY Worin
{ wien's

GTHER —
I HUSBANDS WHEN DIED |

CHILDREN [ WHENBORN WHERE BORN oave or sarsanmiace | pay “lowne - vesn

4t Ene ether Llvinge or Den r of Bir
J.}LEM"J;“',’C‘,‘:’,{‘,;:, ;l_;.," S ";,r:,:: ,L“'tr! OA¥Y  MONTH  YEAR TowWH counry | FTATE SR vo wiom
come T&WM_MM s,
crs

z/48 K.

27Dee [

rf

LoRNA

*“'n“'&”"h' s

!fﬁ'J’rﬂ' /9o

Ce

JAU A e D Y e }
Fl T T o E e e e
e e e e o .
A S s e e il vk e |
L T TR E I e RSN Wi
o L

SOURCES OF INFORMATION

OTHER MARRIAGES




MAMES: WATSOY, Iohn Honry

ENTER ALL DATA IN THIS ORDER:

DATES: 14 Apr 1794

oM 485 CEC
{FIIRTED 1H UsA}

PLACES: Shcren, YWndsr, Yrm

To indicate that a child iy an ancestor of the family representative, place an VX' bahind tha nuriber perlsining o that child.
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ENTER ALL DATA N THIS ORDER:

DATES: 14 Apr 1794
Yo indlcate that a child is an ancesfer of the family reprasentative, place an “X'' behind the numbaer pertaining to that child.

FAMILY

NAMES: WATSON, John Henry
PLACES: Sharon, Wadsr, Vem

GROUP

500 4-65 DBC
(PRINTED 18 URA)

RECORD

HUSBAND A/ RAM AecwRY {OFLANAFR 4

sorn /7 (/U”E L PrO Ploce 'Eﬂrt-ﬂW!M'-s fl‘?r!—f--ﬂ'_, ﬂ“m
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ENTER ALL DATA N THIS ORDER:

DATES: 14 Apr 1794
To indicate that a child is an ancestor of the family representativa, place an "X behind the aumbar pertaining to that child.

FAMILY

NAMES: WATSON, John Henry

PLACES: Sharon, Wndsr, ¥Yrm

GROUP

3OM 4-65 DBC

IPRINTED IN U8A)

RECORD
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FAMILY

NAMES: WATSON, John Henry
PLACES: Sharon, Wndsr, Vim

ENTER ALL DATA IN THIS ORDER:

DATES: 14 Apr 1794
To indicate that a child Is an ancestor of tha family raprasentative, place an

GROUP

50M £-45 DBC
(PRINTED IN Ur#4)

"X" bahnd the number partaining to that child.
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50M 4-63 DBAC

{FRINTED |N UBA]

MAMES: WATSON, Joha Henry
PLACES: Sharon, Wndsr, Vrm

To indicate that a child is an ancestor of the family representative, place an X" bshind the numbar partaining fo yhat child,

ENTER ALL DATA (N THIS ORDER:

DATES: 14 Apr 1794

FAMILY
GROUP
RECORD

HUSBAND AL 4 an F ZARR/S o Ar

Chr. Place _ —
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FAMILY

NAMES: WATSON, John Henry

ENTER AlL DATA TN THIS ORDER:

DATES: 14 Apr 1794

GROUP

PLACES: Sharon, Wndsr, Yrm

To indicate that a child is an ancestor of the family renresentative, place an X" bebhind the numbaer periaining to that child.

30M 445 DBC
(PRINTED IN LUBA}

RECORD

' Lk 5
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FAMILY

ENTER ALL DATA IN THIS ORDER:

DATES: 14 Apr 1794
Yo indicate that a child is an ancester of Hhe family representative, place an "X'' bablnd the number pestaining to that child.

MAMES: WATSON, John Henry
PLACES: Sharon, Wndsr, Vrm

S0M 4-55 DBC

(FAINTED IN USA)

RECORD

HUSBAND LRV ) 1 ORE o
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FAMILY

ENTER ALL DATA I THIS ORDER:

DATES: 14 Apr 1794
To indicate that & chlld is an ancerfor of tha family represantative, place an '"X'' behind the number pertaining to that child.

NAMES: WATSON, John Henry
PLACES: Shoron, Wndsr, Vrm

GROUP

50M 4-63 DBC
{FRINTED [N UBA)

RECORD
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RBox 23,
Rock Island, Quebec,
March 27, 1968.

Dellg A. Belnap,
815  3%2nd St.,
Qgden, Utah.

Dear Miss Belnap;

I was immensely pleased when I received your letter, for I am
keenly interested in the sncestry of the Belnap (Belknap5 family.
After twenty yeers research, I'm sure you've collected much material.

%= Mrs., Rowntree answered my letter recently (her name was given to
me by her nephew, Williem Belknap of Toronto) to whom I had written
geeking information.

I hgve traced our branch of the family to OBADIAH BELKKAP, who
was listed in the TOWN RAZE of Havernill, Msss., Dec. 10, 1741, He was
in the Seeond Foot Compsny of Haverhill April 14, 1757 (History of Haver-
hill, )} Merried Sarah Iitchell Qet. 27, 1742 and perhaps married secondly
widow Mary Marble, Hareh 17, 1756 {H&vertillk Vital Records.)
| poiae o = s g L o ]'g_{(’«' bl - T e
"*“*:g Do The Followirg ehildren were born there:
“~1. William born May 11, 1743
~2. Peter born Sept. 27, 1744
-3, TKathaniel born March 31, 1746
—4, Hanngh born aug. 3, 1747
5. Obadigh born Sept. 2, 1749
6. James born July 12, 1751

Lisbon Historieal Society

William Bel%gﬁp (1) was smong the first settlers of Lisbon, N. H,
It is said the Ymale white child" born is Leibon was his son CObadiah.
Children: N
Obadiah born 1774
John born Sept 4, 1777 (my grest grandfather)
Polly born....., never married, was called a witch
Phebe born....., m. Joseph Lynde



2
@Pbadiah Belknap came to Stanstead, Que. in 1806

Children:
Mitchell born Jen. 21, 1800
S3ally born Dec. 21, 1801
Thomas born Aug. 10, 1803
William born Sept. 20, 1805
Martha born in April 1806
Hannah born in 1810

Mitehell Belknap (remsined in Stanstead) and had the following
18 ehildren:

Elsie born Nov. 17, 1823
Eunice born-Mareh 10,1825
Mitchell born June 20, 1826
Lydia born Dee. 12, 1827
Amgnda born Mgrch 23, 1829
William born Sept. 21, 1830
Marg. born March 13, 1832
Hannah born Oect. 17, 1833
Joshua born May 7, 1835
Mary Sept. 22, 1836

Levi L. born July 13, 1838
Laban born Nov. 27, 1839
Lewis R. born Sept. 27, 1841
Wright born Jan. 3, 1853
Curtis born Nov., 28, 1854
Kugtin born Nov. 19, 1856
Nelson born Jan. 12, 1859
Potter born Sept. 3, 1861

John Belknep (my great grandfather) married Sarsh Moody of East
Landaff, N.H. came from Lisbon, N.H., to Stanstead, Que. in 181¢6.

Children:

Evgenia born Sept. 14, 1807

Geo. born Feb 24, 1809; Died in Chicago, April 4, 1857
Nathaniel born March 14, 1811

Sally born Jan. 7, 1813

Flora born March 1st, 1815

Andrew born April 6, 1817

Maria born July 7, 1819

Abigeil born Nov. 12, 1821

John born Sept. 5, 1823

Moody born Aug. 14, 1825; Died in Philadelphia Oct. 28, 1872
Harriet born May 24, 1827

Arvilla born Nov. 5, 1829; Died in San Josia, Cal. Oct. B, 1871
Jemes born Peb. 19, 1832; Died Aug. 16, 1916.
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James Belknap {my great grandfather) remained in Stanstead. Some
of his children moved to the U.,S. If you desire information concerning
his e¢hildren will oblige.

As mentioned previously, I have traced our branch of the family 1o
OBADIAH BELKNAP Haverhill, Mass. in-1741. There the search ended, for
I have been unable to find record of bhis birth. A genealogist in
Concord, N.H. who did some work in this told me if this could be found
it is possible he could .be connected to the Belknaps who lived in
Boston, Mass., in the mid 1650's.

Some o0ld family records I have refer to Obadiah Belknap as the
son of EBENEZER, who came tp America with the Pilgrims sometime bet-
ween 1620-1630 with his brothers Andrew and Mitchell,

I would be most grateful for any infermation you can give me.

Sincerely,

Merrick Belknap
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815-32nd St
Ogden,Utah
Jan 21,1969

Dear Mr. Belknap;

1t has been scme time since I have written to you. There's so much to do
and not encucgh time to do it.

as a fanily of Belknap or Belaaps we have tried to compils all Belknaps
and their descendents. We are interssted in gettirg tnis information into tre
genealogical Library at Salt Lake City, Utah. fere it will be preserved for any

one interested in inforration on this family. This library is becoming one of

tte largest collsctions in the world. Ihey have alse built hugvaults in a franit
mountain out of Salt Lake City. &1l records are filmed so a duplicate record is
kept. in the vaulis. Ihey have already collected reconds of many countries out
gide of United Ctates.

e are trying to get information as correct as possible and #lso have the
relationship of all familles. I have typed tim inforratisn you sent me in your
letter on thie shests we submitt to tie Library. I have written in any information
I had. Would vou f11l in the rest of the iafomation on the gheets. Iz detail
88 much as you have,

We are paying a regearchner Lo go through all records where added information
is needsd. What information you don't have, he may be able to find., He has now
covered the Yew England States. This has been very expensive so any informatien
you could furnish would help a great deal. 4lso what information you don't have
on your direct line, we will send tc you.

In your lettar you refer to John Felknap born L Sept 1777as "My great grand father”
Also a James Bolknap " my freat grand father". Which la a little confusing to me.
We would like your line to include you and your family. Aleo any information youf
may have on othsr Bellmaps. Some future Pelknaps will be glad to have this
information without all this work and expense.

Will snclose some oxtra sgheets for your use. Or if you wish to write out the
information we will put it on family group shests for the Library.

Some times it 1s not possible to obtain a birth date and a christening date.

But elther one will help to kell us about when the person wap born or where

they were born. It is also important to tell us if Lthe person lg & or

female. When we ge!t & name like "Lucky" it iz hard to know to look for information
on a male line or other line.

Thie is a lot to ask of you, but would appreclate it wvery much. Will help you
2ll we can in return.

Sincerely,






Cgden,Utah
May 17,1971

Dear Carroll;

I hardly know whers to start. It would be easier to talk to you than try to
write and be undersicod.

I have a ¢lipping from an old neswpaper the “Ocden Standard® published in
Cgden. Don't know what year, could he in the 1940's. I know I have had it a long
time. OLIEST CF KIND

wiassachusetis Historical Scclety
founded in August, 1790, by
Jeremy Belknap, and which held
its first meeting in Bostln in
January, 1791, is the oldest
historical organisation in the
United States.™
Thought this was interesting tuv know,

Have you heard from Mre#. Manafield 's niece or have obtained any more inf-
ormation on the W. Va. Belknaps?

The only new information I have received from Hallie Belknap Weese's family is
on Thomas Belknap b. 1779-d. 1883 who md lst Mary Friend and 2nd Emsey Fisher.
They said this Thomas Belknap was born in Little Britian, W, Y. Lived in Hampshire
Co, Randolph Co. (no state is mentioned) then to Braxton Co. W.Va. .

His wife Mary Friend was born in Elk River. Wo state is given. I do not find
Elk River in %.Y. or the Virginias, but it could be a very small place that is not
listed.

By his 2nd wife Busey Flsher bhe had a daughter BlizaBelknap who married Simon
T. Albert. They gave us the wrong birth date the first time. The correct birth
date is 4 Jan 1851 and not 1849. They also ssut the names of this Elisza's three
daughter-in=laws byt nc names for the scns. I'm trying teo locate these sonas.

They may be able to £ive more information on the material she had.

I believe Glen Rvans received most of his information on these familisas from
Hallie Belknap Weese and she obtain muchk of it from the 1850 census.

I have a letter from Mrs Shara Belknap Curry of So. Charleston, W.Va. She is
a daughter of Farrell C. Belknap and Elda Blake, They come from Gassaway, W.Va.
There evldently are other Belknap in that town yet, but cant get them to answer
any leitera. Mrs. Curry is a young woman golng to college in So. Charleston.

The informaticn sent to you on the Corwins you don't have to return.

I noticed on the pedigree chart made by Hichard B. Taylor of Las Vegas, Nes.
There is a Bx. Midtx a David S$. Belimap-- 98 Rivergate Dr. --Wilten, Conn. Do
ycu know him, if so does he have any Belknap records.

Some time ago you asked "what is the attitude of L. D. S. on illegitimate
descent." I's not 'sure what you want to know. If 18 is on genealogy that you
want the infomation, The gensslogy is kept like any one elses. 411 facis are
recorded that are known. 1The child may not know who the parents are and may have
trouble tracing thelir parents. But the child would know who his descendance are
and records his or her family like any ong else. If you are asking from a
religious stand point, the church does,approve of the actions of the parents.

Thé children msm are not held r-upunaif:\.l.- for the parents actions. The children
or their descendancs, if they are good peopls, are treated like any other good
¢hild. There is such a thing as Lrue repentance Ly their parents and férgiveness
by God 1s possible. If the repentant parenis sin no more we should forgive them the
same as OQod. Hops that answers your queation. If not you had better explain

Just what ycou mean.

Now some questions on your direct line. On page Lll in our record of Samuel
Eelknap & Mary Newiton (I know this family in our book is not complete) Glen Evams
shows Mary Wewtcon's mother to be Mary Wett or Witt or Gills. what is the correct Name?

On Jonas Wewton Belknap's family sheet child #8 is Crin md lst Anna Draper and

2nd Naoml Carpenter. Do you mean that C ter iz h d t
g uidoargf Ly L?ﬂlﬂ? arpsnter is her maiden name and that ashe




C{n Jease Belknap & Jane Garlinghouse family sheet, child #6. Is the name
Car or Corrington. In Fxanklin Belknap's record it is spelt Carrington.
Do you have a copy of Franklin Balknap's Record? Without loocking it up, Franklin
is a cousin to Henry Wyckoff Felknap. He lived in Chicagc,I1ll. The record sontains
his letters to relatives & their answers. It is 158 typed pages. I do not know
where the original is or ancther copy. My father had the original from Franklin
some yoars ago and returned it to him. Franklin is dead now and I do not know
much about nis family. Don't think there is more genealogy in the record than
what iz in owr record. However there are stories and perscnal information. I think
oy nephew could have it xeroxed at the place where he workd of 5¢ a sheet. It
would cost me 10¢ a sheei. Rither way it would be a good copyl Thought 1 would
let you know (here was a Franklin Belknap record.

Do you have a copy of the direct line of Atty. Wuel D. Belnap of Chicago, I11/?
He is about BO yrs old. He has been working up to this last year. Now his healty
is not too good. If you don't I could help you with that line.

Hope you are well and that you are progressing with your record.

Sincerely,




Jan 28,1971

Dear Caroll;

Its about time I answered your letters. Will try to get this finished
today. I have been trying to get some infomation on the W. Va. Belknaps
from the people of that branch who live out this way. 4s yet I have not
received answers from some of my letters. Will send what I have.

First, I'm sorry they have your name spelt incorrectly on the last mail-
ing list. It is spelt correctly in our card fils. So have called attention
to the person who makes out our maliling lists.

Since the I B M machines came into existence all the employees were listed
by their initials., 4is a result I get most of my mall as Mr. D. A. Belnap.

The first time I took my pay check to the bank they told me I alsc had to
sign my husbands pay check. So I know how it goes. Hope we don't makd the
same migtake again.

I do not know if you have heard from Mrs. Velma H. Mansfield. I'm enclosing
the Pedigree Chart she gave me. Also the material she placed with the Utsh
Gen. Soc. that I could find.

Alsc the family sheet of Mrs. Hallie May Belknap Weese. Her son, Aaron,
furnished the details that Glen Evans didn't. There are still soue dates
I hope to obtain on that family from the other children of Hallle May. Her
son M. Harry Weese in Xennewick, Wash. has his mothers records. 48 yet he
has not answered my letter. Don't know if this information will help or
make for more questions.

I3 still waiting for are ¥.S. Fesearcher to send in his information. He
asked for 2 months to have it typed up. I hope that will be soon. He has
many families from the Wew England States. I'm sure he could help clear wp
some question, If I could get him to send it in. The last meeting we had _
with him waz Wov 30. He was told to do this. » BT

If you had worked out the line of Clarence E. Belknap of Chio, do you have ) hr & .
the complete family of Joseph Belknap b. 1792 in Vt. and Abigail House. That ~ .., "
is our connecting link. We found in the census there were 12 children. We |
have information on cnly 7 of themm. He didn't seem to have very much on
that family nor do I.

I keep getting letters frok a Mr. Corwin of New Crleans. There family
have married into the Belknap family twice. The Saxcney Belknap I and trace
but the Olive Belknap they can't #ive any more information on her. I dontt
seem to find an Olive that would fit there line.

I now have a request from Shara Belknap Curry of Charleston, W.Va. I hope
she might have some information. Maybe you already know her.

I have read the compilation of the Media Research Bureau on the Belknap
Family. 4Also found some thing that were not quite correct. Most of your
comments are the same as mine, however some I may question. I have learmed
not to be too emphatic on some jpoints as I find out later I could be wrong.

If I understand correctly you have based you cpinion on Henry W. EBellmap and
Bernau, which are very good,but mot all inclusive. I believe the research
done for my father is uorth some thing also. He found many of the same
information that BH. W. B. found. This helped to verify his research. Then
he also found some things H. W. B. didn't. Thought I had sent you copies
of the differences. I have read the statement that Sir Bdward Belknap died
without issus. I aiso bave proof he had a daughter. Knowing the conditions
that some time sxist in all countries, it would not surprise me that thers
were other children they did not admit having. It is mors likely that a
child or cbildren had their name changed tc Beltoft to cover up thelr past
history of a nobility family.




It i3 quesr to me the Belimap line seems to end with Sir Bdward Belknap/ddf
and Beltoft starts with Richard. They are both in the same period of time.
Too many questions, for exampls. why did Bennet prove his name was Belknap
to obtaln his share of the ssgtate, and etc.

To bad there is a postal strike in England. Just before the strike Dr.
¥. Dean Belnap of London sent me a letter dated Jan 18,1971. He has had his
own genealogist in England double checking parish Reg. and the Civic Archives
in Essex and Hartfordshire. He says what we have found so far on our Belknap
and various spellings, to he correct. To quote kim; "Also I have determined
the orgin of the Belknap name and the family baronages and estates in Orpington,
Kent. This is withir a 20 mile radius of the wherebouts of cur ancestera
betusen the 15th and 17th century. So undoubledly they are of a relationship.
I will gubmit these to the family organization when all of that work is completed
in the next few weeks.®

Will contact Dr. Belnap as soon as the sirike is over. Hope is is not long
as it aleo effects the work that Frank Smith is doing for us in England.

When such information is received you will get a copy.

The Bnglish Gen. say thsre are other various spellings of our name than the
ones most commonly used, such as; Beltrapp, Beltropt, Reldam, Bslcham, and
Burnapp. This Genealogy seems tc be a never ending game.

I know whea the "K" was taken out of Belknap. It was taken out by my 3 ¢
grant father Jesse. He took it out to distinguleh him from his half brother.
¥ost of his descendents have lefi the namwe as® he did, althou some whe live in
the east have put the "X® back in the name as not to be different. It matters
not to me, it's still the same family. However I'm glad that most of the
relatives in U.S. and Candda use jJust the two spellings of the name. Then it
is not too hard to find them. Ky fathers cousin John Thozas Belnap just
dropped the Belnap and goes by Thomas. Haven't had time to check to see what
has happened to that family.

¥We would like to add your line to our filss. You seem t0 have collected
quite a lot. We would pay for a copy of your family record. Some times
it is easier to do it as you find it and not wait until you think it might
be finished. I don't think we will ever finish the record. But must get on
file what we have found so it will not be lost.

Wishing you the best luck in your very digfiicult task.

Gincerly,




COgden,Utah
Mar 2’4, 1971
Dear Mr. Belknap

Thanks for all the material you have sent. Haven't gome through it all nor all
of the other material sent in. But I'm =till working on it.

Have been waiting to obtain more information on the W. Va. Belknap families.
The two Weese brothers have sent copies of letters and notes, some from Glen Evans.
They are very dim and will not copy off. Have gone through them and have come wup
with the right answer, I hope, on the Thomas Bellnap question. There is quiet a
lot of material to be put into families. As I go thru these notes will copy more
information for ycu. f

You may have heard from Mrs. Velma Mansfield's niece by now, if so you may have
the Thomes Belknap's stralghten out. If not I'm enclosing the pedigree as it
appears in the material from Hary Weese. He recelved this from his mother Hallie
May Belknap Weese. This looks more logical to me. It shows that Capt John Belknap
b. 1734 and Thomas Belknap b. 1729 to be brothers. Then Thomas Belkmap b. 1755 and
Thomae Belknap b. 1779 were cousins. Both of them being in Virginia could have
caused thies confusion.

These families are not complets, but I hope this is a correct start. let me
know if you find this to be correct or find more information. Also sending a
corrected sheet on Mrs. Hallie May (Beliknap) Weese's family. -

Harry M. Weese sald, they use to have the picture of Thomas Belknap in his
officers uniform. Thate the Thomas who md Mary Polly Friend and Emsey Fisher.

The picture was sent toJohn Relknap of Cantor or Akron, Chio. }ho thought his son
C. Cscar Belknap was still living at Chapel, W. Va.

You mention the mpelling of Dickinson being spelt wrong in our record. This
was corrected after you borrowed our copy. We have had no chance to change the
copy you have. We have fixed our original record.

This Keturah Belknap who went to Ore. Information from her journal is in the
Salt Lake City Cen. lLibrary. 1 read it many years ago. It didn't help then
because she called people by their lst name and didn't give any relationship. She
was more interestsd in writing about the vieiting ministers.

Have received a request from a Mrs. Edwin Starr Belknap of Milwaukee, Ore.
Don't think she belongs to the Ore. branch of the family. She married Edwln Starr
pelknap b. 1895 4in Wewburgh, N.Y. He was the son of a Edwin Starr Belknap. Thats
all she has on the Belimaps. On page 94B8a there 1s an Edwin Starr Belkmap b. 1859
in 8. F. but was back in Newburgh, ¥.¥. in 1889. I almost belleve this could be
the father of Pdwin Starr Belimap b. 1895. All Mra. Belknap can tell is that
Edwin Starr is a family name. She has a picture of his mother and sistery, but no
nameg.

If you have done any work in N.Y. Have you come across this family on page 9iBat
I have written and asked her to write for his birth certificate snd war record to
ses if his parents names would be on those records. If she wlll do this we could
then add some to that family line. She obtained some information from a Burton H.
Belknap, Clipp Rd., Voorheeeville, Delmar, N,Y. about 1964. He alsc sent some
information on your Jonas and Esther Parker line. He may be living. He ls in
GClen Evans Record page 222. They still haven't found the copy of Glen Evan's rec.
I gave to the family., I use mine all the time, so do not want to sent 1t. I'm
hoping the other copy will turn up cne of these days.

Also enclosing a copy of a pedigres of Mr. Corwin of New Orleans. I could
find the Edmund Sanxay Belknap on page 833 in our record. Did not find the Olive

Belknap b. Oct 1797. If you should have the 0Olive Belknap's family would like &
copy. Also could send the infomation on to Mr. Corwin.

Hope I have been of same help. Thanks again for all you have sent.

Sincerely,




DELLA from CYB ) March 31 1971

Your fine letter March 24, Thanks. Many subjects, FHope I can cover them before
I submerge myself in income tax work.

TH , said to be born 1755 at New Windsor NY. I fear hets still a big question,
All IBve got, so far, is claims without supporting evidence. No proof from vital
records obtainable, as town clerk says no records that early. All I can say with
assurance is that the Thomas who served as a private in Rev War and married Naomi Dare
was certainly father of the Thomas born maybe 1779 whe served as a private in War of
1812 (for just a few days) and married Mary Friend and Emesey Fisher —- but that 1779
is more likely about ¥# 1791 or 1795, I think, Ne proven connection between the
Rev War Thomas and any member of the Newburgh and New Windsor fanilles —— nothing but
the fact that he enlisted at Kingston NY, not far away -- which proves nothing. My
repeated requests for eviddnce have brought ne reply from Mrs Mansfieldfs niece,

I have a photo of the War of 1812 Thomas in his private's uniform, If Harry Weese
wants it, Itll see if I can get permission to give it to him,

SEEEREEEE

OLIVE BELKNAP who married Mathew Howell Corwin —-- said to be born Oct 1797, died

11 Oct 1839, Goshen N Y, Looks like a member of the Newburgh tribe—— but I can find
no trace of her in my files -- not evem a hint as to who she might possibly be. Olive

a frequent name in that tribe -- but not with those dates. . .. Could she have

been a widow Belknap, maipfden name not known? Maybe; but I canft find a possible
Belknap husband for her. . . Close relationships of Corwins and Belknaps around
Newburgh are inown (exgmple: Edmund Sanxay Belknap marrying a {orwin whose mother was

a Belknap, so his wife was his cousin, though not first cousin). But I can't solve
this Qlive with anything Itve got. Sorry. Do you want these Corwin sheets returned?

HEEERRRRE

EDWIN STARR BHELKNAP -~ Here I can help you, I think, You gre right in bslieving this one
to be of the Newburgh family. The Edwin Starr B born 2 March 1895 was sen of Edwin

Starr B {born 18 Aug 1863, Newburgh NY; lived Terringthm & Bridgeport Cenn and Albany NY )
snd Julis Wright.. . who, in turn was son of Moses Cook Belknap and his second wife
Marietta McCamly. You havae this Moses Cook B in youwk records, If you need any

further information from me, just ask for ita If you get any information from

this Mrs Belknap, please send me a copy -- for I have nothing on her husband but the

date of his birth. — - a0 s, -
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I do hope that duplicate set of Glen Evans turns up. It might help give clues on some

of my many unsolved problems. I'd nesd it jus}y one day —- to make coples and

put it back in the maill,

Gratefully

N



DELLA 2/6/71
THE WEST VIRGINIA BELKNAP FAMILY

I'm most grateful for all the material you sent on this family -- shests for
Velma Mansfield and Eliza Belknap Alﬁcrt -- and especlally fhe copy of latier
from Veterans Administration, 1933.

This letter may provide 2 clue to the problem that thus far has evaded me; the
parentage of the Thomas who served in the Revolutlonary war and married Naomi Dare.

Both Mrs Mansfield and some other descendants say that this Thomas was son of
Thomas born Woburn Mass 1729 -- and give birth date as 1755, New Windsor, N Y.

All other records that I have seen say that Thomas 1729 never married, and
lived alone at New Windser. His will (I have copy) bequeaths all property to
his brothers and sisters =- and mentions no children.

The letter from Vet Admin says the Thomas who served in Rev War enlisted at

Kingston =~ which is not far from Newburgh and New Windsor, But this is, so far,

the ¢nly reason I have found for thinking him to come from the Newburgh Family, to

which Thomas 1729 belonged. (I haven't found any Belknaps living at Kingston. Have you?)

Mrs Mansfield and others give ne evidence supporting the parentage they show --
nor any evidence for date and place of birth they show -- and they do not give
name of a wife of Thomas 1729, So their claim looks suspicious, on the face of it.

Was this attribution of parentage just one of the many erratic guesses that Evans
made?  The records put togethwr by Mrs Mansfield and Hallie Belknap Weese seem to
have beeh based in part on work by Evans -- which of course makes them questionable,

S0 I have to keep searching. Next step, when I can find time, is to locate a

Newburgh Belknap whe has records of that family -- beyond what bas been published in

the past. Meanwhile, I'll kesp asking Mrs Mansfield, etc., for the missing evidence; but
I doubt this will do much good. So far, they just don't answer this questimof mine.

If I ever get this one gquestionable point settled, we'll have scores of names to

add to our recordd. For the present, I cannot accept the {i¥iX parentage XFiXX

shown by Mrs Mansfield, etc,

QUERY: Whatl ¥X 1is the attitude of LDS on illegiitimate descent!
e e 2




DELLA 2/6]71

Your letter Jan 28 makes me feel very humble. When I think of the many demands
on your time, I just don't see how you could #X¥EXX¥ do so much to help wme.
You're a very wonderful persen.

To aid you in filing, I'm trying to send you separate mem¢s on subjects you mentioned,
Sent one yesterday. And am enclosing another. Will send you a third one, on

my own line of descent from Samuel Belknap and Mary Newton, jusy as soon as I can

put it together -- which requires inserting question marks and notes on points not
yot verified as fully as they ought te be.

Meanwhile, my comments on other points in your letter:

CORWIN, New Orleans. There's nothing on Corwins in my organized files, but I
have a faint memory of seeing the name somewhere, so it may be in the huge
unorganized mass of data ¢f "unidentified” people. But maybe I'm just remembering
the Corwins in the set of shhets you sent me,

SAXONEY BELKNAP -=- Who he? Why don't you send me a copy of what you have on
him (and Corwin) and let me dig for what I gay have? Glad to help, if I can.

SHARA BELKNAP CURRY, Charleston W Va. I have nothing, If you can give me names
of any of her ancestors, such as grandfather, I may bs able to help you,

SIR EDMARD BELKNAP -- I have gquite a lot on him, including information furnished
by pastor of church in a Warwicshire town that Sir E once owned. Without taking
time to look it up, I think I recall that he had a daughter, as you say =~ but she
died before he did, and all his property went to his sisters, inne, Margaret, etc,
REESTIZN

QUESTION ABOUT BENNET, at®p of p 2 of your letter., Probable reason why Bennet
hastened 1o probate Josias' will 2 days after Josias died, and swore on eath that
he was Henedict Belknappe, is indicated in the will of Josias -- which shows
Bennet far in arrears on kent payments for land rented from Josias. 5o Bennet
was probably in poor shape financially, and needed te inherit. (If you think this
comuent implies that Bennet is not one of ny favorite people, you're right.)

Presently, I'll be sendirg you a fully verified revision of your sheet #489 —- John
Belknap and Elizabeth —ee== o Your sheet shows children of two generations: those

of that John and some of the children of his son Jghn porn 1748. Work on this
revision is almost complete -- pending agreement on probable dats of death of the

son John, whom we have traced inte Oneida Cpunty NY in first 1800's, John Sherman and
I have been working on this matter for a long time.

.

You must have been put to expense on making copies for me. S0 I enclose a small
check. Please never hesfitate to tell me about expenses I should repay.

RECOUMMENDATION: Get the Belnap Family Organization to buy you a copying machine. Once
you have one, you'll wonder how you ever lived without it. Good used machines can
be bought for as little as $200 —- sometimes even less.




Della:
Sorry to hear of the illness of your sister. Glad that she is better, now,

Thanks for the clipping about Hallje Weese. I had her marriage -- but not the
names of her children. 8o it will add to the record of that Virgihia family --
which I'1l send to you when (and if) I determine the parentage of the THAXXX
Thomas who married Naomi Dare.

From Nat Archives, I have received proof of his service in Rev War, xEmx and
copies of papers which indicate that he must have been the father of the
Thomas (in Virginia) who served in War of 1812.

But I have not yet found any proof of the following points in Mrs Mansfield's
lineage sheets: _

=~ That the Thomas who served in War of 1812 was born 1795 and was
son of Naomi Dare. (Other descendants say he was born 1779, INMX
INX ten years before Naomi's K marriage,) in which case Naomi
presumably) was his father's second wife,)

-~ That the Rev War Thomas was born 1755 (which would make him 34 at
marriage to Naomi in 1789, so an earlier marriage might be likely),

-~ That this Rev War Thomas was son of the Thomas borh 1729, son of Thomas
Belknap and Sarah Wright. ( Ihave the will of this New Windsor Thomas, It
names only his brothers and their children, and his sister Sarah == no
wife or children of his own are mentioned. So maybe he never married,
which is the old tradition,)

So you see I have problems, before I can send you the record of the family
irom which Hallie Weese and Velma Mansfield come. Lots of names in it, for the second
B Thomas had 22 children by his two wives,
-~ Had a nice letter from Mrs Mansfield, giving me the name and address of a niece
who, she says, bas all her records., 1've written to the niece. Ho reply yet,

You mention a s50n of Mrs Weese who is not listed in the obituary: "the oldest onme,
who was killed in an auto accident.” Can you give me his namel
P.S. Address of Mrs Mansfield's niece, in case you want it:

Mrs Wayne Hamric

7071 Flintwood Way
7 g ) Sacramento, Calif. 95831

i 'f f.l . | r‘. Lot ofna
@nuit /a\ /o
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CARROLL YORK BELKNAP 25 Club Road Riverside, Connecticut 06878
Nov 20 1970
Dear Della:

Here's a check I meant to send lomg ago, to cover your expense in getting
copies made for me, I hope it's adequate. If noti, please say so.

Forgive the delay. I've been swamped with work, hurrying to try to get
information from people before it's too late -- and always thinking of

the number of my most helpful correspondents whe have died since I get

started &#n this job of compiling a Bellmap genealogy.

My gratitude for your aid is endless.
And now I have another suggestion to make, I hope you'll agree,

It concerns the records assembled by Glenn Evans, I have several sets of thenm,
including a copy I made of the set he deposited in the Grand Rapids Library which
lent it to me for gopying. No two of the various sets and individual shhets
accumulated from various sources seem to agree with each other. Some of them
contradict each other.

Of course he was credulous and inaccurate. Most of the time I devote to trying
to verify something on which he differs with other searchers usually proves

pnly that he was dead wrong -- as in his giving our original Abraham a son named
Roger, on the basis of something written by a nice lady in Illinois years ago.
But once in afwhile I f£ind that he is right; so I have to keep following his lead
no matter how much I distrust him,

What is most obvious to me, and has been for some time, is that you must have
a more complete and much later version of his records than I bave. So I need
to see that version -- rather, I need a copy of it, for present and future use.

I can't ask you to make a copy for me., But,as you know , I have complete copying
equipment here in my study. So . . . would you be willing to lend me your set

of Evans records for the day or so that it would take me to run off a copy of them?
Would you be willing to ship them to me by first class mail, registered for protection,
abd let me copy them and ship them right back to you! I'll pay all expense, of course.

This is a lot to ask., But other people and some institutions have done it. So

maybe you will.
(ECIhnpl|
—ll"'-I
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Ogden, Utah
Nov 16, 1970

Dear Carroll;

ABter many interruptions I'll get to your letter tonight. Your letter came the
sane day we found my sister, Jewel, very ill and unable to talk. Rushed her to the
hospital and have spent most of the time there. Now she is home and is recovering
slowly. Don't have to be with her so much. Wow to get caught up on letters.

Thanks for calling my atteatlon to page 77L to the mis copy of the death date
of Thomas Belknap b, 1698. The record of H W B that I have says the first three
children were of Newburgh, N. Y. I see Olen Evan Rec. saig the children were born
in Worburn. Page 806a Sarah Belknap does marry Isaac Belknap, only there is no
marriage date given. Are you making these corrections or making notes of additional
information on our record. It would help us if this was done in pencil, if this is
not too much to ask. As I'm sending you all that I can find. Although it may not be
too much.

Yow to your letter to Mrs. Mansfield. I hope she has answered you. I have hownd
that she isstill living and was here last month. I was surprised that Mrs Hallie
Belknap Weese was alive until Oct 14,1970, She is a relative of Mrs. Velma Mansfield.
I have talked to Mrs Weese's son Carl who lives in Ogden. He said her mother had
many records and papers. He didn't Jmow much about them but his brother Harry was the
one that was interested in genealogy fdd and understood it. So he had his mother's
records. I have wiitten to him to see if he will help us or have it copied for us.

I didn't get to her services to meet her children or Mrs. Manafield as I was at
the hoppital with my sister and didn't get to read the papers. I felt sorry that I
didn't see the paper socner. Could have done scmething about it. I did know who
Mre. Weese was. She had besn to see my father many times. I knew the oldest son,
better. He was killed in an sutc accident. Then I haven't kept in touch with them
since,

Will let you know what I learn from thia source.
Sincerely,



CARROLL YORK BELKNAP 25 Club Road Riverside, Connecticut 06878

June 12, 1969

Péar Della:

Your new sheet on Abraham is certainly the best statement yet
issued.

records
However, I think I owe it to you to tell you how my owngmaksx differ
with your sheet. So I'm attaching a copy of the notes I have made. And
probably I also owe it to myself to do this, for ypu may be able to
tell me where and why some of my notes are wrong. Anyway, you have been
so generous with help that I must try to match your kindness.

As you'll see, mﬁst of the points in my notes are very minor ones.
But I find the professionals insisting on just this sort of
precision.

Forgive the last note. I've been disappointed so often by claims
about Abraham's marriage that I must make sure this time, before
I write tbe book that I hope to complete within a year or so.

Yours,

i\

e —




Ogden, Utah
Jan 22, 1969

Dear Mr. Belknap;

Received your letter of Dec. 31l. Have had the flu and have been off work
for five weeks. “o haven't gotten the letters out like I should.

This English researcher is slow and they don't send me all the material
untll it is finlshed and they can write there conclusions of the na%terial found.
When I get something definate, will forward it to ycu. I have Just sent Mr.
Frank Smith our English research some more money and a copy of your last letter.
He haen't had time tc answer it as yet. I did suggest to him the he would be
in a better position to write what was found in his research in England than
any cne else., It all takes time and he does this work for us out side of his
regular work.

To answer an earlier question. Wot sure if (race adams, i3 Adams, Adam or
Adame. Mr. Smith is finding it spelt more than one way. He is still doing
research in "yills" on thig line and on the "Stallion" line. Mr. Smith won't
make a concluslon until they have tried to find all that can be found.

I'm sncloging the material that Mr. Swith sent in a while back. Some of
the infermation we had and some we didn't. This is a copy so you can keep it.

I have also sent to James Parker, our research in U.5. a d Canada, the
information on the Mary Weod and Mary Dickinson. It looks more reasonable
the way you have it. But would like to be able to prove it, as it is our
direct line. “*hanks for your help on this.

Mr. Parker informs me he has covered the New England States and has picked
up new information cn families we have and some 160 families we do not have,
That it would be July before he would send in his findings of that part of
the country., I was going to his place to check this over, but won't be able
tc untll I feel batter.

Will let you know when I hear anything more. Thanks again for your help.

Sincerely,



Ogden, Utah
Sept. 25,1968

Dear Mr. Belknap;

It has beesn some time since I haxe heard from you. I hope all 1s well with you.

I thought you might have gone to England and that my last letter came after you had
left. If you have been to England, I hope you had a good trip.

I have had another report on the work done in England by our researcher. They
have been at the British Musemm and the Public record office in london. They have
also been through Subsidy Folls (taxes) of 1345 to 1547. They also checked for the
Adems family besides the Belknap of Beltoft. I mentioned before we have found Grace
Adams father, Jerome Adams. He is mentioned in the Subsidy Roll of 1562/3 but nothing
more. They also went through many wills of Adams, but nothing more was found ad this
time .

The Poll tax of Sawbridgworth collected in 1377 does not mention Belknap or Beltoft.
It suggests thet the Belknmps came from some place before that time.

If you went to England. Were you able to obtaln any more information.

A detailed report of the English work is being sent to me, but have not received it yct.

A Mr. James Parker of the Genealogical Society cf Weah is making a trip to the New
England States/ for that Society. While there he is alsc going to try to check more
on this Samuel Belknap and Mary %ood and her husbands. He has a copy of the information
on the Dickensons you sent. Thers are too many questions and we are noi sure of the
answers. Ve may or may not be gble to smswer our questions, but we will try.

I forgot to ask Mr. Parker if he was going to Conn. 4lsc how long he would be there.
If he was going any place near Greenwich, I would ask if he could call on you. Maybe
I could find out from his wife. I tried to call her. 'There telephone did not answer.

You may have heard from a Mrs. Delknap of Des Moines, Ia. She wrote me to find
more information on Jonas Bewton Belknap and Esther Parker. I couldnt help her and
ssked her to write to you.

My fanily keep asking what relation you are to us. I tell them you are a cousin
but unable to tell which one, 3#d, Lth and etc. Will you fill out the enclossd
pedigree chart, which wouldnt take much tim s 80 this will give us an idea of the
relationship.

We had a very nice family reunion. 280 people attended. In the morning we had
a work shop. We had charts and pictures showing where reseach work had and is being
done. Any one could take time to copy what they wanked. Alsoc had some intereating
articles on display of the oclder members of the family that had passed on. 4t noon
we had lunch and birthday cakes. As it was 100 years since our grandparents went
to the little town of Hooper, Utah to homestead. Hooper is 10 miles south west of
Cgden. In the afternoon we had a program. I saw more lst cousens than I have seen
for some time. Most of them are older than I am and don't get around to much. I
kncw my 2nd sousins better. I did enycy it. It was a lot of work. I had my turn at
being responsible for the reunion now next time it will be some one else. However
I am stlll in charge of the research work being done here for our branch of the
family. It isinteresting work,but it is work. Wwe are trying to keep our branch
of the family up to date so the next generation will nct have such a hard time.

Wishing you success in your work. Have been greatful all you have domne.

Sincerely,





















CARROLL BELEKNAP & ASSOCIATES
Safes ﬂesearc‘ﬂ

B e e ELT T e e

GRE EDLA L,
CONNECTICUT

25 Club Road
Riverside
Connecticut 06878

COUSIN DELLA: Jan. 31, 1968

What you have told me about Mr, Frank Smith, at the Salt Lake Genealogical
Seclety, heartens me greatly, I have baesn hesitating to write my full
interpretation of the evidence on the change of family name from Beltoft
to Bellmap in 1630, for I have not known where to turn for a competent
professional evaluation of my conclusions. Perhaps, some day, Mr, Smith
night be so kind as to examine what I MXENEX write on that subject,

There is, however, one bit of evidence that I still lack -- the exact date
of the first imposition of "lay subsidies"™ in England, I haven't been able
to find it in any books accessible to me, thus far, Perhaps Mr, Smith knows
this date,

And hers are a couple of other questiones that you might wish to pass along
to him, I have not yet tried to find the answars,

{1) Who == and when ~- was the John Belknap said to have been
mentioned in a description of an inscription on a window in
the church in Marsham, Norfolk? (In Blomefield's Norfolk county
history) Norfolk is far afield from the homes of any other
Bellmaps I have found, Tha wording of the inscriptions "Pray for
the soul of Jehn Belknap, Gen,"

(2} Who =~ and when =— was the Symon Belknap who is sald %o have
been mentioned in & Visitation of Bssex (which presumably would
not be earlier than the reign of Henry VIII)? I have mot yet
found any other trace of him,

=
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CARROLL YORK BELKNAP 25 Club Road Riverside, Connecticut 06878

Sept 14 1970
Dear Della:

What a fine friend you are. I'm most grateful for all the timef and effort you

put into helping trace the possible parentage of the father of the THENEXREXKRMNNX

Thomas Belknap who was bprn in Frederick Co, Va. in 1779, . « 43 you noted, the material
daty you sent me is full of problems and contradictions; but I think it may lead

to a solution. Here's a brief summary of my present thinking about it.

(1) BEvans' confusion about John and Thomas as father of John Thomas ean be dismissed
as just one of his many blunders. The record of Jokm b. 1734 i3 known and well
sistantiaped. He could not have been the father of a John Thomas born 1755. XX If
any of the Newburghb-Kingsten Belknaps was this father, it would have to be Thomas bi 1729,
wko did have a son named Thomas, born-1755."
(2) It is true that a Thomas Belknap married Naomi EXIX Dare in Philadelphia, Pa.,
but the daje was Qet 17 1789 -- noyx 1791, There is, as yet, no proof of bls
parentage. No evidence on this, in material you found.

(Hampshire Co and Braxtoh Co, Va)
(3) Places of residence named by Evans, for Naomi and her husband, make it seem
probable that her busband ax was the “Joln Thomas™ we are looking for. But Naowmi
could not have been mother of the Thomas borm 1779. Might have been stepmpther
(2nd wife of ths Thomas whom she married in 1789).

(4) The key question seems to be: Did the XM Thomas (John Thpmas?) who married
Naomi Dare come originally from the Newburgh-New Windsor-Kingston area?! If he did,
then he would just about have to be the Thomas borm 1755, son of Thomas born 1729.

It may be that the military and pension records in Nat. drchives will supply the
answer, S50 I'm sending for them.

I'l1l keep you informed. May be able to give you a lot of new names in several
generations, tp add to your records -- if Nat Archives supply the missing link..

“on

LY

ANSWERS to questlons in your letter Sept 9:

-~ Yes, your records are immensely helpful %o me.

-= Yes, I'd like a copy of that map of Sawbridgeworth (prnounced Sapsearth, as
no doubt you kngw).

-- Yos, I'd like coples of those wills, including Henry's.

Please let me repay expense of making copies.

y




Sept 9, 1970
Ogden, Utah

Dear Carroll;

Sorry to take so long to answer your letter. It seems like there is always a
prcblem in every line you check. There is cne in this line and I thought maybe I
could get some correct information before I answered. I'll send what I have and
maybe you can find more informaticn on this line.

I'm enclosing a pedigres chart. Most of which was given me by Mrs. Velma H.
Mansfield of Sacramento, Calif. And a littls information I had. Wwe thought it was
fairly correct. After reading Glen Adsme' record it's the same line only there
geem to be a mix up in two Thomas'.

Mrs. Alberts of Trsmmonton, Utah use to come visit with my father. They tried teo
connect jer family to our line, but they didantt find the connecting link. She was a
relative of ¥ras Hallie Belnap Weese of Ogden. A Mr Balley Belknap of Virginia lived
near me. He was from Virginia and was a cousin of Mra Manszfield, He was not interested
in family history and would give ue nothing. He died just a few months ago. Mrs.
Hallie Belknap Weess is alsc dead. ©She has children hers some whers, but have been
out of contact with them. I have written many times to Mrs. Mansfield for mobe
information on her family. She never did answer. She was very friendly while here
and glad to obtain the information I had. Her letters are never rsturned, so I do
think she is still ali!o.

Do you have a copy of Glsn Evans record of lLandsing, Mizh. If so you will find
that he agrees with this pedigree until we reach Thomas Belknap who married Mary
Friend. He has 2 different Thomas that marry Mary or Mary Polly Friend and E. Fisher.
Cne of the Thomas's father is Thomas and the other Thomas's father is John. Both
Thomas and John ars the sons of Thomas Belknap B. 1698 and Sarah Wright. She was the
widow of Issac Hill. You will find what I have on this line in the books of Family
Group Sheets I loaned you. I have marked in red the pages on the pedigree chart.

The connecting link according to Mrs. Mansfield was John Thomas Belnap and Raomi
Dare. I have not done any research ¢n this branch line as yet. I was in hopes gour
U. S. ressarcher would help us cut. He has been 80 busy with his job and traweling
that he basn't done much.

Also enclosing what has been filed at the Salt Lake Qen. Library since 1941. If
filed before that date it was an individual cards and not as a family. I spent
yosterday at the Salt Lake Library. Didn't have time to do more than check the family
sheets. To check by the individual name. A card has to be made for each name and
it is maided to you later. This take a lot of time. Also I didn't have time to
check out records on Virginia. OCne day does not give time to do much when thereis
80 much materlal to go thru.

Hope this helps some or at least it will give you an idea as t¢ whers this line
fits in. 1 sincerely hope cur books have helped you szoew.

Have received from Atty Nuel Belnap of Chicago, Ill. a map of the toun of
Sawbridgeworth, Herts, Eng. His son had some made for him wile he was in England.
I haven't had time to study it thouwsliiily. If you would like one I think I could
get one sent to you. He said he had some extra ones. I hawe alsc received coples
of the original wWills of 3 Belnaps from Dr. W. Dean Belnap of London. A short verson
of thess wills are in the New Eng Hist & Gen Reg. But I see in Henry Belnap's will
in the New Eng. Feh. left out one child. I also was interested that the original
Will of Henry, the nsme is spelt EEINAP. I'1l send you a copy of these also if you
would like to have them.

Sincerely,




CARROLL YORK BELKNAP 25 Club Road Riverside, Connecticut Q6878

Julyl? 1970
Dear Della:

Can I induce you to help link up a Belinap family that has not previously been
known? It's worth dping, for it's the only Belknap family ever located in West
Virginia, as far as I know.

The problem is to determine the immediate ancestry of Thomas Belknap, born 1778
(or 1789) in Frederick County, Virginia - died 30 Nov 1883, Braxton County, West
Virginia, (He may have been the son of another Thomas, born circa 1750, perhaps,
but this is uncertain.) No knmown link to other Belknaps.

The only hope I can see, toward solving the puggle, is that one of his daughters
~= Eliza &nn, who married Simon T IXEREFEXZIIEEEXX Albert -- became a Mormon

and lived and died in Garland, Utah, The grave of her husband, bearing his name
and hers, was reported examined at Garland Cemetery in 1967. (He died 1932.)

I have what is obviously a set of fragmentary notes based on her Church geneslogical
records. These notes do not indicate whether or not she submitted any record
farther back than her father, I'm hoping that she did. Can you find out for me?

This INEEK Thomas (1778) seems 0 have been quite a character., Had 12 children by
his first wife, Mary Friend. When she died in 1850, he promptly married again:
Emesy Fisher, aged 26 -- he was then 71, EHad 8 more children by his second

wife. Died at age 104,

The Alberts, at Garland, seem to have had at least three sons -- names not known
to me.

Aside from the somewhat garbled data sent in by a descendant of Thomas (police
chief in a small town in Fennsylvania), I have no other record of thés West Va
family.

I'1l be grgto.ful for your help -= I hope.

@hc”




CARROLL BELENAP & ASSOCIATES
Sales Research

I EAST PUTNAM AVENUE
GREENWICH
LCONNECTICUT

HOME ADDRESS

25 Club Road
Miss Della Belnap Riverside, Conn. 06878
815 32nd St. October 29, 1967

Ogde, Utah 84403
Dear Miss Belnap (or should I say "Cousin Della?):

As I baliws Dick Taylor has told you, I'm now irmmersed in the preliminary editing
of the many thousands of pages pf family records left by Henry Wyckoff Belknap,
one=§ime curator of Essex Institute, Iy eventual aim is to expand bhe records
beyond the tenth gensration, which was as far as he got., This means that I must
shamelessly ask for aid, whersver I think I may be able to get 1t., 50 I have two
questions that I hope you can and will take the trouble to answer,

(1) I'm assuning that the Mormon Church geneslogical records must contain much more
Belng-Belknap data than Dick Taylort's chart shows, Can you tell me anything about
this =- or about the records on file at the Sal¥ Lake Genealogical Society — and
what I might possibly do to get access to them, or copies of them — and whom %o
write t0? &« o « What I must ¥ do is to try to assemble all known collections of
such records and correlates and combine them, for Henry Wyckoff Belknap left many
questions unanswered =~ which was why he never published the book he intended %o
write,

(2) One of these unanswersd questions, I hope, you can answer easily from your own
records — the evidence of the parentage of Jesse Balxhap, number 36 on Dick?'s

chart, As Jesse Belimap (Dick!s Noe 35) was an uncle of my grest—great grandfather
Jongs Newbon Belimap, I8ve assumed that Jesse Noe 36 was a first cousin of Jonas.

But I have no proof of this; All that I actually know about Jesse Nps 36 is that

he marriediZunice Hall on 28 April 1779 at Redding Church in Connecticut =- a 30 minute
drive from my home -~ and that a Michigan Belnap, some years ago, supplied a list of
this Jesse's children with dates of birth, . . I snclose copies of Henry Wyckoff Belimap's
record of Jesss Belinap Noe 35, showing that he failed to establish the linkage

to Jesss No. 36, though the letters he wrote show that he tried hard to do this., _ ~
(I should add that the Michigan list of children shows Elgm, Dorn 1791, irstead of L\/‘ )
Clem as shown on Dick's chart.} « » » Can you help me on this point? —

Hops ¥ yours,

M

Carroll York Bellknaps \&t&é;bﬂ
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READ THIS AY YOUR COMVENIENCE. 77 DORSNT? EEED AN DEEDIATE ANPER.

MPD TO: Diok Taylor
ma:nﬂlhm Sept. 28, 1967
be

Imithmhhﬂmﬂnnwmkmﬂnﬁmdﬂt!phnh
in the coming momthe, for the¥'ll be
mm.

mtmzumdmm-nmmﬁmn
hnummhﬂm—hﬂmmmﬂ:ﬂ
documents and clippings I cannot even guess. b e d Through the great ocourtesy
of Essex Institute, the owher, these ppiﬂhﬂhnlmtmwmimw
Society so that I may have access to ikl them, (Once the Institute people decided
that T was fit to be trusted, the rest of the negotiation was mm relatively easy. )
Irn].ﬁnt.rnmm‘mpnmtlmumnfthinmnbm#-mm.

The papmrs divide into tiuee main olassifications:

1, Mve binders of Data Sheets, one or two (sometimes more) for each
individeal person. The Amsrican binders begin with Abraham, numbered "ES,
and end with #1713 for Priscilla Alden Belinap, Heary Wyckoffts niece
who was a direct descendent of John and Priscilla Alden, They contaim ,
also, hundreds of names to which he did not assign a number though I
think he should have done so, These Data Sheets show dates of birth,

marriage and death — name and parentage of wikfm spouse, — names and
dates of ohildren — residence addresses — and what 1s imown about the
personts career, (Not all shhets, of ocourse, contain complete sntries,)

24 $2 or more manila folders containgng the source material on which the
Data Sheets are based,

containing
A mﬂd of folders copies of some thirty years of
correspondence , Wk':_}“‘“w of sheets , Totally
unorganised, yet. Jecs f,,\@
There is reason to think that I'1l have %o go back to Salem some time later, te
lpnddn;rlmrdhmmm-lnthhmtmounrfnﬂiqs,buomtﬂol.hup

hhm:-wmhh—tﬂhwhddmlmulyona’_rorr-mha,m'
of which he sometimes thought were variants of Belimap. t this will come later.

3

Maanwhile, as I now see 1%, my work will go through such phases as the following:

PHASE 1: Making electrestatic copies of HWE's Data Sheets, for my own use, so that
I oan oerrect his errors (whem possible) without defacing his records, Also, making
facsimile copies of lettars, cll.ppsu- etc,, where I find this to be necessary.

Lin VTa

PHASE 2: On my facsimile 8, making currrnti.;nn of known errors — by comparisom
with my records and yours, and detecting his msre clerical srrors (as when he

listed me as the son of my grendfather, although he knew better). I have much that
he did not have,

PHASE %1 Adding Data Shests for persons not included in his material - mostly

m;lr'; of genarations laser than the 10%h Generatlon ¢n America, for he died

FHASE L (Or mayde before Phase 3) Making an alphabetical index of all nsmes
Data Sheets, in order te find and trace omissions that need to be remsdied, N




prepered an index of this kind, but it was destroyed in what is locally called
"The OGreat Salem Fire," before his death.

PHASE 51 Putting tegether &+ @msglis chromological catelog, pwoperly indexed,
of all known Belimaps past and present — as far as I then know about them —
with the records of their lives where anything is inowm, <

write a narrative sammary centering mainly on my own branch of the family, for

How far I go beyond that, I ocarmet say at present — except that of course I1ll # ;
the Mmformation of my children and grandchildren.

complete
What I've called "a chronological catalog" will not bepgumpkn — noOTr can I dare
hope that it will be entirely accurate, But I cen hope that it #ill show clearly

what is reliably known to date — and what is doubtful or subjec to question 4
and in need of further steady ——. thus leaving for vou and ntherg/in future days £
vmee ambiasce oI & clexr uralli, Domxtrxsm free from at least of the many X

srTers that have erept imto print i the past three centuries,
opinion that I do, about the probable acouracy and completehess 3f this
catalog, the people at Easex Institute (one of the two or three chisf centers
of gensalogical research in this country) have suggestad that the Institute may
wish to consider publishing it — but this is merely a possibility, for future
thought,

outlined

Along with the work I have,ssiiwmd so optimistically, above, I'11 have a lot of
other things to de -- correspondence with other members of the family who can
provide sdditional data, correspondence with spurces in England about matters
thst Henry Wekoff Belknap did not invwestigate, study of the microfilms of the
early U § Census i up to 1840 (thus far I have atudied only the first one, for
1790) — and so on and on,

PR Y o T

30, as you can see, I have sentenced myself to hard labor for many months to
come., Fortunately, I have both the interwst and the time. So wish ms luck,
And don't expect much from me while I'm still tmmmrmew immersed in detalil,

——

Now, my question about the degree and extent of Your possible participation
in what I plan to do. But let me say, swiftly, that I'm not thinking of asking
you to devole any time to the job, What I'm thinking about s some thing very
different. ~ I owe to you the stimulus that has led me this far and T owe it

to you to offar you the oppartamidy % aid ~- if & surmise of mine is even
Skl Ly correct,

¥p surmise is that you probably have, in your files, a lof of notes and names i
of Belinaps that you have not yet found occasion to insert in your charts —
Just as HWB's records contain hundreds and hundreds of names that do not yet :
Appear in your charts -- and so do mine. -

So, when I arrive at what 1'¥s termsd my "PHASE 3" — adding more Data Sheets —
you may possibly decide to do what I'd do if T ware ¥ou, That is, ship to me

at my expense everything that you have in Your files but have not yet entered

in your charts — so that I can make electrostatic coples of all of ity and then
snip ypur material back to You, promptly. From my coples of your material, I
could then determine what I do not yet have from HWB's records, my records, and

your charts = and add Data S ts for such persons to the sat of shpets that T111
be building up, “‘. v




=y=

That last paragraph, now that I re-read it, seems rather clumaily worded. But
meybe it's semi-intelligible,

If you decide to do what I've suggested, the material would have to be properly
protected in transit, I% would have to be shipped as First Class Mail, Registered,
This wou)ld be a bit expensive, perhaps, but I'll gladly assume the cost — both

ways.

This ien#f something that has to be declded at omce, T woulda't be abls 3C Seush
Yy w WVus~foar-unused materdal till at least a month er se frem now, If the idea
appeals to yeu, I can tell you when I'm ready — gu,ranteeing te ship your
material back e you within a week after it reaches me, fer it won't take me leng
te ran off facsimile cepies of it here in my study.

Se please think abeut my suggestien, at your leisure, and let me knew what you
think ef it, whan vou get arsund to it,

Te me, 1t seems only cemmon sense to try to combine all three sets ef data —
Henry Wyckef{f!'s, mine, and yours{beyend what you have thus far entsred in yeur charts),

I hope yeu'll feel the same way about it,

R e e o e




CARROLL BELENAP & ASSOCIATES
Sales Research

b AR I it
FHIGREE N a5
CONNECTICUT
25 Club Road
Riverside, Conne. 06878
Miss Della M, Beliwap Nove 16, 1967
815 32nd Ste
Ogden, Utah 81403

Dear Miss Bslnap:
I'm most grateful for your kind reply to my query,

Espacially I thank you for your offer to lend me soms of the family records

that you have, You say: "I had suggested te Dick Taylor that we had a work copy
of our record all set up in families, about 1000 families, We could send you
this copy."

It will be most welcome. And It1l promise to return it to you after making
copies of it, if you wish it returned.

As I've told you, I'm trying to assemble, here, all knowm collections of
BelimapBalnap genealogy for correlation with the thousands of pages of
data left by Henry Wymmit® Wyckoff Belkmap after his death in 19L6. It
seems probable that the files he put together are the most nearly complete
ones in existence =~ up to and incliuding the 10th generation ih America -—
but there is much that should be addedf and there are many doubtful pointa
to be studied,

S50 I'lli be extremely glad to rechiéve a copy of the material that you
mentioned, Of courae I'll reimburse any expense involved in sending it,

Dick Taylor has promised to send me his collection of material not yet
included in his wharts. And the material that was published by Glen Evans

is being sent to me from Michigage Meanwhile, I'm trying to track down some
other similar collections and get hold of them,

Itll write to you later, about some of the many intereating points in
your good lwhter.
Sincerely,

(a
Carroll York Belknap: e



§15=32nd St
Ogdﬁ!‘l,ut&h
Dec. 27,1967

Dear Cousin Carrollj

I was going to answer your lstter before. Dut its such a busy season, At work
it's been hectie. Then I would get the flue and be off work two weeks. Buring this
Wy we had some real bad stormgynot are usual weather. Then it was so close to Xmaa
with such a heavy load of mail, So I waited untll after the rush.

On my way to work I'm mailing the record I spoks to you about. As I sald, its &
1t is a work record. If we do research work its added to this record and later typed
and recorded fin the record we keep for our Family files. This record covers the
period of 1580 years A.D. down to my grant father Cilbert Belnap. It is filed according
to our direct line. I have malled a pedigree chart and a Index to this record. Also
there are dividers in ths record according to our pedigree line. TPetween the dividers
#8.211 the infomation on the decsendents of that family. The exception is Gilbert
Belnan. We have this much on Gilbert Relnap descendents alone . Cilbert Belnap record
ig more complets, howsver we do not have a work copy of it.

I thought this record might help ae it is alrsady on famlly sheets. I can and should
have gent you exira work shests.

We are intsrested in obtaining corrected information or more information. You can
use this record the best way it may be of help to youl You can write differesnces of
dates or mors informaticn on the sheets. Then smhln you return our record, we can bring
our recordss up to date. Or we can wait until your record is completed and we can
obtain 1t. Which ever way vou think is best. We are hunting for new information.
Sometimes we have traded for it or have paid a reasonable price to obain a copy of it.
We wlll leave that uwp to you. DBut if there is new material we would like to obtain it.
Also when you are through with our work copy, we would like it returned. We will help

you in any way we can.

We havs a Researcher in England. We are trying to connect the 6 Generations of
Belknaps before 1500, Up to now we have not been able to connect our line with thoge
befores 1500, H. W. Belknap has material on these families, but he does noi conneét
them to our line. -

We havea researched in Salt lake City who is trying te help us with guestions
on familier we can't seem to stralghten out,

T also have some family sheets that I con't know where they bslong. 4lso we keep
getting individusls who send in thelr sheets to see if we can tell them how they
belong. These shests X didn®t have time to copy. Some I don't believe would be in
H. W. B. record as they are to late or after the date of his work.

1 have gone throught OGlsn Evans record, infact I copied if from a film to put into
book form to be sasisd to use. I'm very sorry he didn't understand complling a
record better. He has done such a great amount of work. e has made it confusing
to 2 person not knowlng the families, to read. For example; a man marries more than
once. He puts the wives to gether then all the children together. In many instances
you can't tell which child belonge to which wife. Then he seemed only interested in
recording the year a psrson was born or died. He didn't record the day or the month
or the place. He did this even with the records 1 loandd him. These I know which is
correct, but it lsaves much research to do over in some of the families{ to obtain the
complete dates and places and etc. ’

Hope this will be of some help. Let me know if you receive our record.

Sincerely,





